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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-46 23 January, 2001 DORS/2001-46 23 janvier 2001

CUSTOMS TARIFF TARIF DES DOUANES

Order Amending the Schedule to the Customs
Tariff, 2000-4

Décret modifiant l’annexe du Tarif des douanes,
2000-4

P.C. 2001-100 23 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-100 23 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to section 82
of theCustoms Tariffa, hereby makes the annexedOrder Amend-
ing the Schedule to the Customs Tariff, 2000-4.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu de
l’article 82 duTarif des douanesa, Son Excellence la Gouverneure
générale en conseilprend leDécret modifiant l’annexe du Tarif
des douanes, 2000-4, ci-après.

ORDER AMENDING THE SCHEDULE
TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF, 2000-4

DÉCRET MODIFIANT L’ANNEXE
DU TARIF DES DOUANES, 2000-4

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. The List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the
Customs Tariff1 is amended as set out in Part 1 of the schedule
to this Order.

1. La liste des dispositions tarifaires de l’annexe duTarif
des douanes1 est modifiée conformément à la partie 1 de
l’annexe du présent décret.

2. The List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the
Act is amended by adding, in numerical order, the tariff pro-
visions set out in Part 2 of the schedule to this Order.

2. La liste des dispositions tarifaires de l’annexe de la même
loi est modifiée par adjonction, selon l’ordre numérique, des
dispositions tarifaires figurant à la partie 2 de l’annexe du
présent décret.

3. The List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the
Act is amended as set out in Part 3 of the schedule to this Or-
der.

3. La liste des dispositions tarifaires de l’annexe de la même
loi est modifiée conformément à la partie 3 de l’annexe du
présent décret.

4. The List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the
Act is amended as set out in Part 4 of the schedule to this Or-
der.

4. La liste des dispositions tarifaires de l’annexe de la même
loi est modifiée conformément à la partie 4 de l’annexe du
présent décret.

5. The List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the
Act is amended as set out in Part 5 of the schedule to this Or-
der.

5. La liste des dispositions tarifaires de l’annexe de la même
loi est modifiée conformément à la partie 5 de l’annexe du
présent décret.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

6. (1) Subject to subsections (2), (3) and (4), this Order
comes into force on the day on which it is registered.

6. (1) Sous réserve des paragraphes (2), (3) et (4), le présent
décret entre en vigueur à la date de son enregistrement.

(2) Section 3 is deemed to have come into force on July 27,
2000.

(2) L’article 3 est réputé être entré en vigueur le 27 juillet
2000.

(3) Section 4 is deemed to have come into force on Decem-
ber 16, 1999.

(3) L’article 4 est réputé être entré en vigueur le 16 décem-
bre 1999.

(4) Section 5 is deemed to have come into force on Janu-
ary 1, 1998.

(4) L’article 5 est réputé être entré en vigueur le 1er janvier
1998.

SCHEDULE ANNEXE

PART 1
(Section 1)

PARTIE 1
(article 1)

AMENDMENTS TO THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS MODIFICATION DE LA LISTE DES DISPOSITIONS TARIFAIRES

1. The Description of Goods of Tariff item No. 1516.20.10 is
replaced by the following:
---Hydrogenated castor oil

1. La Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 1516.20.10 est remplacée par ce qui suit :
---Huile de ricin hydrogénée

——— ———
a S.C. 1997, c. 36 a L.C. 1997, ch. 36
1 S.C. 1997, c. 36 1 L.C. 1997, ch. 36
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2. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 3404.90.10 is
amended by adding, in alphabetical order, a reference to
“Rheological additives composed of fatty esters and fatty
amides, derived from hydrogenated castor oil;”.

2. La Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 3404.90.10 est modifiée par adjonction de « Additifs
rhéologiques, formés d’esters d’acides gras et d’amides gras
provenant de l’huile de ricin hydrogénée; » comme une dispo-
sition distincte avant la disposition qui commence par « Cire
composée de dimères ».

3. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 3816.00.10 is
amended by

(a) adding a semicolon after the reference to “metal invest-
ment castings”; and
(b) adding, in alphabetical order, a reference to “Refrac-
tory concrete for use in the manufacture of moulds and
other parts for the aluminum and foundry industries”.

3. La Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 3816.00.10 est modifiée :

a) par adjonction d’un point-virgule après « métaux non
ferreux »;
b) par adjonction de « Béton réfractaire devant servir à la
fabrication de moules et d’autres pièces utilisées dans
l’industrie de l’aluminium et dans le secteur des fonderies »
comme une disposition distincte après la disposition visée à
l’alinéa a).

4. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 3824.90.10 is
amended by adding, in alphabetical order, a reference to
“Preparations composed of hydrogenated castor oil (whether
or not chemically-modified) and clay;”.

4. La Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 3824.90.10 est modifiée par adjonction de « Préparations
formées d’huile de ricin hydrogénée (modifiée chimiquement
ou non) et d’argile; » comme une disposition distincte après la
disposition qui commence par « Carbonate de calcium préci-
pité, ayant une couche ».

5. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 5503.20.10 is
amended by adding, in alphabetical order, a reference to
“Coloured polyester staple fibres, measuring 3.3 decitex or
less, of a length exceeding 31 mm but not exceeding 52 mm,
for use in the manufacture of staple fibre yarn;”.

5. La Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 5503.20.10 est modifiée par adjonction de « Fibres dis-
continues de polyester colorées, titrant 3,3 décitex ou moins,
d’une longueur excédant 31 mm mais n’excédant pas 52 mm,
devant servir à la fabrication de fils de fibres discontinues; »
comme une disposition distincte avant la disposition qui
commence par « Uniquement de polyesters phosphatés, ».

6. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 6815.99.10 is
amended by

(a) adding a semicolon after the reference to “wood waste
incinerators”; and
(b) adding, in alphabetical order, a reference to “Resin
bonded magnesia-graphite refractory brick employed in
the production of steel”.

6. La Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 6815.99.10 est modifiée :

a) par adjonction d’un point-virgule après « d’inciné-
rateurs de déchets de bois »;
b) par adjonction de « Briques réfractaires en magnésie-
graphite liées à la résine utilisées dans la production de
l’acier » comme une disposition distincte après la disposi-
tion visée à l’alinéaa).

7. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 9931.00.00 is
amended by replacing the reference to “of a width not ex-
ceeding 137.16 cm and a length not exceeding 160 m, with an
ex-factory value of $38 or more per linear metre,” with a ref-
erence to “of a length not exceeding 160 m, with an ex-factory
value of $27.70 or more per square metre,”.

7. Dans la Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 9931.00.00, « d’une largeur n’excédant pas 137,16 cm et
d’une longueur n’excédant pas 160 m, avec un prix départ
usine d’au moins 38 $ le mètre linéaire, » est remplacé par
« d’une longueur n’excédant pas 160 m, avec un prix départ
usine d’au moins 27,70 $ le mètre carré, ».

PART 2
(Section 2)

ADDITION OF TARIFF PROVISIONS

Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff Preferential Tariff

Tariff Item Description of Goods Initial Rate Final Rate Initial Rate Final Rate

5112.11.20 ---Solely of combed wool with average fibre diameters Free Free (A) UST: Free UST: Free (A)
of 17.5 microns or less and of combed fine animal hair, MT: Free MT: Free (A)
measuring 100 decitex or less per single yarn, certified by MUST: N/A MUST: N/A
the exporter to contain 7ÿor more by weight of fine CT: Free CT: Free (A)
animal hair, of a weight of 140 g/m² or more, for CIAT: Free CIAT: Free (A)
use in the manufacture of men’s suits, suit-type jackets, GPT: N/A GPT: N/A
blazers, vests (waistcoats) and trousers LDCT: N/A LDCT: N/A
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PART 2—Continued

ADDITION OF TARIFF PROVISIONS—Continued

Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff Preferential Tariff

Tariff Item Description of Goods Initial Rate Final Rate Initial Rate Final Rate

CCCT: N/A CCCT: N/A
AUT: N/A AUT: N/A
NZT: N/A NZT: N/A

5112.11.30 ---Solely of combed wool and of combed fine animal hair, Free Free (A) UST: Free UST: Free (A)
certified by the exporter to contain 15ÿor more MT: Free MT: Free (A)
by weight of fine animal hair, of a weight of 140 g/m² MUST: N/A MUST: N/A
or more for use in the manufacture of men’s sports jackets CT: Free CT: Free (A)

CIAT: Free CIAT: Free (A)
GPT: N/A GPT: N/A
LDCT: N/A LDCT: N/A
CCCT: N/A CCCT: N/A
AUT: N/A AUT: N/A
NZT: N/A NZT: N/A

5112.19.20 ---Solely of combed wool with average fibre diameters Free Free (A) UST: Free UST: Free (A)
of 17.5 microns or less and of combed fine animal hair, MT: Free MT: Free (A)
measuring 100 decitex or less per single yarn, certified MUST: N/A MUST: N/A
by the exporter to contain 7ÿor more by weight CT: Free CT: Free (A)
of fine animal hair, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m², CIAT: Free CIAT: Free (A)
for use in the manufacture of men’s suits, suit-type jackets, GPT: N/A GPT: N/A
blazers, vests (waistcoats) and trousers LDCT: N/A LDCT: N/A

CCCT: N/A CCCT: N/A
AUT: N/A AUT: N/A
NZT: N/A NZT: N/A

5112.19.30 ---Solely of combed wool and of combed fine animal hair, Free Free (A) UST: Free UST: Free (A)
certified by the exporter to contain 15ÿor more by weight MT: Free MT: Free (A)
of fine animal hair, of a weight not exceeding MUST: N/A MUST: N/A
300 g/m², for use in the manufacture of men’s sports jackets CT: Free CT: Free (A)

CIAT: Free CIAT: Free (A)
GPT: N/A GPT: N/A
LDCT: N/A LDCT: N/A
CCCT: N/A CCCT: N/A
AUT: N/A AUT: N/A
NZT: N/A NZT: N/A

5402.41.15 ----Solely of nylon, for use in the manufacture of hair colour Free Free (A) UST: Free UST: Free (A)
charts MT: Free MT: Free (A)

MUST: N/A MUST: N/A
CT: Free CT: Free (A)
CIAT: Free CIAT: Free (A)
GPT: Free GPT: Free (A)
LDCT: Free LDCT: Free (A)
CCCT: N/A CCCT: N/A
AUT: N/A AUT: N/A
NZT: N/A NZT: N/A

5801.35.20 ---Of pile yarns solely of acrylic fibres, having a ground fabric Free Free (A) UST: Free UST: Free (A)
solely of polyester fibres, for use in the manufacture of paint MT: Free MT: Free (A)
rollers (including paint roller refills) MUST: N/A MUST: N/A

CT: Free CT: Free (A)
CIAT: Free CIAT: Free (A)
GPT: Free GPT: Free (A)
LDCT: Free LDCT: Free (A)
CCCT: N/A CCCT: N/A
AUT: N/A AUT: N/A
NZT: N/A NZT: N/A

PARTIE 2
(article 2)

NOUVELLES DISPOSITIONS TARIFAIRES

Tarif de la nation
la plus favorisée Tarif de préférence

Numéro tarifaire Dénomination des marchandises Taux initial Taux final Taux initial Taux final

5112.11.20 ---Uniquement de laine peignée, dont les fibres ont un En fr. En fr. (A) TÉU: En fr. TÉU: En fr. (A)
diamètre moyen d’au plus 17,5 microns, et de poils fins TM: En fr. TM: En fr. (A)
peignés, titrant en fils simples au plus 100 décitex, contenant TMÉU: S/O TMÉU: S/O
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PARTIE 2 (suite)

NOUVELLES DISPOSITIONS TARIFAIRES(suite)

Tarif de la nation
la plus favorisée Tarif de préférence

Numéro tarifaire Dénomination des marchandises Taux initial Taux final Taux initial Taux final
au moins 7ÿen poids de poils fins selon la certification de TC: En fr. TC: En fr. (A)
l’exportateur, d’un poids d’au moins 140 g/m², devant servir TACI: En fr. TACI: En fr. (A)
à la fabrication de complets, de vestons, de blazers, de TPG: S/O TPG: S/O
vestes (gilets) et de pantalons pour hommes TPMD: S/O TPMD: S/O

TPAC: S/O TPAC: S/O
TAU: S/O TAU: S/O
TNZ: S/O TNZ: S/O

5112.11.30 ---Uniquement de laine peignée et de poils fins peignés, En fr. En fr. (A) TÉU: En fr. TÉU: En fr. (A)
contenant au moins 15ÿen poids de poils fins selon la TM: En fr. TM: En fr. (A)
certification de l’exportateur, d’un poids d’au moins TMÉU: S/O TMÉU: S/O
140 g/m², devant servir à la fabrication de vestons sport TC: En fr. TC: En fr. (A)
pour hommes TACI: En fr. TACI: En fr. (A)

TPG: S/O TPG: S/O
TPMD: S/O TPMD: S/O
TPAC: S/O TPAC: S/O
TAU: S/O TAU: S/O
TNZ: S/O TNZ: S/O

5112.19.20 ---Uniquement de laine peignée, dont les fibres ont un En fr. En fr. (A) TÉU: En fr. TÉU: En fr. (A)
diamètre moyen d’au plus 17,5 microns, et de poils fins TM: En fr. TM: En fr. (A)
peignés, titrant en fils simples au plus 100 décitex, contenant TMÉU: S/O TMÉU: S/O
au moins 7ÿen poids de poils fins selon la certification de TC: En fr. TC: En fr. (A)
l’exportateur, d’un poids n’excédant pas 300 g/m², devant TACI: En fr. TACI: En fr. (A)
servir à la fabrication de complets, de vestons, de blazers, TPG: S/O TPG: S/O
de vestes (gilets) et de pantalons pour hommes TPMD: S/O TPMD: S/O

TPAC: S/O TPAC: S/O
TAU: S/O TAU: S/O
TNZ: S/O TNZ: S/O

5112.19.30 ---Uniquement de laine peignée et de poils fins peignés, En fr. En fr. (A) TÉU: En fr. TÉU: En fr. (A)
contenant au moins 15ÿen poids de poils fins selon la TM: En fr. TM: En fr. (A)
certification de l’exportateur, d’un poids n’excédant pas TMÉU: S/O TMÉU: S/O
300 g/m², devant servir à la fabrication de vestons TC: En fr. TC: En fr. (A)
sport pour hommes TACI: En fr. TACI: En fr. (A)

TPG: S/O TPG: S/O
TPMD: S/O TPMD: S/O
TPAC: S/O TPAC: S/O
TAU: S/O TAU: S/O
TNZ: S/O TNZ: S/O

5402.41.15 ----Uniquement de nylon, devant servir à la fabrication En fr. En fr. (A) TÉU: En fr. TÉU: En fr. (A)
de tableaux de coloration capillaire TM: En fr. TM: En fr. (A)

TMÉU: S/O TMÉU: S/O
TC: En fr. TC: En fr. (A)
TACI: En fr. TACI: En fr. (A)
TPG: En fr. TPG: En fr. (A)
TPMD: En fr. TPMD: En fr. (A)
TPAC: S/O TPAC: S/O
TAU: S/O TAU: S/O
TNZ: S/O TNZ: S/O

5801.35.20 ---De fils de poils uniquement de fibres d’acryliques, à plancher En fr. En fr. (A) TÉU: En fr. TÉU: En fr. (A)
uniquement de fibres de polyester, devant servir à la fabrication TM: En fr. TM: En fr. (A)
de rouleaux à peindre (incluant les rouleaux de rechange) TMÉU: S/O TMÉU: S/O

TC: En fr. TC: En fr. (A)
TACI: En fr. TACI: En fr. (A)
TPG: En fr. TPG: En fr. (A)
TPMD: En fr. TPMD: En fr. (A)
TPAC: S/O TPAC: S/O
TAU: S/O TAU: S/O
TNZ: S/O TNZ: S/O

PART 3
(Section 3)

PARTIE 3
(article 3)

AMENDMENTS TO THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS MODIFICATION DE LA LISTE DES DISPOSITIONS TARIFAIRES

1. The preamble in the Description of Goods preceding tar-
iff item Nos. 8406.90.31, 8406.90.32, 8406.90.33, 8406.90.34,
8406.90.35, 8406.90.36, 8406.90.37 and 8406.90.39 is amended
by replacing the reference to “8406.82.10” with a reference to
“8406.82.11, 8406.82.19”.

1. Dans le préambule de la Dénomination des marchandises
des nos tarifaires 8406.90.31, 8406.90.32, 8406.90.33,
8406.90.34, 8406.90.35, 8406.90.36, 8406.90.37 et 8406.90.39,
« 8406.82.10 » est remplacé par « 8406.82.11, 8406.82.19 ».



2001-02-14 Canada Gazette Part II, Vol. 135, No. 4 Gazette du Canada Partie II, Vol. 135, no 4 SOR/DORS/2001-46

218

PART 4
(Section 4)

PARTIE 4
(article 4)

AMENDMENTS TO THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS MODIFICATION DE LA LISTE DES DISPOSITIONS TARIFAIRES

1. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 5407.93.30 is
amended by replacing the reference to “250 decitex per yarn”
with a reference to “250 decitex per single yarn”.

1. Dans la Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 5407.93.30, « 250 décitex par fil » est remplacé par
« 250 décitex par fil simple ».

2. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 5516.23.20 is
amended by replacing the reference to “250 decitex per yarn”
with a reference to “250 decitex per single yarn”.

2. Dans la Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 5516.23.20, « 250 décitex par fil » est remplacé par
« 250 décitex par fil simple ».

PART 5
(Section 5)

PARTIE 5
(article 5)

AMENDMENTS TO THE LIST OF TARIFF PROVISIONS MODIFICATION DE LA LISTE DES DISPOSITIONS TARIFAIRES

1. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 8420.10.10 is
amended by

(a) striking out the reference to “For the rubber or plastics
industry, with roll diameters of 25 cm or more but not ex-
ceeding 91 cm, and with a face width of 51 cm or more but
not exceeding 244 cm;”;
(b) striking out the semicolon after the reference to “fin-
ishing sections”; and
(c) striking out the reference to “Two roll type, heated and
non-heated, for the rubber or plastics industry, with roll
widths not exceeding 305 cm”.

1. La Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 8420.10.10 est modifiée :

a) par suppression de « Pour l’industrie du caoutchouc ou
des plastiques, avec cylindre d’un diamètre de 25 cm ou
plus mais n’excédant pas 91 cm, et une table de cylindre
d’une largeur de 51 cm ou plus mais n’excédant pas
244 cm; »;
b) par suppression du point-virgule après « enroulement et
finissage »;
c) par suppression de « De type à deux cylindres, chauffés
et non chauffés, pour l’industrie du caoutchouc ou des plas-
tiques, avec cylindres d’une largeur d’au plus 305 cm ».

2. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 8422.30.91 is
amended by replacing the reference to “Filling machines;”
with a reference to “Filling machines, excluding rotary vac-
uum type;”.

2. Dans la Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 8422.30.91, « Machines à remplir; » est remplacé par
« Machines à remplir, à l’exclusion des machines à vide à
tambour; ».

3. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 8422.40.91 is
amended by striking out the reference to “For packaging
metal coils;”.

3. La Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 8422.40.91 est modifiée par suppression de « Pour l’em-
paquetage des serpentins métalliques; ».

4. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 8465.91.10 is
amended by replacing the reference to “Band resaws;” with a
reference to “Band resaws, with a wheel diameter exceeding
1,000 mm;”.

4. Dans la Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 8465.91.10, « Dédoubleuses à ruban; » est remplacé par
« Dédoubleuses à ruban, dont la roue a un diamètre excédant
1 000 mm; ».

5. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 8465.99.10 is
amended by replacing the reference to “Wood waste shred-
ders and pulverizers” with a reference to “Wood waste
shredders and pulverizers, excluding high speed hammer
mills”.

5. Dans la Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 8465.99.10, « Déchiqueteuses et pulvérisateurs de dé-
chets de bois (broyeurs) » est remplacé par « Déchiqueteuses
et pulvérisateurs de déchets de bois (broyeurs), à l’exclusion
des broyeurs à marteaux à haute vitesse ».

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Order.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du décret.)

Description Description

TheOrder Amending the Schedule to the Customs Tariff, 2000-4
removes the tariffs on: certain castor oil-based additives for use in
the manufacture of such products as sealants and paint; refractory
concrete for use in the manufacture of moulds and otherparts for
the aluminum and foundry industries; colouredpolyester staple
fibres for use in the manufacture of staple fibre yarn; resin bonded
magnesia-graphite refractory brick employed in the production of
steel; certain fabrics for use as outer coverings for upholstered

Le Décret modifiant l’annexe du Tarif des douanes, 2000-4,
abolit les droits de douane à l’égard de l’importation des mar-
chandises suivantes : des additifs à base d’huile de ricin devant
servir à la fabrication de produits tels des produits d’obturation et
de la peinture; du béton réfractaire devant servir à la fabrication
de moules et d’autrespièces utilisées dans l’industrie de
l’aluminium et dans le secteur des fonderies; des fibres disconti-
nues depolyester colorées devant servir à la fabrication de fils de
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furniture; certain wool-fine animal hair fabrics for use in the
manufacture of men’s apparel; certain single filament yarns for
use in the manufacture of hair colour charts; and, certain fabrics
of acrylic and polyester fibres for use in the manufacture ofpaint
rollers.

fibres discontinues; des briques réfractaires en magnésie-graphite
liées à la résine utilisées dans laproduction de l’acier; des tissus
devant servir de recouvrementpour meubles rembourrés; des
tissus de laine et depoils fins devant servir à la fabrication de
vêtements pour hommes; des fils de filaments isolés devant servir
à la fabrication de tableaux de coloration capillaire; et des tissus
de fibres d’acrylique etpolyester devant servir à la fabrication de
rouleaux à peindre.

It also makes technical amendments to correct errors of omis-
sion in the texts of tariff item Nos. 8406.82.10, 5407.93.30
and 5516.23.20.

Il apporte également des modifications techniques pour corri-
ger des omissions aux numéros tarifaires 8406.82.10, 5407.93.30
et 5516.23.20.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

It has been a longstanding practice to use Order in Council
authority to reduce or remove customs duties on goods used in the
production of othergoods. No otherpractical alternatives would
provide relief on a timely basis.

La prise d’un décretpour réduire ou supprimer les droits de
douane sur des marchandises utilisées pour la production d’autres
marchandises est une pratique de longue date. Aucune autre solu-
tion ne permet d’accorder un allégement dans un délai raisonna-
ble.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

Tariff reductions on manufacturing inputs help Canadian
manufacturers to compete more effectively in both the domestic
and export markets. The revenue foregone to the Government as a
result of this Order is estimated to be $1,417,500 annually.

Les réductions tarifaires sur les intrants de fabrication aident
les fabricants canadiens à êtreplus concurrentiels sur le marché
intérieur et à l’étranger. Les recettes auxquelles legouvernement
renoncera en application de ce décret sont évaluées à 1 417 500 $
par année.

Consultation Consultations

Detailed consultations were undertaken with allparties that
were foreseen to be affected by these amendments.

Des consultations détaillées ont eu lieu avec toutes lesparties
qui seront vraisemblablement touchées par ces modifications.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

Compliance is not an issue. The Canada Customs and Revenue
Agency is responsible for the administration of the customs and
tariff legislation and regulations.

La question du respect du décret ne seposepas ici. L’Agence
des douanes et du revenu du Canada est chargée d’appliquer la
législation et la réglementation douanières et tarifaires.

Contact

Deborah Hoeg
International Trade Policy Division
Department of Finance
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 996-7099

Personne-ressource

Deborah Hoeg
Division de la politique commerciale internationale
Ministère des Finances
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 996-7099

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-47 23 January, 2001 DORS/2001-47 23 janvier 2001

CANADA LABOUR CODE CODE CANADIEN DU TRAVAIL

Regulations Repealing the Country Elevator
Agents and Managers Hours of Work Regulations,
1979

Règlement abrogeant le Règlement de 1979 sur la
durée du travail des agents et directeurs
d’élévateurs régionaux

P.C. 2001-102 23 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-102 23 janvier 2001

Whereas the Minister of Labour, pursuant to subsection 175(2)
of theCanada Labour Code, did on September 9, 1997, appoint a
Commissioner to make an inquiry into and concerning employ-
ment of the class of employees defined as “employee” in sec-
tion 2 of the Country Elevator Agents and Managers Hours of
Work Regulations, 1979, as amended, in any industrial establish-
ment being an “elevator” as defined in section 2 of theCanada
Grain Act, and to report to that Minister as to whether theCoun-
try Elevator Agents and Managers Hours of Work Regulations,
1979, should be repealed, amended, replaced or retained;

Attenduque, en vertu duparagraphe 175(2) duCode canadien
du travail, le ministre du Travail a nommé le 9 septembre 1997
un commissaire chargé de procéder à une enquête sur l’emploi de
la catégorie d’employés répondant à la définition d’« employé » à
l’article 2 du Règlement de 1979 sur la durée du travail des
agents et directeurs d’élévateurs régionaux, dans sa forme modi-
fiée, dans tout établissement industriel servant d’« installation »
ou de « silo », au sens de l’article 2 de laLoi sur les grains du
Canada, et de présenter un rapport au ministre afin d’établir s’il y
a lieu d’abroger, de modifier, de remplacer ou de maintenir le
Règlement de 1979 sur la durée du travail des agents et direc-
teurs d’élévateurs régionaux;

And whereas the Commissioner reported to the Minister of La-
bour that theCountry Elevator Agents and Managers Hours of
Work Regulations, 1979should be repealed and that thegeneral
hours of workprovisions under Part III of theCanada Labour
Codeshould apply;

Attenduque le commissaire aprésenté au ministre du Travail
un rapport recommandant l’abrogation duRèglement de 1979 sur
la durée du travail des agents et directeurs d’élévateurs régio-
nauxet l’application de lapartie III du Code canadien du travail
en ce qui concerne la durée normale du travail,

Therefore, Her Excellency the Governor General in Council,
on the recommendation of the Minister of Labour,pursuant to
paragraphs 175(1)(a) and (b) of theCanada Labour Code, hereby
makes the annexedRegulations Repealing the Country Elevator
Agents and Managers Hours of Work Regulations, 1979.

À ces causes, sur recommandation de la ministre du Travail et
en vertu des alinéas 175(1)a) et b) du Code canadien du travail,
Son Excellence la Gouverneure générale en conseil prend leRè-
glement abrogeant le Règlement de 1979 sur la durée du travail
des agents et directeurs d’élévateurs régionaux, ci-après.

REGULATIONS REPEALING THE COUNTRY
ELEVATOR AGENTS AND MANAGERS HOURS OF

WORK REGULATIONS, 1979

RÈGLEMENT ABROGEANT LE RÈGLEMENT DE 1979
SUR LA DURÉE DU TRAVAIL DES AGENTS ET
DIRECTEURS D’ÉLÉVATEURS RÉGIONAUX

REPEAL ABROGATION

1. The Country Elevator Agents and Managers Hours of
Work Regulations, 19791 are repealed.

1. Le Règlement de 1979 sur la durée du travail des agents et
directeurs d’élévateurs régionaux1 est abrogé.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

2. These Regulations come into force on January 31, 2001. 2. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 31 janvier 2001.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

The Country Elevator Agents and Managers Hours of Work
Regulations, 1979(the Regulations), establish a standard and
overtime hours of work regime for some 2,700 country elevator
agents and managers who work throughout the four Canadian
western provinces. The Regulations stipulate that for 32 weeks of

Le Règlement de 1979 sur la durée du travail des agents et di-
recteurs d’élévateurs régionaux(le règlement) établit la durée
normale du travail et les modalités touchant les heures supplé-
mentaires pour les quelque 2 700 agents et directeurs d’élévateurs
régionaux travaillant dans lesquatre provinces de l’Ouest du

——— ———
1 SOR/79-248 1 DORS/79-248
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the year, agents and managers at country grain elevators will
work a standard 8-hour day and 40-hour week before overtime,
with a maximum work week of 48 hours. For the remaining
20 weeks, which are in practice split into two periods of 10 weeks
each, which encompass theplanting and harvest seasons, these
employees work a 48-hour week before becoming entitled to
overtime. The maximum weekly hours of work are 60. Overtime
during these 20 weeks is banked and is to be taken as time off
with pay some time between November 1 and April 13.

Canada. Le règlement prévoit que, pendant 32 semaines dans
l’année, la durée normale du travailpour les agents et directeurs
d’élévateurs régionaux est de 8 heures par jour et de 40 heures par
semaine, le nombre maximal d’heurespouvant être travaillées
dans une même semaine étant fixé à 48 heures. Pendant les
20 autres semaines, habituellement divisées en deuxpériodes de
10 semainesqui correspondent aux semailles et à la moisson, la
durée normale du travail est de 48 heures par semaine, et la durée
maximale hebdomadaire, de 60 heures. Les heures supplémentai-
res travailléespendant ces 20 semaines sont converties en congés
compensatoirespayés, devant êtrepris entre le 1er novembre et le
13 avril.

In response to an application of the Grain Services Union,
calling for the repeal of these Regulations, the Minister of Labour
appointed, in September 1997, a Commissioner, Mr. Stephen
Kelleher, Q.C., to investigate the situation of employees of coun-
try grain elevators in Western Canada. After holding public
hearings and receiving numerous written submissions, the Com-
missioner reported his findings and recommendations on Janu-
ary 26, 1998. He recommended that the Regulations be repealed
and that the general hours of work provisions under Part III of the
Canada Labour Code(the Code) apply. The report and the rec-
ommendations were accepted, and on July 10, 1998, the Minister
announced that these Regulations would be repealed January 31,
2001.

Pour donner suite à la demande du Grain Services Union,qui
réclamait l’abrogation du règlement, le ministre du Travail a
nommé, en septembre 1997, un commissaire, M. Stephen
Kelleher, c.r. Ce dernier a été chargé d’examiner la situation des
employés des élévateurs régionaux dans l’Ouest canadien. Le
26 janvier 1998, après avoir tenu des audiencespubliques et reçu
de nombreux mémoires, le commissaire aprésenté son rapport.
Dans ce rapport, M. Kelleher recommandait l’abrogation du rè-
glement et l’application des dispositions de lapartie III du Code
canadien du travail(le Code) en ce qui concerne la durée normale
du travail. Le ministre a accepté le rapport et les recommanda-
tions du commissaire et a annoncé, le 10 juillet 1998, que le rè-
glement serait abrogé le 31 janvier 2001.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

The other alternative would have been to retain the Regulations
in their present form.

L’autre solution consistait à maintenir le règlement en vigueur
dans sa forme actuelle.

The Commissioner found that the business patterns and work-
ing conditions ingrain elevators have changed dramatically since
the Regulations were developed in 1979. There has been a reduc-
tion of 50 per cent in the number of country grain elevators.
Country elevators have become large, technologically innovative
high-throughput facilities. The country elevator agent and man-
ager has lessphysical work and operates more as a commodities
dealer and a retailer of all manner of agricultural products. There
have been significant changes to the flow ofgrain; most now
being shipped year-round through ice-free westernports. Many
grain deliveries now go to end users who want just in time deliv-
ery. This results in a more constant flow ofgrain through country
elevators, eliminating or reducing the busy/slack periods occa-
sioned by the planting and harvesting cycle.

Le commissaire a constatéque les conditions du marché ainsi
que les conditions de travail dans les élévateurs ont beaucoup
changé depuis l’établissement du règlement en 1979. En effet, le
nombre d’élévateurs régionaux, ou silos de collecte, a diminué de
moitié, et ces élévateurs sont devenus d’imposantes installations
avant-gardistes etperformantes. Les agents et directeurs d’éléva-
teurs régionaux ont moins de travail physique à effectuer; ils tra-
vaillent davantage comme des distributeurs ou des détaillants de
produits agricoles de tousgenres. Deplus, l’activité commerciale
dans l’industrie de la manutention dugrain a subi d’importants
changements; la production étant désormais expédiée à toute pé-
riode de l’année via les ports de l’Ouest qui ne sont jamais para-
lyséspar les glaces. De nosjours, bon nombre de commandes
sont livrées directement à l’utilisateur finalqui désire recevoir la
marchandise uniquement au moment où il en a besoin. Comme
l’activité dans les élévateurs régionaux est ainsi plus constante, le
cycle des semailles et de la moisson n’engendreplus, oupresque
plus, de périodes très occupées ou de périodes creuses.

The Commissioner concluded that the repeal of the Regulations
would not in any way be detrimental to the grain-handling indus-
try. The hours of work provisions found in the Code contain suf-
ficient flexibilit y to ensure the availability of workers when
needed. Keeping the Regulations would result in a fundamental
unfairness for onegroup of employees to be treated differently
from other employees in the federaljurisdiction. There are many
employees in other federally regulated orprovincially regulated
occupations where special arrangements have been made and
which do not contemplate a workyear of 2,240 hours without
overtime.

Le commissaire a conclu que l’abrogation du règlement ne nui-
rait d’aucune façon à l’industrie de la manutention dugrain. Les
dispositions du Codequi portent sur la durée du travail laissent
assez de marge de manoeuvrepour assurer la disponibilité des
travailleurs au moment voulu. Deplus, le maintien du règlement
serait foncièrement injuste pour les agents et directeurs
d’élévateurs régionaux, qui sont actuellement traités différem-
ment des autres employés viséspar la législation fédérale. De
nombreux employés d’autres secteurs de compétence fédérale ou
provinciale ont bénéficié d’arrangements spéciaux qui ne pré-
voient pas qu’une personnepuisse travailler 2 240 heurespar
année sans avoir droit à la rémunération des heures supplémentai-
res.
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Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

The Grain Services Union characterized the Regulations as
obliging country elevator agents and managers to provide
160 hours of unpaid overtime tograin companies. The repeal of
the Regulations means that these employees will now receive
adequate compensation for the work they accomplish.

Le Grain Services Union (le syndicat) a fait valoir que, selon le
règlement, les agents et directeurs d’élévateurs régionaux se font
payer 160 heures supplémentaires au taux normal. Si le règlement
est abrogé, ces travailleurs toucheront enfin une rémunération
adéquate pour le travail accompli.

The Western Grain Elevator Association (the Association) ar-
gued that the repeal of the Regulations would lead to higher costs.
Since virtually all managers work 2,240 hours, elevator compa-
nies would have to compensate them for the additional 160 hours
at time and one-half. This would add approximately 12 per cent to
their salaries. It would cost the industry some $10,000,000per
year. The Association speculated that this could lead to closing
marginal operations. Since thegrain prices have not kept up with
the operation costs, it would also lead to higher charges to pro-
ducers. It was felt that the economics of operating with higher
costs could also lead to seasonal layoffs of elevator employees.

Selon la Western Grain Elevator Association, (l’Association)
l’abrogation du règlement entraînerait une augmentation des coûts
d’exploitation. Étant donnéque la presque totalité des directeurs
travaillent 2 240 heurespar année, les entreprises de stockage de
grain se verraient obligées de leur payer les 160 heures en ques-
tion au taux normal majoré de moitié, ce qui équivaut à une aug-
mentation salariale d’environ 12p. 100 par année. Pour l’en-
semble de l’industrie, onparle d’environ 10 millions de dollars
par année. Selon l’Association, il sepourrait que des entreprises
peu rentables soient contraintes de fermer leursportes. En outre,
comme leprix du grain ne suitpas l’augmentation des coûts
d’exploitation, les producteurs verraient leurs frais augmenter.
L’Association estime égalementque cet accroissement des coûts
d’exploitation entraînerait la mise àpied saisonnière d’un certain
nombre d’employés d’élévateurs.

The Association alsopointed out the collective bargaining
leverage that would be accorded to thegrain services union if the
Regulations were repealed. If the employer seeks concessions in
collective bargaining to help pay for the high cost of repealing the
Regulations, that will lead to possible strike action.

L’Association a également fait remarquer que l’abrogation du
règlement donnerait au syndicat un certain pouvoir de négocia-
tion. Par exemple, si l’employeur tente d’obtenir certaines con-
cessions qui lui permettraient de réduire les coûts élevés décou-
lant de l’abrogation du règlement, le syndicatpourrait enclencher
des mesures de grève.

The Commissioner considered their arguments but concluded
that the repeal of these Regulations would not be seriously detri-
mental to the operations of the industrial establishments. On
July 10, 1998, the Minister of Labour announced that the Regula-
tions would be repealed January 31, 2001. By then, all companies
would have had an opportunity to negotiate adjustments as part of
the normal collective bargaining process.

Le commissaire a tenu compte des arguments de l’Association,
mais a conclu que l’abrogation du règlement ne nuirait pas sérieu-
sement aux activités de ces établissements industriels. Le
10 juillet 1998, le ministre du Travail a donc annoncé que le rè-
glement serait abrogé le 31 janvier 2001. D’ici cette date, les en-
treprises auront l’occasion de négocier des rajustementspar voie
de négociation collective.

Consultation Consultations

There have been extensive consultations with stakeholders on
the issues. In the course of his review of the Regulations in 1997,
the Commissioner consulted with a wide range of employer and
union representatives.

De vastes consultations sur laquestion ont été menées auprès
des groupes concernés. En effet, le commissaire a consulté de
nombreux représentantspatronaux et syndicaux durant lapériode
où il examinait le règlement, en 1997.

Public hearings were conducted in Calgary, Winnipeg, Regina
and Saskatoon on November 14, 17, 18 and 19, 1997, respec-
tively. Written submissions werepresented by the Grain Services
Union and the Western Grain Elevator Association. In addition,
submissions were filed by Wild Rose Agricultural Producers,
Saskatchewan Canola Growers Association, Saskatchewan
Chamber of Commerce, Western Canadian Wheat Growers Asso-
ciation, National Farmers’ Union, the Canadian Grain Commis-
sion, Alberta Grain Commission, Manitoba Corn Growers Asso-
ciation Inc., Flax Growers Western Canada and Keystone Agri-
culture Producers. Letters and oral submissions from individual
producers and individual employees ofgrain elevators were also
received.

Des audiencespubliques ont eu lieu à Calgary, à Winnipeg, à
Regina et à Saskatoon les 14, 17, 18 et 19 novembre 1997 res-
pectivement. Des mémoires ont étéprésentéspar le Grain
Services Union et la Western Grain Elevator Association. Pour
leur part, les Wild Rose Agricultural Producers, la Saskatchewan
Canola Growers Association, la Saskatchewan Chamber of
Commerce, la Western Canadian Wheat Growers Association, le
Syndicat national des cultivateurs, la Commission canadienne des
grains, la Commission desgrains de l’Alberta, la Manitoba Corn
Growers Association Inc., la Flax Growers Western Canada et les
Keystone Agriculture Producers ont tous déposé des mémoires.
En outre, certainsproducteurs et employés d’élévateurs àgrain
ont envoyé des lettres et présenté des témoignages.

The Grain Services Union argued that the Regulations should
be repealed. It characterized the Regulations as providing
160 hours of unpaid overtime tograin companies. It also argued
that technological and business changes have led to different
work patterns. It stated that the business ofgrain elevators is no
longer concentrated in theplanting and harvesting season. For
example, the month of July, which is not covered by the

Selon le Grain Services Union, le règlement devrait être abro-
gé, car à l’heure actuelle, les employés donnent niplus ni moins
aux entreprises de stockage degrain 160 heures supplémentaires
rémunérées au taux normal. Le syndicat a également fait valoir
que leprogrès technologique et l’évolution du marché ont eu une
incidence sur la répartition temporelle du travail. En effet, les
activités d’exploitation ne sont plus concentrées durant les



2001-02-14 Canada Gazette Part II, Vol. 135, No. 4 Gazette du Canada Partie II, Vol. 135, no 4 SOR/DORS/2001-47

223

Regulations, is the busiest month for grain receipt. It also indi-
cated that country elevator agents and managers should be treated
the same as other workers subject to Part III of the Code. The
submissions received from individual elevator managers were to
the same effect.

semailles et la moisson. Par exemple, le mois de juillet, qui tombe
entre ces deuxpériodes, est leplus occupé pour la réception du
grain. Le syndicat a également fait remarquer que les agents et
directeurs d’élévateurs régionaux devraient être traités de la
même manièreque les autres travailleurs viséspar lapartie III du
Code. Les arguments des directeurs d’élévateurs allaient dans le
même sens.

The Western Grain Elevator Association’sposition is that the
Regulations should be retained because of the seasonal nature of
the business. The Association stated that elevators are busiest at
seeding and harvest time, and thatproducers usually have only
one opportunity to seed or harvest. The elevator staff must pro-
vide service when that service is needed by them.

Pour sa part, la Western Grain Elevator Association estime que
le règlement devrait rester en vigueur en raison du cycle saison-
nier propre à ce secteur d’activité. Selon l’Association, les entre-
prises de stockage de grain sont plus occupées durant les se-
mailles et la moisson qu’à toute autre période de l’année. De plus,
les producteurs n’ont habituellementqu’une seule occasion de
semer ou de moissonner. Il faut donc que les employés des élé-
vateurs travaillent au moment où l’on a besoin d’eux.

The position of producer organizations and the vast majority of
individual producers was that the Regulations should be retained.
They emphasized the difficult environment in whichproducers
operate and the lack of capacity for increased costs or decreased
services.

Les organisations de producteurs et la grande majorité des pro-
ducteurs estiment que le règlement devrait rester en vigueur, étant
donné les conditions difficiles dans lesquelles ceux-ci évoluent et
l’im possibilité d’augmenter lesprix ou de diminuer les services
fournis.

The Commissioner recognized that westerngrain producers
operate in a difficult environment, but that it does not mean that
the Regulations should be retained. The Commissioner concluded
that the repeal of the Regulations could take place after new col-
lective agreements have been negotiated for all agents and man-
agers covered by these Regulations. It was considered that the
hours of workprovisions found in the Code contain sufficient
flexibilit y to ensure the availability of workers when needed. To
facilitate the transition, the Commissioner recommended that a
lapse of time begiven to thegrain elevator companies and the
unions to adjust before the hours of workprovisions of the Code
apply. The Minister of Labour accepted the recommendation, and
on July 10, 1998, the Minister announced that the Regulations
would be repealed January 31, 2001.

Même si le commissaire reconnaîtque les producteurs de
l’Ouest travaillent dans des conditions difficiles, il estimeque le
règlement ne devraitpaspour autant rester en vigueur. Selon lui,
le règlementpourrait être abrogé une foisque tous les agents et
directeurs d’élévateurs régionaux auront conclu de nouvelles con-
ventions collectives. Il considère que les dispositions du Code qui
portent sur la durée du travail donnent assez de marge de ma-
noeuvrepour assurer la disponibilité des travailleurs au moment
voulu. Pour faciliter la transition, le commissaire a aussi recom-
mandéque les syndicats et les entreprises de stockage degrain
bénéficient d’une période d’adaptation avant la mise en applica-
tion des dispositions du Code. Le ministre du Travail a accepté la
recommandation et, le 10 juillet 1998, a annoncé que le règlement
serait abrogé le 31 janvier 2001.

Following the publication in theCanada Gazette, Part I on
August 5, 2000, of the Notice of intent to repeal these Regula-
tions, twoparties submitted representations restating their initial
position. The Grain Services Union, representing the employees
at Saskatchewan Wheat Pool, and at Agricore Co-operative Lim-
ited, reiterated its support for the repeal of the Regulations noting
that their collective agreements contained new negotiated provi-
sions which take into account the repeal of these Regulations. The
Western Grain Elevator Association, representing the ten major
grain elevator companies, still objects to their repeal, citing the
same reasons as they had provided to the Kelleher Commission.

Suite à lapublication dans laGazette du CanadaPartie I le
5 août 2000, de l’Avis d’intention de révoquer le règlement, deux
groupes d’intéressés ontprésenté des observations réitérant leur
position initiale. Le syndicat Grain Services Union, qui représente
les employés de Saskatchewan Wheat Pool et de Agricore
Cooperative Limited, a réafirmé son appui à la révocation du rè-
glement. Le syndicat a indiqué que ses conventions collectives
contiennent de nouvelles dispositionsqui tiennent compte que le
règlement sera révoqué. L’association d’employeurs Western
Grain Elevator Association,qui représente les dixprincipales
compagnies d’élévateurs à grain, est toujours opposée à sa révo-
cation. Elle cite les mêmes raisons évoquées lors de la Commis-
sion Kelleher.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

When the Minister of Labour announced, in July 1998, that the
Regulations would be repealed January 31, 2001, he indicated
that by that time all companies would have had an opportunity to
negotiate adjustments through the normal collective bargaining
process before the hours of workprovisions of the Code apply to
the country elevator agents and managers. The Minister also
stated that the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Services would
be available to the parties should they need assistance in reaching
agreements.

Quand le ministre du Travail a annoncé, enjuillet 1998,que le
règlement serait abrogé le 31 janvier 2001, il a indiqué qu’entre-
temps, toutes les entreprises auraient l’occasion de négocier des
rajustements avec leurs employés à l’intérieur du processus nor-
mal de négociation avant que les dispositions du Code portant sur
les heures de travail s’appliquent aux agents et directeurs d’élé-
vateurs régionaux. Le ministre a également fait savoir qu’au be-
soin, le Service fédéral de médiation et de conciliation aiderait les
parties à parvenir à une entente.

Saskatchewan Wheat Pool and Agricore Co-operative Ltd., the
only two unionized workplaces, have negotiated new collective
agreements that take into account the hours of work provisions of

Le Saskatchewan Wheat Pool et la Agricore Co-operative Ltd.,
les deux seuls employeurs dont les employés sont syndiqués, ont
signé de nouvelles conventions collectives conformes aux
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the Code. In order to mitigate the transition to the new regime, the
two companies have agreed with their respective unions to apply
the averaging provisions of the Code for the calculation of their
hours of work and payment of overtime.

dispositions du Code en cequi concerne la durée du travail. Afin
d’atténuer la transition au nouveau régime, les deux compagnies
se sont entendues avec leurs syndicats pour appliquer les disposi-
tions relatives au calcul de la moyenne quant aux heures de travail
et le paiement du temps supplémentaire.

Contact

Fred Chilton
Manager
Labour Standards Policy and Legislation
Labour Program
Human Resources Development Canada
Place du Portage, Phase II
165 Hôtel-de-Ville Street
Hull, Quebec
K1A 0J2
Tel.: (819) 953-0193
FAX: (819) 994-5264
E-mail: fred.chilton@hrdc-drhc.gc.ca

Personne-ressource

Fred Chilton
Gestionnaire
Politique et Législation des normes du travail
Programme du travail
Développement des ressources humaines Canada
Place du Portage, Phase II
165, rue de l’Hôtel-de-Ville
Hull (Québec)
K1A 0J2
Tél. : (819) 953-0193
TÉLÉCOPIEUR : (819) 994-5264
Courriel : fred.chilton@hrdc-drhc.gc.ca

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-48 23 January, 2001 DORS/2001-48 23 janvier 2001

EXCISE ACT LOI SUR L’ACCISE

Regulations Amending the Distillery Regulations Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les
distilleries

P.C. 2001-103 23 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-103 23 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of National Revenue,pursuant to
paragraph 127(b) and subsection 150(2) of theExcise Act, hereby
makes the annexedRegulations Amending the Distillery Regula-
tions.

Sur recommandation du ministre du Revenu national et en
vertu de l’alinéa 127b) et du paragraphe 150(2) de laLoi sur
l’accise, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseil
prend leRèglement modifiant le Règlement sur les distilleries, ci-
après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING
THE DISTILLERY REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT
SUR LES DISTILLERIES

AMENDMENT MODIFICATION

1. Section 61 of the Distillery Regulations2 is replaced by the
following:

1. L’article 6 1 du Règlement sur les distilleries2 est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

6. A distiller may redistill domestic spirits in bond for the pur-
pose of improving the quality of spirits that have been ware-
housed in small wood if the redistillationprocess is carried out in
a manner that will ensure that the distillate is theproduct of the
spirits taken for redistillation.

6. Le distillateurpeut, pour en améliorer laqualité, redistiller
l’eau-de-vie indigène en entrepôt lorsqu’elle a été entreposée en
petits fûts, si la redistillation est effectuée de manière que le dis-
tillat soit le produit de l’eau-de-vie redistillée.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

2. These Regulations come into force on the day on which
they are registered.

2. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son
enregistrement.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

The Excise Actauthorizes the Governor in Council to make
regulations governing the redistillation, distillery stock opera-
tions, vatting, blending, racking, rewarehousing, reducing and
handling of spirits in warehouse, and the bottling of spirits in
bond in a licensed distillery. It also authorizes the Minister of
National Revenue to make ministerial regulations (formerly
called departmental regulations) prescribing the form and manner
in which records of any business subject to excise are to be kept
and which particulars those records are to contain.

La Loi sur l’acciseautorise legouverneur en conseil àprendre
des règlements régissant la redistillation, les opérations de maga-
sin de la distillerie, la mise en cuve, le mélange, le soutirage, le
nouvel entreposage, la réduction et la manutention de l’eau-de-vie
entreposée et l’embouteillage des eaux-de-vie en entrepôt dans
une distillerie. Elle autorise également le ministre du Revenu
national à prendre des règlements ministériels prescrivant la for-
mule et la manière selon lesquels les livres de toute entreprise
sujette à l’accise doivent être tenus et quels détails ces livres doi-
vent contenir.

The Distillery Regulations, made by the Governor in Council,
prescribe conditions for the blending, bottling and redistillation of
domestic spirits whereas theDistillery Departmental Regulations,
made by the Minister of National Revenue, set out the record-
keeping requirements for distillers. Section 6 of theDistillery
Regulations, however, required that redistillation of domestic
spirits be carried out in a manner that can be verified through

Le Règlement sur les distilleries, pris par le gouverneur en con-
seil, prescrit les conditions de mélange, d’embouteillage et de
redistillation de l’eau-de-vie indigène tandisque le Règlement
ministériel sur les distilleries, pris par le ministre du Revenu na-
tional, établit les exigences en matière de tenue de livrespour les
distillateurs. L’article 6 duRèglement sur les distilleries, toute-
fois, exigeait que la redistillation de l’eau-de-vie indigène soit

——— ———
1 SOR/91-608 1 DORS/91-608
2 C.R.C., c. 569 2 C.R.C., ch. 569
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Excise audit or surveillance. The Standing Joint Committee for
the Scrutiny of Regulations questioned the Governor in Council’s
authority to require that redistillation be carried out in a manner
that can be verified by audit since record-keeping requirements
are prescribed by the Minister. The Committee further pointed out
that the reference to “surveillance” was superfluous as sec-
tions 33, 40 and 72 of theExcise Actconfer upon excise officers
the necessary powers to enforce theprovisions of theDistillery
Regulations. Section 6 of the Regulations is therefore being
amended to correct these discrepancies.

effectuée d’une manièrequi peut être vérifiéepar la vérification
de l’Accise oupar l’intermédiaire duprogramme de surveillance.
Le Comité mixtepermanent d’examen de la réglementation a
remis enquestion lepouvoir du gouverneur en conseil d’exiger
que la redistillation soit effectuée d’une manièrequi peut être
vérifiée par la vérificationpuisque les exigences en matière de
tenue de livres sontprescritespar le ministre. Le Comité a en
outre souligné que la mention du «programme de surveillance »
est superflue puisque les articles 33, 40 et 72 de laLoi sur l’ac-
cise confèrent auxpréposés de l’accise lespouvoirs nécessaires
pour assurer l’exécution des dispositions duRèglement sur les
distilleries. L’article 6 du règlement est donc modifié pour corri-
ger ces divergences.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

The only legislative means of removing the unnecessary re-
quirement is an amendment to the Regulations.

Le seul moyen législatif de supprimer l’exigence superflue est
la modification du règlement.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

This change will not impose any additional burden on the dis-
tillin g industry. It will make the record-keeping requirements for
distillers easier to understand and to enforce as they will now be
found solely in theDistillery Departmental Regulations.

Ce changement n’occasionnerapas un fardeau supplémentaire
pour l’industrie de la distillation. Il fait en sorte que les exigences
en matière de tenue de livrespour les distillateurs soientplus
faciles à comprendre et à faire exécuter puisqu’elles ne se retrou-
veront que dans leRèglement ministériel sur les distilleries.

Consultation Consultations

Given the nature of the amendment, no consultation was
deemed necessary.

Étant donné la nature de la modification, aucune consultation
n’a été jugée nécessaire.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

As this amendment removes an unnecessary requirement from
theDistillery Regulations, compliance is not an issue.

Comme cette modification supprime une exigence inutile du
Règlement sur les distilleries, l’observation n’est pas un enjeu.

Contact

Mr. Steve Mosher
Program Officer
Excise Duty Section
Excise Duties and Taxes Division
Excise and GST/HST Rulings Directorate
Policy and Legislation Branch
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency
20th Floor, Place de Ville, Tower A
320 Queen Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0L5
Tel.: (613) 941-1497
FAX: (613) 954-2226

Personne-ressource

M. Steve Mosher
Agent de programme
Section des droits d’accise
Division des droits et taxes d’accise
Direction de l’accise et des décisions de la TPS/TVH
Direction générale de la politique et de la législation
Agence des douanes et du revenu du Canada
20e étage, Place de Ville, Tour A
320, rue Queen
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0L5
Tél. : (613) 941-1497
TÉLÉCOPIEUR : (613) 954-2226

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001



2001-02-14 Canada Gazette Part II, Vol. 135, No. 4 Gazette du Canada Partie II, Vol. 135, no 4 SOR/DORS/2001-49

227

Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-49 23 January, 2001 DORS/2001-49 23 janvier 2001

AERONAUTICS ACT LOI SUR L’AÉRONAUTIQUE

Regulations Amending the Canadian Aviation
Regulations (Part IV)

Règlement modifiant le Règlement de l’aviation
canadien (Partie IV)

P.C. 2001-104 23 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-104 23 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Transport, pursuant to sec-
tion 4.9a of the Aeronautics Act, hereby makes the annexed
Regulations Amending the Canadian Aviation Regulations
(Part IV).

Sur recommandation du ministre des Transports et en vertu de
l’article 4.9a de laLoi sur l’aéronautique, Son Excellence la Gou-
verneuregénérale en conseilprend le Règlement modifiant le
Règlement de l’aviation canadien (Partie IV), ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE CANADIAN
AVIATION REGULATIONS (PART IV)

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT DE
L’AVIATION CANADIEN (PARTIE IV)

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. (1) The definition “aerobatic manoeuvre” in subsec-
tion 400.01(1) of the Canadian Aviation Regulations1 is re-
pealed.

1. (1) La définition de « acrobatie aérienne », au paragra-
phe 400.01(1) duRèglement de l’aviation canadien1, est abro-
gée.

(2) The definition “ground school instruction” in subsec-
tion 400.01(1) of the Regulations are replaced by the follow-
ing:
“ground school instruction” means classroom-type instruction

generally given to one or morepersons and covering an orga-
nized program of lectures, homework or self-paced study that
adheres to an approved training program; (instruction théorique
au sol)

(2) La définition de « instruction théorique au sol », au pa-
ragraphe 400.01(1) du même règlement, est remplacée par ce
qui suit :
« instruction théorique au sol » Instruction du type enseignement

en classe habituellement dispensée à une ou plusieurs person-
nes etportant sur unprogramme structuré de cours, de travaux
ou d’études selon un rythme personnelqui est conforme à un
programme de formation approuvé. (ground school instruction)

(3) Subsection 400.01(1) of the Regulations is amended by
adding the following in alphabetical order:
“high-performance aeroplane”, with respect to a rating, means

(a) an aeroplane that is specified in the minimum flight crew
document as requiring only one pilot and that has a maxi-
mum speed (Vne) of 250 KIAS or greater or a stall speed
(Vso) of 80 KIAS or greater, or
(b) an amateur-built aeroplane that has a wing loading
greater than that specified in section 549.103 of theAirwor-
thiness Manual; (avion à hautes performances)

“instrument time” means
(a) instrument ground time,
(b) actual instrument flight time, or
(c) simulated instrument flight time; (temps aux instruments)

(3) Le paragraphe 400.01(1) du même règlement est modifié
par adjonction, selon l’ordre alphabétique, de ce qui suit :
« avion à hautesperformances » À l’égard d’unequalification,

s’entend :
a) d’un avionqui, selon le document relatif à l’équipage de
conduite minimal, ne requiert qu’un pilote et dont la vitesse
maximale (Vne) est de 250 KIAS ouplus ou dont la vitesse
de décrochage (Vso) est de 80 KIAS ou plus;
b) d’un avion de construction amateur dont la charge alaire
estplus élevéeque cellequi est indiquée à l’article 549.103
du Manuel de navigabilité. (high-performance aeroplane)

« temps aux instruments » S’entend :
a) du temps aux instruments au sol;
b) du temps réel de vol aux instruments;
c) du temps simulé de vol aux instruments. (instrument time)

(4) Section 400.01 of the Regulations is amended by adding
the following after subsection (2):

(4) L’article 400.01 du même règlement est modifié par ad-
jonction, après le paragraphe (2), de ce qui suit :

(3) Any reference in this Part to “military” is a reference to the
Canadian Forces.

(3) Dans laprésentepartie, toute mention de « militaire » cons-
titue un renvoi aux Forces canadiennes.

2. Section 400.03 of the Regulations is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

2. L’article 400.03 du même règlement est remplacé par ce
qui suit :

400.03 (1) Tests, skill letters and examinations, including all
sections of a sectionalized examination, that are required for the

400.03(1) Les tests, les lettres de compétence et les examens, y
compris toutes lesparties d’un examen divisé enparties, exigés

——— ———
a S.C. 1992, c. 4, s. 7 a L.C. 1992, ch. 4, art. 7
1 SOR/96-433 1 DORS/96-433
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issuance of apermit or licence or for the endorsement of apermit
or licence with a rating shall be completed during the 24-month
period preceding the date of application for thepermit, licence or
rating.

en vue de la délivrance d’unpermis ou d’une licence ou de
l’annotation d’une qualification sur un permis ou une licence doi-
vent avoir été terminés dans les 24 moisprécédant la date de la
demande du permis, de la licence ou de la qualification.

(2) Subsection (1) does not apply in respect of examinations
that are required for the issuance of

(a) a student pilot permit; or
(b) an airline transport pilot licence if examinations were pre-
viously written

(i) for the endorsement of a type rating, a mark of 70per
cent or higher was obtained on the examination and the type
rating was issued; or
(ii) for the issuance of the former senior commercial pilot li-
cence, a mark of 70per cent or higher was obtained on the
examination and the senior commercial pilot licence was is-
sued.

(2) Le paragraphe (1) ne s’applique pas à l’égard des examens
qui sont exigés en vue de la délivrance :

a) d’un permis d’élève-pilote;
b) d’une licence de pilote de ligne à condition que des examens
aient été subis :

(i) en vue de l’annotation d’unequalification de type, que le
candidat ait obtenu une note de 70 pour cent ou plus et que la
qualification de type ait été délivrée;
(ii) en vue de la délivrance de l’ancienne licence depilote
professionnel depremière classe,que le candidat ait obtenu
une note de 70pour cent ouplus etque la licence depilote
professionnel de première classe ait été délivrée.

3. (1) The portion of subsection 400.04(1) of the Regulations
before paragraph (a) is replaced by the following:

3. (1) Le passage du paragraphe 400.04(1) du même règle-
ment précédant l’alinéaa) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

400.04 (1) Subject to subsections (2) and (6), aperson who
fails an examination or a section of a sectionalized examination
required for the issuance of a flight crew permit, licence, rating or
foreign licence validation certificate is ineligible to rewrite the
examination or the failed section for a period of

400.04(1) Sous réserve desparagraphes (2) et (6), lapersonne
qui échoue à un examen ou à unepartie d’un examen divisé en
parties, exigé en vue de la délivrance d’unpermis, d’une licence,
d’une qualification ou d’un certificat de validation de licence
étrangère de membre d’équipage de conduite n’est pas admissible
à reprendre l’examen ou lapartie de l’examen avant l’expiration
des délais suivants :

(2) Subsection 400.04(2) of the English version of the
Regulations is replaced by the following:

(2) Le paragraphe 400.04(2) de la version anglaise du même
règlement est remplacé par ce qui suit :

(2) A person who fails the Student Pilot Permit or Private Pilot
Licence for Foreign and Military Applicants, Aviation Regula-
tions (PSTAR) examination is eligible to rewrite the examination
at any time after theperson has received notice of the failure and
has reviewed their weak knowledge areas.

(2) A person who fails the Student Pilot Permit or Private Pilot
Licence for Foreign and Military Applicants, Aviation Regula-
tions (PSTAR) examination is eligible to rewrite the examination
at any time after theperson has received notice of the failure and
has reviewed their weak knowledge areas.

(3) Section 400.04 of the Regulations is amended by adding
the following after subsection (5):

(3) L’article 400.04 du même règlement est modifié par ad-
jonction, après le paragraphe (5), de ce qui suit :

(6) If a person submits a request to the Minister to shorten the
period between examination attempts, the Minister shall grant the
request on receipt of confirmation that theperson has reviewed
their weak knowledge areas.

(6) Lorsqu’une personneprésente une demande au ministre
afin de réduire les délais entre les reprises d’examen, le ministre
accorde la réduction du délai sur réception d’une confirmation
attestant que la personne a révisé les points faibles de ses connais-
sances.

4. The reference “[400.06 to 400.08 reserved]” after sec-
tion 400.05 of the Regulations is replaced by the following:

4. La mention « [400.06 à 400.08 réservés] », qui suit
l’article 400.05 du même règlement, est remplacée par ce qui
suit :

DIVISION IV — [ RESERVED] SECTION IV — [ RÉSERVÉE]

[400.06reserved] [400.06réservé]

DIVISION V — CHANGE OFINFORMATION SECTIONV — MODIFICATION DE RENSEIGNEMENTS

Change of Address Changement d’adresse

400.07The holder of a permit or licence shall notify the De-
partment of Transport of any change of permanent address within
seven days after the change.

400.07Le titulaire d’unpermis ou d’une licence doit aviser le
ministère des Transports de tout changement de domicile fixe
dans les sept jours suivant ce changement.

[400.08reserved] [400.08réservé]
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5. (1) Subparagraph 401.05(2)(b)(iii) of the Regulations is
replaced by the following:

(iii) in the case of a balloon, at least
(A) five landings in a balloon by day and five take-offs in
a balloon by day or night, if the flight is conducted by day,
or
(B) five landings in a balloon by day and five take-offs in
a balloon by night, if the flight is conductedpartly by
night.

5. (1) Le sous-alinéa 401.05(2)b)(iii) du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

(iii) dans le cas d’un ballon :
(A) soit au moins cinq atterrissages de jour et cinq décol-
lages de jour ou de nuit à bord d’un ballon, si le vol est ef-
fectué de jour,
(B) soit au moins cinq atterrissages de jour et cinq décol-
lages de nuit à bord d’un ballon, si le vol est effectué en
partie de nuit.

(2) Paragraphs 401.05(3)(b) and (c) of the Regulations are
replaced by the following:

(b) within the six monthspreceding the flight, acquired
six hours of instrument time and completed six instrument ap-
proaches to the minima specified in theCanada Air Pilotin an
aircraft, in actual or simulated instrument meteorological con-
ditions, or in a Level B, C or D simulator of the same category
as the aircraft or in a flight training device under the supervi-
sion of a person who holds the qualifications referred to in sub-
section 425.21(9) of the personnel licensing standards;
(c) within the six months preceding the flight, acquired
six hours of instrument time and completed six instrument ap-
proaches to the minima specified in theCanada Air Pilotin an
aircraft, in actual or simulated instrument meteorological con-
ditions, while acting as a flight instructor conducting training in
respect of the endorsement of a flight crew licence orpermit
with an instrument rating; or
(d) successfully completed, for an aircraft, apilot proficiency
check whose validity period has not expired and which in-
cluded the instrument procedures portion of

(i) Schedule I to Standard 624 —Private Operator Passen-
ger Transportationof the General Operating and Flight
Rules Standards,in respect of aircraft operated under Sub-
part 4 of Part VI, and
(ii) the following schedules to theCommercial Air Services
Standardsin respect of the corresponding aircraft operated
under Subparts 2 to 5 of Part VII:

(A) Schedule I to Standard 722 —Aerial Work in respect
of aeroplanes operated under Subpart 2,
(B) Schedule II to Standard 722— Aerial Workin respect
of helicopters operated under Subpart 2,

(2) Les alinéas 401.05(3)b) et c) du même règlement sont
remplacés par ce qui suit :

b) dans les six mois qui précèdent le vol, il a accumulé six heu-
res de temps aux instruments et a effectué six approches aux
instruments aux minimums précisés dans leCanada Air Pilotà
bord d’un aéronef dans des conditions météorologiques de vol
aux instruments réelles ou simulées, ou d’un simulateur de ni-
veau B, C ou D de la même catégorie que l’aéronef ou d’un
dispositif d’entraînement au vol, sous la supervision d’une per-
sonne qui possède lesqualifications visées auparagra-
phe 425.21(9) des normes de délivrance des licences du per-
sonnel;
c) dans les six mois qui précèdent le vol, il a accumulé six heu-
res de temps aux instruments et a effectué six approches aux
instruments aux minimums précisés dans leCanada Air Pilotà
bord d’un aéronef dans des conditions météorologiques de vol
aux instruments réelles ou simulées, en qualité d’instructeur de
vol qui dispense la formation en vue de l’annotation d’une
qualification de vol aux instruments sur une licence ou un per-
mis de membre d’équipage;
d) il a subi avec succès,pour un aéronef, un contrôle de la
compétence dupilote dont la période de validité n’estpas
échue etqui comportait la partie sur lesprocédures de vol aux
instruments :

(i) de l’annexe I de la norme 624 —Transport de passagers
par un exploitant privé, desNormes relatives aux règles gé-
nérales d’utilisation et de vol des aéronefs, dans le cas d’un
aéronef exploité en vertu de la sous-partie 4 de la partie VI,
(ii) des annexes suivantes desNormes de service aérien
commercialà l’égard des aéronefs correspondants exploités
en vertu des sous-parties 2 à 5 de la partie VII :

(C) Schedule I to section 723.88 of Standard 723— Air
Taxi — Aeroplanesin respect of aeroplanes operated un-
der Subpart 3,
(D) the schedule to section 723.88 of Standard 723— Air
Taxi — Helicoptersin respect of helicopters operated un-
der Subpart 3,
(E) Schedule I or II to section 724.108 of Standard 724—
Commuter Operations — Aeroplanesin respect of aero-
planes operated under Subpart 4,
(F) the Helicopter Schedule to section 724.108 of Stan-
dard 724— Commuter Operations — Helicoptersin re-
spect of helicopters operated under Subpart 4, or
(G) Schedule I, II or III to section 725.106 of Stan-
dard 725— Airline Operations — Aeroplanesin respect
of aeroplanes operated under Subpart 5.

(A) l’annexe I de la norme 722 —Travaux aériens, dans
le cas d’un avion exploité en vertu de la sous-partie 2,
(B) l’annexe II de la norme 722 —Travaux aériens, dans
le cas d’un hélicoptère exploité en vertu de la sous-
partie 2,
(C) l’annexe I de l’article 723.88 de la norme 723 —Ex-
ploitation d’un taxi aérien — avions, dans le cas d’un
avion exploité en vertu de la sous-partie 3,
(D) l’annexe de l’article 723.88 de la norme 723 —Ex-
ploitation d’un taxi aérien — hélicoptères, dans le cas
d’un hélicoptère exploité en vertu de la sous-partie 3,
(E) les annexes I ou II de l’article 724.108 de la nor-
me 724 —Exploitation d’un service aérien de navette —
avions, dans le cas d’un avion exploité en vertu de la sous-
partie 4,
(F) l’annexe hélicoptère de l’article 724.108 de la nor-
me 724 —Exploitation d’un service aérien de navette —
hélicoptères, dans le cas d’un hélicoptère exploité en vertu
de la sous-partie 4,
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(G) les annexes I, II ou III de l’article 725.106 de la nor-
me 725 —Exploitation d’une entreprise de transport aé-
rien — avions, dans le cas d’un avion exploité en vertu de
la sous-partie 5.

6. Subsection 401.07(1) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

6. Le paragraphe 401.07(1) du même règlement est rempla-
cé par ce qui suit :

401.07(1) Subject to section 6.71 of the Act, if the holder of a
foreign flight crew licence issued by a contracting state other than
Canada meets the applicable requirements set out in the personnel
licensing standards and is not a permanent resident of Canada, the
Minister shall, on receipt of an application submitted in the form
and manner set out in those standards, issue a foreign licence
validation certificate.

401.07(1) Sous réserve de l’article 6.71 de la Loi, si le titulaire
d’une licence étrangère de membre d’équipage de conduite déli-
vrée par un État contractant autre que le Canada satisfait aux exi-
gences applicables précisées dans les normes de délivrance des
licences dupersonnel et s’il n’estpas résidentpermanent du
Canada, le ministre lui délivre, sur réception d’une demande en la
forme et de la manière exigéespar ces normes, un certificat de
validation de licence étrangère.

7. Paragraph 401.08(1)(a) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(a) experience acquired in respect of the issuance of the flight
crew permit, licence or rating; and

7. L’alinéa 401.08(1)a) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

a) l’expérience acquise relative à la délivrance du permis, de la
licence ou de la qualification;

8. Section 401.13 of the Regulations is renumbered as sub-
section 401.13(1) and is amended by adding the following:

8. L’article 401.13 du même règlement devient le paragra-
phe 401.13(1) et est modifié par adjonction de ce qui suit :

(2) The applicant for a flight crew permit, licence or rating
must be sufficiently competent in one of the official languages to
be able to read the examination questions and to write the answers
without assistance.

(2) Le demandeur d’un permis, d’une licence ou d’une qualifi-
cation de membre d’équipage de conduite doit maîtriser suffi-
samment l’une des langues officielles pour être capable de lire les
questions de l’examen et en rédiger les réponses sans aucune aide.

9. Section 401.15 of the Regulations is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

9. L’article 401.15 du même règlement est remplacé par ce
qui suit :

401.15(1) No person shall conduct a flight test required for the
issuance or renewal of a flight crew permit or licence or for the
endorsement of a flight crew permit or licence with a rating un-
less

(a) the person is qualified in accordance with the personnel li-
censing standards, or is designated by the Minister, to conduct
the flight test;
(b) the flight test is conducted in accordance with the personnel
licensing standards and the flight test standard that are appro-
priate to the permit, licence or endorsement being sought; and
(c) the aircraft used for the flight test meets the same require-
ments as those applicable to a training aircraft under sec-
tion 425.23 of the personnel licensing standards.

401.15(1) Il est interdit à toutepersonne de donner un test en
vol exigé en vue de la délivrance ou du renouvellement d’un per-
mis ou d’une licence de membre d’équipage de conduite ou de
l’annotation d’unequalification sur un telpermis ou une telle
licence, à moins que les conditions suivantes ne soient réunies :

a) la personne est qualifiée conformément aux normes de déli-
vrance des licences du personnel, ou est désignée par le minis-
tre, pour donner le test;
b) le test en vol est donné conformément aux normes de déli-
vrance des licences dupersonnel et à la norme de test en vol
applicables pour le permis, la licence ou l’annotation demandé;
c) l’aéronef utilisé pour le test en vol satisfait aux mêmes exi-
gences que celles qui s’appliquent aux aéronefs d’entraînement
en vertu de l’article 425.23 des normes de délivrance des licen-
ces du personnel.

(2) The Minister shall maintain a record, in accordance with the
personnel licensing standards, of each flight test required for the
issuance or renewal of a flight crew permit or licence for an aero-
plane or helicopter or for the endorsement of such apermit or
licence with a rating.

(2) Le ministre tient, conformément aux normes de délivrance
des licences du personnel, un dossier de chaque test en vol qui est
exigé en vue de la délivrance ou du renouvellement d’unpermis
ou d’une licence de membre d’équipage de conduite d’avion ou
d’hélicoptère ou de l’annotation d’unequalification sur un tel
permis ou une telle licence.

10. Clause 401.20(b)(i)(A) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(A) it is conducted under the direction and supervision of
a flight instructor qualified in accordance with sec-
tion 425.21 of the personnel licensing standards, and

10. La division 401.20b)(i)(A) du même règlement est rem-
placée par ce qui suit :

(A) le test est donné sous la direction et la surveillance
d’un instructeur de vol qui possède les qualifications re-
quises en vertu de l’article 425.21 des normes de déli-
vrance des licences du personnel,

11. Section 401.21 of the Regulations is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

11. L’article 401.21 du même règlement est remplacé par ce
qui suit :

401.21 The holder of apilot permit — ultra-light aeroplane
may, under day VFR,

401.21Le titulaire d’un permis depilote — avion ultra-léger
peut, en vol VFR de jour :
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(a) act as pilot-in-command of
(i) an ultra-light aeroplane in which no passengers are car-
ried on board, or
(ii) any single-engined aeroplane having a maximum take-
off weight not exceeding 544 kg (1,200pounds) and a stall
speed in the landing configuration (Vso) of not more than
39 knots in which no passengers are carried on board; or

(b) act as pilot-in-command of an aeroplane referred to in para-
graph (a) with anotherperson on board if the otherperson is
the holder of a pilot licence or permit, other than a student pilot
permit, that allows the otherperson to act aspilot-in-command
of an ultra-light aeroplane.

a) d’une part, agir en qualité de commandant de bord :
(i) d’un avion ultra-léger si aucunpassager ne se trouve à
bord,
(ii) d’un avion monomoteur dont la masse maximale au dé-
collage ne dépasse pas 544 kg (1 200 lb) et dont la vitesse de
décrochage en configuration d’atterrissage (Vso) est d’au plus
39 noeuds, si aucun passager ne se trouve à bord;

b) d’autre part, agir en qualité de commandant de bord d’un
avion visé à l’alinéaa) avec une autrepersonne à bord si cette
personne est titulaire d’une licence depilote ou d’unpermis de
pilote, autrequ’un permis d’élève-pilote, lui permettant d’agir
à titre de commandant de bord d’un avion ultra-léger.

12. (1) Subparagraph 401.22(a)(i) of the Regulations is re-
placed by the following:

(i) the aeroplane is a single-engined aeroplane that is not a
high-performance aeroplane,

12. (1) Le sous-alinéa 401.22a)(i) du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

(i) l’avion est un avion monomoteur qui n’est pas un avion à
hautes performances,

(2) Clause 401.22(c)(i)(A) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(A) it is conducted under the direction and supervision of
a flight instructor qualified in accordance with sec-
tion 425.21 of the personnel licensing standards, and

(2) La division 401.22c)(i)(A) du même règlement est rem-
placée par ce qui suit :

(A) l’entraînement est dispensé sous la direction et la sur-
veillance d’un instructeur de vol qui possède les qualifi-
cations requises en vertu de l’article 425.21 des normes de
délivrance des licences du personnel,

13. Clause 401.23(b)(i)(A) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(A) it is conducted under the direction and supervision of
a flight instructor qualified in accordance with sec-
tion 425.21 of the personnel licensing standards, and

13. La division 401.23b)(i)(A) du même règlement est rem-
placée par ce qui suit :

(A) l’entraînement est dispensé sous la direction et la sur-
veillance d’un instructeur de vol qui possède les qualifi-
cations requises en vertu de l’article 425.21 des normes de
délivrance des licences du personnel,

14. Clause 401.24(c)(i)(A) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(A) it is conducted under the direction and supervision of
a flight instructor qualified in accordance with sec-
tion 425.21 of the personnel licensing standards, and

14. La division 401.24c)(i)(A) du même règlement est rem-
placée par ce qui suit :

(A) l’entraînement est dispensé sous la direction et la sur-
veillance d’un instructeur de vol qui possède les qualifi-
cations requises en vertu de l’article 425.21 des normes de
délivrance des licences du personnel,

15. Clause 401.25(b)(i)(A) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(A) it is conducted under the direction and supervision of
a flight instructor qualified in accordance with sec-
tion 425.21 of the personnel licensing standards, and

15. La division 401.25b)(i)(A) du même règlement est rem-
placée par ce qui suit :

(A) l’entraînement est dispensé sous la direction et la sur-
veillance d’un instructeur de vol qui possède les qualifi-
cations requises en vertu de l’article 425.21 des normes de
délivrance des licences du personnel,

16. Clause 401.26(c)(i)(A) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(A) it is conducted under the direction and supervision of
a flight instructor qualified in accordance with sec-
tion 425.21 of the personnel licensing standards, and

16. La division 401.26c)(i)(A) du même règlement est rem-
placée par ce qui suit :

(A) l’entraînement est dispensé sous la direction et la sur-
veillance d’un instructeur de vol qui possède les qualifi-
cations requises en vertu de l’article 425.21 des normes de
délivrance des licences du personnel,

17. Clause 401.27(b)(i)(A) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(A) it is conducted under the direction and supervision of
a flight instructor qualified in accordance with sec-
tion 425.21 of the personnel licensing standards, and

17. La division 401.27b)(i)(A) du même règlement est rem-
placée par ce qui suit :

(A) l’entraînement est dispensé sous la direction et la sur-
veillance d’un instructeur de vol qui possède les qualifi-
cations requises en vertu de l’article 425.21 des normes de
délivrance des licences du personnel,

18. (1) Subsection 401.30(1) of the English version of the
Regulations is amended by striking out the word “and” at the
end of paragraph (b) and by replacing paragraph (c) with the
following:

(c) while engaged in providing a commercial air service by
means of an aeroplane of a class and type in respect of which
the licence is endorsed with ratings, act as

18. (1) Le paragraphe 401.30(1) de la version anglaise du
même règlement est modifié par suppression du mot « and » à
la fin de l’alinéa (b) et par remplacement de l’alinéa (c) par ce
qui suit :

(c) while engaged in providing a commercial air service by
means of an aeroplane of a class and type in respect of which
the licence is endorsed with ratings, act as
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(i) pilot-in-command of the aeroplane, if the minimum flight
crew document for the aeroplane specifies a minimum flight
crew of one pilot, or
(ii) co-pilot of the aeroplane; and

(i) pilot-in-command of the aeroplane, if the minimum flight
crew document for the aeroplane specifies a minimum flight
crew of one pilot, or
(ii) co-pilot of the aeroplane; and

(2) Subsection 401.30(1) of the Regulations is amended by
adding the following after paragraph (c):

(d) if qualified as a flight instructor in accordance with sec-
tion 425.21 of the personnel licensing standards, conduct flight
instruction.

(2) Le paragraphe 401.30(1) du même règlement est modifié
par adjonction, après l’alinéa c), de ce qui suit :

d) s’il possède lesqualifications d’instructeur de vol en vertu
de l’article 425.21 des normes de délivrance des licences du
personnel, dispenser l’entraînement en vol.

19. (1) Subsection 401.31(1) of the English version of the
Regulations is amended by striking out the word “and” at the
end of paragraph (a) and by replacing paragraph (b) with the
following:

(b) while engaged in providing a commercial air service by
means of a helicopter of a type in respect of which the licence
is endorsed with ratings, act as

(i) pilot-in-command of the helicopter, if the minimum flight
crew document for the helicopter specifies a minimum flight
crew of one pilot, or
(ii) co-pilot of the helicopter; and

19. (1) Le paragraphe 401.31(1) de la version anglaise du
même règlement est modifié par suppression du mot « and » à
la fin de l’alinéa (a) et par remplacement de l’alinéa (b) par ce
qui suit :

(b) while engaged in providing a commercial air service by
means of a helicopter of a type in respect of which the licence
is endorsed with ratings, act as

(i) pilot-in-command of the helicopter, if the minimum flight
crew document for the helicopter specifies a minimum flight
crew of one pilot, or
(ii) co-pilot of the helicopter; and

(2) Subsection 401.31(1) of the Regulations is amended by
adding the following after paragraph (b):

(c) if qualified as a flight instructor in accordance with sec-
tion 425.21 of the personnel licensing standards, conduct flight
instruction.

(2) Le paragraphe 401.31(1) du même règlement est modifié
par adjonction, après l’alinéa b), de ce qui suit :

c) s’il possède lesqualifications d’instructeur de vol en vertu
de l’article 425.21 des normes de délivrance des licences du
personnel, dispenser l’entraînement en vol.

20. Section 401.34 of the Regulations is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

20. L’article 401.34 du même règlement est remplacé par ce
qui suit :

401.34 (1) Subject to subsection (2), the holder of an airline
transport pilot licence — aeroplane may exercise the privileges of
a private pilot licence — aeroplane and a commercial pilot li-
cence — aeroplane.

401.34(1) Sous réserve du paragraphe (2), le titulaire d’une li-
cence de pilote de ligne — avion peut exercer les avantages d’une
licence de pilote privé — avion et d’une licence de pilote profes-
sionnel — avion.

(2) The holder of an airline transport pilot licence — aeroplane
endorsed with a Group 1 instrument rating may, while engaged in
providing a commercial air service by means of an aeroplane of a
class and type in respect of which the licence is endorsed with a
rating, act as

(a) pilot-in-command of the aeroplane, if the minimum flight
crew document for that aeroplane specifies a minimum flight
crew of two pilots; or
(b) co-pilot of the aeroplane.

(2) Le titulaire d’une licence de pilote de ligne — avion anno-
tée d’unequalification de vol aux instruments degroupe 1 peut,
dans le cadre d’un service aérien commercial à bord d’un avion
d’une classe et d’un type pour lesquels la licence est annotée
d’une qualification :

a) agir en qualité de commandant de bord de l’avion, si le do-
cumentportant sur l’équipage de conduite minimal de l’avion
précise que l’équipage de conduite doit être composé d’au
moins deux pilotes;
b) agir en qualité de copilote de l’avion.

21. Subsection 401.53(1) of the Regulations is amended by
striking out the word “and” at the end of paragraph ( b), by
adding the word “and” at the end of paragraph (c) and by
adding the following after paragraph (c):

(d) act as a flight engineer in an aeroplane of a type to which
the rating applies.

21. Le paragraphe 401.53(1) du même règlement est modi-
fié par adjonction, après l’alinéa c), de ce qui suit :

d) agir en qualité de mécanicien navigant à bord d’un avion
d’un type visé par la qualification.

22. The portion of section 401.62 of the Regulations before
paragraph (b) is replaced by the following:

22. Le passage de l’article 401.62 du même règlement pré-
cédant l’alinéa b) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

401.62Subject toparagraph 401.69(e), no holder of a Class 4
fli ght instructor rating — aeroplane or a Class 4 flight instructor
rating — helicopter shall exercise theprivileges accorded by that
rating unless the holder

(a) is conducting the training in accordance with a flight train-
ing unit operator certificate; and

401.62Sous réserve de l’alinéa 401.69e), il est interdit au titu-
laire d’unequalification d’instructeur de vol de classe 4 — avion
ou d’une qualification d’instructeur de vol de classe 4 — héli-
coptère d’exercer les avantages octroyéspar cettequalification, à
moins que les conditions suivantes ne soient réunies :

a) le titulaire dispense la formation conformément à un certifi-
cat d’exploitation d’unité de formation au pilotage;
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23. Section 401.69 of the Regulations is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

23. L’article 401.69 du même règlement est remplacé par ce
qui suit :

401.69The holder of a Class 4 flight instructor rating — aero-
plane may

(a) conduct dual flight instruction in respect of the issuance of
a pilot permit — recreational — aeroplane orpilot licence —
aeroplane or the endorsement of a night rating or a VFR OTT
rating on a pilot licence — aeroplane;
(b) authorize a trainee to conduct a solo flight in an aeroplane;
(c) recommend a trainee for a flight test in respect of the issu-
ance of a pilot permit — recreational — aeroplane or pilot li-
cence — aeroplane;
(d) recommend a trainee for the endorsement of a night rating
or a VFR OTT rating on the trainee’s pilot licence — aero-
plane; and
(e) exercise the privileges of a flight instructor rating — ultra-
light aeroplane without being under the supervisionprescribed
in paragraph 401.62(b).

401.69Le titulaire d’unequalification d’instructeur de vol de
classe 4 — avion peut :

a) dispenser l’entraînement en double commande en vue de la
délivrance d’un permis de pilote de loisir — avion ou d’une li-
cence de pilote — avion ou en vue de l’annotation d’une quali-
fication de vol de nuit ou d’unequalification de vol VFR OTT
sur une licence de pilote — avion;
b) autoriser un stagiaire à effectuer un vol en solo à bord d’un
avion;
c) recommander un stagiaire pour un test en vol en vue de la
délivrance d’un permis de pilote de loisir — avion ou d’une li-
cence de pilote — avion;
d) recommander un stagiaire pour qu’une qualification de vol
de nuit ou unequalification de vol VFR OTT soit annotée sur
sa licence de pilote — avion;
e) exercer les avantages de laqualification d’instructeur de vol
— avion ultra-léger sans la surveillanceprévue à l’ali-
néa 401.62b).

24. Paragraphs 401.77(a) to (d) of the Regulations are re-
placed by the following:

(a) conduct dual flight instruction in respect of the issuance of
a pilot permit — recreational — helicopter or pilot licence —
helicopter or the endorsement of a night rating or a VFR OTT
rating on a pilot licence — helicopter;
(b) authorize a trainee to conduct a solo flight in a helicopter;
(c) recommend a trainee for a flight test in respect of the issu-
ance of a pilot permit — recreational — helicopter or pilot li-
cence — helicopter; and
(d) recommend a trainee for the endorsement of a night rating
or a VFR OTT rating on the trainee’s pilot licence — helicop-
ter.

24. Les alinéas 401.77a) à d) du même règlement sont rem-
placés par ce qui suit :

a) dispenser l’entraînement en double commande en vue de la
délivrance d’unpermis depilote de loisir — hélicoptère ou
d’une licence de pilote — hélicoptère ou en vue de l’annotation
d’unequalification de vol de nuit ou d’unequalification de vol
VFR OTT sur une licence de pilote — hélicoptère;
b) autoriser un stagiaire à effectuer un vol en solo à bord d’un
hélicoptère;
c) recommander un stagiaire à un test en vol en vue de la déli-
vrance d’unpermis depilote de loisir — hélicoptère ou d’une
licence de pilote — hélicoptère;
d) recommander un stagiaire pour qu’une qualification de vol
de nuit ou unequalification de vol VFR OTT soit annotée sur
sa licence de pilote — hélicoptère.

25. (1) Paragraph 401.83(b) of the Regulations is replaced
by the following:

(b) conduct ground school instruction and dual flight instruc-
tion in respect of the endorsement of apilot licence — balloon
with a flight instructor rating — balloon;

25. (1) L’alinéa 401.83b) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

b) dispenser l’instruction théorique au sol et l’entraînement en
double commande en vue de l’annotation d’unequalification
d’instructeur de vol — ballon sur une licence de pilote — bal-
lon;

(2) Section 401.83 of the Regulations is amended by striking
out the word “and” at the end of paragraph (e), by adding the
word “and” at the end of paragraph ( f) and by adding the
following after paragraph ( f):

(g) conduct dual flight instruction in respect of the issuance of
a pilot licence — balloon.

(2) L’article 401.83 du même règlement est modifié par ad-
jonction, après l’alinéa f), de ce qui suit :

g) dispenser l’entraînement en double commande en vue de la
délivrance d’une licence de pilote — ballon.

26. Section 401.89 of the Regulations is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

26. L’article 401.89 du même règlement est remplacé par ce
qui suit :

401.89 A fli ght instructor rating — ultra-light aeroplane is
valid for the period specified on the licence in accordance with
the personnel licensing standards, if theperiod does not exceed
61 months.

401.89 La qualification d’instructeur de vol — avion ultra-
léger est validepour la période précisée sur la licence confor-
mément aux normes de délivrance des licences dupersonnel, à
condition que cette période n’excède pas 61 mois.

27. Paragraph 406.13(d) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(d) the flight training unit shall maintain its aircraft in accor-
dance with the maintenance requirements of Subpart 71 of
Part V, Subpart 5 of Part VI and Division IV of this Subpart;

27. L’alinéa 406.13d) du même règlement est remplacé par
ce qui suit :

d) l’unité de formation aupilotage effectue la maintenance de
ses aéronefs conformément aux exigences relatives à la main-
tenance visées à la sous-partie 71 de lapartie V, à la sous-par-
tie 5 de la partie VI et à la section IV de la présente sous-partie;
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28. Paragraph 406.31(a) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(a) the aircraft is registered in Canada under Division II of
Subpart 2 of Part II or in another contracting state;

28. L’alinéa 406.31a) du même règlement est remplacé par
ce qui suit :

a) l’aéronef est immatriculé au Canada en vertu de la section II
de la sous-partie 2 de la partie II ou dans un autre État contrac-
tant;

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

29. These Regulations come into force on March 1, 2001. 29. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 1er mars 2001.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

General Généralités

TheseRegulations Amending the Canadian Aviation Regula-
tions (Part IV) (Personnel Licensing and Training) include
amendments to Subpart 0 (General), Subpart 1 (Flight Crew
Permits, Licences and Ratings) and Subpart 6 (Flight Training
Units). Part 4 of theCanadian Aviation Regulations(CARs) also
includes Subpart 2 (Air Traffic Controller Licences and Ratings),
Subpart 3 (Aircraft Maintenance Engineer Licences and Ratings),
Subpart 4 (Medical Requirements) and Subpart 5 (Flight Train-
ing) which are not being amended at this time. Part IV of the
CARs deals with the personnel licensing and training rules which
apply to all aircraft operations, both commercial and private.

Le Règlement modifiant le Règlement de l’aviation canadien
(Partie IV) (Délivrance des licences et formation du personnel)
contient des modifications à la sous-partie 0 (Généralités), à la
sous-partie 1 (Permis, licences etqualifications de membre
d’équipage de conduite) ainsi qu’à la sous-partie 6 (Unités de
formation au pilotage). La partie IV du Règlement de l’aviation
canadien(RAC) renferme également une sous-partie 2 (Licences
et qualifications de contrôleur de la circulation aérienne), une
sous-partie 3 (Licences etqualifications de technicien d’entretien
d’aéronefs), une sous-partie 4 (Exigences médicales) et une sous-
partie 5 (Entraînement en vol) qui ne font cette fois-ci l’objet
d’aucune modification. La partie IV du RAC traite des licences et
de la formation dupersonnel s’appliquant aux diverses sortes
d’exploitation aérienne, tant commerciales que privées.

The 28 regulations to which amendments are included are
listed in the following table.

Le tableau qui suit dresse la liste des 28 dispositions modifiées.

Subpart 0 General Sous-partie 0 Généralités

400.01 Interpretation 400.01 Définitions et interprétation

400.03 Time Limits 400.03 Délais

400.04 Rewriting of Examinations 400.04 Reprise d’un examen

400.07 Change of Address 400.07 Changement d’adresse

Subpart 1 Flight Crew Permits, Licences and Ratings Sous-partie 1Permis, licences et qualifications de membre d’équipage de
conduite

401.05 Recency Requirements 401.05 Mise à jour des connaissances

401.07 Validation of Foreign Licences 401.07 Validation d’une licence étrangère

401.08 Personal Logs 401.08 Carnets personnels

401.13 Examination Prerequisites 401.13 Conditions préalables aux examens

401.15 Conduct of a Flight Test 401.15 Tenue d’un test en vol

401.20 Pilot Permits - Gyroplanes - Privileges 401.20 Permis de pilote - Autogire - Avantages

401.21 Pilot Permits - Ultra-light Aeroplanes - Privileges 401.21 Permis de pilote - Avion ultra-léger - Avantages

401.22 Pilot Permits - Recreational - Aeroplanes - Privileges 401.22 Permis de pilote - De loisir - Avion - Avantages

401.23 Pilot Permits - Recreational - Helicopters - Privileges 401.23 Permis de pilote - De loisir - Hélicoptère - Avantages

401.24 Pilot Licence - Gliders - Privileges 401.24 Licence de pilote - Planeur - Avantages

401.25 Pilot Licence - Balloons - Privileges 401.25 Licence de pilote - Ballon - Avantages

401.26 Private Pilot Licence - Aeroplanes - Privileges 401.26 Licence de pilote privé - Avion - Avantages

401.27 Private Pilot Licence - Helicopters - Privileges 401.27 Licence de pilote privé - Hélicoptère - Avantages

401.30 Commercial Pilot Licence - Aeroplane - Privileges 401.30 Licence de pilote professionnel - Avion - Avantages
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401.31 Commercial Pilot Licence - Helicopter - Privileges 401.31 Licence de pilote professionnel - Hélicoptère - Avantages

401.34 Airline Transport Pilot Licence - Aeroplane - Privileges 401.34 Licence de pilote de ligne - Avion - Avantages

401.53 Second Officer Rating - Privileges 401.53 Qualification de second officier - Avantages

401.62 Flight Instructor Ratings - Aeroplane and Helicopter - Class 4
Supervision Requirement

401.62 Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Avion et hélicoptère -
Surveillance obligatoire en classe 4

401.69 Flight Instructor Rating - Aeroplane - Class 4 - Privileges 401.69 Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Avion - Classe 4 - Avantages

401.77 Flight Instructor Rating - Helicopter - Class 4 - Privileges 401.77 Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Hélicoptère - Classe 4 -
Avantages

401.83 Flight Instructor Ratings - Glider, Balloon and Gyroplane -
Balloons - Privileges

401.83 Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Planeur, ballon et autogire -
Ballon - Avantages

401.89 Flight Instructor Rating - Ultra-light Aeroplane - Period of
Validity

401.89 Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Avion ultra-léger - Période de
validité

Subpart 6 Flight Training Units Sous-partie 6 Unités de formation au pilotage

406.13 General Conditions of Issuance of a Flight Training Unit Operator
Certificate

406.13 Conditions générales relatives à la délivrance du certificat
d’exploitation d’unité de formation au pilotage

406.31 Aircraft Registration Requirements 406.31 Exigences relatives à l’immatriculation des aéronefs

These amendments incorporate editorial changes to improve
the clarity of the regulations; correct inadvertent omissions and
errors; extend and clarify the privileges attaching to certain per-
mits, licences or ratings, and make a variety of other revisions to
remove ambiguities and, thus, enhance regulatory compliance.
Some regulations are subject to more than one modification.
Within this Regulatory Impact Analysis Statement regulations
with similar amendments have been grouped, for ease of discus-
sion and reference, under the following four headings: Editorial
Changes; Correction of Omissions and Errors; Privileges Attach-
ing to Permits, Licences or Ratings, and Other Amendments.

Les modifications se traduisentpar des modifications d’ordre
rédactionnel permettant de rendre plus claires certaines disposi-
tions; elles corrigent également certaines omissions ou erreurs
fortuites, elles étendent et clarifient les avantages se rattachant à
un certain nombre depermis, de licences ou dequalifications, et
elles introduisent diverses autres révisions levant certaines ambi-
guïtés et facilitant par conséquent le respect des dispositions ré-
glementaires concernées. Certaines dispositions réglementaires
font l’objet de plus d’une modification. Par souci de clarté et pour
faciliter les renvois, les dispositions viséespar des modifications
similaires sont regroupées dans leprésent Résumé de l’étude
d’impact de la réglementation sous lesquatre rubriques suivantes :
modifications d’ordre rédactionnel; correction d’omissions et
d’erreurs; avantages octroyés par un permis, une licence ou une
qualification; enfin, autres modifications.

TheseRegulations Amending the Canadian Aviation Regula-
tions (Part IV) (Personnel Licensing and Training) were pre-
published in theCanada Gazette, Part I on December 4, 1999.
Two comments were received and have been taken into account
in the revisions contained in this publication. The proposed defi-
nition of “glider” is being reconsidered and has been removed
from these Regulations.

Ce Règlement modifiant le Règlement de l’aviation canadien
(Partie IV) (Délivrance des licences et formation du personnel) a
fait l’objet d’une publication préalable dans laGazette du Canada
Partie I le 4 décembre 1999. Deux commentaires ont été reçus et
ont été pris en compte dans les révisions du présent document. La
définition proposée de «planeur » est actuellement examinée de
nouveau et a été supprimée de ce règlement.

Specific Détails

EDITORIAL CHANGES MODIFICATIONS D’ ORDRE RÉDACTIONNEL

Amendments to: Les modifications aux articles suivants du RAC :

CAR 401.08 (Personal Logs), 401.08 (Carnets personnels),
CAR 401.22 (Pilot Permits - Recreational - Aeroplanes - Privi-
leges),
CAR 406.13 (General Conditions of Issuance of a Flight Train-
ing Unit Operator Certificate), and

401.22 (Permis de pilote - De loisir - Avion - Avantages),
406.13 (Conditions générales relatives à la délivrance du certifi-
cat d’exploitation d’unité de formation au pilotage),
406.31 (Exigences relatives à l’immatriculation des aéronefs)

CAR 406.31 (Aircraft Registration Requirements),
contain only minor editorial changes to improve the clarity of the
regulations.

ne contiennentque de légères modifications d’ordre rédactionnel
permettant de rendre ces dispositions plus claires.

The same editorial amendment to each of:
La même modification d’ordre rédactionnel à chacun des arti-

cles suivants du RAC :
CAR 401.20 (Pilot Permits - Gyroplanes - Privileges), 401.20 (Permis de pilote - Autogire - Avantages),

CAR 401.22 (Pilot Permits - Recreational - Aeroplanes - Privi-
leges),

401.22 (Permis de pilote - De loisir - Avion - Avantages),
401.23 (Permis de pilote - De loisir - Hélicoptère - Avantages),
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CAR 401.23 (Pilot Permits - Recreational - Helicopters - Privi-
leges),

401.24 (Licence de pilote - Planeur - Avantages),

401.25 (Licence de pilote - Ballon - Avantages),
CAR 401.24 (Pilot Licence - Gliders - Privileges), 401.26 (Licence de pilote privé - Avion - Avantages),

CAR 401.25 (Pilot Licence - Balloons - Privileges), 401.27 (Licence de pilote privé - Hélicoptère - Avantages)
CAR 401.26 (Private Pilot Licence - Aeroplanes - Privileges), and
CAR 401.27 (Private Pilot Licence - Helicopters - Privileges)
replaces thephrase, in each regulation, allowing the holder of the
relevantpermit or licence to act aspilot-in-command or co-pilot
of an aircraft for the sole purpose of the holder’s flight training or
fli ght test where, in the case of flight training, it is conducted
“under the direction and supervision of the holder of a flight in-
structor rating for that category of aircraft”, with a similarphrase
referring to the standard whichgoverns instructorqualifications
for all fli ght training. Potential confusion from using different
wording, in different CARs, for the samequalifications will be
eliminated.

remplace le libellé de chaque article autorisant le titulaire du per-
mis ou de la licencepertinente à agir en qualité de commandant
de bord ou de copilote d’un aéronef uniquement pour son entraî-
nement en vol ou son test en vol si, en cas d’entraînement en vol,
« l’entraînement est dispensé sous la direction et la surveillance
du titulaire d’unequalification d’instructeur de volpour cette
catégorie d’aéronef »,par un libellé similaire renvoyant à la
norme régissant lesqualifications d’instructeur applicable à l’en-
traînement en vol dans son ensemble. Tout risque de confusion
résultant de l’utilisation de différents libellés dans différents arti-
cles du RAC pour traiter des mêmes qualifications, se trouve ainsi
éliminé.

CORRECTION OFOMISSIONS ANDERRORS CORRECTION D’ OMISSIONS ET D’ ERREURS

The amendments contained in: Les modifications aux articles suivants du RAC :

CAR 400.01 (Interpretation), 400.01 (Définitions et interprétation),

CAR 400.03 (Time Limits), 400.03 (Délais),

CAR 400.04 (Rewriting of Examinations), 400.04 (Reprise d’un examen),

CAR 400.07 (Change of Address), 400.07 (Changement d’adresse),

CAR 401.13 (Examination Prerequisites), 401.13 (Conditions préalables aux examens),

CAR 401.83 (Flight Instructor Ratings - Glider, Balloon and Gy-
roplane - Balloons - Privileges), and

401.83 (Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Planeur, ballon et
autogire - Ballon - Avantages),

CAR 401.89 (Flight Instructor Rating - Ultra-light Aeroplane -
Period of Validity)
introduce items inadvertently omitted from theCanadian Aviation
Regulations.

401.89 (Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Avion ultra-léger -
Période de validité)
introduisent des points oubliés par inadvertance dans leRègle-
ment de l’aviation canadien.

Amendments to CAR 400.01 (Interpretation) remove the defi-
nition of “aerobatic manoeuvre” from Part IV; add a definition
“military” as meaning “Canadian Forces” to clarify the applica-
tion of various regulations involving this term, and clarify the
meaning of the definition of “ground school instruction”. Addi-
tional amendments incorporate definitions of “high performance
aeroplane”, and “instrument time” which were contained in the
Personnel Licensing Handbookprior to the implementation of the
CARs in October 1996. No changes to these definitions have been
made. The deletion of the definition of “aerobatic manoeuvre”
from Part IV eliminates duplication with Part I in which this defi-
nition already resides. The change to the definition of “military”
clarifies thatpersonnel licensing and training regulations which
apply to military experience (for example the crediting of experi-
ence gained during military service toward experience require-
ments for a Canadian aviation licence orpermit) do not apply to
non-Canadian military experience unless specifically so stated.
“Ground school instruction” is being revised grammatically to
clarify the intended meaning of the term.

Les modifications à l’article 400.01 du RAC (Définitions et
interprétation) portent sur lespoints suivants : elles retirent la dé-
finition de l’expression « acrobatie aérienne » de lapartie IV;
elles précisent dans une définition que le mot « militaire » signifie
« Forces canadiennes » de façon à rendreplus clair le domaine
d’application des diverses dispositions réglementaires contenant
ce mot; enfin, ellesprécisent le sens de la définition donnée à
« instruction théorique au sol ». D’autres modificationsportent
sur l’ajout des définitions de « avion à hautesperformances » et
de « temps aux instruments » qui se trouvaient dans leManuel de
licences du personneljusqu’à l’entrée en vigueur du RAC en
octobre 1996. Les définitions comme telles ne subissent aucune
modification. Le fait de supprimer la définition de l’expression
« acrobatie aérienne » de la partie IV permet d’éliminer un dou-
blon avec lapartie I, dans laquelle cette définition figure déjà. La
nouvelle définition du mot « militaire » précise clairement que les
dispositions en matière de délivrance des licences et de formation
du personnel qui traitent de l’expérience militaire (par exemple, la
reconnaissance de l’expérience acquise par un militaire en activité
quant à l’expérience exigée en vue de la délivrance d’unpermis
ou d’une licence aéronautique canadienne) ne s’appliquentpas à
une expérience militaire étrangère, sauf indication contraire dû-
ment précisée. Enfin, la définition de l’expression « instruction
théorique au sol » fait l’objet d’une révisiongrammaticale afin
d’en préciser le véritable sens.
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CAR 400.03 (Time Limits) establishes a 24-month time period,
within which all requirements for issue of apermit or licence or
for the endorsement of apermit or licence with a rating must be
completed. The modifications of CAR 400.03 (Time Limits) ex-
empt candidates who have completed Airline Transport Pilot Li-
cence written examinations for issue of a type rating endorsement
(if the examination was required for the endorsement, if a mark of
70 per cent or higher was attained and if the type rating was is-
sued) or who have written examinations for the issue of the for-
mer Senior Commercial Pilot Licence (if a mark of 70 per cent or
higher was attained and if the Senior Commercial Pilot Licence
was issued) from the 24-month requirement for completion of all
tests, skill letters and examinations which would otherwise neces-
sitate their rewriting these examinations.

L’article 400.03 du RAC (Délais) fixe à 24 mois le délai ac-
cordé pour satisfaire aux exigences en matière de délivrance d’un
permis ou d’une licence ou d’annotation d’unequalification sur
un permis ou une licence. Les modifications à l’article 400.03 du
RAC (Délais) exemptent les candidatsqui ont passé les examens
écrits de la licence de pilote de ligne en vue de l’annotation d’une
qualification de type (si l’examen était nécessaire à l’annotation
de la qualification, si une note minimale de 70pour cent a été
obtenue et si laqualification de type a bien été délivrée) ou ceux
qui ont passé les examens écrits en vue de la délivrance de
l’ancienne licence depilote professionnel depremière classe (si
une note minimale de 70pour cent a été obtenue et si la licence
en question a bien été délivrée) de ce délai obligatoire de 24 mois
pour terminer la totalité des tests, des lettres de compétence et des
examensque les candidats auraient été obligés de repasser, n’eût
été de cette exemption.

CAR 400.04 (Rewriting of Examinations) deals with the condi-
tions under which a candidate may rewrite a failed examination or
a failed section of an examination. The changes to this Regulation
include an editorial correction to subsection 400.04(1) adding
subsection (6) (a new subsection) to the list of exceptions to the
generic restrictions on rewriting examinations contained in sub-
section (1) and an editorial correction to subsection (2) changing
“...Air Regulations...” to “...Aviation Regulations...”. The new
subsection (6) provides for the Minister to authorize the shorten-
ing of the interval between examination attempts, under extenu-
ating circumstances. If the interval is reduced, confirmation that
the person’s weak areas have been reviewed shall be required
prior to the rewriting.

L’article 400.04 du RAC (Reprise d’un examen) précise les
conditions en vertu desquelles un candidat qui a échoué peut re-
prendre un examen ou unepartie d’examen. Les modifications à
cet article introduisent une correction d’ordre rédactionnel au
paragraphe 400.04(1), à savoir l’ajout duparagraphe (6) (qui est
nouveau) à la liste des exceptions aux restrictions d’ordre général
sur la reprise d’examen figurant au paragraphe (1), et une correc-
tion d’ordre rédactionnel auparagraphe (2) de la version an-
glaise , « ...Air Regulations... » devenant « ...Aviation Regula-
tions... ». Le nouveau paragraphe (6) permet au ministre de ré-
duire, dans des circonstances bienprécises, les délais entre les
reprises d’examen. Si le délai est réduit, une attestation confir-
mantque le candidat a révisé sespoints faibles est requise avant
la reprise d’un examen.

CAR 400.07 (Change of Address) introduces into CARs the re-
quirement that aperson who holds apersonnelpermit or licence
must notify Transport Canada of any change of permanent ad-
dress within 7 days following the change.

En vertu de la nouvelle exigence introduite à l’article 400.07 du
RAC (Changement d’adresse), le titulaire d’un permis ou d’une
licence dupersonnel est tenu d’avertir Transports Canada de tout
changement de domicile fixe dans les sept jours dudit change-
ment.

The change to CAR 401.13 (Examination Prerequisites) re-
quires that an applicant for a flight crewpermit, licence or rating
must be able to read the examinationquestions and to write the
answers in either English or French without assistance.

La modification à l’article 401.13 du RAC (Conditions préala-
bles aux examens) oblige le demandeur d’un permis, d’une li-
cence ou d’une qualification de membre d’équipage de conduite à
maîtriser suffisamment le français ou l’anglais pour être capable
de lire lesquestions de l’examen et en rédiger les réponses sans
aucune aide.

The amendment to CAR 401.83 (Flight Instructor Ratings -
Glider, Balloon and Gyroplane - Balloons - Privileges) adds the
privilege of conducting dual flight instruction for the issue of a
pilot licence - balloon to the otherprivileges already enjoyed by
the holder of a flight instructor rating - balloon. As well, an edito-
rial revision to paragraph 401.83(b) specifies that the flight in-
structor rating - balloon endorsement being sought would be to a
pilot licence - balloon.

La modification à l’article 401.83 du RAC (Qualification
d’instructeur de vol - Planeur, ballon et autogire - Ballon -
Avantages) ajoute l’avantage de dispenser de l’entraînement en
double commande en vue de la délivrance d’une licence de pilote
de ballon aux autres avantagesquepossède déjà le titulaire d’une
qualification d’instructeur de vol- ballon. De plus, une modifica-
tion d’ordre rédactionnel à l’alinéa 401.83b) précise que
l’annotation de la qualification d’instructeur de vol- ballon re-
cherchée concerne une licence de pilote de ballon.

The amendment to CAR 401.89 (Flight Instructor Rating -
Ultra-light Aeroplane - Period of Validity) corrects an inadvertent
error in the CARs. The maximumperiod of validity for a flight
instructor rating - ultra-light aeroplane was intended to be no
longer than 61 months. CAR 401.89 incorrectly gave this maxi-
mum period as not to exceed 37 months.

La modification à l’article 401.89 du RAC (Qualification
d’instructeur de vol - Avion ultra-léger - Période de validité)
corrige une erreur qui s’est glissée dans le RAC. Il avait été prévu
que lapériode de validité maximale d’unequalification d’instruc-
teur de vol - Avion ultra-léger ne dépassepas 61 mois. L’arti-
cle 401.89 du RAC indiquait par erreur que cette période ne de-
vait pas dépasser 37 mois.
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PRIVILEGES ATTACHING TO PERMITS, LICENCES ORRATINGS AVANTAGES OCTROYÉS PAR UN PERMIS, UNE LICENCE OU UNE
QUALIFICATION

CAR 401.21 (Pilot Permits - Ultra-light Aeroplanes - Privileges) Article 401.21 du RAC (Permis de pilote - Avion ultra-léger -
Avantages)

The amendment to CAR 401.21 (Pilot Permits - Ultra-light
Aeroplanes - Privileges) extends theprivileges of the holder of a
pilot permit - ultra-light aeroplanes. At present, the holder of such
a permit may act aspilot-in-command during day visual flight
rules operations of only an ultra-light aeroplane with no passen-
gers on board. The change will allow the holder of such apermit
to also act aspilot-in-command (under the same conditions) of
any single engine aeroplane with a maximum take-off weight not
exceeding 544 kg (1,200 lbs) and with a stall speed in the landing
configuration of not more than 39 knots. A holder of an ultra-light
pilot permit will also be allowed to operate either an ultra-light
aeroplane or an aeroplane as described above with another per-
son, who also holds a validpilot document (other than a student
pilot permit) allowing them to act aspilot-in-command of an
ultra-light aeroplane, on board. This revision fulfills a commit-
ment, made at the time of the implementation of theCanadian
Aviation Regulations, to amend CARs to incorporate thepolicy,
in place then, with respect to theprivileges enjoyed by the holder
of a Pilot Permit - Ultra-light Aeroplane. CAR 401.21 is now
being amended to formalize this policy as a regulation.

La modification à l’article 401.21 du RAC (Permis de pilote -
Avion ultra-léger - Avantages) étend les avantages octroyés au
titulaire d’un permis de pilote- avion ultra-léger. À l’heure ac-
tuelle, le titulaire d’un telpermis nepeut agir qu’en qualité de
commandant de bord d’un avion ultra-léger pendant des vols ef-
fectués dejour selon les règles de vol à vue et en l’absence de
tout passager. La modificationpermet au titulaire d’un telpermis
d’agir également enqualité de commandant de bord (dans les
mêmes conditions) d’un avion monomoteur dont la masse maxi-
male au décollage ne dépassepas 544 kg (1 200 lb) et dont la
vitesse de décrochage en configuration d’atterrissage est d’au plus
39 noeuds. Le titulaire d’unpermis depilote d’avion ultra-léger
est également autorisé à agir en qualité de commandant de bord
d’un avion ultra-léger ou d’un avion décrit ci-dessus avec une
autrepersonne à bord si cettepersonne est titulaire d’une licence
ou d’un permis de pilote valide, autre qu’un permis d’élève-
pilote, lui permettant d’agir à titre de commandant de bord d’un
avion ultra-léger. Cette révisionpermet de respecter l’engage-
ment, pris au moment de l’entrée en vigueur duRèglement de
l’aviation canadien,de modifier le RAC afin d’y ajouter la politi-
que qui s’appliquait alors quant aux avantages consentis au titu-
laire d’un permis de pilote d’avion ultra-léger. L’article 401.21 du
RAC est modifiépour faire entrer officiellement cettepolitique
dans la réglementation.

CAR 401.30 (Commercial Pilot Licence - Aeroplane -
Privileges) and CAR 401.31 (Commercial Pilot Licence -
Helicopter - Privileges)

Articles 401.30 (Licence de pilote professionnel - Avion -
Avantages) et 401.31 du RAC (Licence de pilote professionnel -
Hélicoptère - Avantages)

Amendments to CAR 401.30 (Commercial Pilot Licence –
Aeroplane - Privileges) and to CAR 401.31 (Commercial Pilot
Licence - Helicopter - Privileges) make explicit that a holder of a
commercialpilot licence may conduct flight instruction, when
qualified to do so, without further licensing requirements. This is
consistent with CAR 401.61 (Flight Instructor Ratings - Aero-
plane and Helicopter - Rating) in which an applicant for a flight
instructor rating for either aeroplane or helicopter must hold a
valid commercialpilot licence. Current industry practice and
regulatory requirements enforcedprior to the introduction of the
Canadian Aviation Regulationsin October 1996 reflect this
privilege of holders of commercial pilot licences.

Les modifications aux articles 401.30 (Licence de pilote pro-
fessionnel - Avion - Avantages) et 401.31 du RAC (Licence de
pilote professionnel - Hélicoptère - Avantages) énoncent de façon
explicite que le titulaire d’une licence de pilote professionnel peut
dispenser l’entraînement en vol, s’il est qualifié pour le faire, sans
être assujetti à d’autres exigences en matière de délivrance de
licences. Cette façon de fairepermet d’assurer l’uniformité avec
les dispositions de l’article 401.61 du RAC (Qualifications
d’instructeur de vol - Avion et hélicoptère), en vertu desquelles le
demandeur d’unequalification d’instructeur de vol sur avion ou
hélicoptère est tenu de posséder une licence valide de pilote pro-
fessionnel. Les façons de faire actuelles du milieu ainsique les
dispositions réglementaires existantes avant l’entrée en vigueur
du Règlement de l’aviation canadienen octobre 1996 témoignent
de cet avantage octroyé au titulaire d’une licence de pilote profes-
sionnel.

CAR 401.34 (Airline Transport Pilot Licence - Aeroplane -
Privileges)

Article 401.34 du RAC (Licence de pilote de ligne - Avion -
Avantages)

The amendment to CAR 401.34 (Airline Transport Pilot Li-
cence - Aeroplane - Privileges) requires the holder of an airline
transport pilot licence - aeroplane (ATPL-A) to also hold a
Group 1 Instrument Rating while exercising the privileges spe-
cific to the airline transport pilot licence - aeroplane. This
amendment rectifies an unintended oversight whereby the re-
quirement for the licence to be endorsed for instrument flight, for
the purpose ofproviding a commercial air service,previously in
Air Navigation Order (ANO) IV No. 2 (Flight Crew Member
Licences Privileges Order), was omitted from the CARs. An

La modification à l’article 401.34 du RAC (Licence de pilote
de ligne - Avion - Avantages) exige que le titulaire d’une licence
de pilote de ligne - avionpossède également unequalification de
vol aux instruments dugroupe 1 quand il exerce les avantages
propres à la licence depilote de ligne - avion. Cette modification
permet de corriger une lacune involontaire, à savoir l’omission
dans le RAC de l’obligation que la licence soit annotéepour le
vol aux instruments dans le but d’offrir un service aérien com-
mercial, obligation qui figurait auparavant dans l’Ordonnance sur
la navigation aérienne(ONA) série IV, n° 2 (Arrêté sur les
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airline transport pilot licence - aeroplane is the most senior aero-
plane pilot licence. The holder of such a licence is entitled to ex-
ercise theprivileges of the less seniorprivate and commercial
aeroplane pilot licences as well as specific privileges unique to
the airline transport pilot licence - aeroplane. The privileges
unique to the ATPL-A are: while engaged in providing a com-
mercial air service by means of an aeroplane of a class and type in
respect of which the licence is endorsed with ratings, to act as
pilot-in-command of the aeroplane, where the aircraft certifica-
tion requires a minimum flight crew of twopilots, and to act as
co-pilot of the aeroplane. This amendment specifies that these
unique ATPL-A privileges may only be exercised when the li-
cence is endorsed with a Group 1 Instrument Rating.

avantages des licences de membre d’équipage de conduite). La
licence depilote de ligne - avion est la licence laplus élevéeque
peut recevoir un pilote d’avion. Le titulaire d’une telle licence est
autorisé à exercer les avantages des licences moins élevées de
pilote privé - avion et depilote professionnel - avion enplus de
pouvoir exercer les avantages propres à sa licence depilote de
ligne - avion. Les avantages uniques de la licence depilote de
ligne - avion permettent, pendant la fourniture d’un service aérien
commercial au moyen d’un avion de la classe et du type figurant
dans les qualifications annotées sur la licence, d’agir en qualité de
commandant de bord de l’avion, si la certification de l’avion
exige la présence d’au moins deuxpilotes, et d’agir en qualité de
copilote de l’avion. La modificationprécise que les avantages
propres à la licence depilote de ligne - avion nepeuvent être
exercésque si la licence est annotée d’unequalification de vol
aux instruments du groupe 1.

CAR 401.53 (Second Officer Rating - Privileges) Article 401.53 du RAC (Qualification de second officier -
Avantages)

CAR 401.53 (Second Officer Rating - Privileges) is being
amended to grant the holder of a second officer rating the privi-
lege of acting as a flight engineer in any aeroplane of a type to
which the rating applies. This amendment acknowledges the
commonality between the requirements for the flight engineer
licence and the second officer rating and between the duties of the
two positions.Personnel Licensing and Training Standard421.37
(Flight Engineer Licence - Requirements) which details the re-
quirements for the issue of a Flight Engineer Licence states “The
holder of a Commercial or higher licence with a Second Officer
rating for the applicable aircraft type shall be deemed to have met
the knowledge, experience and skill requirementsprovided the
applicant: (a) is, or has been within the three monthspreceding
the date of application, assigned as a second officer, and (b) has,
within the 12 months preceding the date of application acquired a
minimum of 50 hours flight time in theperformance of the duties
of a flight engineer.”. The change to CAR 401.53 supports the
acceptance of the second officer’s training and experience im-
plied in Standard 421.37 by extending theprivilege of acting as a
fli ght engineer to the holder of a Second Officer Rating for the
applicable aircraft type.

L’article 401.53 du RAC (Qualification de second officier -
Avantages) est modifié afin de permettre au titulaire d’une quali-
fication de second officier d’agir en qualité de mécanicien navi-
gant à bord de tout avion d’un type visé par la qualification. Cette
modification reconnaît la communité entre les exigences de la
licence de mécanicien navigant et celles de laqualification de
second officier et entre les fonctions de ces deuxpostes. Voici ce
que l’on peut lire à l’article 421.37 (Licence de mécanicien navi-
gant - Exigences) des Normes de délivrance des licences et de
formation du personnel, quant aux exigences concernant la déli-
vrance d’une licence de mécanicien navigant : « Le titulaire d’une
licence depilote professionnel ou de classe supérieure ayant une
qualification de second officierpour ce type d’aéronef doit être
considéré comme ayant satisfait aux exigences relatives aux con-
naissances, à l’expérience et aux compétencespourvu : a) qu’il
assume, ouqu’il ait assumé au cours des trois moisprécédant la
date de sa demande, les fonctions d’un second officier, etb) qu’il
ait, au cours des douze moisprécédant la date de sa demande,
accumulé 50 heures de temps de vol en exécutant les fonctions de
mécanicien navigant. ». La modification à l’article 401.53 du
RAC appuie sans réserve la reconnaissance de la formation et de
l’expérience de second officier dont il estquestion à l’arti-
cle 421.37 des Normes en étendant l’avantage de façon que le
titulaire d’une qualification de second officier puisse agir en qua-
lité de mécanicien navigant à bord d’un type d’aéronef pertinent.

CAR 401.69 (Flight Instructor Rating - Aeroplane - Class 4 -
Privileges) and CAR 401.77 (Flight Instructor Rating -
Helicopter - Class 4 - Privileges)

Articles 401.69 (Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Avion -
Classe 4 - Avantages) et 401.77 du RAC (Qualification
d’instructeur de vol - Hélicoptère - Classe 4 - Avantages)

Amendments to CAR 401.69 (Flight Instructor Rating - Aero-
plane - Class 4 - Privileges) and to CAR 401.77 (Flight Instruc-
tor Rating - Helicopter - Class 4 - Privileges) extend the privi-
leges of conducting dual flight instruction for issue of apilot
permit - recreational or the endorsement of a VFR OTT (VFR
Over the Top) rating in either aeroplanes (CAR 401.69) or heli-
copters (CAR 401.77) to the holder of a Class 4 Flight Instructor
Rating. They also allow a Class 4 flight instructor to recommend
a trainee for a flight test for a pilot permit - recreational or for the
endorsement of the trainee’s licence with a VFR OTT rating.
Theseprivileges for Class 4 flight instructors were inadvertently
omitted from theCanadian Aviation Regulationswhen the new
pilot permit - recreational and the new endorsement for VFR OTT
were introduced.

Les modifications aux articles 401.69 (Qualification d’instruc-
teur de vol - Avion - Classe 4 - Avantages) et 401.77 du RAC
(Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Hélicoptère - Classe 4 -
Avantages) étendent les avantages de façon à permettre au titu-
laire d’une qualification d’instructeur de vol de classe 4 de dis-
penser de l’entraînement en double commande en vue de la déli-
vrance d’unpermis depilote de loisir ou d’une licence depilote,
ou d’une qualification de vol VFR OTT sur une licence de pilote,
qu’il s’agisse d’avion (article 401.69 du RAC) ou d’hélicoptère
(article 401.77 du RAC). Ces modifications permettent également
à un instructeur de vol de classe 4 de recommander un stagiaire
pour un test en vol en vue de la délivrance d’unpermis depilote
de loisir ou d’unequalification de vol VFR OTT sur sa licence.
Ces avantages des instructeurs de vol de classe 4 avaient été ma-
lencontreusement oubliés duRèglement de l’aviation canadienau
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moment de la mise en place du nouveau permis de pilote de loisir
et de la nouvelle qualification de VFR OTT.

OTHER AMENDMENTS AUTRES MODIFICATIONS

CAR 401.05 (Recency Requirements) Article 401.05 du RAC (Mise à jour des connaissances)

A change to CAR 401.05 specifies that the recency require-
ments for the holder of a balloon licence to exercise the privileges
of the licence require the necessary landings and take-offs to be
undertaken in a balloon. Changes also impose different recency
requirements for the holder of a balloon licence if the flight is
conducted by day from those which must be met if the flight is
conducted partly by night. In both situations the licence holder, to
exercise theprivileges of the licence, must have successfully
completed, within the six months preceding the flight, at least five
landings in a balloon by day. However, if the flight is conducted
partly by night, the holder must have successfully completed at
least five take-offs in a balloon by night within the previous
six months. If the flight is conducted wholly by day the five suc-
cessful take-offs required may have takenplace either by day or
by night.

Une modification à l’article 401.05 du RACpréciseque, en
vertu des exigences de mise àjour des connaissances applicables
au titulaire d’une licence de ballon qui compte exercer les avanta-
ges de sa licence, ce dernier est tenu d’avoir effectué le nombre
nécessaire d’atterrissages et de décollages à bord d’un ballon.
Cette modification impose également des exigences différentes en
matière de mise à jour des connaissances au titulaire d’une li-
cence de ballon, selon que le vol soit effectué de jour ou qu’il soit
effectué enpartie de nuit. Dans les deux cas,pour exercer les
avantages de la licence, le titulaire de ladite licence doit avoir
effectué, au cours des six moisqui précèdent le vol, au moins
cinq atterrissages dejour à bord d’un ballon. Toutefois, si le vol
se déroule enpartie de nuit, le titulaire de la licence doit avoir
effectué, au cours des six moisqui précèdent le vol, au moins
cinq décollages de nuit à bord d’un ballon. Si le vol se déroule
entièrement dejour, les cinq décollagespeuvent avoir eu lieu de
jour comme de nuit.

In addition, amendments are included in CAR 401.05 (Recency
Requirements) to the currency provisions which must be met by
the holder of an instrument rating before exercising the privileges
of that rating. In two places the wording “...simulated weather
conditions...” is being changed to “...actual or simulated instru-
ment meteorological conditions...”. This removes any potential
ambiguity from this Regulation. “Instrument meteorological con-
ditions” are defined in CAR 101.01 (Interpretation).

De plus, des modifications sont incorporées à l’article 401.05
du RAC (Mise à jour des connaissances) quant aux exigences en
la matière que doit respecter le titulaire d’une qualification de vol
aux instruments avant d’exercer les avantages d’une telle qualifi-
cation. À deux endroits, les mots « ...conditions météorologi-
ques de vol aux instruments simulées... » sont remplacés par
« ...conditions météorologiques de vol aux instruments réelles ou
simulées... ». Une telle modification permet de lever toute éven-
tuelle ambiguïté découlant du libellé de cette disposition. Quant à
l’expression « conditions de vol aux instruments », elle est définie
à l’article 101.01 du RAC (Définitions).

An additional amendment to CAR 401.05 (3)(b) adds a flight
training device under the supervision of aqualified person as one
alternativepossibility which a holder of an instrument rating may
use to maintain recency of experience with instrument meteoro-
logical conditions. A flight training device is required under
CAR 606.03 (Synthetic Flight Training Equipment) to have in
force a flight training device certificate issued under that regula-
tion and to meet the standard set out in theAeroplane and Rotor
Simulator Manual. Such a certificated flight training device is
capable ofproviding an environment within which the holder of
an instrument rating can maintain the skills, necessary for the
privileges of that rating, at the level required to be demonstrated
for successful completion of an instrument flight test.

D’autres modifications à l’alinéa 401.05(3)b) du RAC ajoutent
l’utilisation d’un dispositif d’entraînement au vol, sous la supervi-
sion d’une personne qualifiée, comme un autre moyen permettant
au titulaire d’une qualification de vol aux instruments de mainte-
nir à jour son expérience des conditions météorologiques de vol
aux instruments. Un dispositif d’entraînement au vol est tenu, en
vertu de l’article 606.03 du RAC (Équipement synthétique
d’entraînement de vol), de posséder un certificat de dispositif
d’entraînement au vol délivré en vertu de cette disposition et de
respecter les normes énoncées dans leManuel des simulateurs
d’avions et de giravions. Un tel dispositif d’entraînement au vol
certifié est capable de fournir un environnementpermettant au
titulaire d’unequalification de vol aux instruments de conserver
au niveau requis les aptitudes nécessaires pour exercer les avanta-
ges de cette qualification de façon à pouvoir réussir au test de vol
aux instruments.

As well, an amendment to this section of the CARs allows the
holder of an instrument rating to exercise theprivileges of the
rating if the holder has successfully completed apilot proficiency
check (PPC), asprovided in Part VI (General Operating and
Flight Rules) or Part VII (Commercial Air Services), which
included the instrumentproceduresportion of the PPC schedule
and if the PCC is still valid.

Une modification à cet article du RACpermet également au
titulaire d’unequalification de vol aux instruments d’exercer les
avantages de cettequalification si le titulaire enquestion a subi
avec succès un contrôle de la compétence du pilote (CCP), tel que
prévu auxparties VI (Règles générales d’utilisation et de vol des
aéronefs) ou VII (Service aérien commercial), pour autantque
cela comprenne lapartie sur lesprocédures aux instruments du
programme du CCP etque lapériode de validité du CCP ne soit
pas échue.
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CAR 401.07 (Validation of Foreign Licences) Article 401.07 du RAC (Validation d’une licence étrangère)

The amendment to CAR 401.07 (Validation of Foreign Li-
cences) prevents an applicant for a foreign licence validation cer-
tificate from being a permanent resident of Canada. Under exist-
ing regulations, the holder of a foreign flight crew licence issued
by a contracting state1, other than Canada, must satisfy only the
applicable requirements in the Canadian personnel licensing stan-
dards upon applying for a foreign licence validation certificate.
This amendment adds theprohibition that the applicant may not
permanently reside in Canada. The change emphasizes the tran-
sitory nature of the foreign licence validation certificate.Person-
nel Licensing and Training Standard421.07 (Validation of For-
eign Licences) limits the maximum duration for which such a
certificate may be valid to oneyear from the date of issue. This
Standard also sets forth the list of purposes for which such a cer-
tificate may be issued. While the issuance of the foreign licence
validation certificate accepts the standards of training and opera-
tions within the original licensing country, these restrictions upon
the duration and purposes of such a certificate minimize the po-
tential exposure of Canadian operators and the Canadian licensing
system to possibly less stringent standards.

La modification à l’article 401.07 du RAC (Validation d’une
licence étrangère) empêche le demandeur d’un certificat de vali-
dation d’une licence étrangère d’être un résidentpermanent du
Canada. Conformément à la réglementation actuelle, le titulaire
d’une licence étrangère de membre d’équipage de conduite déli-
vrée par un État contractant1, autre que le Canada, ne doit satis-
faire qu’aux exigencespertinentes des normes canadiennes de
délivrance des licences du personnel lorsqu’il demande un certifi-
cat de validation d’une licence étrangère. La présente modifica-
tion ajoute l’interdiction, pour cette personne, de résider en per-
manence au Canada et,par le fait même, elle insiste sur la nature
transitoire du certificat de validation d’une licence étrangère.
L’article 421.07 (Validation d’une licence étrangère) desNormes
de délivrance des licences et de formation du personnellimite la
période de validité d’un tel certificat à un an après sa date de déli-
vrance. Il dresse également une liste des motifs qui peuvent con-
duire à la délivrance d’un tel certificat. Bienque la délivrance
d’un certificat de validation d’une licence étrangère reconnaisse
les normes de formation et d’exploitation dupays émetteur de la
licence originale, les restrictions imposées à la durée et aux motifs
d’un tel certificat minimisent les risques potentiels que les ex-
ploitants canadiens et le système de délivrance des licences cana-
diennes se retrouvent confrontés à des normespossiblement
moins sévères.

CAR 401.15 (Conduct of a Flight Test) Article 401.15 du RAC (Tenue d’un test en vol)

The amendment to CAR 401.15 (Conduct of a Flight Test) di-
rects both an applicant for a licence, endorsement or permit re-
quiring a flight test and a flight test examiner to thepersonnel
licensing standard in accordance with which the person conduct-
ing the flight test must be qualified, unless the Minister has des-
ignated that individual to conduct the flight test. This amendment
does not introduce a new standard but simply clarifies the refer-
ence to the existing standard.

La modification à l’article 401.15 du RAC (Tenue d’un test en
vol) renvoie aux normes de délivrance des licences dupersonnel
tant le candidat à un permis, à une licence ou à l’annotation d’une
qualification nécessitant un test en volque l’examinateur chargé
du test en vol, cequi impose donc à lapersonne faisantpasser le
test en vol d’êtrequalifiée à moinsque le ministre n’ait désigné
cette personnepour faire passer ledit test. Cette modification
n’introduit pas une nouvelle norme mais renvoie avecplus de
précision à la norme existante.

A further amendment to CAR 401.15 (Conduct of a Flight
Test) adds a requirement that the aircraft used for the flight test
must meet the same requirements as those for a training aircraft
for the applicable permit, licence or rating underPersonnel Li-
censing and Training Standard425.23 (Training Aircraft Re-
quirements). Prior to introduction of the CARs thePersonnel
Licensing Handbookcontained a requirement that the level of
skill of the applicant necessary to qualify for the issue of each
licence, permit or rating be demonstrated in flight and on the
ground in accordance with theprocedures and manoeuvres set
forth in the appropriate flight test guide. This requirement implied
the need to undertake a flight test in an aircraft equipped to dem-
onstrate the required abilities and manoeuvres. However, no
statement was made defining the airworthiness status nor the
equipment for a flight test aircraft although such a statement was
made with respect to aircraft used for flight instruction. This
amendment to CAR 401.15 remedies that longstanding omission.
The Regulations will now state that an aircraft to be used for a
flight test must meet the same requirements as any training air-
craft which may be used for thepermit, licence or rating with
respect to which the test is being undertaken. These requirements
exist in Standard 425.23 (Training Aircraft Requirements).

Une autre modification à l’article 401.15 du RAC (Tenue d’un
test en vol) ajoute une exigence obligeant l’aéronef à satisfaire
aux mêmes conditionsque celles s’appliquant aux aéronefs
d’entraînement, quant au permis, à la licence ou à la qualification
recherchée, conformément à l’article 425.23 (Exigences relatives
aux aéronefs d’entraînement) des Normes de délivrance des li-
cences et de formation du personnel. Avant l’entrée en vigueur du
RAC, une exigence figurant dans leManuel de licences du per-
sonnelobligeait le candidat à démontrer en vol et au solqu’il
possédait les aptitudes nécessaires à la délivrance d’une licence,
d’un permis ou d’une qualification, conformément aux procédu-
res et aux manoeuvres établies dans le guide de test en vol perti-
nent. Cette exigence sous-entendait donc l’utilisation,pendant le
test en vol, d’un aéronef équipé de façon à permettre de démon-
trer les compétences et les manoeuvres nécessaires. Toutefois,
rien ne définissait l’état de navigabilité ni l’équipement d’un aé-
ronef servant à un test en vol alorsque ces sujets étaient traités
pour cequi était de l’aéronef servant à l’instruction en vol. La
modification à l’article 401.15 du RAC vient combler une lacune
de longue date. En vertu des nouvelles dispositions, l’aéronef
servant à un test en vol est maintenant tenu de satisfaire aux mê-
mes exigences que celles qui s’appliquent à un aéronef
d’entraînementpouvant servir au moment du test en vol inhérent

——— ———
1 A signatory of the Convention establishing the International Civil Aviation

Organization as signed in Chicago in 1944 and amended from time to time.
1 Un signataire de la Convention relative à l’aviation civile internationale

signée à chicago en 1944 et modifiée à l’occasion.
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au permis, à la licence ou à la qualification recherchée. Ces exi-
gences se trouvent à l’article 425.23 des Normes (Exigences rela-
tives aux aéronefs d’entraînement).

CAR 401.62 (Flight Instructor Ratings - Aeroplane and
Helicopter - Class 4 Supervision Requirement)

Article 401.62 du RAC (Qualifications d’instructeur de vol -
Avion et hélicoptère - Surveillance obligatoire en classe 4)

The amendment to CAR 401.62 (Flight Instructor Ratings -
Aeroplane and Helicopter - Class 4 Supervision Requirement)
clarifies an unintended ambiguity in the present Regulation. The
existing regulation requires the holder of a Class 4 instructor rat-
ing to exercise theprivileges of that rating only when employed
as an instructor for a flight training unit. However, the Regulation
does notprevent the instructor fromproviding fli ght instruction
outside his or her hours of employment by that flight training
unit. That is, theoretically, the instructor could workpart of the
day at the flight training unit and operate elsewhere, as a free-
lance instructor, when not on duty at his or her employing fli ght
training unit. The amendment to CAR 401.62 states that the
holder of a Class 4 instructor rating may exercise the privileges of
the rating only when conducting training in accordance with a
flight training unit operator certificate.

La modification à l’article 401.62 du RAC (Qualifications
d’instructeur de vol - Avion et hélicoptère - Surveillance obliga-
toire en classe 4) clarifie une ambiguïté non intentionnellequi se
trouve actuellement dans la réglementation. Conformément à la
réglementation actuelle, le titulaire d’unequalification
d’instructeur de classe 4 nepeut exercer les avantages octroyés
par une telle qualification que s’il est employé en qualité
d’instructeur dans une unité de formation aupilotage. Toutefois,
rien n’empêche ledit instructeur de dispenser de l’instruction en
vol en dehors de ses heures de service au sein de l’unité en ques-
tion. Autrement dit, il est théoriquementpermis à l’instructeur de
travailler à temps partiel dans l’unité de formation aupilotage et
d’exercer ailleurs à son propre compte, en dehors des heures pen-
dant lesquelles il est employé par l’unité de formation au pilotage.
En vertu de la modification apportée à l’article 401.62 du RAC, le
titulaire d’une qualification d’instructeur de classe 4 ne peut exer-
cer les avantages octroyés par une telle qualification que s’il dis-
pense la formation conformément à un certificat d’exploitation
d’unité de formation au pilotage.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

In making editorial revisions, rectifying inadvertent omissions
or errors or clarifying privileges attaching to licences, permits and
ratings, no alternative to regulatory change is available. Similarly,
the amendments to CAR 401.05 (Recency Requirements),
CAR 401.07 (Validation of Foreign Licences), CAR 401.15
(Conduct of a Flight Test) and CAR 401.62 (Flight Instructor
Ratings - Aeroplane and Helicopter - Class 4 Supervision Re-
quirement) are not achievable by non-regulatory means. Conse-
quently, no alternative to regulatory action has been considered
for the amendments in theseRegulations Amending the Canadian
Aviation Regulations (Part IV)(Personnel Licensing and Train-
ing).

Des révisions d’ordre rédactionnel, la correction d’omissions
ou d’erreurs fortuites ou encore desprécisions entourant les
avantages rattachés aux licences, aux permis ou aux qualifications
sont des mesuresqui ne seprêtentpas à d’autres solutions. De la
même façon, les modifications aux articles 401.05 (Mise à jour
des connaissances), 401.07 (Validation d’une licence étrangère),
401.15 (Tenue d’un test en vol) et 401.62 du RAC (Qualifications
d’instructeur de vol - Avion et hélicoptère - Surveillance obliga-
toire en classe 4) ne peuvent être réaliséespar des moyens autres
que réglementaires. Par conséquent, aucune solution autre qu’une
intervention réglementaire n’a été envisagée en cequi a trait aux
modifications dans leprésentRèglement modifiant le Règlement
de l’aviation canadien (Partie IV)(Délivrance des licences et
formation du personnel).

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

Throughout the development of the aviation regulations and
standards Transport Canada applies risk management concepts.
Where there are risk implications the analysis of these Regula-
tions has concluded that the imputed risk is acceptable in light of
the expected benefits.

Tout au long du processus d’élaboration de la réglementation et
des normes s’appliquant à l’aviation, Transports Canada fait appel
à des concepts degestion des risques. Et à chaque fois que des
risques ont étéperçus, l’analyse de la réglementation apermis de
conclureque les risques éventuels étaient acceptablespar rapport
aux avantages escomptés.

EDITORIAL CHANGES MODIFICATIONS D’ ORDRE RÉDACTIONNEL

The editorial changes to 10 regulations: Les modifications d’ordre rédactionnel aux 10 articles suivants
du RAC, à savoir :

CAR 401.08 (Personal Logs), 401.08 (Carnets personnels),

CAR 401.20 (Pilot Permits - Gyroplanes - Privileges), 401.20 (Permis de pilote - Autogire - Avantages),
CAR 401.22 (Pilot Permits - Recreational - Aeroplanes - Privi-
leges),

401.22 (Permis de pilote - De loisir - Avion - Avantages),

401.23 (Permis de pilote - De loisir - Hélicoptère - Avantages),
CAR 401.23 (Pilot Permits - Recreational - Helicopters - Privi-
leges),

401.24 (Permis de pilote - Planeur - Avantages),

401.25 (Permis de pilote - Ballon - Avantages),
CAR 401.24 (Pilot Licence - Gliders - Privileges), 401.26 (Licence de pilote privé - Avion - Avantages),
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CAR 401.25 (Pilot Licence - Balloons - Privileges), 401.27 (Licence de pilote privé - Hélicoptère - Avantages),

CAR 401.26 (Private Pilot Licence - Aeroplanes - Privileges),

CAR 401.27 (Private Pilot Licence - Helicopters - Privileges),

406.13 (Conditions générales relatives à la délivrance du certifi-
cat d’exploitation d’unité de formation au pilotage),

CAR 406.13 (General Conditions of Issuance of a Flight Train-
ing Unit Operator Certificate), and

CAR 406.31 (Aircraft Registration Requirements)
will im pose no cost and will improve industry’s ability to comply
with the safety regulations. Since current regulatory and industry
practices and the intent of these CARs will remain unchanged by
the amendments, they will have a neutral benefit-cost impact.

n’engendrent aucun coût tout enpermettant au milieu d’être
mieux à même de respecter la réglementation touchant la sécurité.
Comme la réglementation et les façons de faire du milieuqui
prévalent actuellement, tout comme l’esprit de ces articles, de-
meurent inchangés, ces mesures n’ont aucune incidence en ma-
tière de coûts et avantages.

CORRECTION OFOMISSIONS ANDERRORS CORRECTION D’ OMISSIONS ET D’ ERREURS

The amendments contained in: Les modifications aux articles suivants du RAC, à savoir :
CAR 400.03 (Time Limits), 400.03 (Délais),

CAR 400.04 (Rewriting of Examinations), 400.04 (Reprise d’un examen),

CAR 400.07 (Change of Address), 400.07 (Changement d’adresse),

CAR 401.13 (Examination Prerequisites), 401.13 (Conditions préalables aux examens),

CAR 401.83 (Flight Instructor Ratings - Glider, Balloon and
Gyroplane - Balloons - Privileges), and

401.83 (Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Planeur, ballon et
autogire - Ballon - Avantages),

CAR 401.89 (Flight Instructor Rating - Ultra-light Aeroplane -
Period of Validity)
return the Canadian aviation industry to the regulatory environ-
ment prior to the introduction of theCanadian Aviation Regula-
tionsand also conform to current industry practices. They contain
no benefit-cost implications.

401.89 (Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Avion ultra-léger -
Période de validité)
ramènent le milieu de l’aviation canadien dans l’environnement
réglementaire qui était le sien avant l’entrée en vigueur duRè-
glement de l’aviation canadienet permettent également de res-
pecter les façons de faire actuelles du milieu. Ces mesures n’ont
aucune incidence en matière de coûts et avantages.

CAR 400.01 (Interpretation) Article 400.01 du RAC (Définitions et interprétation)

Amendments to CAR 400.01 (Interpretation) removing the
definition of “aerobatic manoeuvre” from Part IV, adding a defi-
nition for “military”, and clarifying the meaning of “ground
school instruction” will impose no new costs upon the Canadian
aviation industry.

Les modifications à l’article 400.01 du RAC (Définitions), à
savoir la suppression de l’expression « acrobatie aérienne » de la
partie IV, l’ajout d’une définition du mot « militaire » et des
éclaircissements sur le sens donné à l’expression « instruction
théorique au sol », n’imposent aucun coût supplémentaire au mi-
lieu de l’aviation canadien.

The amendment removing the definition of “aerobatic manoeu-
vre” from Part IV eliminates duplication since this definition will
remain in Part I of the CARs. There will be no benefit-cost con-
sequences of this change.

La modification entraînant la suppression de l’expression
« acrobatie aérienne » de la partie IV élimine un doublon puisque
cette définition se trouve déjà à la partie I du RAC. Cette modifi-
cation n’a aucune incidence en matière de coûts et avantages.

Applicants for Canadian licences orpermits whopropose to
use Canadian military experience and training to satisfy some of
the requirements for these documents will continue to be able to
do so. Applicants with military experience from other countries
will be required to meet the same standards as applicants without
a Canadian military background, i.e., the same standards as civil-
ian Canadian applicants. This ensures consistency of knowledge
and training levels of applicants who have accumulated aviation
experience in a non-Canadian regulatory and operational envi-
ronment, with those levels of knowledge and training attained in a
Canadian environment. The current level of aviation safety in
Canada will, thus, suffer no ill effects since a non-Canadian
trained applicant will be restricted in using experience or training
acquired in a non-Canadian environment to satisfy the require-
ments of a Canadian licence, permit or rating.

Les demandeurs d’une licence ou d’unpermis canadienqui se
proposent d’utiliser leur expérience et leur formation acquises au
sein des forces militaires canadiennes pour démontrer qu’ils satis-
font à certaines exigences en matière de délivrance d’un tel do-
cument,peuvent continuer à le faire. Quant aux demandeurs dont
l’expérience a été acquise au sein de forces militaires étrangères,
ils sont tenus de respecter les mêmes exigences que les deman-
deurs n’ayant aucun antécédent militaire, cequi revient à dire
qu’ils doivent satisfaire aux mêmes exigencesque les candidats
civils canadiens. Cette façon de procéder assure un niveau uni-
forme de connaissances et de formation entre les demandeurs
ayant acquis une certaine expérience aéronautique dans un milieu
réglementaire et opérationnel étranger et les demandeurs ayant
évolué dans le milieu canadien. Par conséquent, le niveau actuel
de la sécurité aérienne canadienne ne devrait nullement se ressen-
tir de cette mesure, un demandeur étranger dûment formé ne pou-
vant plus faire appel à son expérience ni à sa formation acquises à
l’étranger pour démontrerqu’il respecte les exigencespropres à
une licence, à un permis ou à une qualification canadienne.
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The amendments to the definition of “ground school instruc-
tion” clarify the application of the Regulations and will improve
the efficiency of the regulatory environment. None of these
changes to CAR 400.01 have a significant benefit-cost implica-
tion.

Les modifications apportées à la définition de l’expression
« instruction théorique au sol » permettent de préciser le domaine
d’application de la réglementation et d’améliorer l’efficacité du
milieu réglementaire. Aucune des modifications à l’article 400.01
du RAC n’a une grande incidence en matière de coûts et avanta-
ges.

The remaining amendments to CAR 400.01 (Interpretation) to
add the definitions for “high performance aeroplane” and “in-
strument time” correct unintentional omissions with no net
benefit-cost impact.

Les autres modifications apportées à l’article 400.01 du RAC
(Définitions et interprétation), à savoir l’ajout de la définition des
expression « avion à hautes performances » et « temps aux ins-
truments » corrigent des erreurs fortuites et n’ont aucune inci-
dence en matière de coûts et avantages.

PRIVILEGES ATTACHING TO PERMITS, LICENCES ORRATINGS AVANTAGES OCTROYÉS PAR UN PERMIS, UNE LICENCE OU UNE
QUALIFICATION

The amendment to CAR 401.21 (Pilot Permits - Ultra-light
Aeroplanes - Privileges) entails no change to existing policy and,
therefore, has no benefit-cost impact.

La modification à l’article 401.21 du RAC (Permis de pilote -
Avion ultra-léger - Avantages) ne se traduit par aucune modifica-
tion à lapolitique actuelle, d’où l’absence de toute incidence en
matière de coûts et avantages.

Since no change to current industry practice will be required by
the clarification to licensing privileges contained in the amend-
ments to CAR 401.30 (Commercial Pilot Licence - Aeroplane -
Privileges) and to CAR 401.31 (Commercial Pilot Licence - Heli-
copter - Privileges), these revisions will have neutral benefit-cost
impact.

Les précisions sur les avantages octroyés par les licencesque
comportent les modifications aux articles 401.30 (Licence de pi-
lote professionnel - Avion - Avantages) et 401.31 du RAC (Li-
cence de pilote professionnel - Hélicoptère - Avantages) ne de-
mandant aucune modification aux façons de faire actuelles du
milieu, ces révisions n’ont aucune incidence en matière de coûts
et avantages.

CAR 401.34 (Airline Transport Pilot Licence - Aeroplane -
Privileges)

RAC 401.34 (Licence de pilote de ligne - Avion - Avantages)

The amendment to CAR 401.34 (Airline Transport Pilot Li-
cence - Aeroplane - Privileges) will have a minor butpositive
benefit-cost impact upon the aviation industry. The privileges
unique to the ATPL-A are: while engaged in providing a com-
mercial air service by means of an aeroplane of a class and type in
respect of which the licence is endorsed with ratings, to act as
pilot-in-command of the aeroplane, where the aircraft certifica-
tion requires a flight crew of two or more pilots, and to act as co-
pilot of the aeroplane. In practice, aeroplanes requiring a mini-
mum flight crew of twopilots areprimarily passenger-carrying,
heavy jet aircraft, although large cargo-carrying jet aircraft and
some non-jet aircraft also have such a requirement. Essentially,
the effect of this regulation is to limit the employment, in the
position of pilot-in-command for larger aircraft operating in
highly structured environments, to holders of ATPL-A with
Group 1 Instrument Ratings.

La modification à l’article 401.34 du RAC (Licence de pilote
de ligne - Avion - Avantages) a une légère incidence favorable en
matière de coûts et avantages. Les avantages uniques de la licence
de pilote de ligne - avionpermettent,pendant la fourniture d’un
service aérien commercial au moyen d’un avion de la classe et du
type figurant dans les qualifications annotées sur la licence, d’agir
en qualité de commandant de bord de l’avion, si la certification de
l’avion exige la présence d’au moins deuxpilotes, et d’agir en
qualité de copilote de l’avion. Dans les faits, les avions nécessi-
tant laprésence d’au moins deuxpilotes sont essentiellement des
avionsgros porteurs à réaction assurant le transport depassagers,
auxquels s’ajoutent éventuellement certains avionsgros-porteurs
à réaction assurant le transport de fret et certains aéronefs équipés
de moteurs autresque des réacteurs. En résumé, cette disposition
a pour conséquence de réserver lespostes de commandant de
bord de gros aéronefs évoluant dans des milieux fortement struc-
turés, aux titulaires d’une licence de pilote de ligne possédant une
qualification de vol aux instruments du groupe 1.

The ATPL-A is the most senior aeroplane pilot licence. To
qualify for this licence, a candidate must have extensive experi-
ence and must demonstrate a high level of skill and knowledge. A
Group 1 Instrument Rating requires the holder to demonstrate the
ability to operate an aircraft, using only aircraft instruments and
radio navigation for handling and positional information,
consistently within rigorously defined parameters. Thus, the more
senior pilots with more extensive experience will continue to
command the larger, faster aircraft in the complex structure of the
commercial aviation environment. The safety of the Canadian
civil aviation system will be maintained by reserving such em-
ployment for such highly qualified individuals.

La licence de pilote de ligne - avion est la licence la plus élevée
que peut recevoir unpilote d’avion. Pour l’obtenir, un candidat
doit avoir unegrande expérience et démontrerqu’il possède un
niveau élevé de compétences et de connaissances. Le titulaire
d’une qualification de vol aux instruments du groupe 1 est tenu de
démontrer qu’il peut piloter un aéronef et en connaître la position
en ne se servant que des instruments et des appareils de radiona-
vigation, et ce, tout en respectant scrupuleusement des paramètres
rigoureusement définis. Par conséquent, les pilotes les plus che-
vronnés ayant laplus grande expérience vont continuer à exercer
les fonctions de commandant de bord des aéronefs les plus gros et
les plus rapides dans la structure complexe qui est celle du milieu
de l’aviation commerciale. La sécurité de l’aviation civile cana-
dienne sera ainsipréservéepuisque de telspostes seront réservés
aux personnes les plus qualifiées.
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The cost to the economy is the foregone return from employing
individuals, capable of such complex operations, aspilots rather
than in their next best opportunity. Since it is a matter of individ-
ual choice to become a pilot it can be assumed the next best op-
portunity is less valuable in bothpecuniary and non-pecuniary
terms than apilot’s career. For the employer, the additional cost
of hiring a highly qualified airline transport pilot licence holder
with valid Group 1 Instrument Rating is balanced by the addi-
tional efficiency and safety brought to the operation by such an
individual.

Le coût économique tient au prix qu’il faut payer à utiliser dans
des postes depilote despersonnes capables d’évoluer dans des
situations aussi complexes plutôt que de les employer à tout autre
chose. Comme le fait de devenir pilote relève d’un choix person-
nel, il estpermis de supposerque cet autre emploi serait moins
intéressant, tant dupoint de vuepécuniaireque nonpécuniaire,
qu’une carrière de pilote. Pour l’employeur, les coûts additionnels
inhérents à l’embauche d’un titulaire d’une licence depilote de
ligne hautement qualifié possédant une qualification valide de vol
aux instruments dugroupe 1 sont contrebalancéspar l’efficacité
et la sécurité supplémentairesqu’apporte la présence d’un tel
pilote.

This amendment, supporting the existing current practices in
the industry, imposes no new costs and will ensure the continua-
tion of current safety levels.

La modification,qui va dans le même sensque les façons de
faire actuelles du milieu, n’impose donc aucun coût supplémen-
taire et assure le maintien des niveaux de sécurité actuels.

CAR 401.53 (Second Officer Rating - Privileges) Article 401.53 du RAC (Qualification de second officier -
Avantages)

CAR 401.53 (Second Officer Rating - Privileges) is being
amended to grant the holder of a second officer rating the privi-
lege of acting as a flight engineer in any aeroplane of a type to
which the rating applies. The flight engineer position is a third
flight crew member position which is required only on some large
aircraft which are operated under Subpart 705 (Airline Opera-
tions) or Subpart 604 (Private Operator Passenger Transporta-
tion). The Regulations in these subparts relating to second officer
qualifications are intended to allow the holders of such a rating to
perform the duties of the flight engineer position. New aircraft
designs are no longer being certificated to require three flight
crew members and the number of aircraft in the Canadian civil
aviation fleet which must be operated with three flight crew
members is steadily decreasing. This amendment recognizes cur-
rent industry and regulatory practices for a small and diminishing
number ofpositions. Minimal benefit-cost consequences follow
from this amendment.

L’article 401.53 du RAC (Qualifications de second officier -
Avantages) est modifié afin de permettre au titulaire d’une quali-
fication de second officier d’agir en qualité de mécanicien navi-
gant à bord d’un avion d’un type visé par la qualification. Le
poste de mécanicien navigant constitue leposte de troisième
membre d’équipage de conduite qui est exigé seulement à bord de
certainsgros aéronefs exploités en vertu des sous-parties 705
(Exploitation d’une entreprise de transport aérien) ou 604
(Transport de passagers par un exploitant privé). Dans ces sous-
parties, les dispositionsqui traitent desqualifications de second
officier visent à permettre aux titulaires de ce type de qualifica-
tions d’exercer les fonctions du poste de mécanicien navigant. De
par leur conception, les nouveaux aéronefs ne sontplus certifiés
en vue d’une exploitation par un équipage à trois, et le nombre
d’appareils de la flotte civile canadienne devant faire appel à un
équipage à trois diminue régulièrement. La modification entérine
donc ceque la réglementation et les façons de faire du milieu
reconnaissent déjà à propos d’un petit nombre de postes qui va en
diminuant. On prévoit que cette modification aura des conséquen-
ces minimes en matière de coûts et avantages.

CAR 401.69 (Flight Instructor Rating - Aeroplane - Class 4 -
Privileges) and CAR 401.77 (Flight Instructor Rating -
Helicopter - Class 4 - Privileges)

Articles 401.69 (Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Avion -
Classe 4 - Avantages) et 401.77 du RAC (Qualification
d’instructeur de vol - Hélicoptère - Classe 4 - Avantages)

By allowing Class 4 flight instructors to conduct training for is-
sue of apilot permit - recreational or for the endorsement of a
VFR OTT rating and to recommend the issue of these documents,
the amendments to CAR 401.69 (Flight Instructor Rating - Aero-
plane - Class 4 - Privileges) and to CAR 401.77 (Flight Instruc-
tor Rating - Helicopter - Class 4 - Privileges) will reduce the cost
of attaining the necessary qualifications for these two documents.
Class 4 flight instructors, although inexperienced, arequalified
instructors. They are only permitted to exercise theprivileges of
their instructor ratings when employed as a flight instructor by a
fli ght training unit and when under the supervision of the
supervising flight instructor of that unit. Extending these privi-
leges to Class 4 flight instructors will not reduce aviation safety.
No significant changes to benefits or costs are anticipated from
these amendments.

En autorisant les instructeurs de vol de classe 4 à donner de la
formation en vue de la délivrance d’unpermis depilote de loisir
ou de l’annotation de la qualification VFR OTT et à recomman-
der la délivrance de tels documents, la modification aux arti-
cles 401.69 (Qualification d’instructeur de vol - Avion - Classe 4
- Avantages) et 401.77 du RAC (Qualification d’instructeur de
vol - Hélicoptère - Classe 4 - Avantages) va réduire les coûts né-
cessaires à l’obtention de ces deux documents. Les instructeurs de
vol de classe 4, même s’ils manquent d’expérience, sont des ins-
tructeursqualifiés. Ils nepeuvent exercer les avantages octroyés
par leur qualification d’instructeur de vol que lorsqu’ils sont em-
ployés comme tels à l’intérieur d’une unité de formation au pilo-
tage etqu’ils sont placés sous la surveillance du superviseur des
instructeurs de vol de cette unité. Le fait d’étendre les avantages
octroyés aux instructeurs de vol de catégorie 4 ne diminue en rien
la sécurité aérienne. Ces modifications ne devraient avoir aucune
incidence notable en matière de coûts et avantages.
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OTHER AMENDMENTS AUTRES MODIFICATIONS

CAR 401.05 (Recency Requirements) Article 401.05 du RAC (Mise à jour des connaissances)

The amendments to CAR 401.05, requiring the holder of a
balloon pilot licence to conduct landings and take-offs, to main-
tain the licence validity, in a balloon and requiring at least five
take-offs in a balloon by night for balloon flights conducted partly
by night, return the Canadian aviation industry to the regulatory
environment in effectprior to the introduction of theCanadian
Aviation Regulationsand conform to current industry practices.
They contain no benefit-cost implications.

Les modifications à l’article 401.05 du RAC, à savoir l’obliga-
tion faite au titulaire d’une licence de pilote de ballon, d’une part,
d’effectuer des atterrissages et des décollages à bord d’un ballon
afin de garder sa licence en état de validité et, d’autrepart,
d’effectuer au moins cinq décollages de nuit à bord d’un ballon
dans le cas d’un vol effectué enpartie de nuit, ramènent le milieu
de l’aviation canadien aux dispositions réglementaires qui préva-
laient avant l’entrée en vigueur duRèglement de l’aviation cana-
dienet respectent les façons de faire actuelles de ce même milieu.
Elles n’ont aucune incidence en matière de coûts et avantages.

Amendments in CAR 401.05 (Recency Requirements) to the
currency provisions, which must be met by the holder of an in-
strument rating before exercising the privileges of that rating, add
a flight training device to the alternative methods which the
holder of an instrument rating may use to maintain the necessary
recency of experience. The inclusion of a flight training device as
an additional option to satisfy recency requirements for the hold-
ers of instrument flight ratings will reduce the demand for tech-
nologically more sophisticated simulators of the same category as
the aircraft. The cost of maintaining currency for an instrument
fli ght rating will be reduced. Because of the capabilities of a
fli ght training device in creating an environment within which
instrument flying skills andprocedures can be demonstrated and
reinforced without compromising the standard of skill which must
be retained for safe instrument flight, no reduction in aviation
safety is anticipated from this change. This change is expected to
have a positive benefit-cost effect.

Les modifications à l’article 401.05 du RAC (Mise à jour des
connaissances) quant aux exigencesque doit respecter le titulaire
d’une qualification de vol aux instruments avant d’exercer les
avantages octroyés par une tellequalification, ajoutent l’utilisa-
tion d’un dispositif d’entraînement au vol comme autre moyen
permettant au titulaire d’unequalification de vol aux instruments
de maintenir à jour son expérience des conditions météorologi-
ques de vol aux instruments. L’ajout d’un dispositif d’entraîne-
ment au vol comme moyen supplémentaire permettant aux titulai-
res d’unequalification de vol aux instruments de satisfaire aux
exigences en matière de mise àjour de leurs connaissances va
réduire la demande en simulateurs techniquement plus évolués de
la même catégorie que l’aéronef. Le coût du maintien des con-
naissancespropres à laqualification de vol aux instruments va
donc diminuer. Compte tenu des possibilités offertes par les dis-
positifs d’entraînement au vol quant à la reproduction d’un milieu
au sein duquel il est possible de démontrer et de renforcer les
aptitudes et les procédures de vol aux instruments sans compro-
mettre le niveau des compétences nécessaires au maintien d’un
vol aux instruments sécuritaire, cette modification ne devrait en-
traîner aucune diminution du niveau de la sécurité aérienne. On
s’attend à ceque la modification ait une incidencepositive en
matière de coûts et avantages.

The inclusion of successful completion of a pilot proficiency
check (PPC) conducted under theprovisions of Part VI (General
Operating and Flight Rules) or Part VII (Commercial Air Ser-
vices), so long as the PPC included the instrumentprocedures
portion of the PPC schedule and is still valid, acknowledges the
duplication of the requirements for demonstration of instrument
procedures during the PPC with the recency requirements for an
instrument rating. No benefit-cost implications are contained in
this amendment.

L’ajout de l’obligation d’avoir subi avec succès un contrôle de
la compétence du pilote (CCP) effectué conformément aux dispo-
sitions des parties VI (Règles générales d’utilisation et de vol des
aéronefs) ou VII (Service aérien commercial), pour autantque le
CCP contienne lapartie sur lesprocédures aux instruments du
programme du CCP etque lapériode de validité du CCP ne soit
pas échue, reconnaît le doublon qui touche l’obligation de faire la
démonstration desprocédures aux instrumentspendant un CCP
avec les exigences en matière de mise àjour des connaissances
applicables à une qualification de vol aux instruments. Cette mo-
dification n’a aucune incidence en matière de coûts et avantages.

CAR 401.07 (Validation of Foreign Licences) Article 401.07 du RAC (Validation d’une licence étrangère)

The amendment to CAR 401.07 (Validation of Foreign Li-
cences) prohibits apermanent resident of Canada from applying
for a foreign licence validation certificate. This restriction sup-
ports the limited duration and use to which such a certificate can
be put. The protection of the safety of the Canadian aviation sys-
tem from the effect ofpossibly less rigorous standards applied in
pilot licensing elsewhere, which could dilute the worth of a Cana-
dian document if foreign licences were validated in Canada with-
out limit or restriction, will be maintained. No significant benefit-
cost consequences are expected from this amendment.

La modification à l’article 401.07 du RAC (Validation d’une
licence étrangère) interdit à un résidentpermanent du Canada de
faire une demande de certificat de validation d’une licence étran-
gère. Cette interdiction renforce la durée limitée et les circonstan-
ces entourant la délivrance d’un tel certificat. Cette mesure per-
met degarantir laprotection de la sécurité aérienne canadienne
contre les effets de normes éventuellement moins rigoureuses
appliquées ailleurs en matière de délivrance des licences, normes
qui pourraient dévaluer les documents canadiens si les licences
étrangères étaient validées au Canada sans limite ni restriction.
Cette modification ne devrait avoir aucune incidence notable en
matière de coûts et avantages.
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CAR 401.15 (Conduct of a Flight Test) Article 401.15 du RAC (Tenue d’un test en vol)

One amendment to CAR 401.15 (Conduct of a Flight Test) di-
rects both an applicant for a licence orpermit requiring a flight
test and a flight test examiner to thepersonnel licensing standard
in accordance with which the individual conducting the test shall
be qualified unless the Minister has designated an individual to
conduct the flight test. There are no benefit-cost implications
from this clarification.

Une modification à l’article 401.15 du RAC (Tenue d’un essai
en vol) renvoie aux normes de délivrance des licences du person-
nel tant le candidat à unpermis, à une licence ou à l’annotation
d’une qualification nécessitant un test en volque l’examinateur
chargé du test en vol, cequi impose donc à lapersonne faisant
passer le test en vol d’être qualifiée ou d’être désignée par le mi-
nistre pour faire passer ledit test. Cette précision n’a aucune inci-
dence en matière de coûts et avantages.

The other amendment to CAR 401.15 (Conduct of a Flight
Test) adds a requirement that the aircraft used for the flight test
must meet the same requirements as applied to an aircraft used in
training for the applicable permit, licence or rating under
CAR 405.23 (Training Aircraft Requirements). In practice, the
aircraft which the applicant proposes to use for the flight test must
be equipped topermit the applicant to demonstrate the necessary
skill level. It must also meet the necessary standards of airworthi-
ness. Adherence to these conditions is to the applicant’s advan-
tage in providing conditions under which is it possible to demon-
strate the necessary ability and skill and to successfully complete
the flight test. This amendment is expected neither to impose an
additional cost nor to provide significant additional benefit.

L’autre modification à l’article 401.15 du RAC (Tenue d’un es-
sai en vol) ajoute une exigence obligeant l’aéronef à satisfaire aux
mêmes conditionsque celles s’appliquant aux aéronefs d’entraî-
nement, quant au permis, à la licence ou à la qualification recher-
chée, conformément à l’article 425.23 (Exigences relatives aux
aéronefs d’entraînement) desNormes de délivrance des licences
et de formation du personnel. Dans les faits, l’aéronef que le de-
mandeur sepropose d’utiliser pendant le test en vol doit être
équipé de façon àpermettre à ce dernier de faire lapreuvequ’il
possède le niveau de compétences nécessaire. L’aéronef doit
également respecter les normes de navigabilité voulues. Le res-
pect de ces conditions est tout à l’avantage du demandeur, puis-
que cela leplace dans la meilleure situationpour apporter la
preuvequ’il possède les aptitudes et les compétences nécessaires
et pour réussir le test en vol. On s’attend à ce que cette modifica-
tion n’ait aucune incidence, tant au niveau des avantagesque des
coûts.

CAR 401.62 (Flight Instructor Ratings - Aeroplane and
Helicopter - Class 4 Supervision Requirement)

Article 401.62 du RAC (Qualification d’instructeur de vol -
Avion et hélicoptère - Surveillance obligatoire en classe 4)

The amendment to CAR 401.62 (Flight Instructor Ratings -
Aeroplane and Helicopter - Class 4 Supervision Requirement)
clarifies an unintended ambiguity in the present Regulation which
could be used to permit a Class 4 instructor to offer flight training
away from the flight training unit which employs and supervises
that instructor. Although this amendment may, to some extent,
limit earning possibilities for Class 4 instructors this disadvantage
is deemed to be justified in view of the protection it affords avia-
tion safety. A Class 4 instructor, although qualified to provide
flight training, is relatively inexperienced in such a role. To pre-
vent misapprehensions that could lead to unsafe operations, either
in the training process, or in the student’s subsequent aviation
history after gaining the desired document, it is wisest for the
Class 4 instructor to be carefully monitored whilegaining fli ght
training experience. This amendment will ensure that such moni-
toring is not bypassed at any time. Thus, the benefit-cost implica-
tions are positive for this amendment.

La modification à l’article 401.62 du RAC (Qualification
d’instructeur de vol - Avion et hélicoptère - Surveillance obliga-
toire en classe 4) élimine une ambiguïté non intentionnelle qui se
trouve dans les dispositions actuelles et qui permet à un instruc-
teur de classe 4 de dispenser de la formation en vol en dehors de
l’unité de formation au pilotage qui emploie et surveille cet ins-
tructeur. Bienque cette modificationpuisse, dans une certaine
mesure, limiter lespossibilités de revenus des instructeurs de
classe 4, cet inconvénient sejustifie en regard de laprotection
qu’il offre en matière de sécurité aérienne. Bien que qualifié pour
dispenser de la formation en vol, un instructeur de classe 4 est
tout de même relativementpeu expérimenté dans ce domaine.
Pour éviter tous les malentendus qui pourraient mener à des opé-
rations non sécuritaires, soit dans leprocessus de formation, soit
dans les futurs expériences aéronautiques que l’élève pourrait
vivre après avoir obtenu le document recherché, il est plus pru-
dent de surveiller étroitement un instructeur de classe 4pendant
qu’il prend de l’expérience en formation au pilotage. Cette modi-
fication garantit que le processus de surveillance ne sera en aucun
temps contourné. On s’attend donc à ceque la modification ait
une incidence positive en matière de coûts et avantages.

BENEFIT-COSTSUMMARY RÉSUMÉ DES AVANTAGES ET DES COÛTS

In summary, theseRegulations Amending the Canadian Avia-
tion Regulations (Part IV)(Personnel Licensing and Training)
have limited benefit-cost implications for the Canadian economy
and for the Canadian aviation industry. In the cases of
CAR 401.05 (Recency Requirements), CAR 401.34 (Airline
Transport Pilot Licence - Aeroplane - Privileges), and
CAR 401.62 (Flight Instructor Ratings - Aeroplane and Helicop-
ter - Class 4 Supervision Requirement) any resulting impact will
maintain or enhance the existing safe civil aviation environment,
thus, providing a net benefit.

En résumé, leRèglement modifiant le Règlement de l’aviation
canadien (Partie IV)(Délivrance des licences et formation du
personnel) n’a que peu d’incidence en matière de coûts et avanta-
ges, tant sur l’économie canadienne que sur le milieu de l’aviation
canadien. En cequi concerne les articles 401.05 (Mise à jour des
connaissances), 401.34 (Licence de pilote de ligne - Avion -
Avantages) et 401.62 du RAC (Qualification d’instructeur de vol
- Avion et hélicoptère - Surveillance obligatoire en classe 4), les
modifications auront un impact qui se traduirapar la stabilité ou
la hausse du niveau de sécuritéqui existe actuellement dans le
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milieu de l’aviation canadien, cequi, en fin de compte, donne un
bénéfice net.

Consultation Consultations

TheseRegulations Amending the Canadian Aviation Regula-
tions (Part IV) (Personnel Licensing and Training) were pre-
published in theCanada Gazette, Part I on December 4, 1999.
Two comments were received and have been taken into account
in the revisions contained in this publication. The proposed defi-
nition of “glider” is being reconsidered and has been removed
from these Regulations.

Ce Règlement modifiant le Règlement de l’aviation canadien
(Partie IV) (Délivrance des licences et formation du personnel) a
fait l’objet d’une publication préalable dans laGazette du Canada
Partie I le 4 décembre 1999. Deux commentaires ont été reçus et
ont été pris en compte dans les révisions du présent document. La
définition proposée de «planeur » est actuellement examinée de
nouveau et a été supprimée de ce règlement.

The members of the Personnel Licensing and Training Techni-
cal Committee of the Canadian Aviation Regulation Advisory
Council (CARAC) have been consulted with respect to these
amendments to the Regulations. The actively participating mem-
bers of the Personnel Licensing and Training Committee of
CARAC include the Aero Club of Canada, Air Canada, the Air
Operations Group Association, AOPA Canada, the Air Transport
Association of Canada, the Association québécoise des transpor-
teurs aériens inc., CAE Electronics Ltd., the Canadian Air Line
Pilots Association, the Canadian Association of Aviation Col-
leges, Canadian Airlines International Ltd., the Canadian Balloon
Association, the Canadian Business Aircraft Association, the
Canadian Owners and Pilots Association, the Canadian Air Traf-
fic Controllers Association, the Experimental Aircraft Association
- Canadian Council, the Recreational Aircraft Association of
Canada, the Soaring Association of Canada, the Teamsters and
the Ultralight Pilots Association of Canada. The Personnel Li-
censing and Training Committee has reviewed these amendments
to Part IV of the CARs at meetings in March, June and October of
1997. The Committee recommended the adoption of these
amendments.

Les modifications aux dispositions réglementaires ont fait
l’objet de consultations par l’intermédiaire des membres du Co-
mité technique sur la Délivrance des licences et la formation du
personnel du Conseil consultatif sur la réglementation aérienne
canadienne (CCRAC). Parmi les membres actifs du Comité sur la
délivrance des licences et la formation dupersonnel du CCRAC,
on retrouve : l’Aéro Club du Canada, Air Canada, l’Association
du groupe de la navigation aérienne, l’AOPA Canada, l’Associa-
tion du transport aérien du Canada, l’Associationquébécoise des
transporteurs aériens Inc., CAEÉlectronique Ltée, l’Association
canadienne des pilotes de ligne, la Canadian Association of Avia-
tion Colleges, les Lignes aériennes Canadien International Ltée,
l’Association montgolfière canadienne, la Canadian Business
Aircraft Association, la Canadian Owners and Pilots Association,
l’Association canadienne du contrôle du trafic aérien, l’Experi-
mental Aircraft Association - Canadian Council, le Réseau aéro-
nefs amateur Canada, l’Association canadienne de vol à voile,
Teamsters Canada et l’Ultralight Pilots Association of Canada. Le
Comité sur la délivrance des licences et la formation du personnel
a examiné les modifications à apporter à la partie IV du RAC lors
de réunions tenues en mars, juin et octobre 1997 et a recommandé
que ces modifications soient adoptées.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

These Regulations will generally be enforced through the as-
sessment of monetary penalties imposed under sections 7.6 to 8.2
of the Aeronautics Actor through suspension or cancellation of a
Canadian aviation document.

L’application de ces dispositions réglementairesprévoit l’im-
position d’amendes en vertu des articles 7.6 à 8.2 de laLoi sur
l’aéronautique ou la suspension ou l’annulation d’un document
d’aviation canadien.

Contact

Chief
Regulatory Affairs, AARBH
Transport Canada
Safety and Security
Place de Ville, Tower “C”
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0N8
Tel.: (613) 993-7284 or 1-800-305-2059
FAX: (613) 990-1198
Internet address: www.tc.gc.ca

Personne-ressource

Chef
Affaires réglementaires, Aviation civile (AARBH)
Transports Canada
Sécurité et sûreté
Place de Ville, Tour C
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0N8
Tél. : (613) 993-7284 ou 1-800-305-2059
TÉLÉCOPIEUR : (613) 990-1198
Adresse Internet : www.tc.gc.ca

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-50 23 January, 2001 DORS/2001-50 23 janvier 2001

FISHERIES ACT LOI SUR LES PÊCHES

Regulations Amending the Ontario Fishery
Regulations, 1989

Règlement modifiant le Règlement de pêche de
l’Ontario de 1989

P.C. 2001-106 23 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-106 23 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Fisheries and Oceans, pursuant to
section 43a of the Fisheries Act, hereby makes the annexed
Regulations Amending the Ontario Fishery Regulations, 1989.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Pêches et des Océans et
en vertu de l’article 43a de laLoi sur les pêches, Son Excellence
la Gouverneure générale en conseil prend leRèglement modifiant
le Règlement de pêche de l’Ontario de 1989, ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE
ONTARIO FISHERY REGULATIONS, 1989

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT
DE PÊCHE DE L’ONTARIO DE 1989

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. (1) The definition “licence” in subsection 2(1) of the
Ontario Fishery Regulations, 19891 is repealed.

1. (1) La définition de « permis », au paragraphe 2(1) du
Règlement de pêche de l’Ontario de 19891, est abrogée.

(2) The definition “longueur à la fourche” 2 in subsec-
tion 2(1) of the French version of the Regulations is replaced
by the following:
« longueur à la fourche » Distance mesurée de l’extrémité de la

tête d’unpoisson,gueule fermée, à la fin de lapartie centrale
de la nageoire caudale. (fork length)

(2) La définition de « longueur à la fourche »2, au paragra-
phe 2(1) de la version française du même règlement, est rem-
placée par ce qui suit :
« longueur à la fourche » Distance mesurée de l’extrémité de la

tête d’unpoisson,gueule fermée, à la fin de lapartie centrale
de la nageoire caudale. (fork length)

(3) Subsection 2(3) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

(3) Le paragraphe 2(3) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(3) A reference in these Regulations to a licence refers to a li-
cence issued under theprovincial Act or any document or thing
deemed to be a licence by the regulations under theprovincial
Act.

(3) Pour l’application du présent règlement, la mention d’un
permis vaut mention d’unpermis délivré conformément à la loi
provinciale ou de tout document ou toute chosequi est réputé un
permis par les règlements pris en vertu de la loi provinciale.

(3.1) A reference to a licence by its name in aprovision of the
French version of these Regulations is a reference to the licence
in the English version of the provision.

(3.1) Dans la version française du présent règlement, la men-
tion d’un permis par son nom vaut mention dupermis dans la
version anglaise.

2. Subitem 2(7)3 of the table to subsection 18(3) of the
Regulations is replaced by the following:

2. Le paragraphe 2(7)3 du tableau du paragraphe 18(3) du
même règlement est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Waters Article

Colonne I

Eaux
2. (7) Clear Lake (45°16′N., 79°47′W.) and Whitefish Lake (45°18′N.,

79°47′W.) in the geographic Township of Humphrey, Blackstone
Lake (45°15′N., 79°52′W.) and Crane Lake (45°13′N., 79°57′W.)
in the geographic Township of Conger, Horn Lake (known
locally as Sollman Lake) (45°40′N., 79°30′W.) in the geographic
Townships of Chapman and Ryerson, Three Legged Lake
(45°16′N., 80°01′W.) in the geographic Townships of Foley and
Cowper, Otter Lake (45°17′N., 79°58′W.) in the geographic
Township of Foley, Flaxman Lake (45°20′N., 79°50′W.) in
the geographic Township of Christie and Spider Lake (45°15′N.,
80°04′W.) in the geographic Township of Cowper, all in the
Territorial District of Parry Sound.

2. (7) Le lac Clear (45°16′N., 79°47′O.) et le lac Whitefish (45°18′N.,
79°47′O.) dans le canton géographique de Humphrey, et le lac
Blackstone (45°15′N., 79°52′O.) et le lac Crane (45°13′N.,
79°57′O.) dans le canton géographique de Conger, le lac Horn
(connu localement sous le nom de lac Sollman) (45°40′N., 79°30′O.)
dans les cantons géographiques de Chapman et de Ryerson, le lac
Three Legged (45°16′N., 80°01′O.) dans les cantons géographiques
de Foley et de Cowper, le lac Otter (45°17′N., 79°58′O.) dans le
canton géographique de Foley, le lac Flaxman (45°20′N., 79°50′O.)
dans le canton géographique de Christie et le lac Spider (45°15′N.,
80°04′O.) dans le canton géographique de Cowper, tous dans le
district territorial de Parry Sound.

——— ———
a S.C. 1991, c. 1, s. 12 a L.C. 1991, ch. 1, art. 12
1 SOR/89-93 1 DORS/89-93
2 SOR/99-105 2 DORS/99-105
3 SOR/99-456 3 DORS/99-456
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3. The portion of subitem 2(3) of the table to subsec-
tion 20(4) of the Regulations in column I4 is replaced by the
following:

3. La colonne I4 du paragraphe 2(3) du tableau du para-
graphe 20(4) du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Waters Article

Colonne I

Eaux

2. (3) All the waters bounded by a line beginning at the junction of
Highways Number 17 and 71; thence in an easterly direction along
Highway Number 17 to a point approximately 9 km east of Edison
Lake; thence in a southwesterly direction along the north shore of
Eagle Lake; thence in a southerly direction to the west shore of
Eagle Lake and Teggau Lake; thence passing over Teggau Creek
and proceeding westerly along Teggau Creek to the Pine Road to a
point approximately 2 km north of the Experimental Lakes Area
(E.L.A.) Camp; thence following the Highwind Lake Road to its
junction with Highway Number 71; and thence in a northerly
direction to the place of beginning

2. (3) Toutes les eaux bornées par une ligne commençant à la jonction
des autoroutes numéros 17 et 71; de là, vers l’est, le long de
l’autoroute numéro 17 jusqu’à un point situé à environ 9 kilomètres
à l’est du lac Edison; de là, vers le sud-ouest, le long de la
rive nord du lac Eagle; de là, vers le sud, jusqu’à la rive ouest
du lac Eagle et du lac Teggau; de là, à travers le ruisseau Teggau,
vers l’ouest, le long du ruisseau Teggau jusqu’au point situé sur le
chemin Pine, à environ 2 km au nord du camp Experimental Lakes
Area (E.L.A.); de là, suivant le chemin du lac Highwind jusqu’à
sa jonction avec l’autoroute numéro 71; de là, vers le nord,
jusqu’au point de départ.

4. (1) Subsection 24(2) of the Regulations is amended by
adding the following after paragraph (f):

(g) 50 yellow perch in the aggregate from the waters of
Whitefish Lake (Latitude 48°13′N., Longitude 90°00′W.) in
Division 21; or
(h) 25 yellow perch in the aggregate from the waters of Lake
Nipissing, Division 27.

4. (1) Le paragraphe 24(2) du même règlement est modifié
par adjonction, après l’alinéa f), de ce qui suit :

g) plus de 50perchaudes au totalprovenant du lac Whitefish
(48°13′de latitude nord et 90°00′de longitude ouest), dans la
division 21;
h) plus de 25perchaudes au totalprovenant des eaux du lac
Nipissing, dans la division 27.

(2) Subsection 24(4) of the Regulations is amended by
striking out the word “or” at the end of paragraph ( a), by
adding the word “or” at the end of paragraph ( b) and by
adding the following after paragraph (b):

(c) 25 yellow perch in the aggregate from the waters of Lake
Nipissing, Division 27.

(2) Le paragraphe 24(4) du même règlement est modifié par
adjonction, après l’alinéab), de ce qui suit :

c) plus de 25perchaudes au totalprovenant des eaux du lac
Nipissing, dans la division 27.

5. Section 29 of the Regulations is replaced by the follow-
ing:

5. L’article 29 du même règlement est remplacé par ce qui
suit :

29. (1) No person shall, unless the fish is being prepared for
immediate consumption,

(a) skin, cut orpack any fish taken by sport fishing in such a
manner that

(i) the species cannot readily be identified, or
(ii) the number cannot readily be counted; or

(b) be in possession of any fish that are skinned, cut orpacked
in contravention of paragraph (a).

29. (1) Sauf au moment de lepréparerpour une consommation
immédiate, il est interdit :

a) d’écorcher, de couper ou d’emballer dupoissonpris dans le
cadre de la pêche sportive de telle façon qu’il soit difficile :

(i) d’en identifier l’espèce,
(ii) d’en déterminer le nombre;

b) d’avoir en sa possession du poisson écorché, coupé ou em-
ballé en contravention de l’alinéaa).

(2) A person who is inpossession of any fish taken by sport
fishing for which there is an applicable length limit shall keep the
fish in a manner that allows the length to be readily measured,
unless the fish

(a) are being prepared for immediate consumption;
(b) are prepared at an overnight accommodation for storage;
(c) are being transported on the water from a temporary over-
night accommodation to thatperson’sprimary residence and
that person is not engaged in sport fishing; or
(d) are being transported overland.

(2) Quiconque est enpossession depoissonpris dans le cadre
de la pêche sportive auquel s’applique une limite de longueur doit
le conserver de façon que la longueur puisse être facilement me-
surée à moins que le poisson :

a) soit en voie de préparation pour une consommation immé-
diate;
b) soit préparé dans une installation d’hébergement en vue de
sa conservation;
c) soit en cours de transport sur l’eau, à partir d’une installation
d’hébergement temporaire jusqu’à la résidence principale de la
personne qui l’a en sa possession, si celle-ci ne se livre pas à la
pêche sportive;
d) soit en cours de transport sur terre.

6. (1) The portion of subparagraph 1(4)(e)(i) of Part I of
Schedule III to the French version of the Regulations in col-
umn II 3 is replaced by the following:

6. (1) La colonne II3 du sous-alinéa 1(4)e)(i) de la partie I de
l’annexe III de la version française du même règlement est
remplacée par ce qui suit :

——— ———
4 SOR/92-217 4 DORS/92-217



2001-02-14 Canada Gazette Part II, Vol. 135, No. 4 Gazette du Canada Partie II, Vol. 135, no 4 SOR/DORS/2001-50

251

Article

Colonne II

Eaux Article

Colonne II

Eaux
1. (4) e)(i) les eaux de la rivière Pine et de ses tributaires en amont à partir du

confluent de la rivière Nottawasaga
1. (4) e)(i) les eaux de la rivière Pine et de ses tributaires en amont à partir du

confluent de la rivière Nottawasaga

(2) The portion of subparagraph 1(4)(e)(iii) of Part I of
Schedule III to the French version of the Regulations in col-
umn II 3 is replaced by the following:

(2) La colonne II3 du sous-alinéa 1(4)e)(iii) de la partie I de
l’annexe III de la version française du même règlement est
remplacée par ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne II

Eaux Article

Colonne II

Eaux
1. (4)e) (iii) les eaux du ruisseau Sheldon et de ses tributaires en amont à partir

de la Route de comté numéro 50
1. (4)e) (iii) les eaux du ruisseau Sheldon et de ses tributaires en amont à partir

de la Route de comté numéro 50

7. (1) The portion of subparagraph 10(4)(e)(i) of Part I of
Schedule III to the French version of the Regulations in col-
umn II 3 is replaced by the following:

7. (1) La colonne II3 du sous-alinéa 10(4)e)(i) de la partie I
de l’annexe III de la version française du même règlement est
remplacée par ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne II

Eaux Article

Colonne II

Eaux
10. (4) e)(i) les eaux de la rivière Pine et de ses tributaires en amont à partir du

confluent de la rivière Nottawasaga
10. (4) e)(i) les eaux de la rivière Pine et de ses tributaires en amont à partir du

confluent de la rivière Nottawasaga

(2) The portion of subparagraph 10(4)(e)(iii) of Part I of
Schedule III to the French version of the Regulations in col-
umn II 3 is replaced by the following:

(2) La colonne II3 du sous-alinéa 10(4)e)(iii) de la partie I de
l’annexe III de la version française du même règlement est
remplacée par ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne II

Eaux Article

Colonne II

Eaux
10. (4)e) (iii) les eaux du ruisseau Sheldon et de ses tributaires en amont à partir

de la Route de comté numéro 50
10. (4)e) (iii) les eaux du ruisseau Sheldon et de ses tributaires en amont à partir

de la Route de comté numéro 50

8. The portion of paragraph 16(22)(e) of Part I of Sched-
ule III to the Regulations in column II 5 is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

8. La colonne II5 de l’alinéa 16(22)e) de la partie I de
l’annexe III du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column II

Waters Article

Colonne II

Eaux
16. (22) (e) All the waters bounded by a line beginning at the junction of

Highways Number 17 and 71; thence in an easterly direction along
Highway Number 17 to a point approximately 9 km east of Edison
Lake; thence in a southwesterly direction along the north shore of
Eagle Lake; thence in a southerly direction along the west shore of
Eagle Lake and Teggau Lake; thence passing over Teggau Creek
and proceeding westerly along Teggau Creek to the Pine Road at a
point approximately 2 km north of the Experimental Lakes Area
(E.L.A.) Camp; thence following the Highwind Lake Road to its
junction with Highway Number 71; and thence in a northerly
direction to the place of beginning

16. (22) e) toutes les eaux bornées par une ligne commençant à la jonction des
autoroutes numéros 17 et 71; de là, vers l’est, le long de l’autoroute
numéro 17 jusqu’à un point situé à environ 9 km à l’est du lac
Edison; de là, vers le sud-ouest, le long de la rive nord du lac Eagle;
de là, vers le sud, le long de la rive ouest du lac Eagle et du lac
Teggau; de là, au travers du ruisseau Teggau puis vers l’ouest le
long du ruisseau Teggau jusqu’au chemin Pine, et jusqu’à un point
situé à environ 2 km au nord du camp Experimental Lakes Area
(E.L.A.); de là, le long du chemin du lac Highwind jusqu’à sa
jonction avec l’autoroute numéro 71; de là, vers le nord, jusqu’au
point de départ

9. (1) The portion of paragraph 18(2)(c) of Part I of Sched-
ule III to the Regulations in column II 3 is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

9. (1) La colonne II3 de l’alinéa 18(2)c) de la partie I de
l’annexe III du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column II

Waters Article

Colonne II

Eaux
18. (2) (c) All of the Ontario portion of Lake Erie east of a straight line drawn

from the north shore to the International Boundary Line at longi-
tude 80°25′00″W. to the Peace Bridge at Fort Erie, excluding the
waters of Long Point Bay as set out in paragraph (b).

18. (2) c) toute la partie ontarienne du lac Érié à l’est d’une ligne droite tirée à
partir de la rive nord jusqu’à la frontière internationale, à une
longitude de 80°25′00″O., jusqu’au pont Peace, à Fort Erie, à
l’exclusion des eaux de la Baie Long Point visées à l’alinéab).

——— ———
5 SOR/95-337 5 DORS/95-337
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(2) The portion of subitem 18(21) of Part I of Schedule III
to the Regulations in columns II6 and III 3 is replaced by the
following:

(2) Les colonnes II6 et III 3 du paragraphe 18(21) de la partie I
de l’annexe III du même règlement sont remplacées par ce
qui suit :

Item

Column II

Waters

Column III

Fishing Quota Article

Colonne II

Eaux

Colonne III

Contingent
18. (21) (a) Division 21, excluding the waters set out

in paragraph (b)
(21) (a) 50 18. (21)a) Les eaux de la division 21, à l’exclusion des

eaux visées à l’alinéab)
(21)a) 50

(b) Whitefish Lake (48°13′N., 90°00′W.) (b) 100 b) les eaux du lac Whitefish (48°13′N., 90°00′O.) b) 100

(3) The portion of subitem 18(27) of Part I of Schedule III
to the Regulations in column III6 is replaced by the following:

(3) La colonne III 6 du paragraphe 18(27) de la partie I de
l’annexe III du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column III

Fishing Quota Article

Colonne III

Contingent
18. (27) 50 18. (27) 50

10. The portion of subitem 7(5) of Part III of Schedule III
to the Regulations in column II7 is replaced by the following:

10. La colonne II7 du paragraphe 7(5) de la partie III de
l’annexe III du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column II

Waters Article

Colonne II

Eaux
7. (5) All the waters bounded by a line beginning at the junction of

Highways Number 17 and 71, thence in an easterly direction along
Highway Number 17 to a point approximately 9 km east of Edison
Lake, thence in a southwesterly direction along the north shore of
Eagle Lake, thence in a southerly direction along the west shore of
Eagle Lake and Teggau Lake, thence passing over Teggau Creek
and proceeding westerly along Teggau Creek to the Pine Road at a
point approximately 2 km north of the Experimental Lakes Area
(E.L.A.) Camp, thence following the Highwind Lake Road to its
junction with Highway Number 71, and thence in a northerly
direction to the place of beginning; the waters of Minnitaki Lake
(49°58′N., 92°00′W.), Abram Lake (50°04′N., 91°57′W.), Pelican
Lake (50°07′N., 91°58′W.) and Botsford Lake (50°08′N.,
91°38′W.) and connecting waters, in Division 22

7. (5) Les eaux bornées par une ligne commençant à la jonction des
autoroutes numéros 17 et 71; de là, vers l’est, en suivant l’autoroute
numéro 17 jusqu’à un point situé à environ 9 km à l’est du lac
Edison; de là, vers le sud-ouest, le long de la rive nord du lac Eagle;
de là, vers le sud, le long de la rive ouest du lac Eagle et du lac
Teggau; de là, à travers le ruisseau Teggau, vers l’ouest, le long du
ruisseau Teggaujusqu’au point situé sur le chemin Pine, à environ
2 km au nord du camp Experimental Lakes Area (E.L.A.); de là,
suivant le chemin du lac Highwind jusqu’à la jonction de l’auto-
route numéro 71; de là, vers le nord, jusqu’au point de départ; les
eaux du lac Minnitaki (49°58′N., 92°00′O.), du lac Abram
(50°04′N., 91°57′O.), du lac Pelican (50°07′N., 91°58′O.) et
du lac Botsford (50°08′N., 91°38′O.) et les eaux qui s’y jettent,
dans la division 22

11. Item 12 of Part III of Schedule III to the Regulations is
amended by adding the following after subitem (3):

11. L’article 12 de la partie III de l’annexe III du même rè-
glement est modifié par adjonction, après le paragraphe (3),
de ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Species

Column II

Waters

Column III

Fishing Quota Article

Colonne I

Espèce

Colonne II

Eaux

Colonne III

Contingent
12. (4) The waters of Lake Nipissing in

Division 27
50 12. (4) Les eaux du lac Nipissing dans

la division 27
50

12. Item 64 of Schedule IV to the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

12. L’article 64 de l’annexe IV du même règlement est rem-
placé par ce qui suit :

6. The waters in the County of Victoria excepting that part ly-
ing north and east of a line described as follows:

6. Les eaux du comté de Victoria, à l’exception de la partie si-
tuée au nord et à l’est d’une ligne décrite comme suit :

BEGINNING at the east boundary of the said county and its
intersection with the centreline of Highway Number 503;
THENCE westerly along the said centreline to its intersection
with the centreline of Highway Number 35; THENCE north-
erly along the said centreline to its intersection with the east
boundary of the said county.

Commençant à l’intersection de la limite est du comté et de
la ligne médiane de l’autoroute numéro 503; de là, vers l’ouest
le long de cette ligne médianejusqu’à son intersection avec la
ligne médiane de l’autoroute numéro 35; de là, vers le nord, le
long de cette ligne médiane jusqu’à son intersection avec la li-
mite est du comté.

The waters in the County of Peterborough lying south of a line
described as follows:

Les eaux du comté de Peterborough, situées au sud d’une ligne
décrite comme suit :

BEGINNING at the southeast corner of thegeographic
Township of Methuen; THENCE westerly along the south

Commençant à l’angle sud-est du cantongéographique de
Methuen; de là, vers l’ouest le long de la limite sud de ce

——— ———
6 SOR/93-119 6 DORS/93-119
7 SOR/94-295 7 DORS/94-295
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boundary of the said township to its intersection with the cen-
treline of Peterborough County Road Number 46; THENCE
southerly along the said centreline to its intersection with the
centreline of County Road Number 44; THENCE westerly
along the said centreline to its intersection with the centreline
of County Road Number 6; THENCE northerly along the said
centreline to its intersection with the centreline of Burleigh
Township Road, commonly known as Northey’s Bay Road;
THENCE westerly and northerly along the said centreline to its
intersection with the centreline of Highway Number 28 at the
Hamlet of Woodview; THENCE southwesterly along the said
centreline to its intersection with the centreline of Highway
Number 36; THENCE westerly and northerly along the said
centreline to the west boundary of the said county; excepting
that part of Crow Lake in thegeographic Township of
Belmont.

canton jusqu’à son intersection avec la ligne médiane de la
route du comté de Peterborough numéro 46; de là, vers le sud,
le long de cette médianejusqu’à son intersection avec la ligne
médiane de la route de comté numéro 44; de là, vers l’ouest, le
long de la ligne médianejusqu’à son intersection avec la ligne
médiane de la route de comté numéro 6; de là, vers le nord, le
long de la ligne médianejusqu’à son intersection avec la ligne
médiane de la route du canton de Burleigh, mieux connue sous
le nom de chemin Northey’s Bay; de là, vers l’ouest et vers le
nord, le long de la ligne médianejusqu’à son intersection avec
la ligne médiane de l’autoroute numéro 28, dans le hameau de
Woodview; de là, vers le sud-ouest le long de cette ligne mé-
diane jusqu’à son intersection avec la ligne médiane de
l’autoroute numéro 36; de là, vers l’ouest et vers le nord, le
long de cette ligne médianejusqu’à la limite ouest du comté; à
l’exception de la partie du lac Crow située dans le canton géo-
graphique de Belmont.

The waters in the County of Northumberland excepting the
waters described in divisions 2 and 8; in the Town of Newcastle
and in the Township Municipality of Scugog, in the Regional
Municipality of Durham excepting waters described in Divi-
sion 2; the waters of the Talbot River, its tributaries and the Trent
Canal system in the Township of Brock, in the Regional Munici-
pality of Durham and in the Township of Mara, in the County of
Simcoe; together with that part of Dalrymple Lake in the Town-
ship of Mara, in the County of Simcoe; except that part of the
Trent River lying downstream of the Trent-Severn waterway
Lock 9 at the head of Percy Reach to the boundary between the
counties of Northumberland and Hastings.

Les eaux du comté de Northumberland, à l’exception des eaux
décrites aux divisions 2 et 8, dans la ville de Newcastle et dans la
municipalité de canton de Scugog, dans la municipalité régionale
de Durham, à l’exception des eaux décrites à la division 2; les
eaux de la rivière Talbot, de ses affluents et du réseau du canal
Trent, dans le canton de Brock, dans la municipalité régionale de
Durham et dans le canton de Mara, comté de Simcoe;y compris
les eaux de lapartie du lac Dalrymple, dans le canton de Mara,
comté de Simcoe; à l’exception de lapartie de la rivière Trent se
trouvant en aval de l’écluse numéro 9 du réseau Trent-Severn, à
l’entrée de Percy Reachjusqu’à la limite entre les comtés de
Northumberland et de Hastings.

13. Item 193 of Schedule IV to the Regulations is replaced
by the following:

13. L’article 193 de l’annexe IV du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

19. The waters in the Territorial Districts of Algoma,
Cochrane, Sudbury and Temiskaming described as follows:

19. Les eaux des districts territoriaux d’Algoma, de Cochrane,
de Sudbury et de Témiscamingue décrites comme suit :

BEGINNING at the southeast corner of thegeographic
Township of Casey at the interprovincial boundary between
Ontario and Quebec; THENCE westerly along the southerly
boundary of the geographic Townships of Casey, Harley,
Kerns, Henwood, Cane, Barber, Willet, and Roadhouse;
THENCE southerly along the easterly boundary of the geo-
graphic Township of Corkill to the southeast corner thereof;
THENCE westerly along the southerly boundary of the geo-
graphic Townships of Corkill and Charters to the southwest
corner of the geographic Township of Charters; THENCE
southerly along the easterly boundary of the geographic Town-
ship of Ray to the southeast corner thereof; THENCE easterly
along the northerly boundary of the geographic Township of
Leckie to the northeast corner thereof; THENCE southerly
along the easterly boundary of the geographic Township of
Leckie to the southeast corner thereof; THENCE westerly
along the southerly boundary of the geographic Townships of
Leckie and Dufferin to the northeast corner of thegeographic
Township of Stull; THENCE southerly along the easterly
boundary of the geographic Townships of Stull, Valin and
Cotton to the southeast corner of thegeographic Township of
Cotton; THENCE westerly along the southerly boundary of the
geographic Townships of Cotton, McNamara, Frechette,
Scotia, Onaping, Dublin, Battersby, Breadner, Specht, Earl,
Ivy, Gladwin, Fulton and McKeough to the southwest corner of
the geographic Township of McKeough; THENCE northerly
along the westerly boundary of the geographic Townships of
McKeough and Guidon to the northwest corner of the geo-
graphic Township of Guidon; THENCE westerly along the

Commençant à l’angle sud-est du cantongéographique de
Casey à l’intersection de la frontière entre l’Ontario et le
Québec; de là, vers l’ouest, le long de la limite sud des cantons
géographiques de Casey, de Harley, de Kerns, de Henwood, de
Cane, de Barber, de Willet et de Roadhouse; de là, vers le sud,
le long de la limite est du canton géographique de Corkill jus-
qu’à l’angle sud-est de ce canton; de là, vers l’ouest, le long de
la limite sud des cantonsgéographiques de Corkill et de
Chartersjusqu’à l’angle sud-ouest du cantongéographique de
Charters; de là, vers le sud, le long de la limite est du canton
géographique de Ray jusqu’à l’angle sud-est de ce canton; de
là, vers l’est, le long de la limite nord du cantongéographique
de Leckiejusqu’à l’angle nord-est de ce canton; de là, vers le
sud, le long de la limite est du cantongéographique de Leckie
jusqu’à l’angle sud-est de ce canton; de là, vers l’ouest, le long
de la limite sud des cantonsgéographiques de Leckie et de
Dufferin jusqu’à l’angle nord-est du cantongéographique de
Stull; de là, vers le sud, le long de la limite est des cantons
géographiques de Stull, de Valin et de Cottonjusqu’à l’angle
sud-est du cantongéographique de Cotton; de là, vers l’ouest,
le long de la limite sud des cantonsgéographiques de Cotton,
de McNamara, de Frechette, de Scotia, d’Onaping, de Dublin,
de Battersby, de Breadner, de Specht, d’Earl, d’Ivy, de
Gladwin, de Fulton et de McKeough jusqu’à l’angle sud-ouest
du cantongéographique de McKeough; de là, vers le nord, le
long de la limite ouest des cantonsgéographiques de
McKeough et de Guidonjusqu’à l’angle nord-ouest du canton
géographique de Guidon; de là, vers l’ouest, le long de la limite
sud des cantonsgéographiques d’Eaton, de Duksyta, de Drea,
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southerly boundary of the geographic Townships of Eaton,
Duksyta, Drea, Deans, Cassidy and Carruthers; THENCE
northerly along the westerly limit of the geographic Township
of Carruthers to the northwest corner thereof; THENCE west-
erly along the southerly boundary of the geographic Townships
of Patenaude, Neill, Moggy and Moen to the southeast corner
of the geographic Township of Moen at the easterly limit of the
Territorial District of Algoma; THENCE northerly along the
easterly limit to its intersection with the 48thparallel;
THENCE westerly along the 48thparallel to the westerly limit
of the Territorial District of Algoma; THENCE southerly along
the limit of the high-water mark of Lake Superior; THENCE
northerly along that high-water mark to the confluence with the
westerly shore of the Pic River; THENCE northerly along the
high-water mark of the westerly shore of the Pic River to the
intersection of the centre line of thatpart of the road running
easterly to the Village of Caramat; THENCE northwesterly
along the centre line of Secondary Highway 625 to the inter-
section with the centre line of Highway 11; THENCE easterly
along that centre line to the intersection with the high-water
mark of the westerly shore of the Otosawian River; THENCE
northeasterly along that high-water mark to the intersection
with the centre line of the old main line of the Canadian Na-
tional Railway; THENCE easterly along the centre line of the
Canadian National Railway line to the 50thparallel; THENCE
easterly along that parallel to its intersection with the inter-
provincial boundary between Ontario and Quebec; THENCE
southerly along the interprovincial boundary to the high-water
mark of the northerly shore of Lake Timiskaming; THENCE
southerly and westerly along that shore to the place of begin-
ning.

de Deans, de Cassidy et de Carruthers; de là, vers le nord, le
long de la limite ouest du cantongéographique de Carruthers
jusqu’à l’angle nord-ouest de ce canton; de là, vers l’ouest, le
long de la limite sud des cantonsgéographiques de Patenaude,
de Neill, de Moggy et de Moen jusqu’à l’angle sud-est du can-
ton géographique de Moen situé à la limite est du district terri-
torial d’Algoma; de là, vers le nord, le long de cette limite est
jusqu’à son intersection avec le 48e parallèle; de là, vers
l’ouest, le long de ce parallèle jusqu’à la limite ouest du district
territorial d’Algoma; de là, vers le sud, le long de la laisse des
hautes eaux du lac Supérieur; de là, vers le nord, le long de
cette laisse des hautes eauxjusqu’à son point de confluence
avec la rive ouest de la rivière Pic; de là, vers le nord, le long
de la laisse des hautes eaux de la rive ouest de la rivière Pic
jusqu’à son intersection avec la ligne médiane de la partie de la
route allant vers l’est jusqu’au village de Caramat; de là, vers le
nord-ouest, le long de la ligne médiane de la route secon-
daire 625jusqu’à son intersection avec la ligne médiane de la
route 11; de là, vers l’est, le long de cette ligne médiane jus-
qu’à son intersection avec la laisse des hautes eaux de la rive
ouest de la rivière Otosawian; de là, vers le nord-est, le long de
cette laisse des hautes eauxjusqu’à son intersection avec la
ligne médiane de l’ancienne voie ferrée principale de la Com-
pagnie des chemins de fer nationaux du Canada; de là, vers
l’est, le long de cette ligne médianejusqu’au 50e parallèle; de
là, vers l’est, le long de ceparallèle jusqu’à son intersection
avec la frontière entre l’Ontario et le Québec; de là, vers le sud,
le long de cette frontièrejusqu’à la laisse des hautes eaux de la
rive nord du lac Témiscamingue; de là, vers le sud et l’ouest, le
long de cette rive jusqu’au point de départ.

14. Item 278 of Schedule IV to the Regulations is replaced
by the following:

14. L’article 278 de l’annexe IV du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

27. The waters of Lake Nipissing together with: the waters of
the French River from the Chaudière and the Little Chaudière
dams to Lake Nipissing; the waters of the west bay of Lake
Nipissing to the centre line of Highway 64 in the Township of
Haddo in the Territorial District of Sudbury; the waters of the
northwest bay of Lake Nipissing to the falls of MacPherson
Creek; the waters of Sturgeon River from Lake Nipissing to the
falls on MacPherson Creek; the waters of the Sturgeon River
from Lake Nipissing to the dam at Sturgeon Falls; the waters of
the Veuve River from Lake Nipissing to the chutes located in
Lot 5 in Concession l in the Township of Caldwell in the Territo-
rial District of Nipissing; and the waters of the South River from
Lake Nipissing to Highway 654.

27. Les eaux du lac Nipissing, de même que les eaux de la ri-
vière French àpartir des barrages Chaudière et Little Chaudière
jusqu’au lac Nipissing; les eaux de la baie ouest du lac Nipissing
jusqu’à la ligne médiane de l’autoroute 64, canton de Haddo,
district territorial de Sudbury; les eaux de la baie nord-ouest du
lac Nipissing jusqu’aux chutes du ruisseau MacPherson; les eaux
de la rivière Sturgeon àpartir du lac Nipissing jusqu’aux chutes
du ruisseau MacPherson; les eaux de la rivière Sturgeon àpartir
du lac Nipissing jusqu’au barrage de Sturgeon Falls; les eaux de
la rivière Veuve à partir du lac Nipissing jusqu’aux chutes situées
dans le lot 5, concession 1, canton de Caldwell, district territorial
de Nipissing; les eaux de la rivière South à partir du lac Nipissing
jusqu’à l’autoroute 654.

15. Item 332 of Schedule IV to the Regulations is replaced
by the following:

15. L’article 332 de l’annexe IV du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

33. The waters in the Territorial Districts of Cochrane and
Thunder Bay described as follows:

33. Les eaux des districts territoriaux de Cochrane et de
Thunder Bay décrites comme suit :

BEGINNING at the intersection of the high-water mark of
Lake Superior with the westerly shore of the Pic River;
THENCE westerly along that high-water mark to the conflu-
ence with the Nipigon River; THENCE northerly along the
high-water mark on the easterly shore of the Nipigon River,
Helen Lake and Jessie Lake to the Pine Portage dam; THENCE
northerly along the high-water mark on the east shore of
Forgan Lake and the east shore of the Nipigon River to the
confluence with Lake Nipigon; THENCE northeasterly along

Commençant à l’intersection de la laisse des hautes eaux du
lac Supérieur avec la rive ouest de la rivière Pic; de là, vers
l’ouest, le long de cette laisse des hautes eaux jusqu’à son point
de confluence avec la rivière Nipigon; de là, vers le nord, le
long de la laisse des hautes eaux sur la rive est de la rivière
Nipigon, du lac Helen et du lac Jessiejusqu’au barrage Pine
Portage; de là, vers le nord, le long de la laisse des hautes eaux
sur la rive est du lac Forgan et la rive est de la rivière Nipigon
jusqu’à son point de confluence avec le lac Nipigon; de là, vers

——— ———
8 SOR/94-730 8 DORS/94-730
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that high-water mark to the westerly shore of the Pikitigushi
River; THENCE west astronomically to the high-water mark
along the westerly shore of the Nipigon River; THENCE
northwesterly along that high-water mark to the westerly shore
of the Pikitigushi River; THENCE northeasterly following that
westerly shore to the northerly limit of the right of way of the
Canadian National Railway; THENCE westerly along that limit
to the 90th meridian; THENCE northerly along that meridian to
the 51st parallel; THENCE easterly along that parallel to the
northerly projection of the westerly boundary of the geographic
Township of Gzowski; THENCE southerly along that projec-
tion to the northwest corner of thegeographic Township of
Gzowski; THENCE easterly along the northerly boundary of
that Township to its northeast corner; THENCE southerly
along the easterly boundary of that Township to its intersection
with the centre line of the Canadian National Railway line;
THENCE easterly along the centre line of the Canadian Na-
tional Railway line to its intersection with the westerly bound-
ary of the geographic Township of Nakina; THENCE northerly
along the Township boundary; THENCE easterly along the
northerly boundary of that Township to the intersection with
Cordingely Lake; THENCE northerly along the high-water
mark of the said lake to the intersection of the northerly bound-
ary of the geographic Township of Nakina with the northeast
corner of that township; THENCE southerly along the easterly
boundary of that Township to its intersection with Lower Twin
Lake; THENCE easterly along the high-water mark of said lake
to its intersection with the easterly boundary of the geographic
Township of Nakina; THENCE southerly to the intersection of
that boundary with the centre line of the old main line of the
Canadian National Railway; THENCE easterly along the centre
line of the Canadian National Railway line to the high-water
mark along the westerly shore of the Otosawian River;
THENCE southwesterly along that high-water mark to the in-
tersection with the centre line of Highway 11; THENCE west-
erly along that centre line to its intersection with the centre line
of Secondary Highway 625; THENCE southerly and southeast-
erly along that centre line to its intersection with the centre line
of a road running westerly from the Village of Caramat;
THENCE westerly along that centre line to its intersection with
the high-water mark along the westerly shore of the Pic River;
THENCE southerly along that high-water mark to theplace of
beginning.

le nord-est, le long de cette laisse des hautes eauxjusqu’à la
rive ouest de la rivière Pikitigushi; de là, vers l’ouest astrono-
mique, jusqu’à la laisse des hautes eaux le long de la rive ouest
de la rivière Nipigon; de là, vers le nord-ouest, le long de cette
laisse des hautes eauxjusqu’à la rive ouest de la rivière
Pikitigushi; de là, vers le nord-est, le long de cette rive ouest
jusqu’à la limite nord de l’emprise de la Compagnie des che-
mins de fer nationaux du Canada; de là, vers l’ouest, le long de
cette limitejusqu’au 90e méridien; de là, vers le nord, le long
de ce méridienjusqu’au 51e parallèle; de là, vers l’est, le long
de ceparallèlejusqu’au prolongement nord de la limite ouest
du cantongéographique de Gzowski; de là, vers le sud, le long
de ce prolongement jusqu’à l’angle nord-ouest du canton géo-
graphique de Gzowski; de là, vers l’est, le long de la limite
nord de ce canton jusqu’à son angle nord-est; de là, vers le sud,
le long de la limite est de ce cantonjusqu’à son intersection
avec la ligne médiane de la voie ferrée de la Compagnie des
chemins de fer nationaux du Canada; de là, vers l’est, le long
de cette ligne médianejusqu’à son intersection avec la limite
ouest du canton géographique de Nakina; de là, vers le nord, le
long de la limite de ce canton; de là, vers l’est, le long de la li-
mite nord de ce cantonjusqu’à son intersection avec le lac
Cordingely; de là, vers le nord, le long de la laisse des hautes
eaux de ce lac jusqu’à l’intersection de la limite nord du canton
géographique de Nakina avec l’angle nord-est de ce canton; de
là, vers le sud, le long de la limite est de ce cantonjusqu’à son
intersection avec le lac Lower Twin; de là, vers l’est, le long de
la laisse des hautes eaux de ce lac jusqu’à son intersection avec
la limite est du cantongéographique de Nakina; de là, vers le
sud, jusqu’à l’intersection de cette limite avec la ligne médiane
de l’ancienne voie ferrée principale de la Compagnie des che-
mins de fer nationaux du Canada; de là, vers l’est, le long de
cette ligne médianejusqu’à la laisse des hautes eaux de la rive
ouest de la rivière Otosawian; de là, vers le sud-ouest, le long
de cette laisse des hautes eauxjusqu’à son intersection avec la
ligne médiane de la route 11; de là, vers l’ouest, le long de cette
ligne médiane jusqu’à son intersection avec la ligne médiane de
la route secondaire 625; de là, vers le sud et le sud-est, le long
de cette ligne médianejusqu’à son intersection avec la ligne
médiane d’une routequi va vers l’ouest àpartir du village de
Caramat; de là, vers l’ouest, le long de cette ligne médiane jus-
qu’à son intersection avec la laisse des hautes eaux le long de
la rive ouest de la rivière Pic; de là, vers le sud, le long de cette
laisse des hautes eaux jusqu’au point de départ.

16. (1) The portion of subitem 3(22) of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column I is replaced by the following:

16. (1) La colonne I du paragraphe 3(22) de l’annexe V du
même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description Article

Colonne I

Description

3. (22) The waters of that part of the Credit River in the City of
Mississauga in the Regional Municipality of Peel lying between
the most northerly side of the bridge that forms part of the Queen
Elizabeth Way and the most southerly side of the bridge that
forms part of that part of Highway Number 5 known locally as
Dundas Street.

3. (22) Les eaux de la partie de la rivière Credit dans la ville de
Mississauga, municipalité régionale de Peel, située entre le côté
le plus au nord du pont qui fait partie de l’autoroute Queen
Elizabeth Way et le côté le plus au sud du pont qui fait partie du
tronçon de l’autoroute numéro 5, connue localement sous le nom
de rue Dundas.
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(2) The portion of subitem 3(37) of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column I5 is replaced by the following:

(2) La colonne I5 du paragraphe 3(37) de l’annexe V du
même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description Article

Colonne I

Description

3. (37) The waters of that part of Grindstone Creek extending downstream
from Waterdown Road in the geographic Township of
Flamborough in the Regional Municipality of Hamilton-
Wentworth to Highway Number 2 (known locally as Plains Road)
in the City of Burlington in the Regional Municipality of Halton.

3. (37) Les eaux de la partie du ruisseau Grindstone, en aval de la route
Waterdown, dans le canton géographique de Flamborough,
municipalité régionale de Hamilton-Wentworth jusqu’à l’autoroute
numéro 2 (connue localement sous le nom de Plains Road) dans la
cité de Burlington, municipalité régionale de Halton.

17. Item 5 of Schedule V to the Regulations is amended by
adding the following after subitem (21):

17. L’article 5 de l’annexe V du même règlement est modi-
fié par adjonction, après le paragraphe (21), de ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description

Column II

Close Time Article

Colonne I

Description

Colonne II

Période de fermeture

5. (22) The waters of those parts of the
Fishog River in the Township of Laxton
in the County of Victoria from the
mouth of the river at Head Lake
(44°45′N., 78°54′W.) to the base
of the waterfalls approximately 1.5 km
upstream.

The last Saturday in
April to the Friday
following the second
Saturday in May

5. (22) Les eaux des parties de la rivière
Fishog situées dans le canton de
Laxton, comté de Victoria, à partir de
l’embouchure de la rivière, au lac
Head (44°45′N., 78°54′O.), jusqu’au
pied des chutes, à environ 1,5 km
vers l’amont.

Du dernier samedi d’avril
au vendredi suivant le
deuxième samedi de mai

18. (1) The portion of subitem 12(5) of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column II is replaced by the following:

18. (1) La colonne II du paragraphe 12(5) de l’annexe V du
même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column II

Close Time Article

Colonne II

Période de fermeture

12. (5) Dec. 1 to the Friday preceding the last Saturday in April 12. (5) Du 1er décembre au vendredi précédant le dernier samedi d’avril

(2) The portion of subitem 12(15) of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column I is replaced by the following:

(2) La colonne I du paragraphe 12(15) de l’annexe V du
même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description Article

Colonne I

Description

12. (15) The waters of that part of Six Mile Creek, known locally as
Bennett’s Creek, in the Township of Muskoka Lakes, in the
District Municipality of Muskoka, lying between Three Mile Lake
and the southwesterly limit of the right-of-way of Secondary
Highway Number 532 and being within lots 12 and 13 in
Concession A, and lots 5 and 6 in Concession VI, all as shown on
the plan of the township of Watt.

12. (15) Les eaux de la partie du ruisseau Six Mile, connue localement sous
le nom de ruisseau Bennett’s, dans le canton de Muskoka Lakes,
dans la municipalité du district de Muskoka, s’étendant entre le lac
Three Mile et la limite sud-ouest de l’emprise de la route
secondaire numéro 532 et située dans les lots 12 et 13 de la
concession A et les lots 5 et 6 de la concession VI, tel qu’indiqué
sur le plan du canton de Watt.

(3) The portion of subitem 12(49)9 of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column I is replaced by the following:

(3) La colonne I9 du paragraphe 12(49) de l’annexe V du
même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description Article

Colonne I

Description

12. (49) The waters of that part of the South Muskoka River in the Town of
Bracebridge in the District Municipality of Muskoka extending
downstream from the base of the South Muskoka Falls to its
confluence with the North Muskoka River, including the waters of
that part of the North Muskoka River in the Town of Bracebridge
in the District Municipality of Muskoka extending from the
Bracebridge Falls Dam downstream beyond the confluence of the
South Muskoka River to the green-lighted buoy labelled as E.E.I.
located in the mouth of the river, also including the secondary
channel known as the Gap (UTM coordinates northing 4987000
and easting 627000) from the Muskoka River to the red-lighted
buoy, labelled as E.C.2.

12. (49) Les eaux de la partie de la rivière South Muskoka, dans la ville de
Bracebridge, dans la municipalité du district de Muskoka,
s’écoulant vers l’aval àpartir dupied des chutes de South Muskoka
jusqu’au point de confluence avec la rivière North Muskoka, y
compris les eaux de la partie de la rivière North Muskoka, située
dans la ville de Bracebridge, dans la municipalité du district de
Muskoka, s’écoulant àpartir du barrage des chutes de Bracebridge,
vers l’aval, au-delà du point de confluence avec la rivière South
Muskoka, jusqu’à la bouée lumineuse verte immatriculée E.E.I.
située à l’embouchure de la rivière, y compris le chenal secondaire
appelé The Gap (MTU, ordonnée 4987000, abscisse 627000), à
partir de la rivière Muskoka jusqu’à la bouée lumineuse rouge,
immatriculée E.C.2.

——— ———
9 SOR/90-229 9 DORS/90-229
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19. (1) The portion of subitem 15(57) of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column I4 is replaced by the following:

19. (1) La colonne I4 du paragraphe 15(57) de l’annexe V
du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description Article

Colonne I

Description

15. (57) The waters of Mamainse Creek and its tributaries lying within the
A. McDonnel Mining Location and the North Montreal Mining
Location, known locally as Sand Bay Mining Location, in
the Territorial District of Algoma, excepting that portion of
the creek from the centreline of Highway Number 17 to the shore
of Lake Superior.

15. (57) Les eaux du ruisseau Mamainse et de ses tributaires situées à
l’intérieur de l’agglomération minière de A. McDonnel et de
l’agglomération minière de North Montreal, connue localement
sous le nom de Sand Bay Mining Location, district territorial
d’Algoma, à l’exception de la partie du ruisseau allant de la ligne
médiane de l’autoroute numéro 17 jusqu’à la rive du lac Supérieur.

(2) The portion of subitem 15(134) of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column I8 is replaced by the following:

(2) La colonne I8 du paragraphe 15(134) de l’annexe V du
même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description Article

Colonne I

Description

15. (134) The waters of that part of the North Wanapitei River from
the outer wall of the northernmost Bailey bridge in
Fraleck Township to the site of the abandoned Poupore
Bridge at the mouth of the North Wanapitei River in
Rathburn Township.

15. (134) Les eaux de lapartie de la rivière North Wanapitei à partir du mur
extérieur du pont Bailey situé le plus au nord, dans le canton de
Fraleck, jusqu’à l’emplacement du pont abandonné appelé
Poupore, à l’embouchure de la rivière Wanapitei, dans le canton
de Rathburn.

20. (1) The portion of subitem 16(71) of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column I4 is replaced by the following:

20. (1) La colonne I4 du paragraphe 16(71) de l’annexe V
du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description Article

Colonne I

Description

16. (71) The waters of McKee Creek at 57 Bay of Dog Lake located
in the Township of Stover in the Territorial District of Sudbury
described as follows: Commencing at the high-water mark at a
point on the northern shore of 57 Bay, 200 m east of the mouth of
McKee Creek; thence northerly along the high-water mark of
57 Bay and McKee Creek, a distance of 300 m; thence westerly
across McKee Creek to the high-water mark on the opposite
shore; thence southerly along the high-water mark, a distance of
300 m to a point 200 m west of the mouth of McKee Creek
on the shore of 57 Bay; thence easterly at a distance of 200 m
from the mouth of McKee Creek to the place of beginning.

16. (71) Les eaux du ruisseau McKee, dans la baie 57 du lac Dog, situées
dans le canton de Stover, district territorial de Sudbury, décrites
comme suit : commençant à la laisse des hautes eaux, à un point
situé sur la rive nord de la baie 57, à 200 m à l’est de l’embouchure
du ruisseau McKee; de là, vers le nord, le long de la laisse des
hautes eaux de la baie 57 et du ruisseau McKee, sur une distance
de 300 m; de là, vers l’ouest, à travers le ruisseau McKeejusqu’à la
laisse des hautes eaux de la rive opposée; de là, vers le sud, suivant
la laisse des hautes eaux sur une distance de 300 m jusqu’à un
point situé à 200 m à l’ouest de l’embouchure du ruisseau McKee,
sur la rive de la baie 57; de là, vers l’est, à une distance de 200 m
de l’embouchure du ruisseau McKee jusqu’au point de départ.

(2) The portion of subitem 16(74) of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column I4 is replaced by the following:

(2) La colonne I4 du paragraphe 16(74) de l’annexe V du
même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description Article

Colonne I

Description

16. (74) The waters of Height of Land Bay of Dog Lake located in the
Township of Stover in the Territorial District of Sudbury
described as follows: Commencing at a point on the high-water
mark on the western shore of Dog Lake at the portage trail
known as Height of Land Portage; thence westerly along the
high-water mark of the northern shore of Height of Land Bay,
a distance of 1,100 m to a small point of land; thence straight
across the bay to the high-water mark on a point of land on the
opposite shore; thence easterly along the high-water mark on the
southern shore, a distance of 1,300 m around the said Bay to the
place of beginning.

16. (74) Les eaux de la baie Height of Land du lac Dog situées dans le
canton de Stover, district territorial de Sudbury, décrites comme
suit : commençant à un point de la laisse des hautes eaux de la rive
ouest du lac Dog, sur le sentier de portage connu sous le nom de
portage Height of Land; de là, vers l’ouest, le long de la laisse des
hautes eaux de la rive nord de la baie Height of Land, sur une
distance de 1 100 m jusqu’à une petite pointe de terre; de là, en
droite ligne à travers la baie jusqu’à la laisse des hautes eaux, sur
unepointe de terre de la rive opposée; de là, vers l’est, le long de la
laisse des hautes eaux, sur la rive sud, sur une distance de 1 300 m
autour de la baie, jusqu’au point de départ.

(3) Item 16 of Schedule V to the Regulations is amended by
adding the following after subitem (171):

(3) L’article 16 de l’annexe V du même règlement est modi-
fié par adjonction, après le paragraphe (171), de ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description

Column II

Close Time Article

Colonne I

Description

Colonne II

Période de fermeture

16. (172) The waters of Duncannon Lake
(47°56′N., 83°25′W.) in the
Townships of Panet and Marshall in
the Territorial District of Sudbury.

Jan. 1 to Dec. 31 16. (172) Les eaux du lac Duncannon
(47°56′N., 83°25′O.) dans les cantons
de Panet et de Marshall, district
territorial de Sudbury.

Du 1er janvier au
31 décembre
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Item

Column I

Description

Column II

Close Time Article

Colonne I

Description

Colonne II

Période de fermeture

(173) The waters of McPhail Lake
(48°14′14″N., 80°43′28″W.) in the
Township of Michie in the Territorial
District of Timiskaming.

Jan. 1 to Dec. 31 (173) Les eaux du lac McPhail
(48°14′14″N., 80°43′28″O.) dans le
canton de Michie, district territorial
de Timiskaming.

Du 1er janvier au
31 décembre

21. (1) The portion of subitem 18(34) of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column I4 is replaced by the following:

21. (1) La colonne I4 du paragraphe 18(34) de l’annexe V
du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description Article

Colonne I

Description

18. (34) The waters of Gapen’s Pool (49°01′N., 88°15′W.), consisting of
that part of the Nipigon River lying east of a line drawn north from
the eastern shore abutment of Highways Number 11 and 17 bridge
to the westernmost tip of a point of land on the eastern shore of the
outflow from Lake Helen.

18. (34) Les eaux de la mouille Gapen (49°01′N., 88°15′O.), comprenant la
partie de la rivière Nipigon située à l’est d’une ligne tirée vers le
nord à partir de la culée du pont de la rive est des autoroutes
numéros 11 et 17, jusqu’à l’extrémité ouest d’une pointe de terre
sur la rive est de la décharge du lac Helen.

(2) Subitem 18(36)8 of Schedule V to the Regulations is re-
pealed.

(2) Le paragraphe 18(36)8 de l’annexe V du même règle-
ment est abrogé.

(3) The portion of subitem 18(52) of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column I3 is replaced by the following:

(3) La colonne I3 du paragraphe 18(52) de l’annexe V du
même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne I

Description Article

Colonne I

Description

18. (52) The waters of that part of the Nipigon River downstream of the
Alexander Dam lying east of a line drawn south from the
Alexander Dam log chute to the northernmost tip of the point of
land on the east shore of the Nipigon River in the Township of
Purdom in the Territorial District of Thunder Bay.

18. (52) Les eaux de la partie de la rivière Nipigon en aval du barrage
Alexander situées à l’est d’une ligne tirée au sud de la glissière de
bûches du barrage Alexander jusqu’à la pointe de terre la plus au
nord sur la rive est de la rivière Nipigon dans le canton de Purdom
dans le district territorial de Thunder Bay.

(4) The portions of subitems 18(54) to (57) of Schedule V to
the English version of the Regulations in column I3 are re-
placed by the following:

(4) La colonne I3 des paragraphes 18(54) à (57) de l’an-
nexe V de la version anglaise du même règlement est rempla-
cée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description Item

Column I

Description

18. (54) The waters of the unnamed lake known locally as Alder Lake
(48°30′23″N., 89°45′46″W.) in the Territorial District of
Thunder Bay.

18. (54) The waters of the unnamed lake known locally as Alder Lake
(48°30′23″N., 89°45′46″W.) in the Territorial District of
Thunder Bay.

(55) The waters of the unnamed lake known locally as Black Otter Lake
(48°30′33″N., 89°46′00″W.) in the Territorial District of
Thunder Bay.

(55) The waters of the unnamed lake known locally as Black Otter Lake
(48°30′33″N., 89°46′00″W.) in the Territorial District of
Thunder Bay.

(56) The waters of the unnamed lake known locally as Trapper Lake
(48°29′34″N., 89°47′16″W.) in the Territorial District of
Thunder Bay.

(56) The waters of the unnamed lake known locally as Trapper Lake
(48°29′34″N., 89°47′16″W.) in the Territorial District of
Thunder Bay.

(57) The waters of the unnamed lake known locally as Wilray Lake
(48°30′33″N., 89°46′00″W.) in the Territorial District of
Thunder Bay.

(57) The waters of the unnamed lake known locally as Wilray Lake
(48°30′33″N., 89°46′00″W.) in the Territorial District of
Thunder Bay.

22. The portion of subitem 21(4) of Schedule V to the
Regulations in column I8 is replaced by the following:

22. La colonne I8 du paragraphe 21(4) de l’annexe V du
même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description Article

Colonne I

Description

21. (4) The waters of the Kagawong River in Billings Township from
the bridge (dam) on the Kagawong River at Highway 540
downstream to the bridge on Henry Street in the Village of
Kagawong (local name of the street that proceeds northerly from
the main street to Concession 16 road of Billings Township,
crossing the Kagawong River).

21. (4) Les eaux de la rivière Kagawong, dans le canton de Billings, à partir
du pont (barrage) de la route 540, sur la rivière Kagawong, vers
l’aval jusqu’au pont de la rue Henry, dans le village de Kagawong
(nom local de la rue menant vers le nord à partir de la rue principale
jusqu’au chemin de la Concession 16 du canton de Billings, et
traversant la rivière Kagawong).
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23. Item 23 of Schedule V to the Regulations is amended by
adding the following after subitem (21):

23. L’article 23 de l’annexe V du même règlement est modi-
fié par adjonction, après le paragraphe (21), de ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Description

Column II

Close Time Article

Colonne I

Description

Colonne II

Période de fermeture

23. (22) The waters of that part of the Troutlake
River commencing at the top of
Whitefish Falls to a point 2 km
downstream where the river intersects
Latitude 50°52′N.

April 15 to May 31 23. (22) Les eaux de la partie de la rivière
Troutlake commençant au sommet des
chutes Whitefish jusqu’à un point situé
à 2 km en aval, à 50°52′ de latitude
nord, à l’intersection du cours d’eau.

Du 15 avril au 31 mai

24. The portion of subitem 24(8) of Schedule V to the En-
glish version of the Regulations in column I8 is replaced by the
following:

24. La colonne I8 du paragraphe 24(8) de l’annexe V de la
version anglaise du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui
suit :

Item

Column I

Description Item

Column I

Description

24. (8) The waters extending downstream from the outflow of Snow Lake
(48°50′N., 91°33′W.), Icy Lake (48°50′N., 91°32′W.), Abie Lake
(48°50′N., 91°31′W.) and the outflow of Abie Lake in Mormion
Lake to the first narrows (48°51′N., 91°33′W.) in the Territorial
District of Rainy River (collectively known as Circuit Lakes).

24. (8) The waters extending downstream from the outflow of Snow Lake
(48°50′N., 91°33′W.), Icy Lake (48°50′N., 91°32′W.), Abie Lake
(48°50′N., 91°31′W.) and the outflow of Abie Lake in Mormion
Lake to the first narrows (48°51′N., 91°33′W.) in the Territorial
District of Rainy River (collectively known as Circuit Lakes).

25. Paragraph 2(4)(e) of Schedule VIII to the Regulations is
replaced by the following:

(e) Sturgeon River
The waters of the Sturgeon River in the townships of Tay and
Oro-Medonte from the source of the River to and including its
mouth at the town of Sturgeon Bay on Georgian Bay.

25. L’alinéa 2(4)e) de l’annexe VIII du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

e) Rivière Sturgeon
Les eaux de la rivière Sturgeon dans les cantons de Tay et
Oro-Medonte de la source de cette rivière jusqu’à son embou-
chure à la ville de Sturgeon Bay sur la Baie Georgienne, ety
compris cette embouchure.

26. (1) Subitem 2(6)10 of Schedule IX to the Regulations is
replaced by the following:

26. (1) Le paragraphe 2(6)10 de l’annexe IX du même rè-
glement est remplacé par ce qui suit :

(6) Regional Municipality of Peel
Credit River
That part of the Credit River in the City of Mississauga lying
between the most southerly side of the bridge that forms part of
the Queen Elizabeth Way and the water’s edge of Lake
Ontario; and thatpart of the Credit River in the City of
Mississauga lying between the most northerly side of the
bridge that forms part of Highway Number 5 (known locally as
Dundas Street) and the most southerly side of the bridge that
forms part of Burnhamthorpe Road.

(6) Municipalité régionale de Peel
Rivière Credit
La partie de la rivière Credit, dans la ville de Mississauga, si-
tuée entre le côté leplus au sud dupont de l’autoroute Queen
Elizabeth Way, et la ligne des eaux du lac Ontario et lapartie
de la rivière Credit, dans la ville de Mississauga, située entre le
côté leplus au nord dupont de l’autoroute numéro 5 (connue
localement sous le nom de Dundas Street) et le côté leplus au
sud du pont du chemin Burnhamthorpe.

(2) Subitem 2(9) of Schedule IX to the Regulations is
amended by adding the word “and” at the end of para-
graph (a) and by repealing paragraph (b)9.

(2) L’alinéa 2(9)b)9 de l’annexe IX du même règlement est
abrogé.

27. (1) Paragraph 0.1(1)(a)2 of Schedule X to the Regula-
tions is replaced by the following:

(a) Geographic Township of McMurray:
(i) Dycie Lake (47°56′N., 84°43′W.),
(ii) Dicey Lake (45°56′N., 84°46′W.),
(iii) Jubilee Lake (47°59′N., 84°45′W.), and
(iv) Minto Lake (47°58′N., 84°45′W.);

27. (1) L’alinéa 0.1(1)a)2 de l’annexe X du même règlement
est remplacé par ce qui suit :

a) Canton géographique de McMurray :
(i) Le lac Dycie (47°56′N., 84°43′O.),
(ii) Le lac Dicey (45°56′N., 84°46′O.),
(iii) Le lac Jubilee (47°59′N., 84°45′O.),
(iv) Le lac Minto (47°58′N., 84°45′O.);

(2) Paragraph 0.1(1)(c)2 of Schedule X to the Regulations is
replaced by the following:

(c) Geographic Township of Rabazo:
(i) Norwalk Lake (47°55′N., 84°44′W.), and
(ii) Antoine Lake (47°53′N., 85°49′W.).

(2) L’alinéa 0.1(1)c)2 de l’annexe X du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

c) Canton géographique de Rabazo :
(i) Le lac Norwalk (47°55′N., 84°44′O.),
(ii) Le lac Antoine (47°53′N., 85°49′O.).

——— ———
10 SOR/91-113 10 DORS/91-113
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28. (1) Subparagraph 1(1)(a)(ix)9 of Schedule X to the
Regulations is repealed.

28. (1) Le sous-alinéa 1(1)a)(ix)9 de l’annexe X du même rè-
glement est abrogé.

(2) Paragraph 1(1)(a) of Schedule X to the Regulations is
amended by adding the word “and” at the end of subpara-
graph (x) and by repealing subparagraphs (xii)9 and (xiii) 9.

(2) Les sous-alinéas 1(1)a)(xii) 9 et (xiii) 9 de l’annexe X du
même règlement sont abrogés.

(3) Paragraph 1(1)(c)9 of Schedule X to the Regulations is
replaced by the following:

(c) Geographic Township of Larkin:
(i) Lake Number 8 (49°05′N., 84°45′W.),
(ii) Lake Number 44 (49°07′N., 84°38′W.),
(iii) Lake Number 47 (49°07′N., 84°37′W.),
(iv) Lake Number 51 (49°07′N., 84°37′W.), and
(v) That Man’s Lake (49°05′N., 85°45′W.);

(3) L’alinéa 1(1)c)9 de l’annexe X du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

c) Canton géographique de Larkin :
(i) Le lac no 8 (49°05′N., 84°45′O.),
(ii) Le lac no 44 (49°07′N., 84°38′O.),
(iii) Le lac no 47 (49°07′N., 84°37′O.),
(iv) Le lac no 51 (49°07′N., 84°37′O.),
(v) Le lac That Man’s (49°05′N., 85°45′O.);

(4) Subitem 1(1) of Schedule X to the Regulations is
amended by adding the following after paragraph (e):

(f) Geographic Township of Abraham:
(i) Fog Lake (48°37′N., 85°09′W.),
(ii) North O’Brien Lake (48°33′N., 85°09′W.), and
(iii) North Oganek Lake (48°34′N., 85°08′W.);

(g) Geographic Township of Alanen: South Shell Lake
(48°27′N., 85°08′W.);
(h) Geographic Township of Ashley: Rootcellar Lake
(48°25′N., 85°00′W.);
(i) Geographic Township of Atkinson:

(i) Atkinson Lake Number 1 (48°32′N., 84°46′W.), and
(ii) Atkinson Lake Number 2 (48°30′N., 84°44′W.);

(j) Geographic Township of Common: Clearwater Lake
(48°40′N., 85°14′W.);
(k) Geographic Township of Cudney: Violet 500 Lake
(48°31′N., 84°31′W.);
(l) Geographic Township of Hunt:

(i) Leo’s Lake (48°33′N., 85°13′W.), and
(ii) Lake UN-81-24 (48°38′N., 85°13′W.);

(m) Geographic Township of Lascelles:
(i) Lake Number 4 (49°08′N., 84°36′W.),
(ii) Lake Number 5 (49°07′N., 84°36′W.), and
(iii) Lake Number 7 (49°07′N., 84°36′W.);

(n) Geographic Township of Pearkes: Lake Number 1, known
locally as Pearkes Lake (48°32′N., 84°26′W.);
(o) Geographic Township of St. Julien: Francois Lake
(48°29′N., 84°18′W.);
(p) Geographic Township of Vasiloff:

(i) East Shell Lake (48°27′N., 85°07′W.),
(ii) Jerrards Lake (48°29′N., 85°11′W.),
(iii) Mileage 10 Pothole Lake (48°29′N., 85°09′W.), and
(iv) O’Brien Lake (48°32′N., 85°09′W.).

(4) Le paragraphe 1(1) de l’annexe X du même règlement
est modifié par adjonction, après l’alinéae), de ce qui suit :

f) Canton géographique d’Abraham :
(i) Le lac Fog (48°37′N., 85°09′O.),
(ii) Le lac North O’Brien (48°33′N., 85°09′O.),
(iii) Le lac North Oganek (48°34′N., 85°08′O.);

g) Canton géographique d’Alanen : Le lac South Shell
(48°27′N., 85°08′O.);
h) Canton géographique d’Ashley : Le lac Rootcellar
(48°25′N., 85°00′O.);
i) Canton géographique d’Atkinson :

(i) Le lac Atkinson no 1 (48°32′N., 84°46′O.),
(ii) Le lac Atkinson no 2 (48°30′N., 84°44′O.);

j) Canton géographique de Common : Le lac Clearwater
(48°40′N., 85°14′O.);
k) Canton géographique de Cudney : Le lac Violet 500
(48°31′N., 84°31′O.);
l) Canton géographique de Hunt :

(i) Le lac Leo’s (48°33′N., 85°13′O.),
(ii) Le lac UN-81-24 (48°38′N., 85°13′O.);

m) Canton géographique de Lascelles :
(i) Le lac no 4 (49°08′N., 84°36′O.),
(ii) Le lac no 5 (49°07′N., 84°36′O.),
(iii) Le lac no 7 (49°07′N., 84°36′O.);

n) Canton géographique de Pearkes : Le lac no 1, connu loca-
lement sous le nom de lac Pearkes (48°32′N., 84°26′O.);
o) Canton géographique de St. Julien : Le lac Francois
(48°29′N., 84°18′O.);
p) Canton géographique de Vasiloff :

(i) Le lac East Shell (48°27′N., 85°07′O.),
(ii) Le lac Jerrards (48°29′N., 85°11′O.),
(iii) Le lac Mileage 10 Pothole (48°29′N., 85°09′O.),
(iv) Le lac O’Brien (48°32′N., 85°09′O.).

(5) Paragraph 1(2)(n) of Schedule X to the Regulations is
amended by adding the word “or” at the end of subpara-
graph (iii) and by adding the following after subpara-
graph (iii):

(iv) Greenock Lake (48°18′N., 80°44′W.),
(v) Kasba Lake (48°19′N., 80°41′W.), and
(vi) Lake Number 25 (48°18′N., 80°44′W.);

(5) L’alinéa 1(2)n) de l’annexe X du même règlement est
modifié par adjonction, après le sous-alinéa (iii), de ce qui
suit :

(iv) Le lac Greenock (48°18′N., 80°44′O.),
(v) Le lac Kasba (48°19′N., 80°41′O.),
(vi) Le lac no 25 (48°18′N., 80°44′O.);
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(6) Subitem 1(2) of Schedule X to the Regulations is
amended by adding the following after paragraph (y):

(z) Geographic Township of Clifford:
(i) Bea Lake (48°20′N., 79°51′W.),
(ii) Gourley Lake (48°18′N., 79°53′W.),
(iii) Mall Lake (48°20′N., 79°52′W.),
(iv) Pall Lake (48°20′N., 79°53′W.),
(v) Ramey Lake (48°18′N., 79°53′W.),
(vi) Seahorse Lake (48°18′N., 79°52′W.),
(vii) Thrasher Lake (48°22′N., 79°52′W.), and
(viii) Vannier Lake (48°18′N., 79°53′W.);

(z.1) Geographic Township of Garrison:
(i) Collins Lake (48°31′N., 79°59′W.),
(ii) Dewhirst Lake (48°27′N., 80°00′W.),
(iii) Halfway Lake (48°28′N., 80°00′W.), and
(iv) Packcan Lake (48°27′N., 79°59′W.);

(6) Le paragraphe 1(2) de l’annexe X du même règlement
est modifié par adjonction, après l’alinéay), de ce qui suit :

z) Canton géographique de Clifford :
(i) Le lac Bea (48°20′N., 79°51′O.),
(ii) Le lac Gourley (48°18′N., 79°53′O.),
(iii) Le lac Mall (48°20′N., 79°52′O.),
(iv) Le lac Pall (48°20′N., 79°53′O.),
(v) Le lac Ramey (48°18′N., 79°53′O.),
(vi) Le lac Seahorse (48°18′N., 79°52′O.),
(vii) Le lac Thrasher (48°22′N., 79°52′O.),
(viii) Le lac Vannier (48°18′N., 79°53′O.);

z.1) Canton géographique de Garrison :
(i) Le lac Collins (48°31′N., 79°59′O.),
(ii) Le lac Dewhirst (48°27′N., 80°00′O.),
(iii) Le lac Halfway (48°28′N., 80°00′O.),
(iv) Le lac Packcan (48°27′N., 79°59′O.);

(z.2) Geographic Township of Harker: Imperial Lake
(48°29′N., 79°48′W.);
(z.3) Geographic Township of Lamplugh: Carlyle Lake
(48°32′N., 79°49′W.);
(z.4) Geographic Township of McCann: Andrew Lake
(48°26′N., 80°28′W.);
(z.5) Geographic Township of McEvay:

(i) Lake Number 30, known locally as Briere Lake
(48°19′N., 80°36′W.),
(ii) Cootie Lake (48°16′N., 80°34′W.),
(iii) Grey Lake (48°17′N., 80°34′W.), and
(iv) Potvin Lake (48°17′N., 80°35′W.);

(z.6) Geographic Township of Michaud:
(i) Hewitt Lake (48°30′N., 80°01′W.), and
(ii) McCulloch Lake (48°30′N., 80°05′W.);

(z.7) Geographic Township of Milli gan: Milligan Lake
(48°37′N., 80°07′W.);
(z.8) Geographic Township of Munro:

(i) Fade Lake (48°33′N., 80°08′W.), and
(ii) Munro Lake (48°34′N., 80°08′W.);

(z.9) Geographic Township of Thackeray:
(i) Armitage Lake (48°23′N., 79°54′W.),
(ii) Brinnie Lake (48°25′N., 79°58′W.),
(iii) Driscoll Lake (48°23′N., 79°54′W.),
(iv) Giunta Lake (48°23′N., 79°54′W.),
(v) Lake Number 9, known locally as Thackery Lake
(48°23′N., 79°53′W.), and
(vi) Vinkle Lake (48°23′N., 79°56′W.).

z.2) Canton géographique de Harker : Le lac Imperial
(48°29′N., 79°48′O.);
z.3) Canton géographique de Lamplugh : Le lac Carlyle
(48°32′N., 79°49′O.);
z.4) Canton géographique de McCann : Le lac Andrew
(48°26′N., 80°28′O.);
z.5) Canton géographique de McEvay :

(i) Le lac no 30, connu localement sous le nom de lac Briere
(48°19′N., 80°36′O.),
(ii) Le lac Cootie (48°16′N., 80°34′O.),
(iii) Le lac Grey (48°17′N., 80°34′O.),
(iv) Le lac Potvin (48°17′N., 80°35′O.);

z.6) Canton géographique de Michaud :
(i) Le lac Hewitt (48°30′N., 80°01′O.),
(ii) Le lac McCulloch (48°30′N., 80°05′O.);

z.7) Canton géographique de Milligan : Le lac Milligan
(48°37′N., 80°07′O.);
z.8) Canton géographique de Munro :

(i) Le lac Fade (48°33′N., 80°08′O.),
(ii) Le lac Munro (48°34′N., 80°08′O.);

z.9) Canton géographique de Thackeray :
(i) Le lac Armitage (48°23′N., 79°54′O.),
(ii) Le lac Brinnie (48°25′N., 79°58′O.),
(iii) Le lac Driscoll (48°23′N., 79°54′O.),
(iv) Le lac Giunta (48°23′N., 79°54′O.),
(v) Le lac no 9, connu localement sous le nom de lac
Thackeray (48°23′N., 79°53′O.),
(vi) Le lac Vinkle (48°23′N., 79°56′O.).

(7) Subitem 1(3) of Schedule X to the Regulations is
amended by adding the following after paragraph (b):

(c) Geographic Township of Arnold: Nelson Lake (48°14′N.,
79°53′W.);
(d) Geographic Township of Baden: Sullivan Lake (48°16′N.,
79°42′W.);
(e) Geographic Township of Beauchamp: Collacut Lake
(47°42′N., 80°00′W.);

(7) Le paragraphe 1(3) de l’annexe X du même règlement
est modifié par adjonction, après l’alinéab), de ce qui suit :

c) Cantongéographique d’Arnold : Le lac Nelson (48°14′N.,
79°53′O.);
d) Cantongéographique de Baden : Le lac Sullivan (48°16′N.,
79°42′O.);
e) Canton géographique de Beauchamp : Le lac Collacut
(47°42′N., 80°00′O.);
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(f) Geographic Township of Burt:
(i) Burt Lake Number 4 (48°03′N., 80°21′W.), and
(ii) Burt Lake Number 5 (48°04′N., 80°21′W.);

(g) Geographic Township of Chown: Lake Number 15, known
locally as Chown Lake (47°42′N., 80°35′W.);
(h) Geographic Township of Davidson: Lake Number 2, known
locally as Davidson Lake (47°43′N., 80°47′W.);
(i) Geographic Township of Haultain:

(i) Babs Lake (47°40′N., 80°42′W.), and
(ii) Sigs Lake (47°41′N., 80°41′W.);

f) Canton géographique de Burt :
(i) Le lac Burt no 4 (48°03′N., 80°21′O.),
(ii) Le lac Burt no 5 (48°04′N., 80°21′O.);

g) Canton géographique de Chown : Le lac no 15, connu loca-
lement sous le nom de lac Chown (47°42′N., 80°35′O.);
h) Canton géographique de Davidson : Le lac no 2, connu lo-
calement sous le nom de lac Davidson (47°43′N., 80°47′O.);
i) Canton géographique de Haultain :

(i) Le lac Babs (47°40′N., 80°42′O.),
(ii) Le lac Sigs (47°41′N., 80°41′O.);

(j) Geographic Township of Knight: Moon Lake (47°40′N.,
81°03′W.);
(k) Geographic Township of Lawson: Leta Lake (47°39′N.,
80°38′W.);
(l) Geographic Township of Morrisette:

(i) Dorothy Lake (48°14′N., 80°00′W.),
(ii) Joyce Lake (48°13′N., 79°59′W.), and
(iii) Rathwell Lake (48°13′N., 80°00′W.);

j) Cantongéographique de Knight : Le lac Moon (47°40′N.,
81°03′O.);
k) Cantongéographique de Lawson : Le lac Leta (47°39′N.,
80°38′O.);
l) Canton géographique de Morrisette :

(i) Le lac Dorothy (48°14′N., 80°00′O.),
(ii) Le lac Joyce (48°13′N., 79°59′O.),
(iii) Le lac Rathwell (48°13′N., 80°00′O.);

(m) Geographic Township of Nordica: Jessup Lake (48°16′N.,
80°34′W.);
(n) Geographic Township of Powell:

(i) Gerry Lake (48°18′N., 79°53′W.), and
(ii) Strong Lake (47°59′N., 80°52′W.);

(o) Geographic Township of Robillard: Mearow Lake
(47°45′N., 80°06′W.);
(p) Geographic Township of Tyrrell:

(i) Boot Lake (47°36′N., 80°56′W.), and
(ii) Lake Number 21, known locally as Tyrrell Lake
(47°37′N., 80°57′W.);

(q) Geographic Township of Yarrow:
(i) Canyon Lake (47°40′N., 80°24′W.),
(ii) Charles Lake (47°52′N., 80°41′W.),
(iii) Flood Lake (47°53′N., 80°44′W.),
(iv) James Lake (47°52′N., 80°41′W.),
(v) John Lake (47°52′N., 80°43′W.),
(vi) Maurice Lake (47°52′N., 80°41′W.), and
(vii) Lake Number 10, known locally as Yarrow Lake
(47°41′N., 80°41′W.).

m) Cantongéographique de Nordica : Le lac Jessup (48°16′N.,
80°34′O.);
n) Canton géographique de Powell :

(i) Le lac Gerry (48°18′N., 79°53′O.),
(ii) Le lac Strong (47°59′N., 80°52′O.);

o) Canton géographique de Robillard : Le lac Mearow
(47°45′N., 80°06′O.);
p) Canton géographique de Tyrrell :

(i) Le lac Boot (47°36′N., 80°56′O.),
(ii) Le lac no 21, connu localement sous le nom de lac Tyrrell
(47°37′N., 80°57′O.);

q) Canton géographique de Yarrow :
(i) Le lac Canyon (47°40′N., 80°24′O.),
(ii) Le lac Charles (47°52′N., 80°41′O.),
(iii) Le lac Flood (47°53′N., 80°44′O.),
(iv) Le lac James (47°52′N., 80°41′O.),
(v) Le lac John (47°52′N., 80°43′O.),
(vi) Le lac Maurice (47°52′N., 80°41′O.),
(vii) Le lac no 10, connu localement sous le nom de lac
Yarrow (47°41′N., 80°41′O.).

(8) Paragraph 1(4)(k) of Schedule X to the Regulations is
amended by striking out the word “and” at the end of sub-
paragraph (iii) and by adding the following after subpara-
graph (iv):

(v) Crystal Lake (47°08′N., 81°01′W.), and
(vi) Lue Lake (47°04′N., 81°16′W.);

(8) L’alinéa 1(4)k) de l’annexe X du même règlement est
modifié par adjonction, après le sous-alinéa (iv), de ce qui
suit :

(v) Le lac Crystal (47°08′N., 81°01′O.),
(vi) Le lac Lue (47°04′N., 81°16′O.);

(9) Paragraph 1(4)(l) of Schedule X to the Regulations is
amended by striking out the word “and” at the end of sub-
paragraph (iv), by adding the word “and” at the end of sub-
paragraph (v) and by adding the following after subpara-
graph (v):

(vi) Lake Number 20, known locally as Ingrid Lake
(47°18′N., 81°25′W.);

(9) L’alinéa 1(4)l) de l’annexe X du même règlement est
modifié par adjonction, après le sous-alinéa (v), de ce qui
suit :

(vi) Le lac no 20, connu localement sous le nom de lac Ingrid
(47°18′N., 81°25′O.);

(10) Paragraph 1(4)(y)10 of Schedule X to the Regulations is
replaced by the following:

(y) Geographic Township of Wigle:

(10) L’alinéa 1(4)y)10 de l’annexe X du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

y) Canton géographique de Wigle
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(i) Pearl Lake (47°52′N., 81°53′W.),
(ii) Docks Lake (47°52′N., 81°55′W.),
(iii) Lake Number 43, known locally as Taylor Lake
(47°52′N., 81°54′W.), and
(iv) Lake Number 42, known locally as Hornet Lake
(47°52′N., 81°54′W.);

(i) Le lac Pearl (47°52′N., 81°53′O.),
(ii) Le lac Docks (47°52′N., 81°55′O.),
(iii) Le lac no 43, connu localement sous le nom de lac
Taylor (47°52′N., 81°54′O.),
(iv) Le lac no 42, connu localement sous le nom de lac
Hornet (47°52′N., 81°54′O.);

(11) Subitem 1(4) of Schedule X to the Regulations is
amended by adding the following after paragraph (ee)

(ff) Geographic Township of English:
(i) Lake Number 13 (48°05′N., 81°15′W.), and
(ii) Lake Number 33 (48°03′N., 81°16′W.);

(gg) Geographic Township of Lampman: Seagull Lake
(47°09′N., 81°13′W.);
(hh) Geographic Township of McNamara: Wrench Lake
(47°07′N., 81°10′W.);
(ii ) Geographic Township of Miramichi: Lake Number 23,
known locally as Little Elephant Head Lake (47°34′N.,
81°23′W.);
(jj ) Geographic Township of Reeves:

(i) Lake Number 4 (48°14′N., 82°01′W.), and
(ii) Lake Number 222412 (48°13′N., 82°02′W.);

(kk) Geographic Township of Somme: Lake Number 45,
known locally as Helen Lake (47°45′N., 81°55′W.);
(ll ) Geographic Township of Valin: Lake Number 6, known lo-
cally as Outpost Lake (47°10′N., 81°03′W.).

(11) Le paragraphe 1(4) de l’annexe X du même règlement
est modifié par adjonction, après l’alinéaee), de ce qui suit :

ff) Canton géographique d’English :
(i) Le lac no 13 (48°05′N., 81°15′O.),
(ii) Le lac no 33 (48°03′N., 81°16′O.);

gg) Canton géographique de Lampman : Le lac Seagull
(47°09′N., 81°13′O.);
hh) Canton géographique de McNamara : Le lac Wrench
(47°07′N., 81°10′O.);
ii ) Canton géographique de Miramichi : Le lac no 23, connu lo-
calement sous le nom de lac Little Elephant Head (47°34′N.,
81°23′O.);
jj ) Canton géographique de Reeves :

(i) Le lac no 4 (48°14′N., 82°01′O.),
(ii) Le lac no 222412 (48°13′N., 82°02′O.);

kk) Canton géographique de Somme : Le lac no 45, connu lo-
calement sous le nom de lac Helen (47°45′N., 81°55′O.);
ll ) Canton géographique de Valin : le lac no 6, connu locale-
ment sous le nom de lac Outpost (47°10′N., 81°03′O.).

(12) Subitem 1(5)2 of Schedule X to the Regulations is re-
placed by the following:

(12) Le paragraphe 1(5)2 de l’annexe X du même règlement
est remplacé par ce qui suit :

(5) Territorial District of Thunder Bay
(a) Geographic Township of Bomby: Botham Lake (48°41′N.,
85°58′W.);
(b) Geographic Township of Cecile:

(i) Buck Lake (48°38′N., 85°23′W.),
(ii) Dead Lake (48°38′N., 85°23′W.),
(iii) Dragline Lake (48°38′N., 85°23′W.),
(iv) North Twin Lake (48°38′N., 85°24′W.), and
(v) South Twin Lake (48°38′N., 85°24′W.);

(c) Geographic Township of Flood: Turtle Lake (48°46′N.,
85°23′W.);
(d) Geographic Township of Leslie:

(i) Gaug Lake (49°08′N., 85°51′W.), and
(ii) Sand Lake (49°06′N., 85°54′W.);

(e) Geographic Township of Nickel:
(i) Emerald Lake (49°09′N., 85°36′W.),
(ii) Lake Number 34 (49°10′N., 85°36′W.),
(iii) Lake Number 35 (49°11′N., 85°36′W.), and
(iv) Lake Number 36 (49°11′N., 85°36′W.);

(5) District territorial de Thunder Bay
a) Canton géographique de Bomby : Le lac Botham (48°41′N.,
85°58′O.);
b) Canton géographique de Cecile :

(i) Le lac Buck (48°38′N., 85°23′O.),
(ii) Le lac Dead (48°38′N., 85°23′O.),
(iii) Le lac Dragline (48°38′N., 85°23′O.),
(iv) Le lac North Twin (48°38′N., 85°24′O.),
(v) Le lac South Twin (48°38′N., 85°24′O.);

c) Cantongéographique de Flood : Le lac Turtle (48°46′N.,
85°23′O.);
d) Canton géographique de Leslie :

(i) Le lac Gaug (49°08′N., 85°51′O.),
(ii) Le lac Sand (49°06′N., 85°54′O.);

e) Canton géographique de Nickel :
(i) Le lac Emerald (49°09′N., 85°36′O.),
(ii) Le lac no 34 (49°10′N., 85°36′O.),
(iii) Le lac no 35 (49°11′N., 85°36′O.),
(iv) Le lac no 36 (49°11′N., 85°36′O.);

(f) Unorganized:
(i) Bob Lake (47°22′N., 85°51′W.),
(ii) Chain Lake (49°38′N., 85°49′W.),
(iii) Deadman Lake (48°23′N., 85°50′W.),
(iv) Eric Lake (48°53′N., 85°53′W.), and
(v) Mercury Lake (48°29′N., 85°33′W.).

f) Non organisés :
(i) Le lac Bob (47°22′N., 85°51′O.),
(ii) Le lac Chain (49°38′N., 85°49′O.),
(iii) Le lac Deadman (48°23′N., 85°50′O.),
(iv) Le lac Eric (48°53′N., 85°53′O.),
(v) Le lac Mercury (48°29′N., 85°33′O.).
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(6) Territorial District of Chapleau
(a) Geographic Township of Chaplin: Red Pine Lake
(47°12′N., 82°27′W.);
(b) Geographic Township of Chappise: Lake Number 8
(47°44′N., 83°23′W.);
(c) Geographic Township of Cochrane: Downey Lake
(47°52′N., 83°21′W.);
(d) Geographic Township of Foleyet: Sherry Lake (48°15′N.,
82°26′W.);
(e) Geographic Township of Gallagher: Sootheran Lake
(47°44′N., 83°22′W.);
(f) Geographic Township of Halsey: Kennedy Lake (47°40′N.,
83°12′W.);
(g) Geographic Township of Ivanhoe:

(6) District territorial de Chapleau
a) Canton géographique de Chaplin : Le lac Red Pine
(47°12′N., 82°27′O.);
b) Cantongéographique de Chappise : Le lac no 8 (47°44′N.,
83°23′O.);
c) Canton géographique de Cochrane : Le lac Downey
(47°52′N., 83°21′O.);
d) Cantongéographique de Foleyet : Le lac Sherry (48°15′N.,
82°26′O.);
e) Canton géographique de Gallagher : Le lac Sootheran
(47°44′N., 83°22′O.);
f) Canton géographique de Halsey : Le lac Kennedy (47°40′N.,
83°12′O.);
g) Canton géographique d’Ivanhoe :

(i) Lake Number 1 (48°08′N., 82°32′W.),
(ii) Lake Number 50 (48°04′N., 82°31′W.), and
(iii) Lake Number 53 (48°04′N., 82°31′W.);

(h) Geographic Township of McNaught: Regis Lake (47°45′N.,
83°14′W.).

(i) Le lac no 1 (48°08′N., 82°32′O.),
(ii) Le lac no 50 (48°04′N., 82°31′O.),
(iii) Le lac no 53 (48°04′N., 82°31′O.);

h) Canton géographique de McNaught : Le lac Regis
(47°45′N., 83°14′O.).

(7) Territorial District of North Bay
(a) Geographic Township of Banting: Lake Number 55, known
locally as Banting Lake (47°11′N., 79°55′W.);
(b) Geographic Township of Barr: Belle Isle Lake (47°28′N.,
79°56′W.);
(c) Geographic Township of Boutler: Little Clear Lake
(46°09′N., 79°02′W.);
(d) Geographic Township of French: Antoine Lake (46°30′N.,
79°10′W.);
(e) Geographic Township of Hudson: Bartle Lake (47°30′N.,
79°50′W.);
(f) Geographic Township of Law: Pig Lake (46°56′N.,
79°48′W.);
(g) Geographic Township of Gillies Limit:

(i) Gillies Limit Lake Number 51 (47°16′N., 79°43′W.), and
(ii) Gillies Limit Lake Number 19 (47°16′N., 79°47′W.);

(h) Geographic Township of McAuslan:
(i) Pole Lake (46°43′N., 79°22′W.), and
(ii) Round Lake (46°47′N., 79°20′W.);

(i) Geographic Township of Olive: Robin Lake (46°51′N.,
79°47′W.);
(j) Geographic Township of Parkman: Troutbait Lake
(46°48′N., 79°17′W.);
(k) Geographic Township of Sisk: Beach Lake (46°44′N.,
79°48′W.);
(l) Geographic Township of Strathcona: Lake Number 25,
known locally as Strathcona Lake (47°01′N., 79°49′W.);
(m) Geographic Township of Widdifield: Whitefawn Lake
(46°24′N., 79°28′W.).

(7) District territorial de North Bay
a) Canton géographique de Banting : Le lac no 55, connu loca-
lement sous le nom de lac Banting (47°11′N., 79°55′O.);
b) Cantongéographique de Barr : Le lac Belle Isle (47°28′N.,
79°56′O.);
c) Canton géographique de Boutler : Le lac Little Clear
(46°09′N., 79°02′O.);
d) Cantongéographique de French : Le lac Antoine (46°30′N.,
79°10′O.);
e) Cantongéographique de Hudson : Le lac Bartle (47°30′N.,
79°50′O.);
f) Canton géographique de Law : Le lac Pig (46°56′N.,
79°48′O.);
g) Canton géographique de Gillies Limit :

(i) Le lac Gillies Limit no 51 (47°16′N., 79°43′O.),
(ii) Le lac Gillies Limit no 19 (47°16′N., 79°47′O.);

h) Canton géographique de McAuslan :
(i) Le lac Pole (46°43′N., 79°22′O.),
(ii) Le lac Round (46°47′N., 79°20′O.);

i) Canton géographique d’Olive : Le lac Robin (46°51′N.,
79°47′O.);
j) Canton géographique de Parkman : Le lac Troutbait
(46°48′N., 79°17′O.);
k) Canton géographique de Sisk : Le lac Beach (46°44′N.,
79°48′O.);
l) Canton géographique de Strathcona : Le lac no 25, connu lo-
calement sous le nom de lac Strathcona (47°01′N., 79°49′O.);
m) Canton géographique de Widdifield : Le lac Whitefawn
(46°24′N., 79°28′O.).

29. The portion of subitem 7(6) of Part I of Schedule XI to
the Regulations in columns III3 and IV 3 is replaced by the
following:

29. Les colonnes III3 et IV 3 du paragraphe 7(6) de la partie I
de l’annexe XI du même règlement sont remplacées par ce qui
suit :

Item

Column III

Waters

Column IV

Close Time Article

Colonne III

Eaux

Colonne IV

Période de fermeture

7. (6) Division 7 (6) June 1 to Mar. 31 7. (6) Les eaux de la division 7 (6) du 1er juin au 31 mars



2001-02-14 Canada Gazette Part II, Vol. 135, No. 4 Gazette du Canada Partie II, Vol. 135, no 4 SOR/DORS/2001-50

265

30. Schedule XV11 to the Regulations is repealed. 30. L’annexe XV11 du même règlement est abrogée.

31. The Regulations are amended by replacing the expres-
sions “the King’s Highway”, “King’s Highway” and “the
King’s Highway known as Highway” with the word “High-
way” wherever they occur in the following provisions:

(a) subitem 1(1) of the table to subsection 20(4);
(b) item 1 of the table to section 24.1;
(c) paragraph 3(4)(c) of Part I of Schedule III;
(d) paragraph 4(4)(e) of Part I of Schedule III;
(e) paragraph 10(4)(b) of Part I of Schedule III;
(f) paragraph 10(6)(c) of Part I of Schedule III;
(g) paragraph 16(18)(d) of Part I of Schedule III;
(h) subitem 3(4) of Part II of Schedule III;
(i) subitem 2(2) of Part III of Schedule III;
(j) subitem 3(2) of Part III of Schedule III;
(k) subitem 3(2) of Part IV of Schedule III;
(l) item 7 of Schedule IV;
(m) item 9 of Schedule IV;
(n) item 15 and 16 of Schedule IV;
(o) item 22 of Schedule IV;
(p) item 32 of Schedule IV;
(q) subitems 2(2) and (3) of Schedule V;
(r) subitem 3(6) of Schedule V;
(s) subitem 3(16) of Schedule V;
(t) subitem 3(24) of Schedule V;
(u) subitem 3(36) of Schedule V;
(v) item 4 of Schedule V;
(w) subitem 12(56) of Schedule V;
(x) subitem 15(2) of Schedule V;
(y) subitem 15(26) of Schedule V;
(z) subitem 15(56) of Schedule V;
(z.1) subitems 16(10) and (11) of Schedule V;
(z.2) subitem 16(14) of Schedule V;
(z.3) subitem 16(25) of Schedule V;
(z.4) subitem 1(1) of Part II of Schedule VII;
(z.5) paragraph 2(1)(a) of Schedule VIII;
(z.6) subitem 2(3) of Schedule VIII;
(z.7) subitems 2(5) and (6) of Schedule VIII;
(z.8) item 3 of Schedule VIII;
(z.9) paragraph 1(1)(a) of Schedule IX;
(z.10) subitem 1(3) of Schedule IX;
(z.11) subitems 2(3) to (5) of Schedule IX;
(z.12) paragraph 2(7)(b) of Schedule IX; and
(z.13) paragraph 2(8)(a) of Schedule IX.

31. Dans les passages suivants du même règlement, « la par-
tie du King’s Highway désignée par le » est remplacé par
« l’autoroute », avec les adaptations nécessaires :

a) le paragraphe 1(1) du tableau du paragraphe 20(4);
b) l’article 1 du tableau de l’article 24.1;
c) l’alinéa 3(4)c) de la partie I de l’annexe III;
d) l’alinéa 4(4)e) de la partie I de l’annexe III;
e) l’alinéa 10(4)b) de la partie I de l’annexe III;
f) l’alinéa 10(6)c) de la partie I de l’annexe III;
g) l’alinéa 16(18)d) de la partie I de l’annexe III;
h) le paragraphe 3(4) de la partie II de l’annexe III;
i) le paragraphe 2(2) de la partie III de l’annexe III;
j) le paragraphe 3(2) de la partie III de l’annexe III;
k) le paragraphe 3(2) de la partie IV de l’annexe III;
l) l’article 7 de l’annexe IV;
m) l’article 9 de l’annexe IV;
n) les articles 15 et 16 de l’annexe IV;
o) l’article 22 de l’annexe IV;
p) l’article 32 de l’annexe IV;
q) les paragraphes 2(2) et (3) de l’annexe V;
r) le paragraphe 3(6) de l’annexe V;
s) le paragraphe 3(16) de l’annexe V;
t) le paragraphe 3(24) de l’annexe V;
u) le paragraphe 3(36) de l’annexe V;
v) l’article 4 de l’annexe V;
w) le paragraphe 12(56) de l’annexe V;
x) le paragraphe 15(2) de l’annexe V;
y) le paragraphe 15(26) de l’annexe V;
z) le paragraphe 15(56) de l’annexe V;
z.1) les paragraphes 16(10) et (11) de l’annexe V;
z.2) le paragraphe 16(14) de l’annexe V;
z.3) le paragraphe 16(25) de l’annexe V;
z.4) le paragraphe 1(1) de la partie II de l’annexe VII;
z.5) l’alinéa 2(1)a) de l’annexe VIII;
z.6) le paragraphe 2(3) de l’annexe VIII;
z.7) les paragraphes 2(5) et (6) de l’annexe VIII;
z.8) l’article 3 de l’annexe VIII;
z.9) l’alinéa 1(1)a) de l’annexe IX;
z.10) le paragraphe 1(3) de l’annexe IX;
z.11) les paragraphes 2(3) à (5) de l’annexe IX;
z.12) l’alinéa 2(7)b) de l’annexe IX;
z.13) l’alinéa 2(8)a) de l’annexe IX.

32. The Regulations are amended by replacing the expres-
sion “the King’s Highway” with the word “Highway” wher-
ever it occurs in the following provisions:

(a) item 29 of schedule IV; and
(b) paragraph 1(2)(d) of Schedule VIII.

32. Dans les passages suivants du même règlement, « du
King’s Highway » est remplacé par « de l’autoroute », avec
les adaptations nécessaires :

a) l’article 29 de l’annexe IV;
b) l’alinéa 1(2)d) de l’annexe VIII.

33. The Regulations are amended by replacing the expres-
sions “King’s Highway” and “the Kin g’s Highway” with the
word “Highway” wherever they occur in the following provi-
sions:

33. Dans les passages suivants du même règlement, « du
King’s Highway désigné par le » est remplacé par « de
l’autoroute », avec les adaptations nécessaires :

——— ———
11 SOR/94-295; SOR/99-105; SOR/99-456 11 DORS/94-295; DORS/99-105; DORS/99-456
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(a) item 18 of schedule IV;
(b) subitem 3(21) of Schedule V;
(c) subitem 3(27) of schedule V;
(d) subitem 3(38) of Schedule V;
(e) subitems 3(40) to (43) of Schedule V;
(f) subitem 5(7) of Schedule V;
(g) subitem 5(13) of Schedule V;
(h) subitem 5(17) of Schedule V;
(i) subitem 6(1) of Schedule V;
(j) subitem 8(7) of Schedule V;
(k) subitem 12(20) of Schedule V;
(l) subitem 12(35) of Schedule V;
(m) subitem 12(37) of Schedule V;
(n) subitems 12(41) and (42) of Schedule V;
(o) subitem 16(66) of Schedule V;
(p) subitem 20(2) of Schedule V;
(q) subitem 20(4) of Schedule V;
(r) subitem 1(2) of Part III of Schedule VII;
(s) paragraph 2(2)(a) of Schedule IX; and
(t) paragraph 4(9)(b) of Part I of Schedule XI.

a) l’article 18 de l’annexe IV;
b) le paragraphe 3(21) de l’annexe V;
c) le paragraphe 3(27) de l’annexe V;
d) le paragraphe 3(38) de l’annexe V;
e) les paragraphes 3(40) à (43) de l’annexe V;
f) le paragraphe 5(7) de l’annexe V;
g) le paragraphe 5(13) de l’annexe V;
h) le paragraphe 5(17) de l’annexe V;
i) le paragraphe 6(1) de l’annexe V;
j) le paragraphe 8(7) de l’annexe V;
k) le paragraphe 12(20) de l’annexe V;
l) le paragraphe 12(35) de l’annexe V;
m) le paragraphe 12(37) de l’annexe V;
n) les paragraphes 12(41) et (42) de l’annexe V;
o) le paragraphe 16(66) de l’annexe V;
p) le paragraphe 20(2) de l’annexe V;
q) le paragraphe 20(4) de l’annexe V;
r) le paragraphe 1(2) de la partie III de l’annexe VII;
s) l’alinéa 2(2)a) de l’annexe IX;
t) l’alinéa 4(9)b) de la partie I de l’annexe XI.

34. The Regulations are amended by replacing the expres-
sion “the King’s Highway” with the word “Highway” wher-
ever it occurs in the following provisions:

(a) subitem 15(59) of Schedule V; and
(b) subitem 15(62) of Schedule V.

34. Dans les passages suivants du même règlement, « du
King’s Highway, désignée par le » est remplacé par « de
l’autoroute », avec les adaptations nécessaires :

a) le paragraphe 15(59) de l’annexe V;
b) le paragraphe 15(62) de l’annexe V.

35. Schedule IX to the Regulations is amended by striking
out the expression “the King’s Highway known as” wherever
it occurs in paragraphs 1(2)(b) to (e).

35. Dans les alinéas 1(2)b) à e) de l’annexe IX du même rè-
glement, « la partie du King’s Highway connue sous le nom de »
est remplacé par « l’autoroute ».

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

36. These Regulations come into force on the day on which
they are registered.

36. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son
enregistrement.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

The Government of Ontario has requested these amendments to
theOntario Fishery Regulations, 1989, made pursuant to the fed-
eral Fisheries Act. Ontario manages theprovince’s freshwater
fisheries by agreement with the federal government. Amendments
to the regulations, however, must be processed by the Department
of Fisheries and Oceans (DFO) and approved by the Governor in
Council since they are made under the federal legislation.

Le gouvernement de l’Ontario a demandé que des modifica-
tions soient apportées auRèglement de pêche de l’Ontario de
1989, établi conformément à laLoi sur les pêchesfédérale.
L’Ontario gère lespêches en eau douce dans laprovince, dans le
cadre d’un accord avec le gouvernement fédéral. Les modifica-
tions au règlement, cependant, doivent être traitées par le minis-
tère des Pêches et des Océans (MPO) et approuvées par le gou-
verneur en conseil,puisqu’elles sont établies en vertu d’une loi
fédérale.

The Regulations are being amended to make a number of
changes.
1. In a number of small lakes with natural lake troutpopulations

ice fishing lines will be reduced from two to oneper angler.
This will help reduce the number of native lake trout caught
as by catch while still allowing the popular ice fishing activity
to continue for other species such as walleye and yellow
perch.

Les modifications au règlement visent les changements suivants :
1. Dans un certain nombre de petits lacs où il y a des populations

naturelles de touladis, le nombre de lignespour la pêche sur
glace sera réduit, etpassera de deux à unepar pêcheur. Cela
permettra de réduire laquantité de touladis capturés comme
prises accessoires tout en permettant que la pratique populaire
de la pêche surglace sepoursuive pour d’autres espèces
comme le doré jaune et la perchaude.
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2. The amendment will establish a daily catch limit for yellow
perch of 50 in Whitefish Lake and 25 in Lake Nipissing while
allowing a total possession limit of 100 and 50 respectively
(i.e. an angler could retain two days catch at any one time).
The lower daily catch limit will aid in safeguarding the
healthy populations of this species that currently exist in these
waters. At the same time, the possession limit will allow an-
glers, who often come long distances to fish for perch in these
waters, to take home a satisfying quantity of fish.

3. The regulations will be changed to allow anglers to fillet fish
for transport once they are off the water, while still ensuring
fish are kept in a manner that will allow their size to be read-
ily determined in areas where size limits are in place.

4. Several new sanctuaries will be established to protect spawn-
ing fish and to protect against excessive winter harvest.

5. A large number of stocked brook trout lakes will be opened to
year round angling to increase angling opportunities.

6. A number of quotas, length limits or close times will be ad-
justed to maintain self-sustaining fisheries.

7. References to archaic terms such as “King’s Highway” will be
removed and a number of errors between the English and
French versions of the regulations will be corrected. These
discrepancies were brought to DFO’s attention by the Stand-
ing Joint Committee for the Scrutiny of Regulations.

2. La limite deprisesquotidiennes deperchaude sera établie à
50 dans le lac Whitefish et à 25 dans le lac Nipissing, et la li-
mite depossession totale sera de 100 et de 50 respectivement
(c.-à-d. qu’un pêcheur peut conserver les prises équivalant à la
limite pour deuxjours à tout moment). Cette diminution de la
limite de prises quotidiennes aidera à conserver chez ces es-
pèces despopulations saines dans les lacs visés. Deplus, la
limite de possessionpermettra auxpêcheurs,qui souvent
viennent de loinpour pêcher laperchaude dans cesplans
d’eau, de rapporter à la maison unequantité satisfaisante de
poissons.

3. Le règlement sera modifiépour permettre auxpêcheurs de
fileter le poisson en vue de le transporter une foisqu’ils ne
sont plus sur l’eau, mais aussi de s’assurerque le poisson
continue à être conservé de manière à permettre d’en détermi-
ner facilement la taille dans les endroits où des limites de
taille sont en vigueur.

4. Plusieurs nouvelles réserves seront crééespour protéger les
poissons frayant et pour assurer une protection contre la sur-
pêche en hiver.

5. Un grand nombre de lacs ensemencés en touladis seront ou-
verts à longueur d’annéepour la pêche à la ligne afin
d’accroître les possibilités de pêche à la ligne.

6. Plusieursquotas, limites de longueur etpériodes de fermeture
seront modifiés afin de maintenir des ressources halieutiques
autosuffisantes.

7. Des termes vieillis, comme « King’s Highway », seront enle-
vés et un certain nombre d’écarts entre la version anglaise et
la version française du règlement seront corrigés. C’est le
Comité mixte permanent d’examen de la réglementation qui a
fait part au MPO des différences entre les deux versions.

These changes are necessary to keep Ontario fisheries healthy
and ensure that recreational fishing may continue.

Ces changements sont nécessaires pour conserver les ressour-
ces halieutiques de l’Ontario en bon état etgarantir le maintien
des activités de pêche récréative.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

The statusquo was not considered a viable alternative to
maintain a healthy fishery while supporting recreational fishing
activity. Nor was there a non-regulatory alternative to ensure a
self-sustaining fishery in Ontario.

Il a été déterminéque le statuquo n’estpas une solution viable
pour maintenir des pêches saines tout en appuyant les activités de
pêche récréative, et qu’aucune mesure non réglementaire ne per-
mettrait d’assurer des pêches autosuffisantes en Ontario.

Two regulatory alternatives were considered:
(1) fishing closures in a number of areas of the province; and
(2) the amendments togear restrictions, close times and catch
limits.

Deux solutions réglementaires ont été envisagées :
(1) fermer lapêche dans un certain nombre de secteurs de la
province;
(2) appliquer les modifications, soit les restrictions sur les en-
gins de pêche, les périodes de fermeture et les limites de prises.

Although closing areas to fishing would have ensured fish
stock health and conservation, it would have had a considerable
negative effect on, among others, anglers, tourism and small
businesses related to tourism and recreational fishing.

Bien que la fermeture de lapêche dans certains secteurs aurait
favorisé la santé et la conservation des stocks, cela aurait eu un
effet défavorable considérable sur, notamment, lespêcheurs à la
ligne, le tourisme et lespetites entreprisesqui vivent du tourisme
et de la pêche récréative.

The amendments will maintain a balance between the health of
the fishery and continued recreational access to the resource.

Ces modificationspermettront de concilier laprotection des
pêches saines et,pour la pêche récréative, l’accès continu aux
ressources halieutiques.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

These Regulations do not have any impact on aboriginal food,
social, ceremonial or commercial fishing activity as they apply to
recreational fishing only.

Ces modifications n’ont aucune conséquence sur les activités
de pêche à des fins alimentaires, sociales, rituelles et commercia-
les pratiquées par les Autochtones, puisqu’elles s’appliquent uni-
quement à la pêche récréative.
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The changes are not expected to have any financial impact on
anglers or businesses connected to recreational fishing. Nor are
the adjustedgear restrictions, close times and limits expected to
discourage anglers from fishing. Anglers and small business
would prefer to see regulations imposing lower limits or restrict-
ing gear allowances rather than the closure of some fisheries
which would have a much greater impact.

Les modifications ne devraient avoir aucune conséquence fi-
nancière pour les pêcheurs à la ligne ni d’incidence sur les entre-
prises associées à lapêche récréative. Deplus, les modifications
dans les restrictions touchant les engins depêche, lespériodes de
fermeture et les limites ne devraient pas décourager les pêcheurs à
la ligne de pêcher. Ces derniers et les petites entreprises préfèrent
que le règlement fixe des limitesplus basses ou restreigne les
engins depêchepermis, au lieu d’imposer des fermetures de la
pêche, qui auraient un plus grand impact.

Increasing the number of stocked water bodies open to year
round fishing is consistent with Ontario’s Living Legacy initiative
and will provide enhanced fishing opportunities to anglers. It may
also serve to offset the impact of the new sanctuaries.

Augmenter le nombre deplans d’eau ensemencés ouverts à
l’annéepour la pêche est conforme à l’initiative du Patrimoine
vital de l’Ontario et cela fournira des possibilités de pêche ac-
crues aux pêcheurs. De plus, cette mesure pourrait aussi compen-
ser l’impact des nouvelles réserves.

Costs to the provincial government will be limited to the pro-
duction of materials to publicize the amendments and the ongoing
costs associated with the province’s stocking program.

Les coûts à assumer par le gouvernement provincial seront li-
mités au coût de la production de matériel promotionnel en vue de
diffuser les modifications et aux coûts continus liés au pro-
gramme provincial d’ensemencement.

Amending the Regulations in this way allows for continued
sustainable fishing while safeguarding the quality of the recrea-
tional fishery and the supporting ecosystem. The benefits of the
amendments will offset any minor short-term costs to anglers and
businesses and thepotential long-term costs that could result if
action to maintain self-sustaining fisheries is not taken.

Les modifications au règlement permettront d’assurer des pê-
ches durables tout enpréservant laqualité de lapêche récréative
et l’écosystème. Elles apporteront des avantages qui compense-
ront les coûts mineurespossibles à court termepour lespêcheurs
sportifs et les entreprises, ainsique les coûts éventuels à long
termequi pourraient en résulter si aucune mesurepour préserver
des pêches autosuffisantes n’était prise.

Consultation Consultations

The Province of Ontario has an extensive consultationprocess
in place to ensure that changes affecting individual water bodies
or fishing areas receive an appropriate level of public input. De-
pending on the complexity of the proposed regulatory change, the
suite of consultation methods is adapted as required.

La province de l’Ontario dispose d’un vaste processus de con-
sultation qui vise à faire en sorte que les changements qui tou-
chent des étendues d’eau ou des zones de pêche particulières fas-
sent l’objet de consultations publiques appropriées. Les méthodes
de consultation choisies dépendent de la complexité des change-
ments proposés.

A communications strategy is developed for all proposed
changes to ensure that discussions are open and transparent. Noti-
fication of changes being proposed ranges from posting notices in
affected areas, radio announcements, advertizing in local newspa-
pers, news releases, posting on the Ministry of Natural Resources
Internet site, notification of proposed changes in the annual Rec-
reational Fishing Summary, and posting of publicly accessible
Information Notices on the Environmental Bill of Rights Envi-
ronmental Registry.

Une stratégie de divulgation est établie pour tous les change-
ments proposés afin de s’assurer que les discussions sont franches
et transparentes. Les avis au sujet des changements proposés vont
de l’affichage dans les régions visées jusqu’aux annonces radio-
diffusées, aux annonces dans des journaux locaux, à des commu-
niqués, à l’affichage sur le site Web du ministère des Richesses
naturelles, aux avis de changementsproposés dans les tableaux
sommaires de l’Enquête sur la pêche récréative et à la publication
de notes d’information, auxquelles le grand public peut avoir
accès en consultant le Registre de la Charte des droits environne-
mentaux de l’Ontario.

The public, other government agencies, municipalities, conser-
vation authorities, individuals involved in commercial and bait
fishing, environmental groups, tourist outfitters, cottage associa-
tions, anglers, fishing clubs, local citizens committees and area
residents were advised of the issues and proposed regulatory so-
lutions throughout the 1999 fishing season and were invited to
provide comments.

Durant la saison de pêche 1999, la population, les autres orga-
nismes gouvernementaux, les municipalités, les autorités chargées
de la conservation, les particuliers qui s’occupent de pêche com-
merciale et d’appâts, les groupes environnementaux, les entrepri-
ses de services touristiques, les associations depropriétaires de
chalet, lespêcheurs sportifs, les clubs depêche, les comités de
citoyens locaux et les résidants des régions ont été informés des
questions abordées et des solutions réglementairesproposées, et
ils ont été invités à fournir des commentaires à ce sujet.

Consultation withprovincial interestgroups, associations and
industry is undertaken when the change being made is at a re-
gional or provincial level. At different intervals throughout 1999,
during the development of these Regulations, the following
groups were consulted: the Ontario Federation of Anglers and
Hunters, the Northern Ontario Tourist Outfitters Association,
Federation of Ontario Cottagers Association, Bass Masters,

Des consultations auprès d’associations, de l’industrie et de
groupes d’intérêt provinciaux sont entreprises lorsqu’un change-
ment est apporté au niveau régional ou provincial. À plusieurs
reprises en 1999, au cours de l’élaboration du règlement, les
groupes suivants ont été consultés : l’Ontario Federation of
Anglers and Hunters, la Northern Ontario Tourist Outfitters
Association, la Federation of Ontario Cottagers Association, les
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Ontario Commercial Fisheries Association, Ontario Hunt Camp
Association, and Northwest Sportsman’s Alliance.

Bass Masters, l’Ontario Commercial Fisheries Association,
l’Ontario Hunt Camp Association et la Northwest Sportsman’s
Alliance.

The Ministry of Natural Resources endeavours to manage fish-
eries in a manner that respects known aboriginal and treaty rights.
The Ministry advises local First Nations’groups aboutproposed
changes to recreational fishing regulations and routinely requests
them to participate in consultation. Those that have engaged in
the consultationprocess with respect to the regulations being
proposed, which do not impact aboriginal fishing activity, have
indicated no objections.

Le ministère des Richesses naturelles cherche àgérer lapêche
de manière à tenir compte des droits ancestraux et des droits issus
de traités connus. Le ministère informe lesgroupes locaux de
Premières nations des changements envisagés à la réglementation
sur la pêche sportive, et leur demande régulièrement de participer
à des consultations. Les membres des Premières nations consultés
au sujet du règlement proposé n’ont pas formulé d’objections.

Citizens of Ontario have beengiven every opportunity to
comment on theseproposals through participation in: open
houses, fisheries management planning, strategic land plans, local
advisory committees, lake committees and other large scale ini-
tiatives such as remote tourism strategies. Individuals have also
been encouraged to write, phone or e-mail their concerns or
comments.

Les citoyens de l’Ontario ont eu de nombreuses fois la possibi-
lité de commenter lespropositions de modifications :journées
portes ouvertes, planification de la gestion de la pêche, plans fon-
ciers stratégiques, comités consultatifs locaux, comités de lac et
d’autresgrandes initiatives comme les stratégies de tourisme en
région éloignée. Les particuliers ont aussi été encouragés à écrire,
à téléphoner ou à transmettre par courrier électronique leurs pré-
occupations et leurs commentaires.

Specifics regarding the consultation process undertaken for in-
dividual proposals and the resolution of any dissenting views are
available at respective District, Area, Lake Management and Re-
gional offices of the Ministry of Natural Resources across the
province.

Il est possible d’obtenir les détails concernant leprocessus de
consultation entrepris pour chaque proposition et le règlement de
tout conflit d’opinion en s’adressant aux bureaux de district, aux
bureaux de zone, aux bureaux degestion de lac et aux bureaux
régionaux du ministère des Richesses naturelles de la province.

After extensive consultation, negotiation and mitigation, the
proposed adjustments to quotas, limits and close times are accept-
able to stakeholders and the public because they allow a con-
tinuation of recreational fishing while maintaining healthy, sus-
tainable fisheries. Pre-publication of the amendments will provide
an additional opportunity for comment.

Après de vastes consultations, des négociations et l’adoption de
mesures d’atténuation, les modificationsproposées auxquotas,
aux limites et auxpériodes de fermeture ont été acceptéespar les
intervenants et la population, puisqu’elles permettent la poursuite
de la pêche récréative ainsique le maintien depêches saines et
durables. Unepublication préalable des modifications fournira
une possibilité supplémentaire de les commenter.

These amendments were published in theCanada Gazette, Part I
on October 28, 2000 and no comments were received.

Ces modifications ont étépubliées dans laGazette du Canada
Partie I le 28 octobre 2000 et aucun commentaire n’a été reçu.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

The Fisheries Actprovides that, upon conviction of a contra-
vention of these Regulations, a violator can be sentenced to im-
prisonment for up to 24 months and/or fines of up to $500,000. In
addition, the courts can order forfeiture of fishing gear, catch,
vessels or other equipment used in the commission of an offence.
Licence suspension or cancellation may also be imposed.

En vertu de laLoi sur les pêches, quiconque est trouvé coupa-
ble d’avoir enfreint le règlement peut être emprisonnépendant
une périodepouvant allerjusqu’à 24 mois ou devoirpayer des
amendes pouvant atteindre 500 000 $, ou les deux à fois. De plus,
les tribunauxpeuvent, s’ils le désirent, ordonner la confiscation
d’engins de pêche, de captures, de bateaux ou de tout autre maté-
riel utilisé pour commettre une infraction. Le tribunal peut égale-
ment imposer une suspension ou une annulation du permis.

These amendments to the Regulations do not involve any addi-
tional enforcement costs.

Les modifications au règlement ne comportent aucun coût ad-
ditionnel d’exécution.
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FISHERIES ACT LOI SUR LES PÊCHES

Regulations Amending the Quebec Fishery
Regulations, 1990

Règlement modifiant le Règlement de pêche du
Québec (1990)

P.C. 2001-107 23 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-107 23 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Fisheries and Oceans, pursuant to
sections 8 and 43a of theFisheries Act, hereby makes the annexed
Regulations Amending the Quebec Fishery Regulations, 1990.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Pêches et des Océans et
en vertu des articles 8 et 43a de laLoi sur les pêches, Son Excel-
lence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseilprend le Règlement
modifiant le Règlement de pêche du Québec (1990), ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE
QUEBEC FISHERY REGULATIONS, 1990

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT
DE PÊCHE DU QUÉBEC (1990)

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. (1) The definitions “Assistant Deputy Minister”1, “Centre
d’étude et de recherche Manicouagan”, “Chief of the Wildlife
Conservation Service”2, “Ministry” 3 and “Regional Director”
in subsection 2(1) of theQuebec Fishery Regulations, 19904

are repealed.

1. (1) Les définitions de « Centre d’étude et de recherche
Manicouagan », « chef du Service de la conservation de la
faune »1, « directeur régional », « ministère »2 et « sous-
ministre adjoint » 3, au paragraphe 2(1) duRèglement de pêche
du Québec (1990)4, sont abrogées.

(2) The definition “Minister” 3 in subsection 2(1) of the
Regulations is replaced by the following:
“Minister” means

(a) in respect of the issuing of the commercial fishing li-
cences listed in column I of subitems 1(6) to (20) of Part II
of Schedule XXVII, the Quebec Minister of Agriculture,
Fisheries and Food, and
(b) in respect of the issuing of the food fishing licence for an
aboriginal person referred to in subitem 2(1) of Part II of
Schedule XXVII, the Minister designated by the government
of Quebec as the Minister responsible for the application of
the Act respecting the Société de la faune et des parcs du
Québec, S.Q. 1999, c. 36; (ministre)

(2) La définition de « ministre »2, au paragraphe 2(1) du
même règlement, est remplacée par ce qui suit :
« ministre »

a) En ce qui a trait à la délivrance despermis depêche
commerciale énumérés à la colonne I desparagraphes 1(6)
à (20) de lapartie II de l’annexe XXVII, le ministre de
l’Agriculture, des Pêcheries et de l’Alimentation du Québec;
b) en ce qui a trait à la délivrance dupermis de pêche
d’alimentation pour un autochtone mentionné auparagra-
phe 2(1) de la partie II de l’annexe XXVII, le ministre dési-
gné par le gouvernement du Québec à titre de ministre res-
ponsable de l’application de laLoi sur la Société de la faune
et des parcs du Québec, L.Q. 1999, ch. 36. (Minister)

(3) Subsection 2(1) of the Regulations is amended by adding
the following in alphabetical order:
“common-law partner” in relation to an individual means a person

who is cohabiting with the individual in a conjugal relation-
ship, having so cohabited for aperiod of at least oneyear;
(conjoint de fait)

“Société” means the Société de la faune et desparcs du Québec,
created under section 1 of theAct respecting the Société de la
faune et des parcs du Québec, S.Q. 1999, c. 36; (Société)

(3) Le paragraphe 2(1) du même règlement est modifié par
adjonction, selon l’ordre alphabétique, de ce qui suit :
« conjoint de fait » Lapersonnequi vit avec une autre dans une

relation conjugale depuis au moins un an. (common-law
partner)

« Société » La Société de la faune et des parcs du Québec, insti-
tuée en vertu de l’article 1 de laLoi sur la Société de la faune
et des parcs du Québec, L.Q. 1999, ch. 36. (Société)

2. Subsection 3(3) of the Regulations is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

2. Le paragraphe 3(3) du même règlement est remplacé par
ce qui suit :

(3) The fishing restrictions established by these Regulations do
not apply to employees of the Société while performing their du-
ties.

(3) Les restrictions depêche imposéespar leprésent règlement
ne s’appliquent pas aux employés de la Société dans l’exercice de
leurs fonctions.

3. Section 41 of the Regulations is replaced by the following: 3. L’article 43 du même règlement est remplacé par ce qui
suit :

——— ———
a S.C. 1991, c. 1, s. 12 a L.C. 1991, ch. 1, art. 12
1 SOR/98-218 1 DORS/94-392
2 SOR/94-392 2 DORS/99-264
3 SOR/99-264 3 DORS/98-218
4 SOR/90-214 4 DORS/90-214
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4. (1) The Société may vary close times, fishing quotas or lim-
its on the size or weight of fish applicable to sport fishing that are
fixed in respect of an area under these Regulations so that the
variation applies in respect of that area or any portion of that area.

4. (1) La Sociétépeut modifier lespériodes de fermeture, les
contingents ou les limites de taille ou de poids du poisson appli-
cables à la pêche sportive fixés pour une zone par le présent rè-
glement de façon que la modification soit applicable à toute la
zone ou à une partie de celle-ci.

(2) The Société may vary any close time applicable to com-
mercial fishing under these Regulations in respect of the waters
referred to in subsection 3(1) or to any portion of them.

(2) La Société peut modifier toute période de fermeture appli-
cable à lapêche commerciale fixéepar le présent règlement de
façon que la modification soit applicable aux eaux mentionnées
au paragraphe 3(1) ou à une partie de celles-ci.

(3) The Minister designated by the government of Quebec as
the Minister responsible for the application of theAct respecting
the Société de la faune et des parcs du Québec, S.Q. 1999, c. 36
may vary any close time fixed by the Aboriginal Communal
Fishing Licences Regulationsin respect of species of fish or wa-
ters referred to in subsection 3(1) so that the variation applies to
all of the waters or to any portion of them.

(3) Le ministre désigné par le gouvernement du Québec à titre
de ministre responsable de l’application de laLoi sur la Société
de la faune et des parcs du Québec, L.Q. 1999, ch. 36, peut modi-
fier toute période de fermeture fixéepar le Règlement sur les
permis de pêche communautaires des Autochtonesà l’égard des
espèces depoisson ou des eaux mentionnées auparagraphe 3(1)
de façon que la modification soit applicable à toutes ces eaux ou à
une partie de celles-ci.

(4) The authorizedperson making a variation under subsec-
tion (1), (2) or (3), shall give notice of it to the persons affected or
likely to be affected by it using one or more of the following
methods:

(a) broadcasting the notice over a radio or television station
that broadcasts in the area or in the vicinity of the area affected
by the variation;
(b) posting the notice in the area or in the vicinity of the area
affected by the variation;
(c) having a fishery officer, a fishery guardian or a representa-
tive of the Société give oral notice of the variation to those per-
sons;
(d) transmitting the notice by electronic means to those per-
sons;
(e) publishing the notice in a newspaper that is circulated in the
vicinity of the area affected by the variation;
(f) publishing the notice in theGazette officielle du Québec;
and
(g) publishing the notice in a newsletter or guide that deals with
sport fishing or commercial fishing in Quebec,published by
the Société or by the Quebec Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries
and Food.

(4) La personne autorisée donne avis aux intéressés de la déci-
sion prise aux termes desparagraphes (1), (2) ou (3)par un ou
plusieurs des moyens suivants :

a) un avis émis sur les ondes d’une station radio ou d’une sta-
tion de télévision qui diffuse dans la zone en cause ou la région
avoisinante;
b) un avis affiché dans la zone en cause ou la région avoisi-
nante;
c) un avis donné verbalementpar un agent despêches, un
garde-pêche ou un représentant de la Société;
d) un avis transmis par un moyen électronique;
e) un avis publié dans un journal qui est distribué dans la ré-
gion avoisinant la zone en cause;
f) un avis publié dans laGazette officielle du Québec;
g) un avis publié dans un bulletin ou une brochure de la Société
ou du ministère de l’Agriculture, des Pêcheries et de
l’Alimentation du Québec traitant de pêche sportive ou de pê-
che commerciale au Québec.

4. (1) Paragraphs 5(2)(c) to (d)5 of the Regulations are re-
placed by the following:

(c) a resident engaged in sport fishing on the days and in the
waters designated by the Société for the purposes of promoting
this activity;
(c.1) under 18 years of age and

(i) is the child of the holder of a licence referred to in Part I
of Schedule XXVII,
(ii) is the child of the spouse or common-lawpartner of the
holder of a licence referred to in items 1 or 3 of Part I of
Schedule XXVII,
(iii) fishes under the supervision of a person, 18 years of age
or over, who is the holder of a licence referred to in Part I of
Schedule XXVII, or
(iv) fishes under the supervision of the spouse or common-
law partner of the holder of a licence referred to in item 1
or 3 of Part I of Schedule XXVII;

(d) is the spouse or common-law partner of the holder of a li-
cence referred to in item 1 or 3 of Part I of Schedule XXVII;

4. (1) Les alinéas 5(2)c) à d)5 du même règlement sont rem-
placés par ce qui suit :

c) est un résident pratiquant la pêche sportive pendant les jour-
nées et dans les eaux désignées par la Société en vue de pro-
mouvoir cette activité;
c.1) est âgée de moins de 18 ans et, selon le cas :

(i) est l’enfant du titulaire d’unpermis visé à lapartie I de
l’annexe XXVII,
(ii) est l’enfant de l’époux ou du conjoint de fait du titulaire
d’un permis visé aux articles 1 ou 3 de lapartie I de l’anne-
xe XXVII,
(iii) pêche sous la surveillance d’unepersonne de 18 ans ou
plus qui est titulaire d’unpermis visé à lapartie I de l’anne-
xe XXVII,
(iv) pêche sous la surveillance de l’époux ou du conjoint de
fait du titulaire d’un permis visé aux articles 1 ou 3 de la
partie I de l’annexe XXVII;

d) est l’époux ou le conjoint de fait du titulaire d’un permis vi-
sé aux articles 1 ou 3 de la partie I de l’annexe XXVII;

——— ———
5 SOR/99-264; SOR/93-118; SOR/95-496 5 DORS/99-264; DORS/93-118; DORS/95-496
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(2) Section 5 of the Regulations is amended by adding the
following after subsection (2):

(2) L’article 5 du même règlement est modifié par adjonc-
tion, après le paragraphe (2), de ce qui suit :

(3) If a person referred to in paragraph (2)(c) catches an ana-
dromous Atlantic salmon, thatperson shall immediately unhook
and release the fish into the waters from which it was caught.

(3) La personne visée à l’alinéa (2)c) doit, dès laprise d’un
saumon atlantique anadrome, en retirer l’hameçon et le relâcher à
l’eau là où il a été pris.

(4) The persons referred to inparagraphs (2)(c.1) and (d) are
subject to the conditions of the applicable licence.

(4) Les personnes visées aux alinéas (2)c.1) et d) doivent se
conformer aux conditions du permis applicable.

5. (1) Subsection 13(3)3 of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

5. (1) Le paragraphe 13(3)2 du même règlement est rempla-
cé par ce qui suit :

(3) An anadromous Atlantic salmon that was caught and re-
tained in a wildlife reserve, in the Gouffre River or in the Ouelle
River shall be tagged, by the person who hooked it, with a valid
tag issued with that person’s licence.

(3) Le saumon atlantique anadrome pris et gardé dans un terri-
toire faunique, dans la rivière du Gouffre ou dans la rivière Ouelle
doit être étiquetépar la personnequi l’a ferré avec une étiquette
valide qui lui a été délivrée avec son permis.

(2) Subparagraph 13(6)(a)(ii) 3 of the Regulations is re-
placed by the following:

(ii) a tag of a type approved by the Société has been affixed
to it in the manner described in subsection (2), or

(2) Le sous-alinéa 13(6)a)(ii) 2 du même règlement est rem-
placé par ce qui suit :

(ii) une étiquette d’un type approuvé par la Sociétéy a été
fixée de la manière décrite au paragraphe (2),

(3) Paragraph 13(6)(b)3 of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(b) an anadromous Atlantic salmon that was obtained from the
Société unless a tag of a type approved by the Société has been
affixed to it in the manner described in subsection (2).

(3) L’alinéa 13(6)b)2 du même règlement est remplacé par
ce qui suit :

b) un saumon atlantique anadrome qui a été obtenu de la So-
ciété, sauf si une étiquette d’un type approuvépar celle-ciy a
été fixée de la façon décrite au paragraphe (2).

(4) Paragraph 13(6)(c)3 of the Regulations is repealed. (4) L’alinéa 13(6)c)2 du même règlement est abrogé.

6. (1) Subsection 15(4)1 of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

6. (1) Le paragraphe 15(4)3 du même règlement est rempla-
cé par ce qui suit :

(4) A person may have dead smelt in their possession from De-
cember 1 to April 24, in Areas 17 and 18, and may use the dead
smelt as bait

(a) in the waters of Area 17 during that period; and
(b) in the waters of Area 18 referred to in the table to this sub-
section, from December 1 to April 15.

(4) Il est permis, du 1er décembre au 24 avril, d’avoir en sa pos-
session, dans les zones 17 et 18, des éperlans morts et de les utili-
ser comme appâts :

a) dans les eaux de la zone 17 pendant cette période;
b) dans les eaux de la zone 18 mentionnées au tableau du pré-
sent paragraphe, du 1er décembre au 15 avril.

(2) The table in subsection 15(4) of the Regulations is
amended by adding the following after item 13:

(2) Le tableau du paragraphe 15(4) du même règlement est
modifié par adjonction, après l’article 13, de ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Waters

Column II

Township or Z.E.C. Article

Colonne I

Eaux

Colonne II

Canton ou ZEC
13.1 Sébastien Lake (48°39′N., 71°10′W.) Falardeau Township 13.1 Lac Sébastien (48°39′N., 71°10′O.) Canton Falardeau

(3) The portion of item 16 of the table in subsection 15(4) of
the Regulations in column I is replaced by the following:

(3) La colonne I de l’article 16 du tableau du paragra-
phe 15(4) du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Waters Article

Colonne I

Eaux
16. The waters surrounded by the section of Highway 169 connecting to the

east the municipality of Dolbeau-Mistassini with the municipality of
Saint-Méthode and thence Highway 373 connecting the municipality of
Saint-Méthode with the municipality of Dolbeau-Mistassini.

16. Les eaux entourées par le tronçon de la route 169 reliant vers l’est la
municipalité de Dolbeau-Mistassini à la municipalité de Saint-Méthode
et de là, la route 373 reliant la municipalité de Saint-Méthode à la
municipalité de Dolbeau-Mistassini.

7. Section 196 of the Regulations is replaced by the follow-
ing:

7. L’article 196 du même règlement est remplacé par ce qui
suit :

19. The Minister or the Société, as the case may be, may issue
a licence referred to in column I of an item of Schedule XXVII on
receipt of an application andpayment of the appropriate fee set
out in column II of that item.

19. Le ministre ou la Société, selon le cas,peut délivrer un
permis visé à la colonne I de l’annexe XXVII sur réception d’une
demande et sur paiement du droit applicable prévu à la colonne II.

——— ———
6 SOR/93-118 6 DORS/93-118
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8. (1) The portion of subsection 21(1) of the Regulations be-
fore paragraph (a) is replaced by the following:

8. (1) Le passage du paragraphe 21(1) du même règlement
précédant l’alinéa a) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

21. (1) For the proper management and control of fisheries, the
Minister or the Société, as the case may be, may specify in a li-
cence any term or condition that is not inconsistent with theFish-
eries Actor these Regulations concerning one or more of the fol-
lowing matters:

21. (1) En vue d’assurer la gestion et la surveillance judicieuses
des pêches, le ministre ou la Société, selon le cas, peut assortir un
permis de toute condition non incompatible avec laLoi sur les
pêchesou le présent règlement concernant l’un ouplusieurs des
points suivants :

(2) The portion of subsection 21(2)3 of the Regulations be-
fore paragraph (a) is replaced by the following:

(2) Le passage du paragraphe 21(2)2 du même règlement
précédant l’alinéa a) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

(2) For theproper management and control of fisheries, the
Minister, or the Société, as the case may be, may specify in a
licence set out in column I of subitem 2(1) or (2) of Part II of
Schedule XXVII any term or condition that is not inconsistent
with the Fisheries Actor these Regulations concerning one or
more of the following matters:

(2) En vue d’assurer lagestion et la surveillancejudicieuses
des pêches, le ministre ou la Société, selon le cas, peut assortir un
permis visé à la colonne I desparagraphes 2(1) ou (2) de lapar-
tie II de l’annexe XXVII de toute condition non incompatible
avec laLoi sur les pêchesou le présent règlement concernant l’un
ou plusieurs des points suivants :

(3) Subsection 21(3)3 of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

(3) Le paragraphe 21(3)2 du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(3) For thepurposes of the conservation andprotection of fish,
the Minister or the Société, as the case may be, may amend any
conditions of a licence.

(3) En vue d’assurer la conservation et la protection du poisson,
le ministre ou la Société, selon le cas, peut modifier toute condi-
tion d’un permis.

9. Section 223 of the Regulations is replaced by the follow-
ing:

9. L’article 222 du même règlement est remplacé par ce qui
suit :

22. (1) Subject to subsection (2), every person who is the
holder of a licence, or the spouse or common-lawpartner of the
holder of a licence set out in item 1 or 3 of column I of Part I of
Schedule XXVII shall, while engaged in any activity to which the
licence relates, have the licence or, as the case may be, a valid
commercial fisher’s identification certificate issued with their
licence under subsection 49(2) in theirpossession and shall, on
the request of a fishery officer or fishery guardian,produce it
immediately.

22. (1) Sous réserve duparagraphe (2), le titulaire d’unpermis
ou l’époux ou le conjoint de fait du titulaire d’unpermis visé à la
colonne I des articles 1 ou 3 de la partie I de l’annexe XXVII doit,
lorsqu’il s’adonne à une activité viséepar le permis, avoir en sa
possession lepermis ou, dans le cas de lapêche commerciale, le
certificat d’identification depêcheur commercial valide délivré
avec son permis en vertu du paragraphe 49(2) et le présenter sur-
le-champ à l’agent des pêches ou au garde-pêche qui lui en fait la
demande.

(2) If a person who is the holder or the spouse or common-law
partner of the holder of a licence set out in column I of paragraphs
1(a) to (d) and 3(a) of Part I of Schedule XXVII or the holder of a
licence set out in column I of Part II of Schedule XXVII is re-
quested by a fishery officer or fishery guardian toproduce the
licence for examination and theperson does not have the licence
or, as the case may be, a valid commercial fisher’s identification
certificate issued with their licence under subsection 49(2), in
their possession, theperson shallpresent the licence to a fishery
officer within 7 days from the date of the request.

(2) Le titulaire d’unpermis visé à la colonne I d’un des ali-
néas 1a) à d) et 3a) de la partie I de l’annexe XXVII ou son époux
ou son conjoint de fait, ou le titulaire d’un permis visé à la co-
lonne I de la partie II de la même annexe qui n’a pas en sa posses-
sion le permis ou, dans le cas de la pêche commerciale, le certifi-
cat d’identification depêcheur commercial valide délivré avec
son permis en vertu duparagraphe 49(2), doit leproduire à un
agent des pêches dans les sept jours suivant la date de la de-
mande.

10. Subsection 30(3) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

10. Le paragraphe 30(3) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(3) For the purposes of subsection (2), every line used by a per-
son referred to inparagraph 5(2)(c.1) or (d) is considered to be
used by the holder of the licence.

(3) Pour l’application duparagraphe (2), chaque ligne utilisée
par unepersonne visée aux alinéas 5(2)c.1) ou d) est considérée
comme utilisée par le titulaire du permis.

11. Subsection 33(2)6 of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

11. Le paragraphe 33(2)6 du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(2) No person shall engage in sport fishing from a boat or from
any other floating apparatus in the waters of the Sainte-Anne
River wildlife sanctuary or of the Cap-Chat River, Dartmouth
River, Matane River or Petit-Saguenay River controlled zones.

(2) Il est interdit depratiquer la pêche sportive à partir d’un
bateau ou de tout autre appareil flottant dans les eaux de la ré-
serve faunique de la rivière Sainte-Anne et dans les ZEC des ri-
vières Cap-Chat, Dartmouth, Matane et Petit-Saguenay.

12. Subsection 34(2) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

12. Le paragraphe 34(2) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(2) Subject to subsection (3), no person shall fish in any salmon
river during the period beginning one hour after sunset on any day
and ending one hour before sunrise on the following day.

(2) Sous réserve duparagraphe (3), il est interdit depêcher
dans une rivière à saumons durant lapériode commençant une
heure après le coucher du soleil et se terminant une heure avant le
lever du soleil.
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(3) A person may fish, from December 1 to the Thursday pre-
ceding the fourth Friday in April, during the hours referred to in
subsection (2), in any part of a salmon river in which smelt fish-
ing is permitted.

(3) Il est permis, du 1er décembre aujeudi veille duquatrième
vendredi d’avril, de pêcher durant la période mentionnée au para-
graphe (2) dans unepartie de rivière à saumons où lapêche de
l’éperlan est permise.

13. Subsection 35(4)1 of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

13. Le paragraphe 35(4)3 du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(4) For thepurposes of subsections (1) to (3), fish caught and
retained or, in the case of anadromous Atlantic salmon, caught
and released, by a person referred to inparagraph 5(2)(c.1) or (d)
shall be counted as fish caught by the holder of the licence.

(4) Pour l’application desparagraphes (1) à (3), lespoissons
que prend etgarde unepersonne visée aux alinéas 5(2)c.1) ou d)
ou, dans le cas des saumons atlantiques anadromes, ceuxqu’elle
prend et relâche à l’eau, sont comptés comme despoissonspris
par le titulaire du permis.

14. Subparagraph 40(d)(ii) 3 of the Regulations is replaced
by the following:

(ii) measuring less than 30 cm in length taken from the wa-
ters of the La Vérendrye Wildlife Sanctuary, the waters of
the lands in the domain of the State designated and deline-
ated by Order 493-98 of April 8, 1998, (1998) 130 (G.O.Q.,
II, 2335), or the waters in Area 13 or 16; or

14. Le sous-alinéa 40d)(ii) 2 du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(ii) de moins de 30 cm de longueur provenant des eaux de la
réserve faunique de La Vérendrye, des eaux des terres du
domaine de l’État désignées et délimitées aux termes du dé-
cret 493-98 du 8 avril 1998, (1998) 130 (G.O.Q., II, 2335),
ou des eaux des zones 13 ou 16;

15. Section 427 of the Regulations is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

15. L’article 427 du même règlement est remplacé par ce
qui suit :

42. The holder of a licence set out in column I of item 3 of PartI
of Schedule XXVII may fish for burbot during the period begin-
ning on December 1 and ending on April 15, using a maximum of
two night lines each equipped with no more than 10 hooks, in the
waters surrounded by the section of Highway 169 connecting to
the east the municipality of Dolbeau-Mistassini with the munici-
pality of Saint-Méthode and thence Highway 373 connecting the
municipality of St-Méthode with the municipality of Dolbeau-
Mistassini.

42. Le titulaire dupermis visé à la colonne I de l’article 3 de la
partie I de l’annexe XXVII peut pêcher la lotte pendant la période
commençant le 1er décembre et se terminant le 15 avril en utili-
sant un maximum de deux lignes dormantes munies d’auplus
10 hameçons chacune dans les eaux entourées par le tronçon de la
route 169 reliant vers l’est la municipalité de Dolbeau-Mistassini
à la municipalité de Saint-Méthode et de là, la route 373 reliant la
municipalité de Saint-Méthode à la municipalité de Dolbeau-
Mistassini.

16. Sections 47 and 48 of the Regulations are replaced by
the following:

16. Les articles 47 et 48 du même règlement sont remplacés
par ce qui suit :

47. No person shall engage in commercial fishing under the
authority of a licence referred to in item 1 of Part II of Sched-
ule XXVII for fish of a species

(a) that may not be taken or transported under the conditions of
the licence;
(b) in waters in which aperson may not engage in fishing for
that species under the conditions of the licence;
(c) during a period in which a person may not engage in fishing
for that species under the conditions of the licence;
(d) during a period in which that species may not be trans-
ported under the conditions of the licence;
(e) with a type, quantity or size of fishing gear that may not be
used to fish for that species under the conditions of the licence;
and
(f) in a manner that may not be used to fish for that species un-
der the conditions of the licence.

47. Il est interdit àquiconque pratique la pêche commerciale
sous l’autorité d’unpermis visé à l’article 1 de lapartie II de
l’annexe XXVII de pêcher du poisson d’une espèce :

a) dont la prise ou le transport n’est pas autorisé par le permis;
b) dans des eaux où la pêche de cette espèce n’est pas autorisée
par le permis;
c) durant une période où la pêche de cette espèce n’est pas au-
torisée par le permis;
d) durant unepériode où le transport de cette espèce n’estpas
autorisé par le permis;
e) avec un type, unequantité ou une taille d’engin de pêche
dont l’utilisation pour la pêche de cette espèce n’est pas autori-
sée par le permis;
f) d’une façon qui n’est pas autorisée par le permis pour la pê-
che de cette espèce.

48. No person who is engaged in commercial fishing under the
authority of a licence referred to in item 1 of Part II of Sched-
ule XXVII shall catch and retain fish of a species

(a) in a quantity greater than that which may be taken or trans-
ported in respect of that species under the conditions of the li-
cence; and
(b) that, because of age, sex, stage of development, length or
weight, may not be taken or transported under the conditions of
the licence.

48. Il est interdit àquiconque pratique la pêche commerciale
sous l’autorité d’unpermis visé à l’article 1 de lapartie II de
l’annexe XXVII de prendre et de garder du poisson d’une espèce :

a) en unequantité supérieure à cellequi peut êtreprise ou
transportée pour cette espèce en vertu du permis;
b) dont laprise ou le transport, en raison de son âge, son sexe,
l’étape de son développement, sa longueur ou sonpoids, n’est
pas autorisé par le permis.

——— ———
7 SOR/97-203 7 DORS/97-203
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17. Subsections 49(2)3 and (3)3 of the Regulations are re-
placed by the following:

17. Les paragraphes 49(2)2 et (3)2 du même règlement sont
remplacés par ce qui suit :

(2) The Minister or the Société, as the case may be, shall issue
the identification plates referred to in subsection (1), or a com-
mercial fisher’s identification certificate, upon payment of an
annual fee of $10 per licence holder.

(2) Le ministre ou la Société, selon le cas, délivre lesplaques
d’identification visées auparagraphe (1) ou un certificat
d’identification depêcheur commercial surpaiement d’un droit
annuel de 10 $ par titulaire de permis.

(3) For the purposes of subsection (1), an identification plate is
valid if it has not been modified in any way.

(3) Pour l’application du paragraphe (1), une plaque
d’identification est valide si elle n’a été modifiée en aucune fa-
çon.

(4) For the purposes of section 22, a commercial fisher’s identi-
fication certificate is valid only if it has been signed by the li-
cence holder and has not been modified in any way.

(4) Pour l’application de l’article 22, un certificat
d’identification depêcheur commercial est valide s’il est signé
par le titulaire et n’a été modifié en aucune façon.

18. The Regulations are amended by adding the following
after section 49:

18. Le même règlement est modifié par adjonction, après
l’article 49, de ce qui suit :

50. (1) No person who is engaged in commercial fishing under
the authority of a licence referred to in item 1 of Part II of Sched-
ule XXVII may catch or retain any species of fish referred to in
subsection 3(1) in the waters referred to in that subsection during
the close time beginning on January 1 and ending on the last day
of February.

50. (1) Il est interdit à quiconque pratique la pêche commer-
ciale sous l’autorité d’un permis visé à l’article 1 de la partie II de
l’annexe XXVII de prendre, ou de garder, toute espèce de poisson
mentionnée auparagraphe 3(1) dans les eauxqui y sont visées
pendant lapériode de fermeture commençant le 1er janvier et se
terminant le dernier jour de février.

(2) The close time referred to in subsection (1) is considered to
be a separate close time for every species of fish referred to in
subsection 3(1) found in the waters referred to in that subsection.

(2) La période de fermeture établie au paragraphe (1) est consi-
dérée comme fixée séparémentpour toute espèce depoisson
mentionnée auparagraphe 3(1)qui se trouve dans les eauxqui y
sont visées.

19. The heading before section 52 and sections 52 to 558 of
the Regulations are repealed.

19. L’intertitre précédant l’article 52 et les articles 52 à 558

du même règlement sont abrogés.

20. The heading9 after the heading “PART I” in Schedule I
to the Regulations is replaced by the following:

20. L’intertitre 9 suivant l’intertitre « PARTIE I », à
l’annexe I du même règlement, est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Close Times and Fishing Quotas for Certain Species of Fish
in the Waters in Area 1, Except for the Waters Referred to

in Parts II and IV, and, in the Case of Close Times
in the Waters Referred to in Parts III and V

Période de fermeture et contingent selon les espèces dans
les eaux de la zone 1, sauf dans les eaux mentionnées

aux parties II et IV et, dans le cas des périodes de fermeture,
dans les eaux mentionnées aux parties III et V

21. The heading9 after the heading “PART II” in Schedule I
to the Regulations is replaced by the following:

21. L’intertitre 9 suivant l’intertitre « PARTIE II », à
l’annexe I du même règlement, est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Close Times and Fishing Quotas for Certain Species of Fish in
the Waters of Wildlife Reserves, Except for the Waters Referred to

in Part IV, and, in the Case of Close Times, in the Waters
Referred to in Parts III and V

Période de fermeture et contingent selon les espèces dans les
eaux des territoires fauniques, sauf dans les eaux mentionnées à
la partie IV et, dans le cas des périodes de fermeture, dans les

eaux mentionnées aux parties III et V

22. The portion of subitems 21(1) and (2) of Part IV of
Schedule I to the Regulations in column I is replaced by the
following:

22. La colonne I des paragraphes 21(1) et (2) de la partie IV
de l’annexe I du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui
suit :

Item

Column I

Name and Position Article

Colonne I

Nom et position
21. Saint-Jean River 21. Saint-Jean, Rivière

(1) that part between a line perpendicular to the river joining the
boundary separating lots 1 and D, Range 1, Haldimand, Douglas
Township, to the boundary separating lots 12 and 13, Nord-Ouest-de-la-
Ville Range, Douglas Township, and the boundary separating York and
Douglas Townships (48°46′17″N., 64°27′06″W.)

(1) lapartie comprise entre une ligneperpendiculaire à la rivièrejoignant
la limite de séparation des lots 1 et D, rang 1, Haldimand, canton
Douglas, à la limite de séparation des lots 12 et 13, rang Nord-Ouest-de-
la-Ville, canton Douglas, et la limite de séparation des cantons York et
Douglas (48°46′17″N., 64°27′06″O.)

(2) that part between a straight line joining the boundary separating York
and Douglas Townships (48°46′17″N., 64°27′06″W.) and the upstream
side of the Highway 132 bridge (48°46′19″N., 67°28′31″W.)

(2) lapartie comprise entre une ligne droite reliant la limite de séparation
des cantons York et Douglas (48°46′17″N., 64°27′06″O.) et le côté en
amont du pont de la route 132 (48°46′19″N., 67°28′31″O.)

——— ———
8 SOR/95-496; SOR/99-264; SOR/97-203 8 DORS/95-496; DORS/99-264; DORS/97-203
9 SOR/91-141 9 DORS/91-141
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23. Items 11, 21 and 41 of Part V of Schedule I to the Regula-
tions are repealed.

23. Les articles 13, 23 et 43 de la partie V de l’annexe I du
même règlement sont abrogés.

24. The heading9 after the heading “PART I” in Schedule II
to the Regulations is replaced by the following:

24. L’intertitre 9 suivant l’intertitre « PARTIE I », à
l’annexe II du même règlement, est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Close Times and Fishing Quotas for Certain Species of Fish in
the Waters of Area 2, Except for the Waters Referred to in

Parts II and IV, and, in the Case of Close Times, in the Waters
Referred to in Parts III and V

Période de fermeture et contingent selon les espèces dans les
eaux de la zone 2, sauf dans les eaux mentionnées aux parties II

et IV et, dans le cas des périodes de fermeture, dans les eaux
mentionnées aux parties III et V

25. The heading9 after the heading “PART II” in Sched-
ule II to the Regulations is replaced by the following:

25. L’intertitre 9 suivant l’intertitre « PARTIE II », à
l’annexe II du même règlement, est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Close Times and Fishing Quotas for Certain Species of Fish in
the Waters of Wildlife Reserves, Except for the Waters Referred to

in Part IV, and, in the Case of Close Times, in the Waters
Referred to in Parts III and V

Période de fermeture et contingent selon les espèces dans les
eaux des territoires fauniques, sauf dans les eaux mentionnées à
la partie IV et, dans le cas des périodes de fermeture, dans les

eaux mentionnées aux parties III et V

26. Part II of Schedule II to the Regulations is amended by adding the following after item 2:

Item

Column I

Name and Position

Column II

Species

Column III

Fishing Quota

Column IV

Close Time
2.1 Duchénier Wildlife Sanctuary All species Same as Part I, Area 2 From the Tuesday following the first Monday in September to the

Thursday before the first Saturday in May

26. La partie II de l’annexe II du même règlement est modifiée par adjonction, après l’article 2, de ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne I

Territoire

Colonne II

Espèce

Colonne III

Contingent

Colonne IV

Période de fermeture
2.1 Duchénier, Réserve faunique Toutes les espèces Même que pour la zone 2 selon

la partie I
Du mardi suivant le premier lundi de septembre au jeudi
précédant le premier samedi de mai

27. Part V of Schedule II to the Regulations is amended by adding the following in numerical order:

Item

Column I

Name and Position

Column II

Territory

Column III

Species

Column IV

Close Time
0.01 Unnamed Pond (Saint-Gelais)

(48°02′N., 67°40′W.)
Bas-Saint-Laurent Z.E.C. All species From the Tuesday following the first Monday in September to the

third Friday in May
0.2 Great Bouchard Lake (48°16′N.,

68°07′W.)
Bas-Saint-Laurent Z.E.C. All species From the Tuesday following the first Monday in September to the

Thursday before the third Friday in May

27. La partie V de l’annexe II du même règlement est modifiée par adjonction, selon l’ordre numérique, de ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne I

Nom et position

Colonne II

Territoire

Colonne III

Espèce

Colonne IV

Période de fermeture
0.01 Sans nom, Étang (Saint-Gelais)

(48°02′N., 67°40′O.)
ZEC du Bas-Saint-Laurent Toutes les espèces Du mardi suivant le premier lundi de septembre au troisième

vendredi de mai
0.2 Bouchard, Grand lac

(48°16′N., 68°07′O.)
ZEC du Bas-Saint-Laurent Toutes les espèces Du mardi suivant le premier lundi de septembre au jeudi veille du

troisième vendredi de mai

28. Item 7 of Part V of Schedule II to the Regulations is re-
pealed.

28. L’article 7 de la partie V de l’annexe II du même règle-
ment est abrogé.

29. The heading9 after the heading “PART I” in Schedule V
to the Regulations is replaced by the following:

29. L’intertitre 9 suivant l’intertitre « PARTIE I », à
l’annexe V du même règlement, est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Close Times and Fishing Quotas for Certain Species of Fish in
the Waters of Area 5, Except in the Case of Close Times, in the

Waters Referred to in Part III

Période de fermeture et contingent selon les espèces dans les
eaux de la zone 5, sauf, dans le cas des périodes de fermeture,

dans les eaux mentionnées à la partie III

30. The heading9 after the heading “PART I” in Sched-
ule VII to the Regulations is replaced by the following:

30. L’intertitre 9 suivant l’intertitre « PARTIE I », à
l’annexe VII du même règlement, est remplacé par ce qui suit :
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Close Times and Fishing Quotas for Certain Species of Fish in
the Waters of Area 7, Except in the Case of Close Times, in the

Waters Referred to in Part III

Période de fermeture et contingent selon les espèces dans les
eaux de la zone 7, sauf, dans le cas des périodes de fermeture,

dans les eaux mentionnées à la partie III

31. Part V of Schedule X to the Regulations is amended by adding the following after item 8:

Item

Column I

Name and Position

Column II

Territory

Column III

Species

Column IV

Close Time
8.1 Pinder Lake (46°15′N., 77°48′W.) Rapides-des-Joachims Z.E.C. All species Same as Part II, Rapides-des-Joachims Z.E.C.
8.2 Little Pinder Lake (46°15′N.,

77°47′W.)
Rapides-des-Joachims Z.E.C. All species Same as Part II, Rapides-des-Joachims Z.E.C.

31. La partie V de l’annexe X du même règlement est modifiée par adjonction, après l’article 8, de ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne I

Nom et position

Colonne II

Territoire

Colonne III

Espèce

Colonne IV

Période de fermeture
8.1 Pinder, Lac (46°15′N., 77°48′O.) ZEC Rapides-des-Joachims Toutes les espèces Même que pour la ZEC Rapides-des-Joachims selon la partie II
8.2 Pinder, Petit lac (46°15′N.,

77°47′O.)
ZEC Rapides-des-Joachims Toutes les espèces Même que pour la ZEC Rapides-des-Joachims selon la partie II

32. The heading9 after the heading “PART I” in Sched-
ule XI to the Regulations is replaced by the following:

32. L’intertitre 9 suivant l’intertitre « PARTIE I », à
l’annexe XI du même règlement, est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Close Times and Fishing Quotas for Certain Species of Fish in
the Waters of Area 11, Except for the Waters Referred to in

Part II and, in the Case of Close Times, in the Waters Referred to
in Parts III and V

Période de fermeture et contingent selon les espèces dans les
eaux de la zone 11, sauf dans les eaux mentionnées à la partie II

et, dans le cas des périodes de fermeture, dans les eaux
mentionnées aux parties III et V

33. The heading9 after the heading “PART II” in Sched-
ule XI to the Regulations is replaced by the following:

33. L’intertitre 9 suivant l’intertitre « PARTIE II », à
l’annexe XI du même règlement, est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Close Times and Fishing Quotas for Certain Species of Fish in
the Waters of Wildlife Reserves, Except in the Case of Close

Times, in the Waters Referred to in Parts III and V

Période de fermeture et contingent selon les espèces dans les
eaux des territoires fauniques, sauf, dans le cas des périodes de

fermeture, dans les eaux mentionnées aux parties III et V

34. The heading9 after the heading “PART II” in Sched-
ule XII of the Regulations is replaced by the following:

34. L’intertitre 9 suivant l’intertitre « PARTIE II », à
l’annexe XII du même règlement, est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Close Times and Fishing Quotas for Certain Species of Fish in
the Waters of the Wildlife Reserves, Except for the Waters

Referred to in Part VI, and, in the Case of Close Times, in the
Waters Referred to in Part III

Période de fermeture et contingent selon les espèces dans les
eaux des territoires fauniques, sauf dans les eaux mentionnées à
la partie VI et, dans le cas des périodes de fermeture, dans les

eaux mentionnées à la partie III

35. Part V of Schedule XV to the Regulations is amended by adding the following in numerical order:

Item

Column I

Name and Position

Column II

Territory

Column III

Species

Column IV

Close Time
47.2 Laroche Lake (46°59′N., 72°04′W.) Batiscan-Neilson Z.E.C. All species From the Tuesday following the first Monday in September to the

Thursday before the third Friday in May
65. Portage Lake (47°01′N., 72°00′W.) Batiscan-Neilson Z.E.C. All species From the Tuesday following the first Monday in September to the

Thursday before the third Friday in May

35. La partie V de l’annexe XV du même règlement est modifiée par adjonction, selon l’ordre numérique, de ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne I

Nom et position

Colonne II

Territoire

Colonne III

Espèce

Colonne IV

Période de fermeture
47.2 Laroche, Lac (46°59′N., 72°04′O.) ZEC Batiscan-Neilson Toutes les espèces Du mardi suivant le premier lundi de septembre au jeudi veille du

troisième vendredi de mai
65. Portage, Lac (47°01′N., 72°00′O.) ZEC Batiscan-Neilson Toutes les espècesDu mardi suivant le premier lundi de septembre au jeudi veille du

troisième vendredi de mai

36. The heading9 after the heading “PART I” in Sched-
ule XVIII to the Regulations is replaced by the following:

36. L’intertitre 9 suivant l’intertitre « PARTIE I », à
l’annexe XVIII du même règlement, est remplacé par ce qui
suit :
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Close Times and Fishing Quotas for Certain Species of Fish in
the Waters of Area 18, Except for the Waters Referred to in

Parts II, IV and VI and, in the Case of Close Times, in the Waters
Referred to in Parts III and V

Période de fermeture et contingent selon les espèces dans les
eaux de la zone 18, sauf dans les eaux mentionnées aux

parties II, IV et VI et, dans le cas des périodes de fermeture, dans
les eaux mentionnées aux parties III et V

37. Item 12 of Part II of Schedule XVIII to the Regulations
is repealed.

37. L’article 12 de la partie II de l’annexe XVIII du même
règlement est abrogé.

38. Item 16 of Part V of Schedule XVIII to the Regulations
is repealed.

38. L’article 16 de la partie V de l’annexe XVIII du même
règlement est abrogé.

39. Part V of Schedule XVIII to the Regulations is amended by adding the following after item 16.3:

Item

Column I

Name and Position

Column II

Territory

Column III

Species

Column IV

Close Time
16.31 Pierrot Lake (47°53′N., 70°15′W.) Lac-au-Sable Z.E.C. All species From the second Monday in September to the Thursday before

the third Friday in May

39. La partie V de l’annexe XVIII du même règlement est modifiée par adjonction, après l’article 16.3, de ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne I

Nom et position

Colonne II

Territoire

Colonne III

Espèce

Colonne IV

Période de fermeture
16.31 Pierrot, Lac (47°53′N., 70°15′O.) ZEC du Lac-au-Sable Toutes les espèces Du deuxième lundi de septembre au jeudi veille du troisième

vendredi de mai

40. The portion of item 2 of Part II of Schedule XIX to the
Regulations in column I is replaced by the following:

40. La colonne I de l’article 2 de la partie II de l’an-
nexe XIX du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui suit :

Item

Column I

Territory Article

Colonne I

Territoire
2. Port-Cartier—Sept-Îles Wildlife Sanctuary 2. Port-Cartier—Sept-Îles, Réserve faunique de

41. (1) The portion of item 13 of Part IV of Schedule XIX to
the Regulations in column I10 is replaced by the following:

41. (1) La colonne I10 de l’article 13 de la partie IV de
l’annexe XIX du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui
suit :

Item

Column I

Name and Position Article

Colonne I

Nom et position
13. Kegaska River 13. Kegaska, Rivière

(1) that part between a straight line joining the point 50°10′53″N.,
61°21′00″W. to the point 50°10′41″N., 61°20′59″W. and its source, and
its tributaries frequented by salmon, with the exception of the part
described in subitem (2)

(1) la partie comprise entre une ligne droite joignant le point
50°10′53″N., 61°21′00″O. au point 50°10′41″N., 61°20′59″O. et sa
source, ainsi que ses tributaires fréquentés par le saumon, à l’exception
de la partie décrite au paragraphe (2);

(2) Item 13 of Part IV of Schedule XIX to the Regulations is amended by adding the following after subitem (1):

Item

Column I

Name and Position

Column II

Species

Column III

Fishing Quota

Column IV

Authorised Gear

Column V

Close Time

13. (2) Kegaska Lake (a) Anadromous Atlantic salmon (a) 0 (a) Fly fishing (a) From April 1 to March 31
(b) Other species (b) Same as Part I, Area 19 (b) All types of angling (b) Same as Part I, Area 19

(2) L’article 13 de la partie IV de l’annexe XIX du même règlement est modifié par adjonction, après le paragraphe (1), de
ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne I

Nom et position

Colonne II

Espèce

Colonne III

Contingent

Colonne IV

Engin autorisé

Colonne V

Période de fermeture
13. (2) Kegaska, Lac a) Saumon atlantique anadrome a) 0 a) Pêche à la mouche a) Du 1er avril au 31 mars

b) Autres espèces b) Même que pour la zone 19
selon la partie I

b) Tout genre de pêche à la
ligne

b) Même que pour la zone 19
selon la partie I

——— ———
10 SOR/93-196 10 DORS/93-196
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42. Item 17 of Part IV of Schedule XIX to the Regulations is amended by adding the following after subitem (13):

Item

Column I

Name and Position

Column II

Species

Column III

Fishing Quota

Column IV

Authorised Gear

Column V

Close Time
17. (14) thatpart of Petite rivière à la Truite between its confluence

with the Moisie River and its source, and its tributaries
frequented by salmon

(a) Anadromous Atlantic
salmon

(a) 0 (a) Fly fishing (a) From April 1 to
March 31

(b) Other species (b) Same as Part I,
Area 19

(b) All types of angling (b) Same as Part I,
Area 19

42. L’article 17 de la partie IV de l’annexe XIX du même règlement est modifié par adjonction, après le paragraphe (13), de
ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne I

Nom et position

Colonne II

Espèce

Colonne III

Contingent

Colonne IV

Engin autorisé

Colonne V

Période de fermeture
17. (14) la partie de la Petite rivière à la Truite comprise entre sa

confluence avec la rivière Moisie et sa source, ainsi que ses
tributaires fréquentés par le saumon

a) Saumon atlantique
anadrome

a) 0 a) Pêche à la mouche a) Du 1er avril au
31 mars

b) Autres espèces b) Même que pour la
zone 19 selon la
partie I

b) Tout genre de pêche à
la ligne

b) Même que pour la
zone 19 selon la partie I

43. The portion of subitem 18(1) of Part IV of Sched-
ule XIX to the Regulations in column I10 is replaced by the
following:

43. La colonne I10 du paragraphe 18(1) de la partie IV de
l’annexe XIX du même règlement est remplacée par ce qui
suit :

Item

Column I

Name and Position Article

Colonne I

Nom et position
18. Musquanousse River 18. Musquanousse, Rivière

(1) that part between a straight line joining the point 50°11′49″N.,
60°58′26″W. and the point 50°11′30″N., 60°57′20″W. and the first
rapids (50°15′53″N., 61°02′08″W.), and its tributaries frequented
by salmon

(1) la partie comprise entre une ligne droite joignant le point
50°11′49″N., 60°58′26″O. au point 50°11′30″N., 60°57′20″O. et le
premier rapide (50°15′53″N., 61°02′08″O.), ainsi que ses tributaires
fréquentés par le saumon

44. Item 110 of Part IV of Schedule XX of the Regulations is replaced by the following:

Item

Column I

Name and Position

Column II

Species

Column III

Fishing Quota

Column IV

Authorised Gear

Column V

Close Time
1. Bec-Scie River

(1) that part between the extension of two lines in the general
direction of the shoreline over 1 km on both sides of the river
and Faure Lake, and its tributaries frequented by salmon,
except for the part described in subitem (2)

(a) Anadromous Atlantic
salmon

(a) 2 small, or 1 small
and 1 large, or 1 large,
depending on which
quota is caught first

(a) Fly fishing (a) From September 1
to June 14

(b) Other species (b) Same as Part I,
Area 20

(b) Fly fishing (b) From September 1
to June 14

(2) Elsie Lake (49°45′34″N., 64°00′51″W.), from a point
located downstream (49°45′25″N., 64°01′02″W.) to a point
located upstream (49°46′06″N., 64°00′32″W.)

(a) Anadromous Atlantic
salmon

(a) 0 (a) Fly fishing (a) From April 1 to
March 31

(b) Other species (b) Same as Part I,
Area 20

(b) All types of
angling

(b) Same as Part I,
Area 20

44. L’article 110 de la partie IV de l’annexe XX du même règlement est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Article

Colonne I

Nom et position

Colonne II

Espèce

Colonne III

Contingent

Colonne IV

Engin autorisé

Colonne V

Période de fermeture
1. Bec-Scie, Rivière

(1) la partie comprise entre le prolongement de deux lignes
épousant la direction générale du littoral sur 1 km de part
et d’autre de la rivière et le lac Faure, et ses tributaires
fréquentés par le saumon, à l’exception de la partie
décrite au paragraphe (2)

a) Saumon atlantique
anadrome

a) 2 petits, ou 1 petit et
1 grand, ou 1 grand, selon
le contingent pris en
premier

a) Pêche à la
mouche

a) Du 1er septembre
au 14 juin

b) Autres espèces b) Même que pour la
zone 20 selon la partie I

b) Pêche à la
mouche

b) Du 1er septembre
au 14 juin
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Article

Colonne I

Nom et position

Colonne II

Espèce

Colonne III

Contingent

Colonne IV

Engin autorisé

Colonne V

Période de fermeture
(2) le lac Elsie (49°45′34″N., 64°00′51″O.), d’un point situé
en aval (49°45′25″N., 64°01′02″O.) à un point situé en amont
(49°46′06″N., 64°00′32″O.)

a) Saumon atlantique
anadrome

a) 0 a) Pêche à la
mouche

a) Du 1er avril au
31 mars

b) Autres espèces b) Même que pour la
zone 20 selon la partie I

b) Tout genre de
pêche à la ligne

b) Même que pour la
zone 20 selon la partie I

45. Schedules I to XVII and XXII to XXV to the Regula-
tions are amended by replacing the reference “(Sections 2, 31,
34, 35, 37 and 39)” after the schedule headings with the fol-
lowing reference:

45. Dans les annexes I à XVII et XXII à XXV du même rè-
glement, la mention suivant la désignation de l’annexe est
remplacée par ce qui suit :

(Sections 2, 31, 34, 35, 37, 39 and 40) (articles 2, 31, 34, 35, 37, 39 et 40)

46. Schedules XVIII to XXI to the Regulations are amended
by replacing the reference “(Sections 2, 9, 31, 34, 35, 37
and 39)” after the schedule headings with the following refer-
ence:

46. Dans les annexes XVIII à XXI du même règlement, la
mention suivant la désignation de l’annexe est remplacée par
ce qui suit :

(Sections 2, 9, 31, 34, 35, 37, 39 and 40) (articles 2, 9, 31, 34, 35, 37, 39 et 40)

47. Item 1 of Part I of Schedule XXVII to the Regulations is
amended by adding the following after subitem 1(e):

47. L’article 1 de la partie I de l’annexe XXVII du même
règlement est modifié par adjonction, après l’alinéae), de ce
qui suit :

Item

Column I

Type of licence

Column II

Fee(s) for 1998-1999 and
subsequent years ($) Article

Colonne I

Genre de permis

Colonne II

Droit(s) ($) pour 1998-1999 et
les années subséquentes

1. (e.1) non-resident (7 consecutive days in
the waters of zones 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16
and 25)

(e.1) 30.43 1. e.1) non-résident (7 jours consécutifs
dans les eaux des zones 8, 9, 10, 12, 13,
16 et 25)

e.1) 30,43

48. Schedules XXX3 and XXXI 6 to the Regulations are re-
pealed.

48. Les annexes XXX2 et XXXI 6 du même règlement sont
abrogées.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

49. These Regulations come into force on the day on which
they are registered.

49. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son
enregistrement.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

These amendments to theQuebec Fishery Regulations, 1990,
madepursuant to the federalFisheries Act, have been requested
by the government of Quebec which manages thatprovince’s
freshwater fisheries by agreement with the federalgovernment.
Amendments to the Regulations, however, must be processed and
approved by the Governor in Council since they are made pursu-
ant to federal legislation.

Ces modifications auRèglement de pêche du Québec (1990)ef-
fectuées en vertu de laLoi sur les pêchesdu Canada, ont été ap-
portées à la demande dugouvernement du Québec,qui gère la
pêche dupoisson d’eau douce de cetteprovince avec l’accord du
gouvernement fédéral. Cependant, les modifications au règlement
doivent être traitées et approuvéespar le gouverneur en conseil,
puisqu’elles sont adoptées en vertu de la loi fédérale.

The current amendments include changes which are necessary
to improve the management and administration of fishing activity
and which will aid in the conservation and sustainability of the
fishery.

Les modifications comprennent des changements nécessaires
pour améliorer la gestion et l’administration des activités de pê-
che, et contribuer à la conservation et à la durabilité de la pêche.

1. Fishing Methods 1. Méthode de pêche

Under the current regulations, fly fishing is the only fishing
method permitted in the Kegaska River system, the Moisie
River system and the Bec-Scie River system. This allows for

Selon le règlement actuel, lapêche à la mouche est la seule
méthode de pêche permise dans le bassin hydrographique de la
rivière Kegaska, dans le bassin hydrographique de la rivière
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the conservation of salmon and fishing for other species as
salmon are not usually caught by the fly fishing method. How-
ever, there are very few salmon in the Kegaska Lake portion of
the Kegaska River system, in the Little Trout Riverportion of
the Moisie River system and in the Elsie Lakeportion of the
Bec-Scie River system at the times ofyear when most fishing
takesplace. For this reason, limiting the methods of angling
allowed is not warranted in these bodies of water.

Moisie et dans celui de la rivière Bec-Scie. Cette restriction
permet de conserver le saumon et depêcher d’autres espèces,
car lapêche à la mouche ne sert habituellementpas à capturer
le saumon. Cependant, durant les périodes où la plupart des ac-
tivités depêche ont lieu, ily a trèspeu de saumons dans le lac
Kegaska,qui fait partie du bassin hydrographique de la rivière
Kegaska, dans la rivière Little Trout,qui fait partie du bassin
hydrographique de la rivière Moisie, et dans le lac Elsie,qui
fait partie du bassin hydrographique de la rivière Bec-Scie. Par
conséquent, il n’estpas nécessaire de limiter les méthodes de
pêche à la ligne dans ces plans d’eau.

Therefore, the Regulations are being amended to allow all
types of angling in these waters. At the same time, to control
incidental salmon catch, a zero catch andpossession limit for
salmon will be established. This limit will require anglers to
release any salmon caught.

Le règlement est donc modifié pour permettre tous les types de
pêche à la ligne dans cesplans d’eau. Toutefois, afin
d’empêcher laprise accidentelle de saumons, la limite deprise
et de possession de saumons sera fixée à zéro. En vertu de cette
limite, les pêcheurs à la ligne devront remettre à l’eau tous les
saumons capturés.

2. Licence Conditions 2. Conditions relatives au permis

In the currentQuebec Fishery Regulations, 1990, commercial
fishing requirements, including species that may be taken, wa-
ters that may be fished, authorized gear, quotas and close times,
are set out in schedules to those Regulations. Although the
Fisheries Actauthorizes the Governor in Council to make
regulations that set out such terms and conditions in licences, to
date, the province has not felt the need to do so.

Dans leRèglement de pêche du Québec (1990)actuel, les exi-
gences relatives à la pêche commerciale — qui régissent no-
tamment les espècesqu’il est permis de capturer, les plans
d’eau où il est possible de pêcher, les engins de pêche autori-
sés, lesquotas et les dates de fermeture — sont établies sous
forme d’annexe au règlement. Bienque la Loi sur les pêches
autorise legouverneur en conseil à établir des règlementsqui
déterminent les modalités et les conditions des permis, la pro-
vince n’a pas senti le besoin de le faire jusqu’à présent.

However, it has become evident that a regulatory change is re-
quired to manage the fishery in a timely and flexible manner
that takes into account both the needs of the ever changing re-
source and the increasingly individualized needs of commercial
fishers.

Cependant, il est devenu évident qu’une modification au rè-
glement est nécessaire afin de gérer la pêche d’une façon ap-
propriée et flexible en fonction des besoins d’une ressource qui
fluctue continuellement et des besoins de plus en plus indivi-
dualisés des pêcheurs commerciaux.

The amendments are not intended to change current commer-
cial fishing requirements. Rather, they set up a new regulatory
framework, replacing the existing schedules with regulations
setting out terms and conditions of licences.

Les modifications ne visent pas à changer les exigences ac-
tuelles en matière depêche commerciale. Elles visentplutôt à
établir un nouveau cadre réglementaire et à remplacer les an-
nexes existantespar un règlementqui établit les modalités et
les conditions des permis.

3. New Licence Category 3. Nouvelle catégorie de permis

A new, more convenient 7-day non-resident sport fishing li-
cence will be established for certainparts of theprovince. The
fee for this licence will be comparable to that of two 3-day li-
cences.

Un nouveaupermis plus pratique de 7jours pour la pêche
sportive pour les non-résidents sera mis en vigueur dans certai-
nes parties de la province. Le coût de ce permis sera compara-
ble à celui du permis de 3 jours.

In addition to the above, a number of administrative adjust-
ments are necessary to bring the Regulations up-to-date. These
include:

En plus des modifications mentionnées ci-dessus, il est néces-
saire d’apporter certaines modifications administratives afin de
mettre à jour le règlement. Il faut notamment :

1. Making amendments to take into account the creation of a new
Quebec agency, La Société de la faune et des parcs du Québec,
which has assumed responsibility for the administration and
management of that province’s recreational fisheries. The
changes to theQuebec Fishery Regulations, 1990will reword a
number of sections in the regulations to replace references to
the old management structure with appropriate references to
the new Société. This will include the repeal of a number of
obsolete definitions such as “Assistant Deputy Minister” and
“Regional Director”, positions which do not exist in the new
Agency structure.

1. Apporter des modifications afin de tenir compte de la création
d’un nouvel organismequébécois, la Société de la faune et des
parcs du Québec,qui est responsable de l’administration et de
la gestion de la pêche sportive dans la province. Les modifica-
tions auRèglement de pêche du Québec (1990)consistent à re-
formuler un certain nombre d’articles dans le règlement afin de
remplacer les mentions à l’ancienne structure degestion par
des mentions appropriées à la nouvelle société. Il faudra entre
autre abroger certaines définitions obsolètes telles que « sous-
ministre adjoint » et « directeurgénéral », despostes qui
n’existent plus dans la structure du nouvel organisme.

The need for these amendments results from the recent enact-
ment of theAct respecting the Société de la faune et des parcs

Il est devenu nécessaire d’effectuer ces modifications suite à
l’adoption de laLoi sur la Société de la faune et des parcs du
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du Québec.This Act gives the Société responsibility for en-
suring the conservation and sustainable development of wild-
life and wildlife habitats (including fish) in Quebec. The Min-
istry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food will continue its cur-
rent responsibility for the issuance of certain commercial fish-
ing licences.

Québec.Cette loi rend la société responsable de la conservation
et du développement durable des habitats fauniques et des es-
pèces sauvages (y compris des poissons) au Québec. Le minis-
tère de l’Agriculture, des Pêcheries et de l’Alimentation con-
servera la responsabilité d’émettre certainspermis depêche
commerciale.

2. Changing the names for certain bodies of water to reflect their
current status. For example, the name of the Petit Saguenay
River wildlife santuary is now designated as a controlled zone
(ZEC) and its name must be changed in the Regulations.

2. Modifier le nom de certains plans d’eau afin de refléter la si-
tuation actuelle. Par exemple, le refuge faunique de la rivière
Petit Saguenay est maintenant désigné comme une zone con-
trôlée (ZEC), et son nom doit être modifié dans le règlement.

3. Changing the descriptions of certain fishing areas to account
for changes in major landmarks of those areas. As an example,
the description of the area around Lac Saint-Jean must be ad-
justed following changes in the route of Highway 169.

3. Modifier les descriptions de certaines zones depêche afin de
tenir compte des changements survenus dans lesprincipaux
sites naturels de ces régions. Par exemple, la description de la
région entourant le lac Saint-Jean doit être modifiée en fonc-
tion des changements apportés à la route 169.

4. Correcting a number of schedule headings to make them con-
sistent with the text of the regulations. For instance, some
headings in the English version refer improperly to “Close Pe-
riods” rather than “Close Times” as is the case in the text of the
regulations.

4. Apporter des corrections à un certain nombre de titres d’annexe
afin qu’ils correspondent mieux au texte du règlement. Par
exemple, certains titres dans la version anglaise mentionnent de
façon incorrecte « Close Periods »plutôt que « Close Times »
comme il en est fait mention dans le texte du règlement.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

The substantive amendments in this initiative are the only
means of ensuring optimum and flexible management and use of
the fisheries. No non-regulatory measures would provide the level
of protection and conservation required.

Les modifications importantes sont les seuls moyens de per-
mettre lagestion et l’utilisation optimales et flexibles despêches.
Aucune mesure non réglementaire ne fournirait le niveau de pro-
tection et de conservation nécessaire.

There are no alternatives to the administrative amendments. Il n’existe aucune solution de rechange aux modifications ad-
ministratives.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

The adjustments in these amendments will further improve the
conservation ofprovincial fish stocks and maintain sustainable
utilization of the resource. The amendments also allow for more
flexible management of the fishery.

Les ajustements impliquéspar ces modifications amélioreront
davantage la conservation des stocks depoissons etpermettront
de maintenir une utilisation durable de la ressource. Les modifi-
cations permettent également une gestion plus souple des pêches.

These amendments have no impact on Aboriginal fishing for
food, social, ceremonial or commercialpurposes, as they apply
only to sport fishing and non-aboriginal commercial fishing.

Ces modifications n’ont aucun impact sur lapêche effectuée
par les Autochtones à des fins alimentaires, sociales et rituelles
ainsi que commerciales,puisqu’elles s’appliquent uniquement à
la pêche sportive et à la pêche commerciale non autochtone.

These amendments do not impose any costs on the federal or
provincial government nor are there costs to anglers.

Ces modifications n’imposentpas de coût auxgouvernements
fédéral ou provincial ni aux pêcheurs à la ligne.

Consultation Consultations

The administrative changes in the proposed Regulations re-
sulting from the replacement of the Quebec Ministry of the Envi-
ronment and Wildlife with the newly created Société de la Faune
et des Parcs du Québec underwent extensive consultation when
the Act creating the Société was proposed. All organizations with
an interest in the conservation and harvesting of wildlife and in
the development of parks in Quebec were invited to appear before
a committee of the National Assembly before the Act was passed.
All of the organizations listed below supported the creation of the
Société and the Act creating it received unanimous support in the
National Assembly of Quebec.

These organizations included:
− the Fédération québécoise de la faune;
− the Fédération québécoise pour le saumon atlantique;
− the Fédération québécoise des gestionnaires de zones d’exploi-

tation contrôlée;
− the Fédération des pourvoyeurs du Québec;

Les modifications administratives duprojet de règlement qui
découlent du remplacement du ministère de l’Environnement et
de la Faune du Québecpar le nouvel organisme (la Société de la
faune et des parcs du Québec) ont fait l’objet d’une vaste consul-
tation lorsque la loi créant la Société a étéproposée. Tous les
organismes intéressés dans la conservation et l’exploitation de la
faune et dans le développement des parcs au Québec ont été invi-
tés à se faire entendre devant un comité de l’Assemblée nationale
avant l’adoption de la loi. Tous les organismes mentionnés ci-
dessous étaient en faveur de la création de la Société, et la loi
créant la Société a reçu un appui à l’unanimité à l’Assemblée
nationale du Québec.

Les organismes étaient les suivants :
− Fédération québécoise de la faune;
− Fédération québécoise pour le saumon atlantique;
− Fédérationquébécoise desgestionnaires de zones d’exploi-

tation contrôlée;
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− the Fédération des trappeurs gestionnaires du Québec;
− the World Wildlife Fund for Nature;
− the Union québécoise pour la conservation de la nature; and
− the Association des biologistes du Québec.

− Fédération des pourvoyeurs du Québec;
− Fédération des trappeurs gestionnaires du Québec;
− World Wildlife Fund for Nature;
− Union québécoise pour la conservation de la nature;
− Association des biologistes du Québec.

With respect to theprovisions applying to sport fishing, most
of them are administrative changes having no affect on anglers.
The changes relating to conditionsgoverning sport fishing affect
different local areas in theprovince. The changes were requested
and supported by local chapters of the first four organizations
listed above. These organizations represent managers of the wild-
life reserves and local anglers.

En ce qui concerne les dispositions qui visent la pêche sportive,
la plupart sont des modifications administrativesqui ne touchent
pas lespêcheurs à la ligne. Les modifications aux conditionsqui
régissent la pêche sportive touchent certaines régions de la pro-
vince. Elles ont été demandées et appuyéespar les associations
locales des quatre premiers organismes de la liste énumérée ci-
dessus. Ces organismes représentent les gestionnaires des réser-
ves fauniques et les pêcheurs locaux.

Finally, the changes in theprovisions governing commercial
fishing were proposed in co-operation with the Quebec Ministry
of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food. There are no substantive
changes that affect commercial fishers. The changes maintain the
statusquo but improve the flexibility of fishery management by
using terms and conditions of commercial fishing licences to deal
with increasingly individualized fishing requirements.

Enfin, en cequi concerne les dispositionsqui visent lapêche
commerciale, elles sont proposées en collaboration avec le mi-
nistère de l’Agriculture, des Pêcheries et de l’Alimentation du
Québec. Il n’y a pas de modifications importantes touchant les
pêcheurs commerciaux. Les modifications maintiennent le statu
quo, maispermettent unegestion despêchesplus flexible par
l’utilisation des modalités et des conditions despermis depêche
commerciale pour traiter avec les besoins de plus en plus indivi-
duels en matière de pêche.

These amendments were published in theCanada Gazette, Part I
on October 28, 2000 and no comments were received from the
public. However, several adjustments to the Regulations have
been made in order to reflect area name changes that have oc-
curred in the province during the pre-publication period.

Ces modifications ont étépubliées dans laGazette du Canada
Partie I le 28 octobre 2000 et nous n’avons reçu aucun commen-
taire de lapart du public. Cependant,plusieurs ajustements ont
été faits dans le règlementpour tenir compte des changements de
nom de certains territoires de laprovincequi sont arrivés durant
la période de publication préalable.

For example, changes to the name of the municipality of
Dolbeau to Dolbeau-Mistassini have been made as a result of the
amalgamation of these two municipalities.

Par exemple, des modifications techniques ont été apportées
afin de changer le nom de la municipalité de Dolbeau pour Dol-
beau-Mistassini suite à la fusion de ces deux municipalités.

In addition, the fee for the new 7-day fishing permit for non-
residents has been lowered from $32.68 to $30.43. This will make
a 7-day licence more cost effective for non-residents than two
3-day licences which would cost $40.

Enfin, le montant du droit applicable au nouveau permis de pê-
che de 7jours pour les non-résidents a été révisé à la baisse
de 32,68 $ à 30,43 $. Le permis de 7 jours sera moins dispendieux
pour les non-résidentsque s’ils devaient avoir deuxpermis de
3 jours à 40 $.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

The Fisheries Actprovides penalties for offences under the
Regulations and offenders may be ordered by the court topay a
fine not exceeding $500,000, to imprisonment for not more than
24 months or both. Furthermore, the courts may order the forfei-
ture of catches, fishing gear, vessels, vehicles or other equipment
used in the commission of an offence and seizures. Licences may
also be suspended or revoked.

La Loi sur les pêchesprévoit despeinespour les infractions au
règlement, les contrevenants pouvant être condamnés par les tri-
bunaux à une amende maximale de 500 000 $ et/ou un emprison-
nement maximal de 24 mois. De plus, les tribunaux peuvent or-
donner la confiscation des prises, des engins de pêche, des ba-
teaux, des véhicules ou des autres équipements utilisés dans la
perpétration d’une infraction et des saisies. Des suspensions et
des annulations de permis peuvent également être imposées.

These amendments to the Regulations do not involve any new
enforcement costs.

Les présentes modifications au règlement n’entraînentpas de
nouveaux coûts pour la mise en application.
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-52 23 January, 2001 DORS/2001-52 23 janvier 2001

BANK OF CANADA ACT LOI SUR LA BANQUE DU CANADA

Regulations Amending the Bank of Canada Notes
Regulations

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les billets de
la Banque du Canada

P.C. 2001-108 23 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-108 23 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to subsec-
tion 25(3) of theBank of Canada Act, hereby makes the annexed
Regulations Amending the Bank of Canada Notes Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu du
paragraphe 25(3) de laLoi sur la Banque du Canada, Son Excel-
lence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseilprend le Règlement
modifiant le Règlement sur les billets de la Banque du Canada,
ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE
BANK OF CANADA NOTES REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT
SUR LES BILLETS DE LA BANQUE DU CANADA

AMENDMENT MODIFICATION

1. Section 3 of theBank of Canada Notes Regulations1 is re-
placed by the following:

1. L’article 3 du Règlement sur les billets de la Banque du
Canada1 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

3. The notes referred to in section 2 shall bear facsimiles of the
signatures of the Governor and the Deputy Governor who are in
office at the time the notes are printed.

3. Les billets visés à l’article 2 portent, sous forme de facsimi-
lé, la signature dugouverneur et celle du sous-gouverneur en
fonction au moment de l’impression des billets.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

2. These Regulations come into force on the day on which
they are registered.

2. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son
enregistrement.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

With the 1989 change in theBank of Canada Notes Regula-
tions, the Bank of Canada is authorized to issue notes bearing the
signatures of the Governor and the (Senior) Deputy Governor.
Notes are oftenprinted ayear or more in advance of their issue,
which means that they could bear the signatures of aprevious
Governor or (Senior) Deputy Governor at the time they are is-
sued. These notes could therefore have their validity as legal ten-
der questioned as the Regulations could be interpreted to read that
the signatures of the current Governor and (Senior) Deputy Gov-
ernor are required.

Par suite des modifications apportées en 1989 auRèglement sur
les billets de la Banque du Canada, la Banque du Canadapeut
émettre des billets portant la signature du gouverneur et du (pre-
mier) sous-gouverneur. Or, les billets sont souvent imprimés un
an ou plus avant leur émission, cequi signifie qu’ils peuvent
porter la signature d’un gouverneur ou d’un (premier) sous-
gouverneur qui n’est plus en poste lors de leur émission. On pour-
rait donc remettre enquestion la validité des billets à titre de
monnaie légale, puisqu’on pourrait interpréter la disposition du
règlement comme prévoyant que les signatures requises sont cel-
les du gouverneur et du (premier) sous-gouverneur en poste.

Amendment Modification

The amendment to section 3 of the Regulations clarifies that
notes may be issued bearing the signatures of the Governor and
(Senior) Deputy Governor who were in office at the time the
notes were printed.

L’article 3 du règlement sous sa forme modifiéepréciseraque
les billets émispeuventporter la signature dugouverneur et du
(premier) sous-gouverneur enposte lors de l’impression des
billets.

——— ———
1 SOR/89-298 1 DORS/89-298
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Alternatives Solutions envisagées

Adhering to the more restrictive interpretation of theRegula-
tions has cost implications andposes logistical problems for the
note production schedule. An amendment is needed so that the
Bank of Canada can issue notes bearing the signatures of the
Governor and (Senior) Deputy Governor in office at the time the
notes were printed.

L’interprétation plus restrictive du règlement a des répercus-
sions sur les coûts et soulève des problèmes logistiques par rap-
port au calendrier de production des billets. Il faut donc y appor-
ter une modification pour que la Banque du Canada puisse émet-
tre des billetsportant la signature dugouverneur et du (premier)
sous-gouverneur en poste lors de l’impression des billets.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

This amendment imposes no extra costs. Cette modification ne se traduit par aucun coût supplémentaire.

Consultation Consultations

The amendment waspre-published in theCanada Gazette,
Part I on December 2, 2000. Interestedpersons were invited to
make representations concerning the proposed amendment within
30 days. No comments were received by the Department of Fi-
nance as a result of the pre-publication notice.

La modification a fait l’objet d’unepublicationpréalable dans
la Gazette du CanadaPartie I le 2 décembre 2000. Les personnes
concernées étaient invitées àprésenter des commentaires sur les
dispositions réglementaires dans les 30 jours suivant la publica-
tion de l’avis. Or, le ministère des Finances n’a reçu aucun com-
mentaire.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

The amendment applies solely to the Bank of Canada. The
Bank of Canada is subject to stringent transparency and account-
ability standards.

La modification ne s’applique qu’à l’égard de la Banque du
Canada car celle-ci doit se conformer à des normes de transpa-
rence et de responsabilisation rigoureuses.

Contact Personne-ressource

Larry Weatherley
Government Financing Section
Financial Markets Division
Department of Finance
L’Esplanade Laurier
140 O’Connor Street
East Tower, 20th Floor
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 943-8640

Larry Weatherley
Section du financement du gouvernement
Division des marchés financiers
Ministère des Finances
L’Esplanade Laurier
140, rue O’Connor
Tour Est, 20e étage
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 943-8640

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-53 23 January, 2001 DORS/2001-53 23 janvier 2001

SPECIAL IMPORT MEASURES ACT LOI SUR LES MESURES SPÉCIALES D’IMPORTATION

Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the
Special Import Measures Act

Décret suspendant l’application de certaines
dispositions de la Loi sur les mesures spéciales
d’importation

P.C. 2001-109 23 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-109 23 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to subsec-
tion 98(1)a of theSpecial Import Measures Act, hereby makes the
annexedOrder Suspending Certain Provisions of the Special
Import Measures Act.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu du
paragraphe 98(1)a de laLoi sur les mesures spéciales d’importa-
tion, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseilprend le
Décret suspendant l’application de certaines dispositions de la
Loi sur les mesures spéciales d’importation, ci-après.

ORDER SUSPENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS
OF THE SPECIAL IMPORT MEASURES ACT

DÉCRET SUSPENDANT L’APPLICATION DE
CERTAINES DISPOSITIONS DE LA LOI SUR LES

MESURES SPÉCIALES D’IMPORTATION

SUSPENSIONS SUSPENSIONS

1. The application of the definition “arbitration body” and
of paragraph (b) of the definition “non-actionable subsidy” in
subsection 2(1) of theSpecial Import Measures Actis sus-
pended with respect to all countries.

1. L’application de la définition de « organe d’arbitrage »
et de l’alinéa b) de la définition de « subventions ne donnant
pas lieu à une action », au paragraphe 2(1) de laLoi sur les
mesures spéciales d’importation, est suspendue à l’égard de
tous les pays.

2. The application of the words “and subsection 31.1(1)” in
subsection 31(6) of the Act is suspended with respect to all
countries.

2. L’application du passage « et 31.1(1) » du paragra-
phe 31(6) de la même loi est suspendue à l’égard de tous les
pays.

3. The application of section 31.1 of the Act is suspended
with respect to all countries.

3. L’application de l’article 31.1 de la même loi est suspen-
due à l’égard de tous les pays.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

4. This Order comes into force on the day on which it is
registered.

4. Le présent décret entre en vigueur à la date de son enre-
gistrement.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Order nor the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du décret ni du règlement.)

Description Description

The Order suspends provisions of theSpecial Import Measures
Act (SIMA) that currently exempt certain kinds of foreign subsi-
dies from the application of countervailing duties. The Regula-
tions amend certain relatedprovisions in the Special Import
Measures Regulations. These changes are required to bring the
SIMA into conformity with recent changes to the World Trade
Organization Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Mea-
sures. The Agreement containedprovisions that rendered certain
subsidies, which satisfied specific criteria, immune from counter-
vailing duty action. Theseprovisions lapsed on December 31,
1999, because WTO countries were not able to agree on their
extension.

Le décretporte sur la suspension des dispositions de laLoi sur
les mesures spéciales d’importation(LMSI) aux termes desquel-
les certaines formes de subventions accordées à l’étranger ne
donnent pas lieu à l’application de droits compensateurs. Le rè-
glement modifie certaines dispositions connexes duRèglement
sur les mesures spéciales d’importation.Ces modifications sont
requises de manièreque la LMSI reflète certains changements
apportés récemment à l’Accord sur les subventions et les mesures
compensatoires, de l’Organisation mondiale du commerce. Cet
accord comportait des dispositions en vertu desquelles certaines
subventions, satisfaisant à des critères trèsprécis, ne donnaient
pas lieu à l’application de droits compensateurs. Ces dispositions
sont devenues caduques le 31 décembre 1999parceque lespays

——— ———
a S.C. 2000, c. 14, s. 47 a L.C. 2000, ch. 14, art. 47
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membres de l’OMC ne sontpasparvenus à une ententepour les
proroger.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

There are no reasonable alternatives to this action. Aucune autre solution raisonnable n’est envisageable.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

The amendments to the SIMA and the SIM Regulations will
ensure reciprocity with our trading partners in the application of
WTO subsidy rules. That is, they will ensure that we are not
treating our trading partners more favourably than they are treat-
ing us in any countervail investigations.

Ces modifications de la LMSI et duRèglement sur les mesures
spéciales d’importationgarantissent la réciprocité d’application
des règles de l’OMC sur les subventions avec nospartenaires
commerciaux. Autrement dit, ces derniers n’aurontpas droit de
notre part à un traitement plus favorable que celui qu’ils accor-
dent au Canada dans le cadre des enquêtes en matière de mesures
compensatoires.

There are no foreseeable costs. Aucun coût n’est à prévoir.

Consultation Consultations

The Department of Foreign Affairs and International Trade was
consulted, as were the two administrating agencies for the SIMA,
the Canada Customs and Revenue Agency and the Canadian In-
ternational Trade Tribunal. The amendments to the SIMA and the
SIM Regulations werepre-published in theCanada Gazette, PartI
on September 30, 2000, for a period of thirty days, and no com-
ments were received.

Des consultations ont été menées auprès du ministère des Af-
faires étrangères et du Commerce international, et auprès des
deux organismes responsables de l’application de la LMSI,
l’Agence des douanes et du revenu du Canada et le Tribunal ca-
nadien du commerce extérieur. Les modifications de la LMSI et
du Règlement sur les mesures spéciales d’importationont été
publiées dans laGazette du CanadaPartie I le 30 septembre 2000
pour unepériode de trentejours, et aucun commentaire n’a été
reçu.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

Compliance is not an issue. Le respect ne pose pas problème en l’instance.

Contact

Michèle Dupont
International Trade Policy Division
Department of Finance
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 996-0629

Personne-ressource

Michèle Dupont
Division de la politique commerciale internationale
Ministère des Finances
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 996-0629

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-54 23 January, 2001 DORS/2001-54 23 janvier 2001

SPECIAL IMPORT MEASURES ACT LOI SUR LES MESURES SPÉCIALES D’IMPORTATION

Regulations Amending the Special Import
Measures Regulations

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les mesures
spéciales d’importation

P.C. 2001-110 23 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-110 23 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to section 97a

of the Special Import Measures Act, hereby makes the annexed
Regulations Amending the Special Import Measures Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu de
l’article 97a de la Loi sur les mesures spéciales d’importation,
Son Excellence la Gouverneure générale en conseil prend leRè-
glement modifiant le Règlement sur les mesures spéciales d’im-
portation, ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE SPECIAL
IMPORT MEASURES REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT
SUR LES MESURES SPÉCIALES D’IMPORTATION

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. The definitions “industrial research” 1 and “pre-competi-
tive development activity”1 in section 2 of theSpecial Import
Measures Regulations2 are repealed.

1. Les définitions de « activité de développement précon-
currentielle »1 et « recherche industrielle »1, à l’article 2 du
Règlement sur les mesures spéciales d’importation2, sont abro-
gées.

2. The headings before section 25.33 and section 25.33 of the
Regulations are repealed.

2. L’article 25.33 du présent règlement et les intertitres le
précédant sont abrogés.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

3. These Regulations come into force on the day on which
they are registered.

3. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son
enregistrement.

N.B. The Regulatory Impact Analysis Statement for these
Regulations appears at page 288, following
SOR/2001-53.

N.B. Le Résumé de l’étude d’impact de la réglementation de
ce règlement se trouve à la page 288, suite au
DORS/2001-53.

——— ———
a S.C. 1999, c. 12, s. 51 a L.C. 1999, ch. 12, art. 51
1 SOR/96-255 1 DORS/96-255
2 SOR/84-927 2 DORS/84-927
3 SOR/95-26 3 DORS/95-26
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-55 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-55 30 janvier 2001

TRUST AND LOAN COMPANIES ACT LOI SUR LES SOCIÉTÉS DE FIDUCIE ET DE PRÊT

Supervisory Information (Trust and Loan
Companies) Regulations

Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la
supervision des sociétés de fiducie et de prêt

P.C. 2001-136 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-136 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to sec-
tion 503.1a and paragraph 531(a) of the Trust and Loan Compa-
nies Actb, hereby makes the annexedSupervisory Information
(Trust and Loan Companies) Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu de
l’article 503.1a et de l’alinéa 531a) de la Loi sur les sociétés de
fiducie et de prêtb, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en
conseil prend le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la
supervision des sociétés de fiducie et de prêt, ci-après.

SUPERVISORY INFORMATION
(TRUST AND LOAN COMPANIES)

REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT SUR LES RENSEIGNEMENTS
RELATIFS À LA SUPERVISION DES SOCIÉTÉS

DE FIDUCIE ET DE PRÊT

PRESCRIBED SUPERVISORY INFORMATION RENSEIGNEMENTS

1. (1) For thepurposes of section 503.1 of theTrust and Loan
Companies Actand these Regulations, prescribed supervisory
information in respect of a company is the following information
or any component of that information:

(a) any rating assigned by the Superintendent to the company
to assess its financial condition and any other such rating that is
substantially based on information obtained from the Superin-
tendent;
(b) any stage of intervention assigned to the company under the
Guide to Intervention for Federal Financial Institutions;
(c) any order made in respect of the company under subsec-
tion 473(3) of theTrust and Loan Companies Actor any direc-
tion issued to it under section 507 of that Act;
(d) any report prepared by or at the request of the Superinten-
dent or any recommendation made by the Superintendent as a
result of an annual or special examination or other supervisory
review of the company, including any related correspondence
to or from the directors or officers of the company;
(e) any assessment by the Superintendent of the company’s
compliance with the standards of sound business and financial
practices established by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corpo-
ration; and
(f) any category in which the company is classified under the
Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation Differential Premiums
By-law and any premium rate assigned to it and any annual
premium determined for it under that By-law.

1. (1) Les renseignements relatifs à la supervision exercéepar
le surintendant à l’égard d’une société sont,pour l’application de
l’article 503.1 de laLoi sur les sociétés de fiducie et de prêtet du
présent règlement, les renseignements ci-après, ou toutepartie de
ceux-ci :

a) toute cote attribuéepar le surintendant à la sociétépour
évaluer sa situation financière ainsique toute autre cote
d’évaluation de sa situation financière fondée engrandepartie
sur des renseignements obtenus du surintendant;
b) tout niveau d’intervention attribué à la société aux termes du
Guide en matière d’intervention à l’intention des institutions
financières fédérales;
c) toute ordonnance prise à l’égard de la société en vertu du pa-
ragraphe 473(3) de laLoi sur les sociétés de fiducie et de prêt
et toute décisionprise à son égard en vertu de l’article 507 de
cette loi;
d) tout rapport établi par le surintendant ou à sa demande ou
toute recommandation formuléepar celui-ci au terme d’une
inspection annuelle ou spéciale de la société ou de tout autre
examen relatif à sa supervision, y compris la correspondance
échangée à cet égard avec ses administrateurs ou ses dirigeants;
e) toute évaluationpar le surintendant du respectpar la société
des normes visant despratiques commerciales et financières
saines établies par la Société d’assurance-dépôts du Canada;
f) toute catégorie dans laquelle la société est classée aux termes
du Règlement administratif de la Société d’assurance-dépôts
du Canada sur les primes différentielles, ainsique tout taux de
prime qui lui est imposé et touteprime annuellequi est fixée à
son égard aux termes de ce règlement administratif.

(2) For thepurposes of section 503.1 of theTrust and Loan
Companies Actand these Regulations, prescribed supervisory
information in respect of an affiliate of a company is the supervi-
sory information prescribed by

(a) the Supervisory Information (Banks) Regulations, if the af-
filiate is a bank to which theBank Actapplies;

(2) Les renseignements relatifs à la supervision exercéepar le
surintendant à l’égard d’une entité dugroupe de la société sont,
pour l’application de l’article 503.1 de laLoi sur les sociétés de
fiducie et de prêtet du présent règlement, les renseignements
prévus à l’un des règlements suivants :

——— ———
a S.C. 1999, c. 28, s. 144 a L.C. 1999, ch. 28, art. 144
b S.C. 1991, c. 45 b L.C. 1991, ch. 45
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(b) the Supervisory Information (Authorized Foreign Banks)
Regulations, if the affiliate is an authorized foreign bank to
which theBank Actapplies;
(c) the Supervisory Information (Cooperative Credit Associa-
tions) Regulations, if the affiliate is an association to which the
Cooperative Credit Associations Actapplies; and
(d) the Supervisory Information (Insurance Companies) Regu-
lations, if the affiliate is a company, society, foreign company
or provincial company to which theInsurance Companies Act
applies.

a) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des banques, si l’entité est une banque à laquelle s’applique la
Loi sur les banques;
b) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des banques étrangères autorisées, si l’entité est une banque
étrangère autorisée à laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les banques;
c) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des associations coopératives de crédit, si l’entité est une asso-
ciation à laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les associations coopé-
ratives de crédit;
d) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des sociétés d’assurances, si l’entité est une société au sens de
l’article 663 de laLoi sur les sociétés d’assurancesà laquelle
s’applique celle-ci.

PROHIBITED DISCLOSURE COMMUNICATION INTERDITE

2. Subject to sections 3 and 4, a company shall not, directly or
indirectly, disclose prescribed supervisory information relating to
it or to any of its affiliates.

2. Sous réserve des articles 3 et 4, il est interdit à toute société
de communiquer àquiconque, directement ou indirectement, des
renseignements relatifs à sa supervision ou à celle d’une entité de
son groupe.

LIMITED DISCLOSURE COMMUNICATION RESTREINTE

3. A company may disclose prescribed supervisory information
referred to in section 2 to its affiliates or to its directors, officers,
employees, auditors, securities underwriters or legal advisors, or
to those of its affiliates, if the company ensures that the informa-
tion remains confidential.

3. La sociétépeut communiquer les renseignements visés à
l’article 2 aux entités de son groupe de même qu’à ses adminis-
trateurs, dirigeants, employés, vérificateurs, souscripteurs à forfait
et conseillersjuridiques, et à ceux des entités de songroupe, si
elle veille à ce que les renseignements demeurent confidentiels.

4. A company or any of its affiliates may discloseprescribed
supervisory information referred to inparagraph 1(1)(c) if the
company or affiliate considers the information to contain a mate-
rial fact or material change that is required by the securities laws
of the relevant jurisdiction to be disclosed.

4. La société ou une entité de son groupe peut communiquer les
renseignements visés à l’alinéa 1(1)c) si elle conclut qu’ils com-
portent un fait ou changement important dont la communication
est exigée par les lois sur les valeurs mobilières du territoire com-
pétent.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

5. These Regulations come into force on the day on which they
are registered.

5. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son enre-
gistrement.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

TheSupervisory Information Regulationsare made pursuant to
theBank Act,theCooperative Credit Associations Act, the Insur-
ance Companies Actand theTrust and Loan Companies Act.Five
sets of Regulations are being made for banks, authorized foreign
banks, cooperative credit associations, insurance companies and
trust and loan companies. Authority to make these Regulations
was included in Bill C-67 (known as the “Foreign Bank Branch-
ing Bill”, which can now be referred to as chapter 28 of the Stat-
utes of Canada, 1999). The legislation came into force on
June 28, 1999.

Le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
(le règlement) est pris en vertu de laLoi sur les banques, de laLoi
sur les associations coopératives de crédit, de laLoi sur les so-
ciétés d’assuranceset de laLoi sur les sociétés de fiducie et de
prêt. Cinq jeux de règlements sont élaboréspour les banques, les
banques étrangères autorisées, les associations coopératives de
crédit, les sociétés d’assurances et les sociétés de fiducie et de
prêt. Le pouvoir deprendre le règlement estprévu auprojet de
loi C-67 (connu sous l’appellation Projet de loi sur l’établisse-
ment de succursales de banques étrangères,qui peut maintenant
être désigné comme le chapitre 28 des Lois du Canada de 1999).
Cette loi est entrée en vigueur le 28 juin 1999.

The Regulations are designed toprohibit a financial institution
from disclosing prescribed “supervisory information” which is
defined to include the Office of the Superintendent of Financial
Institutions’ (OSFI) ratings, stage of intervention, capital order,
direction of compliance, examination report information and

Le règlement vise à empêcher une institution financière de di-
vulguer des renseignements désignés relatifs à sa supervision qui,
par définition, englobent la cote et le niveau d’intervention attri-
bués par le Bureau du surintendant des institutions financi-
ères (BSIF), toute ordonnance relative aux fondspropres, toute
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related correspondence. With respect to banks and trust and loan
companies, supervisory information also includes OSFI’s assess-
ment of compliance with the Canada Deposit Insurance Corpora-
tion’s (CDIC) Standards of Sound Business and Financial Prac-
tices and CDIC differential premium information. The prohibition
would extend to supervisory information about the institution and
its affiliates.

ordonnance de conformité, ainsi que les renseignements contenus
dans le rapport d’inspection et la correspondance connexe. Pour
ce qui est des banques et des sociétés de fiducie et deprêt, les
renseignements relatifs à la supervision comprennent également
l’évaluation effectuéepar le BSIF au sujet de la conformité aux
normes despratiques commerciales et financières saines de la
Société d’assurance-dépôts du Canada (SADC) et des renseigne-
ments concernant lesprimes différentielles de la SADC. Cette
interdiction s’applique aux renseignements relatifs à la supervi-
sion de l’institution et des entités membres de son groupe.

There are two exceptions to the disclosure prohibition. The first
exception authorizes an institution to disclose supervisory infor-
mation to certain “insiders” such as employees, auditors and legal
advisors on the condition that they continue to treat the informa-
tion as confidential. The second exception authorizes institutions
to disclose specific supervisory information (i.e., information
pertaining to any Superintendent directive relating to capital or
liquidity and/or information relating to a Superintendent direction
of compliance) where disclosure would be required by securities
laws.

L’interdiction de divulgation comporte deux exceptions. Pre-
mièrement, une institutionpeut divulguer des renseignements de
supervision à certains « initiés » comme des employés, des vérifi-
cateurs et des conseillersjuridiques,pourvu que ces derniers en
préservent le caractère confidentiel. Deuxièmement, l’institution
peut divulguer certains renseignements de supervision (p. ex. de
l’information se rapportant à une ordonnance du BSIF touchant
les fondspropres ou les liquidités, ou des renseignements relatifs
à une ordonnance de conformité émisepar le surintendant) si les
lois régissant les valeurs mobilières l’exigent.

The Regulations are being introduced to avoid the potential that
supervisory information bepublicly disclosed. If misinterpreted,
the disclosure of supervisory information could cause negative
public reaction toward the institution before proper remedial ac-
tion could be taken. It is important to note that no other regulator
worldwide discloses its ratings to thepublic. At the same time, it
is also important to note that supervisory judgementsgenerally
arise as a result of changes in matters affecting a financial institu-
tion’s underlying financial condition. For public companies, these
changes in financial condition would generally have been dis-
closedpublicly as a result of securities laws requirements. These
Regulations do not have an impact on the type or nature of disclo-
sure of financial condition information thatpublic companies are
required to make.

Le règlement apour but d’éviter la divulgation publique des
renseignements de supervision. La fausse interprétation de ces
renseignements pourrait entraîner une réaction négative du public
envers l’institution avant que des correctifs ne soient appliqués. Il
importe de noterqu’aucun autre organisme de réglementation à
l’échelle mondiale ne divulgue ses cotes au public. Par ailleurs, il
importe aussi de noterque les conclusions des organismes de
réglementation se fondentgénéralement sur les changementsqui
affectent la condition financière de l’institution. Dans le cas des
sociétés ouvertes, ces changements de leur condition financière
doivent généralement être divulgués aux termes des lois sur les
valeurs mobilières. Le règlement n’affecte aucunement le type ou
la nature de la divulgation de tels changementspar les sociétés
ouvertes.

It is recognised that there may be occasions where federally-
regulated financial institutions may be required or may consider it
necessary to disclose certain supervisory information to third
parties beyond that permitted by the Regulations (i.e., to a pro-
spectivepurchaser). In such circumstances, institutions would be
encouraged to consult with OSFI and, if considered appropriate,
it would be possible for the institution to release OSFI from its
obligation to keep in confidence all information concerning the
activities of the institution. Thus, in appropriate circumstances,
OSFI could be enabled to directly provide particular supervisory
information to the third party.

Il est entenduque dans certaines circonstances les institutions
financières fédéralespourraient être tenues oupourraient juger
nécessaire de communiquer certains renseignements relatifs à leur
supervision à des tiers non autoriséspar le règlement (p. ex. un
acquéreurpotentiel). Dans de telles circonstances, les institutions
devraient consulter le BSIF afin de voir s’ily aurait lieu de le
relever de son obligation de confidentialité à l’égard des rensei-
gnementsqui concernent leurs activités. Dans les cas appropriés,
le BSIF pourrait ainsi communiquer directement au tiers concerné
les renseignements pertinents.

CDIC has enacted a by-law containing a similarprohibition on
disclosure (see SOR/99-121,By-Law Amending the Canada De-
posit Insurance Corporation Deposit Insurance Policy By-Law).
However, the CDICprohibition will only apply for three years
starting on March 31, 1999. The Regulations are designed to im-
plement a more permanent prohibition on disclosure.

La SADC apromulgué un règlement administratif renfermant
une interdiction semblable au sujet de la divulgation (voir
DORS/99-121,Règlement administratif modifiant le Règlement
administratif de la Société d’assurance-dépôts du Canada relatif
à la police d’assurance-dépôts). Cependant, l’interdiction impo-
sée par la SADC ne s’applique que pendant trois ans à compter du
31 mars 1999. Le règlement prévoit une interdiction de divulga-
tion ayant un caractère plus permanent.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

In a previous report, the Auditor General of Canada recom-
mended that OSFI start disclosing its ratings to each financial
institution in order togive them a better sense of how they are
perceived by the regulator. OSFI agrees with this recommenda-
tion. The prohibition on disclosure of this information by
institutions will ensure that thesegeneralized ratings can serve as

Dans un rapport précédent, le vérificateurgénéral du Canada
recommandait au BSIF de commencer à divulguer ses cotes à
chaque institution financièrepour mieux lui indiquer comment
elle est perçue par l’organisme de réglementation. Le BSIF sous-
crit à cette recommandation. Grâce à l’interdiction de divulgation
prévue au règlement, ces cotesgénéralespourront devenir un
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a useful supervisory tool, recognizing that they are only one
among many indicators of the health of the institution. Further-
more, given that CDIC’s prohibition will expire in three years it is
necessary to enact a morepermanentprohibition. As a result, no
other alternative was considered.

outil de surveillance efficace, même si elles ne représentent qu’un
des nombreux indices de la santé d’une institution. En outre, vu
que l’interdiction de la SADC viendra à échéance dans trois ans,
il est nécessaire d’adopter une mesure à caractère plus permanent.
En conséquence, aucune autre solution de rechange n’a été envi-
sagée.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

With the enactment of theprohibition on disclosure, OSFI will
begin disclosing its ratings to each institution. As a result, institu-
tions will have a better idea of where they stand within the vari-
ous rating scales which shouldguide them to take any remedial
action that may be required of them to improve their rating.

Grâce à l’adoption de l’interdiction de divulguer des rensei-
gnements de supervision, le BSIF commencera à communiquer
ses cotes à chaque institution. Par conséquent, les institutions
sauront davantage où elles en sont dans les diverses échelles de
cotation etpourront ainsi apporter les correctifs nécessairespour
améliorer leurs cotes.

Consultation Consultations

The Regulations werepre-published in theCanada Gazette,
Part I on March 25, 2000. OSFI received two responses to pre-
publication - from the Canadian Bankers Association (CBA) and
from the Canadian Life and Health Insurance Association
(CLHIA). The CBA did not raise any concerns with the draft
regulations. The CLHIA raised some issues and modifications
were made as a result.

Le règlement a étéprépublié dans laGazette du CanadaPar-
tie I le 25 mars 2000. Suite à laprépublication, le BSIF a reçu
deux réponses; d’abord de l’Association des banquiers canadiens
(ABC), puis de l’Association canadienne des compagnies d’as-
surances depersonnes (ACCAP). L’ABC n’a exprimé aucune
préoccupation à l’égard du règlement. Pour sapart, l’ACCAP a
soulevéplusieurs points qui ont entraîné des modifications au
règlement.

In addition to minor technical amendments, the changes made
subsequent topre-publication concernprimarily those aspects of
the Regulations relating to securities laws. These issues were
discussed with the Canadian Securities Administrators and the
resulting modifications bring the Regulations more in line with
securities laws requirements. One modification includes securities
underwriters in the list of “insiders” with whom institutions can
share supervisory information on a confidential basis. The second
modification broadens the provision allowing the release of in-
formation that may be required by securities laws, to allow for
disclosure under the continuous disclosure obligations, in addition
to disclosure required in an offering document. Thirdly, the latter
provision was expanded to provide affiliates of a financial insti-
tution with the ability to also disclose supervisory information in
accordance with the provision.

Outre certains petits changements d’ordre technique, les modi-
fications effectuées concernent surtout les aspects du règlement
ayant trait aux lois sur les valeurs mobilières. Cesquestions ont
fait l’objet de discussions avec les Autorités canadiennes en va-
leurs mobilières et les modifications apportées ontpour effet de
mieux harmoniser le règlement avec les exigences de ces lois.
D’abord, la liste des « initiés » a été élargie pour inclure les sous-
cripteurs à forfait de valeurs mobilières au nombre despersonnes
à qui les institutions peuvent communiquer des renseignements de
façon confidentielle. De plus, les dispositions autorisant la divul-
gation pouvant être requise aux termes des lois sur les valeurs
mobilières ont également été élargies afin de s’appliquer à la di-
vulgation continue de renseignements enplus de s’appliquer à la
divulgation requise dans un prospectus ou autre document sem-
blable. Enfin, ces dernières dispositions ont également été modi-
fiées pour permettre aux entités membres du groupe d’une insti-
tution financière de pouvoir également divulguer des renseigne-
ments aux termes de ces dispositions.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

OSFI will monitor compliance with the Regulations. Regular
sanctions under the financial institutions legislation will be util-
ised if necessary.

Le BSIF surveillera l’application du règlement. Le cas échéant,
les sanctionsprévuespar les lois sur les institutions financières
seront imposées.

Contact

Mr. Alain Prévost
General Counsel
Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions
255 Albert Street, Kent Square
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0H2
Tel.: (613) 990-7787
FAX: (613) 952-5031
E-mail: aprevos@osfi-bsif.gc.ca

Personne-ressource

Me Alain Prévost
Avocat général
Bureau du surintendant des institutions financières
255, rue Albert, Carré Kent
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0H2
Tél. : (613) 990-7787
TÉLÉCOPIEUR : (613) 952-5031
Courriel : aprevos@osfi-bsif.gc.ca
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2001-02-14 Canada Gazette Part II, Vol. 135, No. 4 Gazette du Canada Partie II, Vol. 135, no 4 SOR/DORS/2001-56

295

Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-56 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-56 30 janvier 2001

INSURANCE COMPANIES ACT LOI SUR LES SOCIÉTÉS D’ASSURANCES

Supervisory Information (Insurance Companies)
Regulations

Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la
supervision des sociétés d’assurances

P.C. 2001-137 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-137 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to sec-
tion 672.1a and paragraph 703(a) of the Insurance Companies
Actb, hereby makes the annexedSupervisory Information (Insur-
ance Companies) Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu de
l’article 672.1a et de l’alinéa 703a) de la Loi sur les sociétés
d’assurancesb, Son Excellence la Gouverneure générale en con-
seil prend leRèglement sur les renseignements relatifs à la super-
vision des sociétés d’assurances,ci-après.

SUPERVISORY INFORMATION (INSURANCE
COMPANIES) REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT SUR LES RENSEIGNEMENTS RELATIFS
À LA SUPERVISION DES SOCIÉTÉS D’ASSURANCES

INTERPRETATION DÉFINITION

1. In these Regulations, “company” means a company, society,
foreign company or provincial company.

1. Dans leprésent règlement, « société » s’entend au sens de
l’article 663 de laLoi sur les sociétés d’assurances.

PRESCRIBED SUPERVISORY INFORMATION RENSEIGNEMENTS

2. (1) For the purposes of section 672.1 of theInsurance Com-
panies Actand these Regulations, prescribed supervisory infor-
mation in respect of a company is the following information or
any component of that information:

(a) any rating assigned by the Superintendent to the company
to assess its financial condition and any other such rating that is
substiantially based on information obtained from the Superin-
tendent;
(b) any stage of intervention assigned to the company

(i) in the case of a life company, under theSupervisory
Guide Applicable to Federally Regulated Life Insurance
Companies, and
(ii) in the case of a property and casualty company, under the
Supervisory Guide Applicable to Federally Regulated Insur-
ance Companies;

(c) any order made in respect of the company under subsec-
tion 515(3), 516(4), 608(3) or 609(2) of theInsurance Compa-
nies Actor any direction issued to it under section 676 of that
Act;
(d) any report prepared by or at the request of the Superinten-
dent or any recommendation made by the Superintendent as a
result of an annual or special examination or other supervisory
review of the company, including any related correspondence
to or from the directors or officers of the company; and
(e) any assessment by the Superintendent of the company’s
compliance with the standards of sound business and financial
practices established by the Superintendent, if any.

2. (1) Les renseignements relatifs à la supervision exercéepar
le surintendant à l’égard d’une société sont,pour l’application de
l’article 672.1 de laLoi sur les sociétés d’assuranceset du pré-
sent règlement, les renseignements ci-après, ou toutepartie de
ceux-ci :

a) toute cote attribuéepar le surintendant à la sociétépour
évaluer sa situation financière ainsique toute autre cote d’éva-
luation de sa situation financière fondée engrandepartie sur
des renseignements obtenus du surintendant;
b) tout niveau d’intervention attribué à la société :

(i) dans le cas d’une société d’assurance-vie, aux termes du
Guide de surveillance s’appliquant aux sociétés d’assu-
rance-vie assujetties à la réglementation fédérale,
(ii) dans le cas d’une société d’assurances multirisques, aux
termes duGuide de surveillance s’appliquant aux sociétés
d’assurances assujetties à la réglementation fédérale;

c) toute ordonnanceprise à l’égard de la société en vertu des
paragraphes 515(3), 516(4), 608(3) ou 609(2) de laLoi sur les
sociétés d’assuranceset toute décisionprise à son égard en
vertu de l’article 676 de cette loi;
d) tout rapport établi par le surintendant ou à sa demande ou
toute recommandation formuléepar celui-ci au terme d’une
inspection annuelle ou spéciale de la société ou de tout autre
examen relatif à sa supervision, y compris la correspondance
échangée à cet égard avec ses administrateurs ou ses dirigeants;
e) toute évaluationpar le surintendant du respectpar la société
des normes visant despratiques commerciales et financières
saines établies par celui-ci, le cas échéant.

——— ———
a S.C. 1999, c. 28, s. 126 a L.C. 1999, ch. 28, art. 126
b S.C. 1991, c. 47 b L.C. 1991, ch. 47
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(2) For the purposes of section 672.1 of theInsurance Compa-
nies Actand these Regulations, prescribed supervisory informa-
tion in respect of an affiliate of a company is the supervisory in-
formation prescribed by

(a) the Supervisory Information (Banks) Regulations, if the af-
filiate is a bank to which theBank Actapplies;
(b) the Supervisory Information (Authorized Foreign Banks)
Regulations, if the affiliate is an authorized foreign bank to
which theBank Actapplies;
(c) the Supervisory Information (Cooperative Credit Associa-
tions) Regulations, if the affiliate is an association to which the
Cooperative Credit Associations Actapplies; and
(d) the Supervisory Information (Trust and Loan Companies)
Regulations, if the affiliate is a company to which theTrust
and Loan Companies Actapplies.

(2) Les renseignements relatifs à la supervision exercéepar le
surintendant à l’égard d’une entité dugroupe de la société sont,
pour l’application de l’article 672.1 de laLoi sur les sociétés
d’assuranceset duprésent règlement, les renseignementsprévus
à l’un des règlements suivants :

a) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des banques, si l’entité est une banque à laquelle s’applique la
Loi sur les banques;
b) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des banques étrangères autorisées, si l’entité est une banque
étrangère autorisée à laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les banques;
c) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des associations coopératives de crédit, si l’entité est une asso-
ciation à laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les associations coopé-
ratives de crédit;
d) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des sociétés de fiducie et de prêt, si l’entité est une société à
laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les sociétés de fiducie et de prêt.

PROHIBITED DISCLOSURE COMMUNICATION INTERDITE

3. Subject to sections 4 and 5, a company shall not, directly or
indirectly, disclose prescribed supervisory information relating to
it or to any of its affiliates.

3. Sous réserve des articles 4 et 5, il est interdit à toute société
de communiquer àquiconque, directement ou indirectement, des
renseignements relatifs à sa supervision ou à celle d’une entité de
son groupe.

LIMITED DISCLOSURE COMMUNICATION RESTREINTE

4. A company may disclose prescribed supervisory information
referred to in section 3 to its affiliates or to its directors, officers,
actuary, employees, auditors, securities underwriters or legal ad-
visors, or to those of its affiliates, if the company ensures that the
information remains confidential.

4. La sociétépeut communiquer les renseignements visés à
l’article 3 aux entités de son groupe de même qu’à son actuaire et
ses administrateurs, dirigeants, employés, vérificateurs, souscrip-
teurs à forfait et conseillers juridiques, et à ceux des entités de son
groupe, si elle veille à ce que les renseignements demeurent con-
fidentiels.

5. A company or any of its affiliates may discloseprescribed
supervisory information referred to inparagraph 2(1)(c) if the
company or affiliate considers the information to contain a mate-
rial fact or material change that is required by the securities laws
of the relevant jurisdiction to be disclosed.

5. La société ou une entité de son groupe peut communiquer les
renseignements visés à l’alinéa 2(1)c) si elle conclut qu’ils com-
portent un fait ou changement important dont la communication
est exigée par les lois sur les valeurs mobilières du territoire com-
pétent.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

6. These Regulations come into force on the day on which they
are registered.

6. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son enre-
gistrement.

N.B. The Regulatory Impact Analysis Statement for these
Regulations appears at page 292, following
SOR/2001-55.

N.B. Le Résumé de l’étude d’impact de la réglementation de
ce règlement se trouve à la page 292, suite au
DORS/2001-55.

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-57 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-57 30 janvier 2001

COOPERATIVE CREDIT ASSOCIATIONS ACT LOI SUR LES ASSOCIATIONS COOPÉRATIVES DE
CRÉDIT

Supervisory Information (Cooperative Credit
Associations) Regulations

Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la
supervision des associations coopératives de crédit

P.C. 2001-138 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-138 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to sec-
tion 435.1a and paragraph 463(a) of theCooperative Credit Asso-
ciations Actb, hereby makes the annexedSupervisory Information
(Cooperative Credit Associations) Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu de
l’article 435.1a et de l’alinéa 463a) de laLoi sur les associations
coopératives de créditb, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale
en conseil prend leRèglement sur les renseignements relatifs à la
supervision des associations coopératives de crédit, ci-après.

SUPERVISORY INFORMATION (COOPERATIVE
CREDIT ASSOCIATIONS) REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT SUR LES RENSEIGNEMENTS RELATIFS
À LA SUPERVISION DES ASSOCIATIONS

COOPÉRATIVES DE CRÉDIT

PRESCRIBED SUPERVISORY INFORMATION RENSEIGNEMENTS

1. (1) For thepurposes of section 435.1 of theCooperative
Credit Associations Actand these Regulations, prescribed super-
visory information in respect of an association is the following
information or any component of that information:

(a) any rating assigned by the Superintendent to the association
to assess its financial condition and any other such rating that is
substantially based on information obtained from the Superin-
tendent;
(b) any stage of intervention assigned to the association on the
basis of theprinciples set out in theGuide to Intervention for
Federal Financial Institutions;
(c) any order made in respect of the association under subsec-
tion 409(3) of theCooperative Credit Associations Actor any
direction issued to it under section 439 of that Act; and
(d) any report prepared by or at the request of the Superinten-
dent or any recommendation made by the Superintendent as a
result of an annual or special examination or other supervisory
review of the association, including any related correspondence
to or from the directors or officers of the association.

1. (1) Les renseignements relatifs à la supervision exercéepar
le surintendant à l’égard d’une association sont, pour l’application
de l’article 435.1 de laLoi sur les associations coopératives de
crédit et du présent règlement, les renseignements ci-après, ou
toute partie de ceux-ci :

a) toute cote attribuéepar le surintendant à l’associationpour
évaluer sa situation financière ainsique toute autre cote d’éva-
luation de sa situation financière fondée engrandepartie sur
des renseignements obtenus du surintendant;
b) tout niveau d’intervention attribué à l’association selon les
principes énoncés dans leGuide en matière d’intervention à
l’intention des institutions financières fédérales;
c) toute ordonnance prise à l’égard de l’association en vertu du
paragraphe 409(3) de laLoi sur les associations coopératives
de créditet toute décisionprise à son égard en vertu de l’arti-
cle 439 de cette loi;
d) tout rapport établi par le surintendant ou à sa demande ou
toute recommandation formuléepar celui-ci au terme d’une
inspection annuelle ou spéciale de l’association ou de tout autre
examen relatif à sa supervision, y compris la correspondance
échangée à cet égard avec ses administrateurs ou ses dirigeants.

(2) For the purposes of section 435.1 of theCooperative Credit
Associations Actand these Regulations, prescribed supervisory
information in respect of an affiliate of an association is the su-
pervisory information prescribed by

(a) the Supervisory Information (Banks) Regulations, if the af-
filiate is a bank to which theBank Actapplies;
(b) the Supervisory Information (Authorized Foreign Banks)
Regulations, if the affiliate is an authorized foreign bank to
which theBank Actapplies;
(c) the Supervisory Information (Insurance Companies) Regu-
lations, if the affiliate is a company, society, foreign company
or provincial company to which theInsurance Companies Act
applies; and

(2) Les renseignements relatifs à la supervision exercéepar le
surintendant à l’égard d’une entité dugroupe de l’association
sont, pour l’application de l’article 435.1 de laLoi sur les asso-
ciations coopératives de créditet du présent règlement, les ren-
seignements prévus à l’un des règlements suivants :

a) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des banques, si l’entité est une banque à laquelle s’applique la
Loi sur les banques;
b) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des banques étrangères autorisées, si l’entité est une banque
étrangère autorisée à laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les banques;
c) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des sociétés d’assurances, si l’entité est une société au sens de

——— ———
a S.C. 1999, c. 28, s. 117 a L.C. 1999, ch. 28, art. 117
b S.C. 1991, c. 48 b L.C. 1991, ch. 48



2001-02-14 Canada Gazette Part II, Vol. 135, No. 4 Gazette du Canada Partie II, Vol. 135, no 4 SOR/DORS/2001-57

298

(d) the Supervisory Information (Trust and Loan Companies)
Regulations, if the affiliate is a company to which theTrust
and Loan Companies Actapplies.

l’article 663 de laLoi sur les sociétés d’assurancesà laquelle
s’applique celle-ci;
d) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des sociétés de fiducie et de prêt, si l’entité est une société à
laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les sociétés de fiducie et de prêt.

PROHIBITED DISCLOSURE COMMUNICATION INTERDITE

2. Subject to sections 3 and 4, an association shall not, directly
or indirectly, disclose prescribed supervisory information relating
to it or to any of its affiliates.

2. Sous réserve des articles 3 et 4, il est interdit à toute associa-
tion de communiquer àquiconque, directement ou indirectement,
des renseignements relatifs à sa supervision ou à celle d’une en-
tité de son groupe.

LIMITED DISCLOSURE COMMUNICATION RESTREINTE

3. An association may disclose prescribed supervisory infor-
mation referred to in section 2 to its affiliates or to its directors,
officers, employees, auditors, securities underwriters or legal
advisors, or to those of its affiliates, if the association ensures that
the information remains confidential.

3. L’associationpeut communiquer les renseignements visés à
l’article 2 aux entités de son groupe de même qu’à ses adminis-
trateurs, dirigeants, employés, vérificateurs, souscripteurs à forfait
et conseillersjuridiques, et à ceux des entités de songroupe, si
elle veille à ce que les renseignements demeurent confidentiels.

4. An association or any of its affiliates may disclose pre-
scribed supervisory information referred to in paragraph 1(1)(c) if
the association or affiliate considers the information to contain a
material fact or material change that is required by the securities
laws of the relevant jurisdiction to be disclosed.

4. L’association ou une entité de son groupe peut communiquer
les renseignements visés à l’alinéa 1(1)c) si elle conclutqu’ils
comportent un fait ou changement important dont la communica-
tion est exigéepar les lois sur les valeurs mobilières du territoire
compétent.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

5. These Regulations come into force on the day on which they
are registered.

5. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son enre-
gistrement.

N.B. The Regulatory Impact Analysis Statement for these
Regulations appears at page 292, following
SOR/2001-55.

N.B. Le Résumé de l’étude d’impact de la réglementation de
ce règlement se trouve à la page 292, suite au
DORS/2001-55.

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-58 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-58 30 janvier 2001

BANK ACT LOI SUR LES BANQUES

Supervisory Information (Authorized Foreign
Banks) Regulations

Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la
supervision des banques étrangères autorisées

P.C. 2001-139 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-139 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance, pursuant to section 607a

and paragraph 668(a)b of the Bank Actc, hereby makes the an-
nexed Supervisory Information (Authorized Foreign Banks)
Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu de
l’article 607a et de l’alinéa 668a)b de laLoi sur les banquesc, Son
Excellence la Gouverneure générale en conseil prend leRègle-
ment sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision des banques
étrangères autorisées, ci-après.

SUPERVISORY INFORMATION
(AUTHORIZED FOREIGN BANKS)

REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT SUR LES RENSEIGNEMENTS
RELATIFS À LA SUPERVISION DES BANQUES

ÉTRANGÈRES AUTORISÉES

PRESCRIBED SUPERVISORY INFORMATION RENSEIGNEMENTS

1. (1) For the purposes of section 607 of theBank Actand these
Regulations,prescribed supervisory information in respect of an
authorized foreign bank is the following information or any com-
ponent of that information:

(a) any rating assigned by the Superintendent to the authorized
foreign bank to assess the soundness of its business in Canada
and any other such rating that is substantially based on infor-
mation obtained from the Superintendent;
(b) any stage of intervention assigned to the authorized foreign
bank on the basis of the principles set out in theGuide to Inter-
vention for Federal Financial Institutions;
(c) any order made in respect of the authorized foreign bank
under section 617 of theBank Actor any direction issued to it
under section 615 of that Act; and
(d) any report prepared by or at the request of the Superinten-
dent or any recommendation made by the Superintendent as a
result of an annual or special examination or other supervisory
review of the authorized foreign bank, including any related
correspondence to or from theprincipal officer, directors or
other officers of the authorized foreign bank.

1. (1) Les renseignements relatifs à la supervision exercéepar
le surintendant à l’égard d’une banque étrangère autorisée sont,
pour l’application de l’article 607 de laLoi sur les banqueset du
présent règlement, les renseignements ci-après, ou toutepartie de
ceux-ci :

a) toute cote attribuéepar le surintendant à la banque pour
évaluer l’état de ses activités au Canada ainsique toute autre
cote d’évaluation de cet état fondée engrandepartie sur des
renseignements obtenus du surintendant;
b) tout niveau d’intervention attribué à la banque selon les
principes énoncés dans leGuide en matière d’intervention à
l’intention des institutions financières fédérales;
c) toute ordonnanceprise à l’égard de la banque en vertu de
l’article 617 de laLoi sur les banqueset toute décisionprise à
son égard en vertu de l’article 615 de cette loi;
d) tout rapport établi par le surintendant ou à sa demande ou
toute recommandation formuléepar celui-ci au terme d’une
inspection annuelle ou spéciale de la banque ou de tout autre
examen relatif à sa supervision, y compris la correspondance
échangée à cet égard avec son dirigeant principal, ses adminis-
trateurs ou ses autres dirigeants.

(2) For thepurposes of section 607 of theBank Actand these
Regulations,prescribed supervisory information in respect of an
affiliate of an authorized foreign bank is the supervisory informa-
tion prescribed by

(a) the Supervisory Information (Banks) Regulations, if the af-
filiate is a bank to which theBank Actapplies;
(b) the Supervisory Information (Cooperative Credit Associa-
tions) Regulations, if the affiliate is an association to which the
Cooperative Credit Associations Actapplies;
(c) the Supervisory Information (Insurance Companies) Regu-
lations, if the affiliate is a company, society, foreign company
or provincial company to which theInsurance Companies Act
applies; and

(2) Les renseignements relatifs à la supervision exercéepar le
surintendant à l’égard d’une entité du groupe de la banque étran-
gère autorisée sont,pour l’application de l’article 607 de laLoi
sur les banqueset du présent règlement, les renseignements pré-
vus à l’un des règlements suivants :

a) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des banques, si l’entité est une banque à laquelle s’applique la
Loi sur les banques;
b) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des associations coopératives de crédit, si l’entité est une asso-
ciation à laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les associations coopé-
ratives de crédit;

——— ———
a S.C. 1999, c. 28, s. 35(1) a L.C. 1999, ch. 28, par. 35(1)
b S.C. 1999, c. 28, s. 64(1) b L.C. 1999, ch. 28, par. 64(1)
c S.C. 1991, c. 46 c L.C. 1991, ch. 46
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(d) the Supervisory Information (Trust and Loan Companies)
Regulations, if the affiliate is a company to which theTrust
and Loan Companies Actapplies.

c) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des sociétés d’assurances, si l’entité est une société au sens de
l’article 663 de laLoi sur les sociétés d’assurancesà laquelle
s’applique celle-ci;
d) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des sociétés de fiducie et de prêt, si l’entité est une société à
laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les sociétés de fiducie et de prêt.

PROHIBITED DISCLOSURE COMMUNICATION INTERDITE

2. Subject to sections 3 and 4, an authorized foreign bank shall
not, directly or indirectly, disclose prescribed supervisory infor-
mation relating to it or to any of its affiliates.

2. Sous réserve des articles 3 et 4, il est interdit à toute banque
étrangère autorisée de communiquer à quiconque, directement ou
indirectement, des renseignements relatifs à sa supervision ou à
celle d’une entité de son groupe.

LIMITED DISCLOSURE COMMUNICATION RESTREINTE

3. An authorized foreign bank may disclose prescribed supervi-
sory information referred to in section 2 to its affiliates or to its
directors, officers, employees, auditors, securities underwriters or
legal advisors, or to those of its affiliates, if the authorized foreign
bank ensures that the information remains confidential.

3. La banque étrangère autorisée peut communiquer les rensei-
gnements visés à l’article 2 aux entités de songroupe de même
qu’à ses administrateurs, dirigeants, employés, vérificateurs,
souscripteurs à forfait et conseillers juridiques, et à ceux des en-
tités de son groupe, si elle veille à ce que les renseignements de-
meurent confidentiels.

4. An authorized foreign bank or any of its affiliates may dis-
close prescribed supervisory information referred to inpara-
graph 1(1)(c) if the authorized foreign bank or affiliate considers
the information to contain a material fact or material change that
is required by the securities laws of the relevantjurisdiction to be
disclosed.

4. La banque étrangère autorisée ou une entité de songroupe
peut communiquer les renseignements visés à l’alinéa 1(1)c) si
elle conclutqu’ils comportent un fait ou changement important
dont la communication est exigée par les lois sur les valeurs mo-
bilières du territoire compétent.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

5. These Regulations come into force on the day on which they
are registered.

5. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son enre-
gistrement.

N.B. The Regulatory Impact Analysis Statement for these
Regulations appears at page 292, following
SOR/2001-55.

N.B. Le Résumé de l’étude d’impact de la réglementation de
ce règlement se trouve à la page 292, suite au
DORS/2001-55.

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-59 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-59 30 janvier 2001

BANK ACT LOI SUR LES BANQUES

Supervisory Information (Banks) Regulations Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la
supervision des banques

P.C. 2001-140 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-140 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance, pursuant to section 637a

and paragraph 668(a)b of the Bank Actc, hereby makes the an-
nexedSupervisory Information (Banks) Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu de
l’article 637a et de l’alinéa 668a)b de laLoi sur les banquesc, Son
Excellence la Gouverneure générale en conseil prend leRègle-
ment sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision des banques,
ci-après.

SUPERVISORY INFORMATION
(BANKS) REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT SUR LES RENSEIGNEMENTS
RELATIFS À LA SUPERVISION DES BANQUES

PRESCRIBED SUPERVISORY INFORMATION RENSEIGNEMENTS

1. (1) For the purposes of section 637 of theBank Actand these
Regulations,prescribed supervisory information in respect of a
bank is the following information or any component of that in-
formation:

(a) any rating assigned by the Superintendent to the bank to as-
sess its financial condition and any other such rating that is
substantially based on information obtained from the Superin-
tendent;
(b) any stage of intervention assigned to the bank under the
Guide to Intervention for Federal Financial Institutions;
(c) any order made in respect of the bank under subsec-
tion 485(3) of theBank Actor any direction issued to it under
section 645 of that Act;
(d) any report prepared by or at the request of the Superinten-
dent or any recommendation made by the Superintendent as a
result of an annual or special examination or other supervisory
review of the bank, including any related correspondence to or
from the directors or officers of the bank;
(e) any assessment by the Superintendent of the bank’s compli-
ance with the standards of sound business and financial prac-
tices established by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation;
and
(f) any category in which the bank is classified under the
Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation Differential Premiums
By-law and any premium rate assigned to it and any annual
premium determined for it under that By-law.

1. (1) Les renseignements relatifs à la supervision exercéepar
le surintendant à l’égard d’une banque sont,pour l’application de
l’article 637 de laLoi sur les banqueset du présent règlement, les
renseignements ci-après, ou toute partie de ceux-ci :

a) toute cote attribuéepar le surintendant à la banque pour
évaluer sa situation financière ainsique toute autre cote
d’évaluation de sa situation financière fondée engrandepartie
sur des renseignements obtenus du surintendant;
b) tout niveau d’intervention attribué à la banque aux termes du
Guide en matière d’intervention à l’intention des institutions
financières fédérales;
c) toute ordonnance prise à l’égard de la banque en vertu du pa-
ragraphe 485(3) de laLoi sur les banques et toute décision
prise à son égard en vertu de l’article 645 de cette loi;
d) tout rapport établi par le surintendant ou à sa demande ou
toute recommandation formuléepar celui-ci au terme d’une
inspection annuelle ou spéciale de la banque ou de tout autre
examen relatif à sa supervision, y compris la correspondance
échangée à cet égard avec ses administrateurs ou ses dirigeants;
e) toute évaluationpar le surintendant du respectpar la banque
des normes visant despratiques commerciales et financières
saines établies par la Société d’assurance-dépôts du Canada;
f) toute catégorie dans laquelle la banque est classée aux termes
du Règlement administratif de la Société d’assurance-dépôts
du Canada sur les primes différentielles, ainsique tout taux de
prime qui lui est imposé et touteprime annuellequi est fixée à
son égard aux termes de ce règlement administratif.

(2) For thepurposes of section 637 of theBank Actand these
Regulations,prescribed supervisory information in respect of an
affiliate of a bank is the supervisory information prescribed by

(a) the Supervisory Information (Authorized Foreign Banks)
Regulations, if the affiliate is an authorized foreign bank to
which theBank Actapplies;
(b) the Supervisory Information (Cooperative Credit Associa-
tions) Regulations, if the affiliate is an association to which the
Cooperative Credit Associations Actapplies;

(2) Les renseignements relatifs à la supervision exercéepar le
surintendant à l’égard d’une entité dugroupe de la banque sont,
pour l’application de l’article 637 de laLoi sur les banqueset du
présent règlement, les renseignements prévus à l’un des règle-
ments suivants :

a) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des banques étrangères autorisées, si l’entité est une banque
étrangère autorisée à laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les banques;

——— ———
a S.C. 1999, c. 28, s. 42(2) a L.C. 1999, ch. 28, art. 42
b S.C. 1999, c. 28, s. 64(1) b L.C. 1999, ch. 28, par. 64(1)
c S.C. 1991, c. 46 c L.C. 1991, ch. 46
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(c) the Supervisory Information (Insurance Companies) Regu-
lations, if the affiliate is a company, society, foreign company
or provincial company to which theInsurance Companies Act
applies; and
(d) the Supervisory Information (Trust and Loan Companies)
Regulations, if the affiliate is a company to which theTrust
and Loan Companies Actapplies.

b) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des associations coopératives de crédit, si l’entité est une asso-
ciation à laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les associations coopé-
ratives de crédit;
c) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des sociétés d’assurances, si l’entité est une société au sens de
l’article 663 de laLoi sur les sociétés d’assurancesà laquelle
s’applique celle-ci;
d) le Règlement sur les renseignements relatifs à la supervision
des sociétés de fiducie et de prêt, si l’entité est une société à
laquelle s’applique laLoi sur les sociétés de fiducie et de prêt.

PROHIBITED DISCLOSURE COMMUNICATION INTERDITE

2. Subject to sections 3 and 4, a bank shall not, directly or indi-
rectly, disclose prescribed supervisory information relating to it or
to any of its affiliates.

2. Sous réserve des articles 3 et 4, il est interdit à toute banque
de communiquer àquiconque, directement ou indirectement, des
renseignements relatifs à sa supervision ou à celle d’une entité de
son groupe.

LIMITED DISCLOSURE COMMUNICATION RESTREINTE

3. A bank may disclose prescribed supervisory information re-
ferred to in section 2 to its affiliates or to its directors, officers,
employees, auditors, securities underwriters or legal advisors, or
to those of its affiliates, if the bank ensures that the information
remains confidential.

3. La banque peut communiquer les renseignements visés à
l’article 2 aux entités de son groupe de même qu’à ses adminis-
trateurs, dirigeants, employés, vérificateurs, souscripteurs à forfait
et conseillersjuridiques, et à ceux des entités de songroupe, si
elle veille à ce que les renseignements demeurent confidentiels.

4. A bank or any of its affiliates may disclose prescribed super-
visory information referred to inparagraph 1(1)(c) if the bank or
affiliate considers the information to contain a material fact or
material change that is required by the securities laws of the rele-
vant jurisdiction to be disclosed.

4. La banque ou une entité de songroupe peut communiquer
les renseignements visés à l’alinéa 1(1)c) si elle conclutqu’ils
comportent un fait ou changement important dont la communica-
tion est exigéepar les lois sur les valeurs mobilières du territoire
compétent.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

5. These Regulations come into force on the day on which they
are registered.

5. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son enre-
gistrement.

N.B. The Regulatory Impact Analysis Statement for these
Regulations appears at page 292, following
SOR/2001-55.

N.B. Le Résumé de l’étude d’impact de la réglementation de
ce règlement se trouve à la page 292, suite au
DORS/2001-55.

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-60 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-60 30 janvier 2001

MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY ACT LOI SUR LA SÉCURITÉ AUTOMOBILE

Regulations Amending the Motor Vehicle Safety
Regulations (Lighting System, Retroreflective
Devices and Alternative Requirements for
Headlamps)

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur la sécurité
des véhicules automobiles (système d’éclairage,
dispositifs rétroréfléchissants et autres projecteurs)

P.C. 2001-145 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-145 30 janvier 2001

Whereas the proposedRegulations Amending the Motor Vehi-
cle Safety Regulations (Lighting System, Retroreflective Devices
and Alternative Requirements for Headlamps)make no substan-
tive change to existing regulations and are therefore, by virtue of
subsection 11(4) of theMotor Vehicle Safety Acta, not required to
be published under subsection 11(3) of that Act;

Attendu que le projet de règlement intituléRèglement modi-
fiant le Règlement sur la sécurité des véhicules automobiles (sys-
tème d’éclairage, dispositifs rétroréfléchissants et autres projec-
teurs)n’apporte pas de modifications de fond notables à la régle-
mentation en vigueur et qu’il est par conséquent exempté, en
vertu duparagraphe 11(4) de laLoi sur la sécurité automobilea,
de l’obligation de publication prévue au paragraphe 11(3) de cette
loi,

Therefore, Her Excellency the Governor General in Council,
on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport, pursuant to
section 5b and subsection 11(1) of theMotor Vehicle Safety Acta,
hereby makes the annexedRegulations Amending the Motor Ve-
hicle Safety Regulations (Lighting System, Retroreflective Devices
and Alternative Requirements for Headlamps).

À ces causes, sur recommandation du ministre des Transports
et en vertu de l’article 5b et duparagraphe 11(1) de laLoi sur la
sécurité automobilea, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en
conseil prend leRèglement modifiant le Règlement sur la sécurité
des véhicules automobiles (système d’éclairage, dispositifs rétro-
réfléchissants et autres projecteurs), ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE MOTOR VEHICLE
SAFETY REGULATIONS (LIGHTING SYSTEM,

RETROREFLECTIVE DEVICES AND ALTERNATIVE
REQUIREMENTS FOR HEADLAMPS)

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT SUR LA
SÉCURITÉ DES VÉHICULES AUTOMOBILES

(SYSTÈME D’ÉCLAIRAGE, DISPOSITIFS
RÉTRORÉFLÉCHISSANTS ET AUTRES PROJECTEURS)

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. (1) Subsection 108(3)1 of Schedule IV to theMotor Vehi-
cle Safety Regulations2 is replaced by the following:

1. (1) Le paragraphe 108(3)1 de l’annexe IV du Règlement
sur la sécurité des véhicules automobiles2 est remplacé par ce
qui suit :

(3) Except as otherwise provided by this section, lamps, retro-
reflective devices and associated equipment required by this sec-
tion shall be designed, installed and visible in accordance with the
requirements of TSD 108, except Figures 11 to 14, 16, 18, 21
and 22.

(3) Sauf disposition contraire duprésent article, les feux, les
dispositifs rétroréfléchissants et les pièces d’équipement complé-
mentaires exigés par le présent article doivent être conçus, instal-
lés et être visibles en conformité avec le DNT 108, exception faite
des figures 11 à 14, 16, 18, 21 et 22.

(2) The portion of subsection 108(5)1 of Schedule IV to the
Regulations before paragraph (a) is replaced by the following:

(2) Le passage du paragraphe 108(5)1 de l’annexe IV du
même règlement précédant l’alinéaa) est remplacé par ce qui
suit :

(5) All the information regarding every type of bulb and every
type of sealed beam lamp used in lighting equipment required by
this section shall be

(5) Les renseignements relatifs à tout type d’ampoule et de bloc
optique scellé utilisépour le fonctionnement d’un système d’é-
clairage exigé par le présent article doivent :

(3) Subsection 108(9)1 of Schedule IV to the Regulations is
replaced by the following:

(3) Le paragraphe 108(9)1 de l’annexe IV du même règle-
ment est remplacé par ce qui suit :

(9) Instead of being equipped with the headlamps referred to in
paragraphs S5.1.1 and S7.9 of TSD 108, a limited-speed motor-
cycle may be equipped with a headlamp for a motor driven cycle
that conforms to SAE Standard J584,Motorcycle and Motor
Driven Cycle Headlamps(April, 1964).

(9) Au lieu d’être munies desprojecteurs visés aux disposi-
tions S5.1.1 et S7.9 du DNT 108, les motocyclettes à vitesse li-
mitée peuvent être munies d’unprojecteurpour vélomoteurqui
est conforme aux exigences de la norme J584 de la SAE, intitulée
Motorcycle and Motor Driven Cycle Headlamps(avril 1964).

——— ———
a S.C. 1993, c. 16 a L.C. 1993, ch. 16
b S.C. 1999, c. 33, s. 351 b L.C. 1999, ch. 33, art. 351
1 SOR/96-366 1 DORS/96-366
2 C.R.C., c. 1038 2 C.R.C., ch. 1038
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(4) Subsection 108(12)3 of Schedule IV to the Regulations is
replaced by the following:

(4) Le paragraphe 108(12)3 de l’annexe IV du même règle-
ment est remplacé par ce qui suit :

(12) Notwithstanding paragraphs S5.1.1 and S7.9 of TSD 108,
every headlamp assembly on a motorcycle shall conform to para-
graphs S7.8.2, S7.8.2.2, S7.8.3, S7.8.4 and S7.8.5.1(c) of TSD 108.

(12) Malgré les dispositions S5.1.1 et S7.9 du DNT 108, les
montages deprojecteur de motocyclette doivent être conformes
aux dispositions S7.8.2, S7.8.2.2, S7.8.3, S7.8.4 et S7.8.5.1(c) du
DNT 108.

(5) Subsections 108(34) to (39)1 of Schedule IV to the
Regulations are repealed.

(5) Les paragraphes 108(34) à (39)1 de l’annexe IV du
même règlement sont abrogés.

2. Subparagraph 108.1(1)(f)(ii) 1 of Schedule IV to the
Regulations is replaced by the following:

(ii) paragraph S7.7 of TSD 108, except that the “DOT” symbol
referred to in paragraphs S7.7(a) and (e)(7) is not required; and

2. Le sous-alinéa 108.1(1)f)(ii) 1 de l’annexe IV du même rè-
glement est remplacé par ce qui suit :

(ii) à la disposition S7.7 du DNT 108, à l’exclusion de
l’obli gation deporter le symbole « DOT » visé aux disposi-
tions S7.7(a) et (e)(7);

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

3. These Regulations come into force on the day on which
the notice respecting amendments toTechnical Standard
Document No. 108, Lamps, Reflective Devices and Associated
Equipment (Revision 3) is published in theCanada Gazette,
Part I.

3. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date à laquelle
est publié dans laGazette du CanadaPartie I l’avis concernant
les modifications apportées auDocument de normes techni-
ques n° 108 — Feux, dispositifs réfléchissants et pièces d’équi-
pement complémentaires(révision no 3).

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

This amendment to Schedule IV to theMotor Vehicle Safety
Regulations (MVSR) makes several minor, non-substantive
changes to section 108 “Lighting System and Retroreflective De-
vices” and section 108.1 “Alternative Requirements for Head-
lamps”. These changes are being made subsequent to a revision to
the Technical Standards Document (TSD) No. 108 “Lamps, Re-
flective Devices and Associated Equipment”.

La présente modification à l’Annexe IV duRèglement sur la
sécurité des véhicules automobiles(RSVA) apporte plusieurs
changements mineurs, qui ne touchent pas au fond, à l’article 108
« Système d’éclairage et dispositifs rétroréfléchissants » et à
l’article 108.1 « Autresprojecteurs ». Ces changements sont faits
suite à la révision du Document de normes techniques (DNT)
n° 108 « Feux, dispositifs réfléchissants etpièces d’équipement
complémentaires ».

Because of the non-substantive nature of the changes and in
accordance withparagraph 11(4)(b) of the Motor Vehicle Safety
Act (MVSA), this amendment is being published directly in the
Canada Gazette, Part II. Notice of the amendment for
TSD No. 108 and of the availability of TSD No. 108 Revision 3 is
being published in theCanada Gazette, Part I, in accordance with
section 17 of the MVSR.

Comme ces changements ne touchent pas au fond et confor-
mément à l’alinéa 11(4)b) de la Loi sur la sécurité automo-
bile (LSA), la présente modification estpubliée directement dans
la Gazette du CanadaPartie II. Un avis de la modification du
DNT n° 108 Révision 3 et de la disponibilité de ce DNT est pré-
sentement publié dans laGazette du CanadaPartie I, conformé-
ment à l’article 17 du RSVA.

TSD No. 108 ispublished by Transport Canada. It reproduces
the US Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard (FMVSS)
No. 108, with certain adaptations. These include: the deletion of
material that does not apply under the MVSA and MVSR, metri-
cation of measurements, deletion of superseded dates, substitution
of Canadian reporting requirements for US ones where appropri-
ate, and minor editorial changes. Incorporated by reference in
section 108 of Schedule IV to the MVSR, TSD No. 108 forms
most of the safety requirements for exterior lighting systems on
new motor vehicles offered for sale in Canada. The remainder of
section 108 consists of several additional requirements, such as
those for daytime running lamps. Section 108.1 allows new motor
vehicles to be equipped with headlamps designed to United
Nations Economic Commission for Europe (ECE) regulations as
an alternative to the “North American” or SAE beampattern

Le DNT n° 108 estpublié par Transports Canada. Il reproduit
la Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard(FMVSS) No. 108 des
États-Unis, avec certaines adaptations. Ces dernières incluent la
suppression de dispositions qui ne s’appliquent pas aux termes de
la Loi sur la sécurité des véhicules automobiles(LSA) et
du RSVA, la conversion au système métrique, la suppression de
datespérimées et le remplacement d’exigences américaines en
matière de rapport par des exigences canadiennes, lorsque néces-
saire, ainsique de légers remaniements du texte. Incorporé par
renvoi dans l’article 108 de l’Annexe IV de la LSA, le DNT
n° 108 renferme laplupart des exigences en matière de sécurité
applicables aux systèmes d’éclairage extérieur des véhicules au-
tomobiles neufs en vente au Canada. Le reste de l’article 108 se
compose deplusieurs autres exigences, notamment cellesqui
s’appliquent aux feux dejour. L’article 108.1 permet aux

——— ———
3 SOR/99-112 3 DORS/99-112
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headlamps specified in section 108. Nevertheless, section 108.1
also refers to certainprovisions of TSD No. 108, notably those
concerning the lens and light source marking and the aiming and
durability of headlamps.

nouveaux véhicules automobiles d’être dotés de projecteurs con-
çus conformément aux règlements de la Commission économique
des Nations Unispour l’Europe (CEE)plutôt que deprojecteurs
« nord-américains » ou conformes aux normes de la SAE pres-
crits à l’article 108. Néanmoins, l’article 108.1 renvoie également
à certaines dispositions du DNT no 108, notamment à cellesqui
traitent du marquage des lentilles et de la source lumineuse ainsi
que de l’orientation et de la durabilité des projecteurs.

Several recent final rules amended the FMVSS 108. These
amendments have been incorporated into TSD No. 108 Revi-
sion 3. As sections 108 and 108.1 refer to the amended para-
graphs of TSD No. 108 Revision 3, the following amendments to
Schedule IV to the MVSR are required:

Amendment 1.(1) Subsection 108(3) of Schedule IV to the MVSR

Reference to Figures 3, 19, 20, 23 and 24, which were deleted
from FMVSS No. 108, were removed from subsection 108(3) as
they no longer exist in the source document.

Amendment 1.(2) Subsection 108(5) of Schedule IV to the MVSR

A list of specifications, with regard to which information has to
be provided or specified, was replaced by a general statement.
This will eliminate the necessity of amending subsection 108(5)
each time an element of that list was added or removed.

Amendments 1.(3) and (4) Subsections 108(9) and 108(12) of
Schedule IV to the MVSR

In FMVSS 108 paragraph S5.1.1.23 was revoked and replaced by
new section S7.9 describing in detail the headlamp systems for
motorcycles. Consequently, the reference in subsections 108(9)
and 108(12) to paragraph S5.1.1.23 of the TSD No. 108 was re-
placed by the reference to section S7.9.
Amendment 1.(5) Subsections 108(34) to 108(39) of Schedule IV
to the MVSR

Subsections 108(34) to 108(39) were repealed since they dupli-
cated requirements now stated in TSD 108 Revision 3.

Amendment 2. Subparagraph 108.1(1)(f)(ii) of Schedule IV to the
MVSR

Subparagraph 108.1(1)(f)(ii) refers to section S7.7 of TSD 108.
New wording of section S7.7 of TSD 108 Revision 3 states that
the headlamp lenses and the bases of headlamp light sources shall
be marked with “DOT” symbol. Section 108.1 applies to Euro-
pean headlamps. Headlamps and their light sources designed and
manufactured to European standards are not designed to conform
to FMVSS 108 and therefore, can not be marked “DOT”. To con-
tinue allowance for use of European headlamps and their light
sources, a statement was added to subparagraph 108.1(1)(f)(ii),
exempting those components from “DOT” marking requirement.

Plusieurs règles finales récentes modifient la FMVSS 108. Ces
modifications ont été incorporées dans le DNT n° 108 Révision 3.
Comme les articles 108 et 108.1 renvoient aux paragraphes modi-
fiés du DNT n° 108 Révision 3, les modifications suivantes doi-
vent être apportées à l’Annexe IV du RSVA :

Modification 1.(1) Paragraphe 108(3) de l’Annexe IV du RSVA

Les renvois aux Figures 3, 19, 20, 23 et 24, qui ont été suppri-
mées de la FMVSS No. 108, ont été enlevés du paragraphe 108(3)
puisqu’elles n’existent plus dans le document original.

Modification 1.(2) Paragraphe 108(5) de l’Annexe IV du RSVA

Une liste de spécifications, au regard desquelles les renseigne-
ments doivent être spécifiés ou communiqués, a été remplacée par
un énoncé général. Cette mesure éliminera la nécessité de modi-
fier le paragraphe 108(5) chaque foisqu’un élément de cette liste
a été ajouté ou retiré.

Modifications 1.(3) et (4) Paragraphes 108(9) et 108(12) de
l’Annexe IV du RSVA

Dans la FMVSS 108, la disposition S5.1.1.23 a été abrogée et
remplacéepar la nouvelle disposition S7.9qui décrit en détail les
systèmes deprojecteurpour les motocyclettes. En conséquence,
le renvoi à la disposition S5.1.1.23 du DNT n° 108 dans les para-
graphes 108(9) et 108(12) a été remplacé par un renvoi à la dispo-
sition S7.9.

Modification 1.(5) Paragraphes 108(34) à 108(39) de l’Annexe IV
du RSVA

Les paragraphes 108(34) à 108(39) ont été abrogés puisqu’ils
reprenaient des exigences maintenant énoncées dans le DNT
n° 108 Révision 3.

Modification 2. Sous-alinéa 108.1(1)f)(ii) de l’Annexe IV du
RSVA

Le sous-alinéa 108.1(1)f)(ii) renvoie à la disposition S7.7 du DNT
n° 108. Le nouveau libellé de la disposition S7.7 du DNT n° 108
Révision 3 précise que les lentilles des projecteurs et les bases des
sources lumineuses doivent être marquées du symbole « DOT ».
L’article 108.1 s’applique aux projecteurs européens. Les projec-
teurs et leurs sources lumineuses conçus et fabriqués selon les
normes européennes ne sontpas conçus pour se conformer à la
FMVSS 108 et, en conséquence, ils nepeuvent être marqués du
symbole « DOT ». Pour continuer àpermettre l’utilisation de
projecteurs européens et de leurs sources lumineuses, un énoncé a
été ajouté au sous-alinéa 108.1(1)f)(ii), exemptant ces éléments de
l’exigence concernant le marquage du symbole « DOT ».

Effective Date Date d’entrée en vigueur

Pursuant to section 17 of the MVSR, the amendments come
into force on the day on which the notice informing the public
that the Department of Transport has revised and made available
TSD No. 108 Revision 3 - Lamps, Reflective Devices and Asso-
ciated Equipment ispublished in theCanada Gazette, Part I. For
the 6 months following the effective date of TSD No.108 Revi-
sion 3, manufacturers and importers have the option of following

Conformément à l’article 17 du RSVA, les modifications en-
trent en vigueur le jour de lapublication de l’avis informant le
public que le ministère des Transports a révisé et rendu disponible
le DNT n° 108 Révision 3 - « Feux, dispositifs réfléchissants et
pièces d’équipement complémentaires dans laGazette du Canada
Partie I. Pendant les six moisqui suivent l’entrée en vigueur du
DNT n° 108 Révision 3, les fabricants et les importateurs peuvent
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it, or the TSD it replaces. After the mandatory date of
TSD No. 108 Revision 3, the manufacturer or importer must fol-
low its requirements.

se conformer à ce DNT ou à celuiqu’il remplace. Après la date
obligatoire de conformité, les fabricants et les importateurs doi-
vent respecter ces exigences.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

No alternatives were considered since this series of amend-
ments is necessary only to make the requirements of the sec-
tions 108 and 108.1 of Schedule IV to the MVSR correspond with
the TSD No. 108 Revision 3. No requirements were added or
removed from sections 108 and 108.1.

Aucune solution de rechange n’a été envisagée puisque cette
série de modifications n’est nécessaire que pour faire correspon-
dre les exigences des articles 108 et 108.1 de l’Annexe IV
du RSVA à celles du DNT n° 108 Révision 3. Aucune exigence
n’a été ajoutée ni retirée des articles 108 et 108.1.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

This amendment will benefit vehicle manufacturers by allow-
ing them to design one harmonized motor vehicle lighting system
for United States and Canada.

La présente modificationprofitera aux fabricants de véhicules
en leurpermettant de concevoir un seul système d’éclairage pour
les véhicules automobiles pour les États-Unis et le Canada.

Consultation Consultations

The Department did notgive public notice of its intention to
make these minor amendments. These changes are being made to
accommodate the latest revision to TSD No. 108. Motor vehicle
manufacturers and importers were informed of the TSD No. 108
update and the resulting section 108 changes through regular
meetings.

Le ministère n’a pas donné depréavis de son intention
d’effectuer ces changements mineurs. Ces changements sont faits
pour tenir compte de la dernière révision du DNT n° 108. Les
fabricants et les importateurs de véhicules automobiles ont été
avisés, lors de réunions régulières, de la mise àjour du DNT
n° 108 et des changements connexes à l’article 108.

There is no known opposition to the Regulation. Il n’y a pas d’opposition connue à ce règlement.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

Motor vehicle manufacturers and importers are responsible for
ensuring that theirproducts comply with the requirements of the
MVSR. The Department of Transport monitors the self-
certification programs of manufacturers and importers by re-
viewing their test documentation, inspecting vehicles, and testing
vehicles obtained in the open market. When a defect is found, the
manufacturer or importer must issue a notice of defect to owners
and to the Minister of Transport. If a vehicle does not comply
with a safety standard, the manufacturer or importer is subject to
prosecution and, if found guilty, may be fined as prescribed in the
MVSA.

Les fabricants et les importateurs de véhicules automobiles ont
la responsabilité de s’assurerque leursproduits sont conformes
aux exigences duRèglement sur la sécurité des véhicules auto-
mobiles. Le ministère des Transports surveille leursprogrammes
d’autocertification en examinant leurs documents d’essai, en ins-
pectant des véhicules et en mettant à l’essai des véhicules obtenus
sur le marché commercial. Lorsqu’un défaut est décelé, le fabri-
cant ou l’importateur doit émettre un avis de défaut à l’intention
des propriétaires et du ministre des Transports. Si un véhicule
s’avère non conforme à une norme de sécurité, le fabricant ou
l’importateur est passible de poursuites et, s’il est reconnu coupa-
ble, il peut être condamné à une amendeprévuepar la Loi sur la
sécurité automobile.

Contacts Personnes-ressources

For further information, please contact:

Marcin Gorzkowski, P. Eng.
Road Safety and Motor Vehicle Regulation Directorate
Department of Transport
330 Sparks Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0N5
Tel.: (613) 998-1967
FAX: (613) 990-2913
E-mail: gorzkom@tc.gc.ca

Pour de plus amples renseignements, veuillez communiquer
avec :

Marcin A. Gorzkowski, ingénieur
Direction générale de la sécurité routière
et de la réglementation automobile
Ministère des Transports
330, rue Sparks
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0N5
Tél. : (613) 998-1967
TÉLÉCOPIEUR : (613) 990-2913
Courriel : gorzkom@tc.gc.ca
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For copies of Technical Standards Documents, please contact:

Road Safety and Motor Vehicle Regulation Directorate
Department of Transport
330 Sparks Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0N5
Tel.: (613) 998-8616 or 1-800-333-0371
FAX: (613) 990-2913
E-mail: poiriju@tc.gc.ca

Pour obtenir des documents de normes techniques, veuillez
communiquer avec :

Direction générale de la sécurité routière
et de la réglementation automobile
Ministère des Transports
330, rue Sparks
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0N5
Tél. : (613) 998-8616 ou 1-800-333-0371
TÉLÉCOPIEUR : (613) 990-2913
Courriel : poiriju@tc.gc.ca

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-61 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-61 30 janvier 2001

EXCISE TAX ACT LOI SUR LA TAXE D’ACCISE

Regulations Amending the Financial Services
(GST) Regulations

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les services
financiers (TPS)

P.C. 2001-147 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-147 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance, pursuant to subpara-
graph (q)(ii) a and paragraph (t)b of the definition “financial ser-
vice” in subsection 123(1) of theExcise Tax Act, and section 277c

of that Act, hereby makes the annexedRegulations Amending the
Financial Services (GST) Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu du
sous-alinéaq)(ii) a et de l’alinéat)b de la définition de « service
financier », au paragraphe 123(1) de laLoi sur la taxe d’accise, et
de l’article 277c de cette loi, Son Excellence la Gouverneure gé-
nérale en conseilprend leRèglement modifiant le Règlement sur
les services financiers (TPS), ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE FINANCIAL
SERVICES (GST) REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT
SUR LES SERVICES FINANCIERS (TPS)

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. Section 1 of theFinancial Services (GST) Regulations1 is
replaced by the following:

1. L’article 1 du Règlement sur les services financiers (TPS)1

est remplacé par ce qui suit :

1. These Regulations may be cited as theFinancial Services
(GST/HST) Regulations.

1. Règlement sur les services financiers (TPS/TVH).

2. The Regulations are amended by adding the following af-
ter section 3:

2. Le même règlement est modifié par adjonction, après
l’article 3, de ce qui suit :

3.1 (1) In this section, the expressions “registered retirement
income fund” and “registered retirement savings plan” have the
meanings assigned to those expressions by subsection 248(1) of
the Income Tax Act.

3.1 (1) Dans leprésent article, « fonds enregistré de revenu de
retraite » et « régime enregistré d’épargne-retraite » s’entendent
au sens du paragraphe 248(1) de laLoi de l’impôt sur le revenu.

(2) The following services areprescribed for thepurpose of
subparagraph (q)(ii) of the definition “financial service” in sub-
section 123(1) of the Act when supplied by a supplier who pro-
vides management or administrative services to aperson referred
to in paragraph (q) of that definition:

(a) the issuance of a financial instrument by, or the transfer of
ownership of a financial instrument from, the supplier to the
person;
(b) the operation or maintenance of a savings, chequing, de-
posit, loan, charge or other account that the person has with the
supplier; and
(c) if the person is a trust governed by a self-directed registered
retirement income fund or a self-directed registered retirement
savings plan, the arranging for the issuance, renewal, variation
or transfer of ownership of a financial instrument for the per-
son.

(2) Pour l’application du sous-alinéaq)(ii) de la définition de
« service financier » auparagraphe 123(1) de la Loi, sont des
services prévus les services ci-après s’ils sont fournis par un four-
nisseur qui rend des services de gestion ou d’administration à une
personne visée à l’alinéaq) de cette définition :

a) l’émission d’un effet financier par le fournisseur à la per-
sonne ou le transfert de propriété d’un effet financier du four-
nisseur à la personne;
b) la tenue d’un compte d’épargne, de chèques, de dépôt, de
prêts, d’achats à crédit ou autreque la personne a auprès du
fournisseur;
c) si la personne est une fiducie régie par un fonds enregistré de
revenu de retraite autogéré ou un régime enregistré d’épargne-
retraite autogéré, laprise de mesures en vue de l’émission, du
renouvellement, de la modification ou du transfert depropriété
d’un effet financier pour le compte de la personne.

3. (1) The definition “person at risk” in subsection 4(1) of
the Regulations is replaced by the following:
“person at risk”, in respect of an instrument in relation to which a

service referred to in subsection (2) is provided, means a per-
son who is financially at risk by virtue of the acquisition, own-
ership or issuance by that person of the instrument or by virtue
of a guarantee, an acceptance or an indemnity in respect of the

3. (1) La définition de « personne à risque », au paragra-
phe 4(1) du même règlement, est remplacée par ce qui suit :
« personne à risque » Personne exposée à un risque financier du

fait de la propriété, de l’acquisition ou de l’émission par la per-
sonne d’un effet à l’égard duquel un service mentionné au pa-
ragraphe (2) est offert, ou à cause d’une garantie, d’une accep-
tation ou d’une indemnité se rapportant à l’effet, à l’exclusion

——— ———
a S.C. 1997, c. 10, s. 1(5) a L.C.. 1997, ch. 10, par. 1(5)
b S.C. 1990, c. 45, s. 12(1) b L.C. 1990, ch. 45, par. 12(1)
c S.C. 1993, c. 27, s. 125(1) c L.C. 1993, ch. 27, par. 125(1)
1 SOR/91-26 1 DORS/91-26
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instrument, but does not include aperson who becomes so at
risk in the course of, and only by virtue of, authorizing a trans-
action, or supplying a clearing or settlement service, in respect
of the instrument. (personne à risque)

de lapersonnequi s’expose à un tel risque dans le cadre et du
seul fait de l’autorisation d’une opération relative à l’effet ou
de la fourniture d’un service de compensation ou de règlement
relativement à l’effet. (person at risk)

(2) Paragraph 4(3)(c) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

(c) an agent, salesperson or broker who arranges for the issu-
ance, renewal or variation, or the transfer of ownership, of the
instrument for a person at risk or a person closely related to the
person at risk.

(2) L’alinéa 4(3)c) du même règlement est remplacé par ce
qui suit :

c) le mandataire, le vendeur ou le courtier qui prend des mesu-
res en vue de l’émission, du renouvellement, de la modification
ou du transfert de propriété de l’effet pour le compte de la per-
sonne à risque ou d’une personne étroitement liée à celle-ci.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

4. (1) Section 1 is deemed to have come into force on
April 1, 1997.

4. (1) L’article 1 est réputé être entré en vigueur le 1er avril
1997.

(2) Sections 2 and 3 are deemed to have come into force on
December 31, 1990.

(2) Les articles 2 et 3 sont réputés être entrés en vigueur le
31 décembre 1990.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

TheFinancial Services (GST) Regulationslist services that are
included, and services that are excluded, from the definition of
“financial service” under subsection 123(1) of theExcise Tax Act
for the purposes of the Goods and Services Tax and Harmonized
Sales Tax (GST/HST). Thepurpose of these amendments to the
Regulations is to ensure the treatment as financial services of
certain servicesprovided to investmentplans and other entities
whoseprincipal activity is the investing of funds, and to clarify
the treatment of certain clearing, settlement and authorization
services, as well as agents’, salespersons’ and brokers’ services,
in respect of financial instruments.

Les servicesqui sont inclus dans le champ de la définition de
« service financier », auparagraphe 123(1) de laLoi sur la taxe
d’accise(la Loi) pour l’application de la taxe sur lesproduits et
services et de la taxe de vente harmonisée (TPS/TVH), et ceux
qui en sont exclus sont énumérés auRèglement sur les services
financiers (TPS)(le règlement). Les modifications apportées à ce
règlement visent à ceque certains services offerts aux régimes de
placement et à d’autres entités dont l’activité principale consiste à
investir des fonds soient considérés comme des services finan-
ciers. Elles ont aussi pour objet de préciser le traitement applica-
ble à certains services de règlement, de compensation et d’autori-
sation concernant des effets financiers, ainsi que le traitement des
services que rendent à l’égard de ces effets des mandataires, ven-
deurs ou courtiers.

Financial services consumed in Canada are exempt under the
GST/HST system. In general, services that are essentially admin-
istrative in nature are excluded from the definition of “financial
service”, and are therefore taxable, even though they may relate
to financial transactions.

Les services financiers consommés au Canada sont exonérés
sous le régime de la TPS/TVH. En règle générale, les services qui
sont de nature essentiellement administrative sont exclus de la
définition de « service financier ». Ils sont donc taxables, même
s’ils se rapportent à des opérations financières.

Paragraph (q) of the definition of “financial service” in subsec-
tion 123(1) of the Actgenerally provides that management or
administrative services supplied to certain entities (e.g., a trust
whose principal activity is the investing of funds) are not finan-
cial services. Thisparagraph was amended to refer to “any other
service” supplied to such an entity by a person whoprovides
management or administrative services to the entity. An authority
was also added toprescribe by regulation services that are not
included in thisparagraph and that therefore retain their exempt
status,provided that they otherwise fit within the definition of
“financial service”.

L’alinéa q) de la définition de « service financier » au paragra-
phe 123(1) de la Loiprévoit, de façon générale,que les services
degestion ou d’administration fournis à certaines entités (comme
les fiducies dont l’activité principale consiste à investir des fonds)
ne sontpas considérés comme des services financiers. Cet alinéa
a été modifié de façon à faire mention de « tout autre service »
fourni à une telle entité par une personne qui lui offre des services
de gestion ou d’administration. Une disposition permet en outre
deprévoir par règlement les servicesqui ne sontpas viséspar cet
alinéa etqui, par conséquent, continuent d’être exonérés,pourvu
qu’ils remplissent les autres conditions énoncées dans la défini-
tion de « service financier ».

It was not intended that paragraph (q) alter the exempt status of
the issuance or transfer of a financial instrument, such as a mort-
gage, the operation or maintenance of an account such as a
chequing account, or the arranging for the issuance, renewal,
variation or transfer of a financial instrument for a trustgoverned

L’objectif visé par l’alinéa q) n’était pas de rendre taxables
l’émission ou le transfert d’un effet financier (comme une hypo-
thèque), la tenue d’un compte (comme un compte de chèques) ou
la prise de mesures en vue de l’émission, du renouvellement, de la
modification ou du transfert d’un effet financierpour le compte
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by a self-directed Registered Retirement Savings Plan or Regis-
tered Retirement Income Fund. Therefore, new section 3.1 of the
Regulations is added to ensure that these services retain their ex-
empt status. Since the amendment to the Act that added the pre-
scribing authority for new section 3.1 comes into force retroactive
to the day on which the GST legislation was enacted, (i.e., De-
cember 17, 1990), new section 3.1, which has a relieving effect
only, correspondingly comes into force on the day the Regula-
tions were enacted (i.e., December 31, 1990).

d’une fiducie régie par un régime enregistré d’épargne-retraite
autogéré ou un fonds enregistré de revenu de retraite autogéré.
Aussi, l’article 3.1 est-il ajouté au règlement de sorte que ces ser-
vices continuent d’être exonérés. Étant donné que la modification
de la Loi qui autorise laprise de l’article 3.1 entre en vigueur
rétroactivement à la date de mise en oeuvre des dispositions lé-
gislatives sur la TPS (à savoir, le 17 décembre 1990), le nouvel
article 3.1,qui a un effet d’allégement, entre en vigueur à la date
de mise en oeuvre du règlement, soit le 31 décembre 1990.

The clearing or settlement of financial instruments, such as
credit or charge card vouchers, or the authorization of transac-
tions in respect of these instruments, are examples of administra-
tive services that are not intended to fall within the definition of
“financial service” (with the exception of services, referred to in
section 3 of the Regulations, supplied under the national pay-
ments system). Nevertheless, section 4 of the Regulations pro-
vides that certain services, which are administrative in nature but
are supplied with respect to a financial instrument, are treated as
financial services where the supplier assumes financial risk in
relation to the instrument.

La compensation et le règlement d’effets financiers, comme les
piècesjustificatives de cartes de crédit ou depaiement, et l’auto-
risation d’exécuter des opérations relatives à ces effets sont des
exemples de services administratifsqui ne sontpas censés être
viséspar la définition de « service financier » (à l’exception des
services, visés à l’article 3 du règlement, fournis dans le cadre du
système national depaiements). Il n’en demeurepas moinsque
l’article 4 du règlementprévoit que certains services,qui sont de
nature administrative mais sont fournis à l’égard d’un effet finan-
cier, sont considérés comme des services financiers si le fournis-
seur s’expose à un risque financier par rapport à l’effet.

Wording clarifications are made to this “at risk” rule to avoid
any confusion as to whether it could capture clearing, settlement
or authorization services in respect of credit or charge card
vouchers, solely because of the remote and insignificant risk that
the supplier might technically assume inproviding these services
(e.g., as a result of aguarantee). Asproposed by the Minister of
Finance on November 5, 1991, these wording changes are effec-
tive December 31, 1990 (i.e., the effective date of the Regula-
tions)given that these amendments are made forgreater certainty
only.

Cette règle sur le risque financier fait l’objet de certaines clari-
fications afin d’éviter toute confusionquant à savoir si elle vise
les services de compensation, de règlement ou d’autorisation liés
à despiècesjustificatives de cartes de crédit ou depaiement, en
raison du risque — bien que minime et peu susceptible de se réa-
liser — que le fournisseur pourrait théoriquement assumer lors-
qu’il offre les services (notammentpar suite d’unegarantie).
Comme il a été proposé par le ministre des Finances le 5 novem-
bre 1991, ces modifications s’appliquent à compter du 31 décem-
bre 1990 (soit la date d’entrée en vigueur du règlement) étant
donné qu’elles ne visent qu’à dissiper les incertitudes.

Section 4 of the Regulations is also amended to clarify that
certain servicesprovided in respect of a financial instrument by
an agent, salesperson or broker who arranges for the issuance,
renewal or variation of the instrument are exempt financial ser-
vices. The existing wording of section 4 is ambiguous as to
whether it covers the issuance, renewal or variation of an instru-
ment, as it refers only to a transfer of ownership. This clarifica-
tion is also effective December 31, 1990 as it has a relieving ef-
fect only and confirms what has been the administrative interpre-
tation and industry practice.

Une autre modification apportée à l’article 4 apour objet de
préciserque certains servicesque fournit, relativement à un effet
financier, un mandataire, un vendeur ou un courtier qui prend des
mesures en vue de l’émission, du renouvellement ou de la modifi-
cation de l’effet constituent des services financiers exonérés. La
disposition actuelle ne mentionneque le transfert depropriété de
l’effet, laissant planer un doute quant à son émission, son renou-
vellement et sa modification. Cette précision s’applique égale-
ment à compter du 31 décembre 1990,puisqu’elle a un effet
d’allégement et confirme l’interprétation administrative ainsique
les pratiques en usage dans le secteur touché.

Finally, the short title of the Regulations is amended to include
a reference to “HST”, to reflect the introduction of the Harmo-
nized Sales Tax on April 1, 1997.

Enfin, le titre abrégé du règlement est modifiépour tenir
compte de la mise en oeuvre de la TVH, le 1er avril 1997.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

Subsection 123(1) of theExcise Tax Actprovides that services
to be included or excluded from the definition of “financial ser-
vice” are to beprescribed by regulation. There is therefore no
alternative to amending theFinancial Services (GST) Regula-
tions.

Le paragraphe 123(1) de laLoi sur la taxe d’acciseprévoit que
les servicesqui sont inclus dans le champ de la définition de
« service financier », et ceuxqui en sont exclus, sont viséspar
règlement. La seule solution consistent donc à modifier leRègle-
ment sur les services financiers (TPS).

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

Since all of these amendments are made for the purpose of en-
suring that the Regulations are in accord with thepolicy intent
and reflect industry and administrativepractice in these areas,
there are no anticipated impacts ongovernment revenues or on
industry practices.

Toutes les modifications ont pour objet d’assurer la conformité
du règlement avec l’intention sur le plan de la politique, les prati-
ques administratives et les pratiques en usage dans le secteur fi-
nancier. Elles n’auront donc aucune incidence sur les recettes de
l’État ni sur les pratiques du secteur.
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Consultation Consultations

By news release issued on November 5, 1991, the Minister of
Financeproposed that the Regulations be amended to clarify the
treatment of clearing and settlement services in respect of finan-
cial instruments. Thoseproposed changes were subsequently
published in draft form in the Department of Finance news re-
lease of October 8, 1998, along with additional proposals con-
cerning the treatment of certain services of agents, salespersons
and brokers. The Department of Finance news release of Novem-
ber 29, 1996 listed the services that were proposed to be pre-
scribed for thepurposes ofparagraph (q) of the definition of
“financial service”.

Dans son communiqué du 5 novembre 1991, le ministre des
Finances proposait que le règlement soit modifié de façon à préci-
ser le traitement applicable aux services de compensation et de
règlement des effets financiers. Ces modifications ont été rendues
publiques sous forme d’avant-projet le 8 octobre 1998 dans un
communiqué du ministère des Finances, avec d’autres proposi-
tions concernant le traitement de certains services de mandataires,
de vendeurs et de courtiers. Le communiqué du 29 novembre
1996 du ministère des Finances faisait état des servicesqu’on
proposait d’énumérer dans le règlement pour l’application de
l’alinéa q) de la définition de « service financier ».

The purpose of these news releases and thepublication of the
draft amendments was togive affectedparties the opportunity to
comment on theproposed changes. Industry members and their
representatives were consulted directly in the period leading up to
the release of the draft amendments and theperiod following the
issuance of the news releases. The draft Regulations were also
developed in consultation with Revenue Canada, now the Canada
Customs and Revenue Agency. No concerns were raised with
respect to the proposed changes. These Regulations were pre-
published in theCanada Gazette, Part I on October 28, 2000 and
no comments were received.

Ces communiqués et l’avant-projet de règlement avaientpour
objet depermettre aux intéressés de commenter lespropositions.
Les personnes oeuvrant dans le secteur touché et leurs représen-
tants ont été consultés directement avant la publication de l’avant-
projet de règlement ainsi qu’après la publication des communi-
qués. Les dispositions réglementaires ont été mises aupoint en
consultation avec Revenu Canada (devenu l’Agence des douanes
et du revenu du Canada). Aucunepréoccupation n’a été soulevée
relativement auxpropositions. Il y a eupublication préalable du
règlement dans laGazette du CanadaPartie I le 28 octobre 2000,
suite à laquelle aucun commentaire ne nous est parvenu.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

TheExcise Tax Actprovides the necessary compliance and en-
forcement mechanisms for these Regulations.

Les mécanismes d’observation et d’exécution utiles sont prévus
par laLoi sur la taxe d’accise.

Contacts

Rainer Nowak
Sales Tax Division
Department of Finance
L’Esplanade Laurier
16th Floor, East Tower
140 O’Connor Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 992-9333

Duncan Jones
GST/HST Rulings and Interpretations Directorate
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency
Place de Ville, Tower A, 16th Floor
320 Queen Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0L5
Tel.: (613) 952-9210

Personnes-ressources

Rainer Nowak
Division de la taxe de vente
Ministère des Finances
L’Esplanade Laurier
16e étage, Tour est
140, rue O’Connor
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 992-9333

Duncan Jones
Direction des décisions et des interprétations - TPS/TVH
Agence des douanes et du revenu du Canada
Place de Ville, Tour A, 16e étage
320, rue Queen
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0L5
Tél. : (613) 952-9210

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-62 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-62 30 janvier 2001

EXCISE TAX ACT LOI SUR LA TAXE D’ACCISE

Regulations Amending the Artists’ Representatives
(GST/HST) Regulations

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les
représentants d’artistes (TPS/TVH)

P.C. 2001-148 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-148 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to subsec-
tion 177(2)a and section 277b of theExcise Tax Act, hereby makes
the annexedRegulations Amending the Artists’ Representatives
(GST/HST) Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu du
paragraphe 177(2)a et de l’article 277b de laLoi sur la taxe d’ac-
cise, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseilprend le
Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les représentants d’artistes
(TPS/TVH), ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE ARTISTS’
REPRESENTATIVES (GST/HST) REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT
SUR LES REPRÉSENTANTS D’ARTISTES (TPS/TVH)

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. The schedule to theArtists’ Representatives (GST/HST)
Regulations1 is amended by deleting the reference to “Cana-
dian Reprography Collective Inc. (CANCOPY)”.

1. La mention « Canadian Reprography Collective Inc.
(CANCOPY) » à l’annexe du Règlement sur les représentants
d’artistes (TPS/TVH)1 est supprimée.

2. The schedule to the Regulations is amended by adding
the following in alphabetical order:
Canadian Copyright Licensing Agency (CANCOPY)
Producers Audiovisual Collective of Canada/La Société

canadienne de gestion des producteurs de matériel audio-visuel
(PACC)

Québec Reproduction Rights Collective Administration Society
(COPIBEC)

Société de gestion collective de l’Union des Artistes inc.
(ARTISTI)

2. L’annexe du même règlement est modifiée par adjonc-
tion, selon l’ordre alphabétique, de ce qui suit :
Canadian Copyright Licensing Agency (CANCOPY)
Producers Audiovisual Collective of Canada/La Société

canadienne de gestion des producteurs de matériel audio-visuel
(PACC)

Société de gestion collective de l’Union des Artistes inc.
(ARTISTI)

Société québécoise de gestion collective des droits de
reproduction (COPIBEC)

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

3. Section 1 is deemed to have come into force on June 13,
1994.

3. L’article 1 est réputé être entré en vigueur le 13 juin
1994.

4. (1) Section 2 is deemed to have come into force with re-
spect to the Canadian Copyright Licensing Agency
(CANCOPY) on June 13, 1994.

4. (1) En ce qui concerne la Canadian Copyright Licensing
Agency (CANCOPY), l’article 2 est réputé être entré en vi-
gueur le 13 juin 1994.

(2) Section 2 is deemed to have come into force with respect
to the Producers Audiovisual Collective of Canada/La Société
canadienne de gestion des producteurs de matériel audio-
visuel (PACC) on April 29, 1999.

(2) En ce qui concerne Producers Audiovisual Collective of
Canada/La Société canadienne de gestion des producteurs de
matériel audio-visuel (PACC), l’article 2 est réputé être entré
en vigueur le 29 avril 1999.

(3) Section 2 is deemed to have come into force with respect
to the Québec Reproduction Rights Collective Administration
Society (COPIBEC) on April 1, 1998.

(3) En ce qui concerne la Société québécoise de gestion col-
lective des droits de reproduction (COPIBEC), l’article 2 est
réputé être entré en vigueur le 1er avril 1998.

(4) Section 2 is deemed to have come into force with respect
to the Société de gestion collective de l’Union des Artistes inc.
(ARTISTI) on December 22, 1997.

(4) En ce qui concerne la Société de gestion collective de
l’Union des Artistes inc. (ARTISTI), l’article 2 est réputé être
entré en vigueur le 22 décembre 1997.

——— ———
a S.C. 1990, c. 45, s. 12(1) a L.C. 1990, ch. 45, par. 12(1)
b S.C. 1993, c. 27, s. 125(1) b L.C. 1993, ch. 27, par. 125(1)
1 SOR/91-25; SOR/99-174 1 DORS/91-25; DORS/99-174
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REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

These amendments to theArtists’ Representatives (GST/HST)
Regulationsadd the Producers Audiovisual Collective of Canada
(PACC), the Québec Reproduction Rights Collective Administra-
tion Society (COPIBEC), and the Société de gestion collective de
l’Union des Artistes inc. (ARTISTI) to the list of artists’ repre-
sentatives that are prescribed for purposes of subsection 177(2) of
the Excise Tax Act(“the Act”). The prescription of these artists’
collectives enables those organizations, and the artists they repre-
sent, to take advantage of simplified accounting for the Goods
and Services Tax and Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST).

Les modifications apportées auRèglement sur les représentants
d’artistes (TPS/TVH)(le règlement) consistent à ajouter La So-
ciété canadienne de gestion des producteurs de matériel audio-
visuel (PACC), la Sociétéquébécoise degestion collective des
droits de reproduction (COPIBEC) et la Société de gestion col-
lective de l’Union des Artistes inc. (ARTISTI) à la liste des repré-
sentants d’artistes (ou sociétés degestion des droits d’auteur)
visés par règlement pour l’application du paragraphe 177(2) de la
Loi sur la taxe d’accise(la Loi). Le fait, pour une telle société,
d’être viséepar règlement lui permet, et permet aux artistes
qu’elle représente, de rendre compte de la taxe sur lesproduits et
services et la taxe de vente harmonisée (TPS/TVH) selon une
méthode simplifiée.

Under subsection 177(2) of the Act, special rules apply in re-
spect of sales of intangible personal property (such as reproduc-
tion rights) by prescribed collectives on behalf of an author, per-
forming artist, painter, sculptor, or other artist. These rules were
introduced to ease compliance with the GST and now also apply
to the HST. Collectives thatqualify to beprescribed forpurposes
of this subsection are those that are empowered under theCopy-
right Act to collect royalty fees and pass them on to their respec-
tive members.

Selon le paragraphe 177(2) de la Loi, des règles spéciales
s’appliquent aux ventes de biens meubles incorporels (comme les
droits de reproduction) que les sociétés de gestion visées par rè-
glement effectuentpour le compte d’auteurs, d’interprètes, de
peintres, de sculpteurs ou d’autres artistes. Ces règles ont été mi-
ses aupoint afin de faciliter l’observation du régime de la TPS et
s’appliquent également dans le cadre de la TVH. Les sociétés de
gestion qui sont viséespar règlement pour l’application de ce
paragraphe sont cellesqui sont autorisées, en vertu de laLoi sur
le droit d’auteur, à recueillir les redevances et à les transmettre à
leurs membres.

Subsection 177(2) of the Actprovides that where aprescribed
collective supplies intangible personalproperty on behalf of an
artist who is a member of the collective, the right is deemed to be
supplied by the collective and not by the artist. As a result, if the
supply is made in Canada, the collective is responsible for ac-
counting for the tax. No tax is charged when the prescribed col-
lective in turn passes on the royalties to the artist.

Le paragraphe 177(2) de la Loiprévoit que la fourniture d’un
bien meuble incorporel effectuéepar une société degestionpour
le compte d’un de ses artistes membres est réputée être effectuée
par la société et nonpar l’artiste. Par conséquent, si la fourniture
est effectuée au Canada, la société est chargée de rendre compte
de la taxe. Aucune taxe n’est exigée lorsque la société transmet
les redevances à l’artiste.

The schedule to theArtists’ Representatives (GST/HST) Regu-
lations is amended by adding the Producers Audiovisual Collec-
tive of Canada (PACC), as of April 29, 1999, the day PACC
became a GST/HST registrant. The effective date for the pre-
scription of the Québec Reproduction Rights Collective Adminis-
tration Society (COPIBEC), is April 1, 1998, the day it became a
GST/HST registrant. The effective date for the addition of the
Société de gestion collective de l’Union des Artistes inc.
(ARTISTI) to the list of prescribed collectives is December 22,
1997, the effective date of its GST/HST registration.

La modification apportée à l’annexe du règlement consiste à
ajouter à la liste des sociétés degestion La Société canadienne de
gestion desproducteurs de matériel audio-visuel (PACC), à
compter du 29 avril 1999, date à laquelle elle est devenue un ins-
crit aux fins de la TPS/TVH. La Sociétéquébécoise degestion
collective des droits de reproduction (COPIBEC) est ajoutée à la
liste à compter du 1er avril 1998, date à laquelle elle est devenue
un inscrit aux fins de la TPS/TVH. Enfin, ily a ajout à compter
du 22 décembre 1997 de la Société degestion collective de
l’Union des Artistes inc. (ARTISTI), date à laquelle elle est deve-
nue un inscrit aux fins de la TPS/TVH.

The schedule is further amended by changing the name of the
Canadian Reprography Collective Inc. (CANCOPY) to the Cana-
dian Copyright Licensing Agency (CANCOPY). The effective
date of this change is June 13, 1994.

Une autre modification apportée à l’annexe apour effet de
remplacer « Canadian Reprography Collective Inc. (CANCOPY) »
par « Canadian Copyright Licensing Agency (CANCOPY) ».
Cette modification entre en vigueur le 13 juin 1994.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

There is no alternative to amending these Regulations. TheEx-
cise Tax Actprovides for the prescription by regulation of organi-
zations who have requested, and who qualify, to use these special
rules.

La seule solution consiste à modifier le règlement. En effet, la
Loi prévoit que les organisationsqui souhaitent seprévaloir des
règles spéciales et qui remplissent les conditions applicables doi-
vent être visées par règlement.
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Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

The special rules for artists’ collectives reduce the compliance
burden of the sales tax for prescribed artist collectives that collect
and distribute royalties for GST/HST registered and non-
registered artists orpersons who have an interest in the work of
an artist. There are no significant fiscal benefits or costs.

Les règles spéciales concernant les sociétés degestion des
droits d’auteur ontpour objet d’alléger le fardeau d’observation
de la taxe de vente des sociétés viséespar règlementqui ont pour
mission depercevoir des redevancespour le compte d’artistes ou
de personnes ayant un intérêt dans l’oeuvre d’artistes et de les
leur remettre (ces artistes et personnes peuvent ou non être ins-
crits aux fins de la TPS/TVH). Aussi, ces mesures neprésentent
pas d’avantages ni de coûts importants sur le plan fiscal.

Consultation Consultations

The three collectives that are being added to the list of pre-
scribed collectives, PACC, COPIBEC, and ARTISTI requested to
be included on that list and were therefore consulted directly in
the development of these amendments. In addition, the Canadian
Conference of the Arts was consulted to solicit its comments or
concerns. No concerns were raised. As well, as with all regulatory
tax changes, the Department of National Revenue (now the
“Canada Customs and Revenue Agency”) was consulted in the
development of these amendments.

L’ajout de trois sociétés, la PACC, l’ARTISTI et la COPIBEC,
à la liste des sociétés visées par règlement est effectué à leur de-
mande; elles ont donc été consultées directement pendant la pré-
paration des modifications. En outre, la Conférence canadienne
des arts a été invitée à formuler des commentaires et à fairepart
de sespréoccupations. Aucunepréoccupation n’a été soulevée.
Comme c’est le caspour toutes les modifications réglementaires
d’ordre fiscal, le ministère du Revenu national (devenu l’Agence
des douanes et du revenu du Canada) a été consulté lors de la
mise au point des modifications.

On October 8, 1999, theproposal to add PACC and COPIBEC
to the list of prescribed artists’ collectives was announced by
press release issued on behalf of the Minister of Finance. The
proposal to add ARTISTI was announced by press release, issued
on behalf of the Minister of Finance on October 4, 2000. The
purpose of these announcements was toprovide an opportunity
for all interested parties to comment on the proposed changes. No
concerns were raised during this process. This Regulation was
pre-published in theCanada Gazette, Part I on October 28, 2000
and no comments were received.

Le 8 octobre 1999, la proposition d’ajouter la PACC et la CO-
PIBEC à la liste des sociétés de gestion visées par règlement a été
annoncée dans un communiqué du ministère des Finances. La
proposition d’ajouter ARTISTI à la liste des sociétés a été annon-
cée par communiqué le 4 octobre 2000. Ces communiqués
avaientpour objet de permettre aux intéressés de formuler des
commentaires. Aucunepréoccupation n’a été soulevée au cours
de ce processus de consultation. Il y a eu publication préalable du
règlement dans laGazette du CanadaPartie I le 28 octobre 2000,
suite à laquelle aucun commentaire ne nous est parvenu.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

TheExcise Tax Actprovides the necessary compliance and en-
forcement mechanisms for these Regulations.

Les modalités nécessaires sontprévuespar la Loi sur la taxe
d’accise.

Contacts

Marc Rhéaume
Sales Tax Division
Department of Finance
140 O’Connor Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 992-6636

Services and Intangibles Unit
Excise and GST/HST Rulings Directorate
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency
Place de Ville, Tower A, 16th Floor
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0L5
Tel.: (613) 952-8813

Personnes-ressources

Marc Rhéaume
Division de la taxe de vente
Ministère des Finances
140, rue O’Connor
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 992-6636

Unité des services et des biens incorporels
Direction des décisions - TPS/TVH et Accise
Agence des douanes et du revenu du Canada
Place de Ville, Tour A, 16e étage
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0L5
Tél. : (613) 952-8813

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-63 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-63 30 janvier 2001

EXCISE TAX ACT LOI SUR LA TAXE D’ACCISE

Regulations Amending the Mail and Courier
Imports (GST) Regulations

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les
importations par courrier ou messager (TPS)

P.C. 2001-149 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-149 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance, pursuant to section 277a

of the Excise Tax Actand section 7b of Schedule VII to that Act,
hereby makes the annexedRegulations Amending the Mail and
Courier Imports (GST) Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu de
l’article 277a de la Loi sur la taxe d’acciseet de l’article 7b de
l’annexe VII de cette loi, Son Excellence la Gouverneure générale
en conseilprend le Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les
importations par courrier ou messager (TPS), ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE MAIL AND
COURIER IMPORTS (GST) REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT SUR LES
IMPORTATIONS PAR COURRIER OU MESSAGER (TPS)

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. Section 1 of theMail and Courier Imports (GST) Regula-
tions1 is replaced by the following:

1. L’article 1 du Règlement sur les importations par courrier
ou messager (TPS)1 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

1. These Regulations may be cited as theMail and Courier Im-
ports (GST/HST) Regulations.

1. Règlement sur les importations par courrier ou messager
(TPS/TVH).

2. (1) Paragraphs 3(a) and (b) of the Regulations are re-
placed by the following:

(a) excisable goods and wine;
(b) goods that are prescribed property for the purposes of sec-
tion 143.1 of the Act, if the supplier of thegoods is required to
register under Subdivision d of Division V of Part IX of the
Act and is not so registered;

2. (1) Les alinéas 3a) et b) du même règlement sont rempla-
cés par ce qui suit :

a) les produits soumis à l’accise et le vin;
b) les produits qui sont viséspour l’application de l’arti-
cle 143.1 de la Loi et dont le fournisseur n’estpas inscrit aux
termes de la sous-section d de la section V de lapartie IX de la
Loi alors qu’il est tenu de l’être;

(2) Paragraph 3(c) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

(c) goods for which the value for duty is reduced by the appli-
cation of section 85 of theCustoms Tariff;

(2) L’alinéa 3c) du même règlement est remplacé par ce qui
suit :

c) les produits dont la valeur en douane est réduite par applica-
tion de l’article 85 duTarif des douanes;

APPLICATION ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR ET APPLICATION

3. (1) Section 1 is deemed to have come into force on
April 1, 1997.

3. (1) L’article 1 est réputé être entré en vigueur le 1er avril
1997.

(2) Subsection 2(1) applies to goods imported after Novem-
ber 26, 1997.

(2) Le paragraphe 2(1) s’applique aux produits importés
après le 26 novembre 1997.

(3) Subsection 2(2) is deemed to have come into force on
January 1, 1998.

(3) Le paragraphe 2(2) est réputé être entré en vigueur le
1er janvier 1998.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

The Mail and Courier Imports (GST) Regulationsprescribe
imported goods on which the Goods and Services Tax or Harmo-
nized Sales Tax (GST/HST) applies at the time of importation

Le Règlement sur les importations par courrier ou messager
(TPS)(le règlement) porte sur les produits importés qui sont as-
sujettis à la taxe sur lesproduits et services ou à la taxe de vente

——— ———
a S.C. 1993, c. 27, s. 125(1) a L.C. 1993, ch. 27, par. 125(1)
b S.C. 1992, c. 28, s. 42 b L.C. 1992, ch. 28, art. 42
1 SOR/91-32 1 DORS/91-32
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regardless of the value of the goods. Normally, goods valued at or
below $20 can be imported by mail or courier without the pay-
ment of tax.

harmonisée (TPS/TVH) au moment de l’importation, peu importe
leur valeur. Habituellement, lesproduits d’une valeur de 20 $ ou
moins peuvent être importés par courrier ou messager en fran-
chise de taxe.

The purpose of these amendments to the Regulations is two-
fold. First, wording changes are made solely in order to ensure
consistency in the terminology used in the Regulations and in the
related statute, and to reflect changes that have been made to
cross-referenced legislation. Second, an amendment to these
Regulations is made to ensure consistent sales tax treatment of
imported publications and related audio recordings (e.g., video
recordings) that accompany those publications when imported.

Les modifications apportées au règlement ont un double objet.
Premièrement, des changements d’ordre terminologique sont
apportéspar souci d’assurer la cohérence entre le règlement et la
Loi connexe et de tenir compte des changements apportés aux
dispositions législatives auxquelles il est renvoyé. Deuxième-
ment, le règlement est modifié de façon à assurer le traitement
cohérent, sur le plan de la taxe de vente, des publications impor-
tées et des enregistrements sonores connexes (comme les enre-
gistrements vidéo)qui les accompagnent au moment de l’impor-
tation.

First, the short title to the Regulations is amended to reflect the
implementation of the HST on April 1, 1997.

Le titre du règlement est modifiépour tenir compte de la mise
en oeuvre de la TVH le 1er avril 1997.

Second, the Regulations are amended to replace the reference
to “alcoholic beverages, cigars, cigarettes and manufactured to-
bacco” with a reference to “excisablegoods and wine”. This
change applies to goods imported after November 26, 1997, the
day on which this amendment was proposed by way of press re-
lease issued on behalf of the Minister of Finance. The new word-
ing is intended to cover exactly the samegroup of goods as the
wording it replaces but is consistent with references to these
goods found elsewhere in theExcise Tax Act(e.g., subsec-
tion 252(1) of the Act) and avoids potential ambiguities or incon-
sistencies in the interpretation of the terms “alcoholic beverages”
and “tobacco”. A definition of “excisablegood” for GST/HST
purposes, which also applies for purposes of these Regulations, is
already set out in subsection 123(1) of the Act.

Une autre modification apportée au règlement consiste à rem-
placer le passage « les boissons alcoolisées, les cigares, les ciga-
rettes et le tabac manufacturé »par « les produits soumis à
l’accise et le vin ». Ce changement s’applique aux produits im-
portés après le 26 novembre 1997, date à laquelle il a étéproposé
dans un communiqué du ministère des Finances. La nouvelle
formulation présente le triple avantage de viser les mêmes pro-
duits que la mention existante, d’être conforme à la terminologie
utilisée ailleurs dans laLoi sur la taxe d’accise(la Loi) (notam-
ment auparagraphe 252(1)) et d’éviter d’éventuelles ambiguïtés
quant à l’interprétation de « boissons alcoolisées » et de « tabac ».
L’expression « produit soumis à l’accise », qui s’applique égale-
ment dans le cadre du règlement, est déjà définie aux fins de la
TPS/TVH au paragraphe 123(1) de la Loi.

Another category of goodsprescribed by these Regulations are
publications supplied by persons who are required to be registered
to collect GST/HST directly from their customers but have not so
registered. The Regulations are amended to replace the reference
to specific types of publications with a reference to goods that are
prescribed for the purposes of section 143.1 of theExcise Tax Act.

Une autre catégorie deproduits est viséepar le règlement. Il
s’agit despublications fourniespar despersonnesqui sont tenues
d’être inscrites sous le régime de la TPS/TVH afin de percevoir la
taxe directement de leurs clients, mais qui ne sont pas ainsi ins-
crites. La modification consiste à remplacer la liste des types de
publicationspar une mentionportant sur lesproduits qui sont
visés par règlement pour l’application de l’article 143.1 de la Loi.

The goods prescribed under section 143.1 of the Act include all
types of publications currently prescribed by these Regulations.
However, the effect of cross-referencing section 143.1 of the Act
in these Regulations is to also include audio recordings that are
related to such publications and accompany the publications when
imported (e.g., a video that relates to and accompanies an im-
ported book). This amendment ensures that the tax treatment at
the time of importation of the accompanying relatedgood is the
same as that of the publication itself.

Les produits viséspar règlement pour l’application de l’arti-
cle 143.1 de la Loi comprennent tous les types de publications qui
sont actuellement visés par le règlement. Toutefois, le fait de ren-
voyer à cet article de la Loi permet d’englober les enregistrements
sonores concernant lespublications etqui les accompagnent au
moment de l’importation (comme une cassette vidéo qui concerne
et accompagne un livre imprimé). La modification fait en sorte
que le traitement fiscal, au moment de l’importation, duproduit
d’accompagnement est le même que celui réservé à la publication
proprement dite.

This amendment likewise comes into force on November 26,
1997, the day on which it was proposed and pre-published by way
of press release issued on behalf of the Minister of Finance.

Cette modification entre en vigueur le 26 novembre 1997, date
à laquelle elle a étéproposée etpubliée en avant-projet dans un
communiqué du ministère des Finances.

Finally, the reference to “Note 12 of Chapter 98 of Schedule I
to theCustoms Tariff” is replaced by a reference to section 85 of
that Act. This change reflects the amendment to that Act that re-
pealed the chapter note and incorporated the identicalprovision
under new section 85 of that Act. The change to the cross-
reference in the Regulations comes into force on January 1, 1998,
the same day as the new section 85 of theCustoms Tariffcame
into force and the chapter note was repealed.

Enfin, le renvoi à la note 12 du chapitre 98 de l’annexe I duTa-
rif des douanesest remplacépar un renvoi à l’article 85 de cette
loi. Ce changement tient compte du faitque la note enquestion a
été abrogée et son contenu, incorporé au nouvel article 85 du
Tarif des douanes. Il entre en vigueur le 1er janvier 1998, date
d’entrée en vigueur de l’article 85 duTarif des douaneset de
l’abrogation de la note.
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Alternatives Solutions envisagées

Section 7 of Schedule VII to theExcise Tax Actprovides that
goods to be excluded from the list ofgoods that can be imported
free of GST/HST are to beprescribed by regulation. There is
therefore no alternative to amending these Regulations.

L’article 7 de l’annexe VII de laLoi sur la taxe d’accisepré-
voit que lesproduits à exclure de la liste deproduitspouvant être
importés en franchise de TPS/TVH doivent être visés par règle-
ment. La seule solution consiste donc à modifier le règlement.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

The only substantive amendment contained in these Regula-
tions is the addition of audio recordings accompanying related
publications to the list ofprescribed items. Thosegoods are
thereby excluded from the exemption under section 7 of Sched-
ule VII to the Excise Tax Actfor imported goods valued at or
below $20, but only when supplied by a person who has failed to
register as required for GST/HSTpurposes. Given these limited
circumstances and the small dollar values involved, the revenue
implications of this amendment are not expected to be significant.

La seule modification de fond apportée au règlement consiste à
ajouter, à la liste des biens visés, les enregistrements sonores ac-
compagnant les publications auxquelles ils se rapportent. Ces
biens sont ainsi exclus de l’exemption prévue à l’article 7 de
l’annexe VII de laLoi sur la taxe d’accisevisant lesproduits
importés d’une valeur de 20 $ ou moins, mais seulement s’ils sont
fournis par unepersonnequi n’est pas inscrite sous le régime de
la TPS/TVH alors qu’elle devrait l’être. Étant donné ces circons-
tances limitées et la faible valeur monétaire des biens en question,
l’incidence de cette modification sur les recettes de l’État sera
vraisemblablement négligeable.

There is no additional compliance cost of having to account for
the tax at the time of importation of audio recordings that accom-
pany imported publications since the importer would already have
to account for the tax on the publication at that time. On the con-
trary, some complexity is avoided by treating the publication and
the accompanying recording the same.

Aucun coût d’observation supplémentaire n’est rattaché au fait
de devoir rendre compte de la taxe au moment de l’importation
des enregistrements sonoresqui accompagnent lespublications
importées puisque l’importateur devra, de toute façon, rendre
compte de la taxe sur lapublication à ce moment. Quiplus est, le
fait d’accorder le même traitement à lapublication et à l’enre-
gistrement d’accompagnement permet de simplifier la comptabi-
lisation.

Consultation Consultations

The amendments to these Regulations (other than the updating
of the reference to section 85 of theCustoms Tariff) were pro-
posed in apress release issued on November 26, 1997 on behalf
of the Minister of Finance, together with the draft Regulations
and explanatory notes. Thepurpose of issuing the Regulations in
draft form and providing accompanying explanatory notes was to
give interested parties the opportunity to comment on the regula-
tory changes prior to their enactment. No concerns were raised
with respect to theproposed changes. In addition, as with all
regulatory tax changes, the Department of National Revenue,
(now the “Canada Customs and Revenue Agency”) was consulted
in the development of these Regulations. This Regulation was
pre-published in theCanada Gazette, Part I on October 28, 2000
and no comments were received.

Les modifications apportées au règlement (à l’exception de
celle qui consiste à mettre àjour le renvoi auTarif des douanes)
ont étéproposées le 26 novembre 1997 dans un communiqué du
ministère des Finances. Ce communiqué était accompagné
d’avant-projets de règlement et de notes explicatives afin de per-
mettre aux intéressés de commenter les propositions réglementai-
res avant leur adoption. Aucunepréoccupation n’a toutefois été
soulevée. En outre, comme c’est le cas pour toutes les modifica-
tions réglementaires d’ordre fiscal, le ministère du Revenu natio-
nal (devenu l’Agence des douanes et du revenu du Canada) a été
consulté lors de la mise au point des modifications. Il y a eu pu-
blication préalable du règlement dans laGazette du CanadaPar-
tie I le 28 octobre 2000, suite à laquelle aucun commentaire ne
nous est parvenu.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

TheExcise Tax Actprovides the necessary compliance and en-
forcement mechanisms for these Regulations.

Les mécanismes d’observation et d’exécution sontprévuspar
la Loi sur la taxe d’accise.

Contacts

John Bain
Sales Tax Division
Department of Finance
L’Esplanade Laurier
16th Floor, East Tower
140 O’Connor Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 995-1334

Personnes-ressources

John Bain
Division de la taxe de vente
Ministère des Finances
L’Esplanade Laurier
16e étage, Tour est
140, rue O’Connor
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 995-1334
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Border Issues
Excise and GST/HST Rulings Directorate
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency
Place de Ville, Tower A, 16th Floor
320 Queen Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0L5
Tel.: (613) 952-8810

Questions frontalières
Direction des décisions - TPS/TVH et Accise
Agence des douanes et du revenu du Canada
Place de Ville, Tour A, 16e étage
320, rue Queen
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0L5
Tél. : (613) 952-8810

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-64 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-64 30 janvier 2001

EXCISE TAX ACT LOI SUR LA TAXE D’ACCISE

Regulations Amending the Federal Book Rebate
(GST/HST) Regulations

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur le
remboursement fédéral pour livres (TPS/TVH)

P.C. 2001-150 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-150 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to para-
graph (f)a of the definition “specified person” in subsec-
tion 259.1(1) of theExcise Tax Act, and section 277b of that Act,
hereby makes the annexedRegulations Amending the Federal
Book Rebate (GST/HST) Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu de
l’alinéa f)a de la définition de « personne déterminée », au para-
graphe 259.1(1) de laLoi sur la taxe d’accise, et de l’article 277b

de cette loi, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseil
prend leRèglement modifiant le Règlement sur le remboursement
fédéral pour livres (TPS/TVH), ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE FEDERAL BOOK
REBATE (GST/HST) REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT SUR LE
REMBOURSEMENT FÉDÉRAL POUR LIVRES

(TPS/TVH)

AMENDMENT MODIFICATION

1. The schedule to theFederal Book Rebate (GST/HST)
Regulations1 is amended by adding the following in alphabeti-
cal order:
Drayton Valley Adult Literacy Society
L’ABC communautaire/Péninsule du Niagara
Literacy Council York South
Metro Toronto Movement for Literacy/Le Rassemblementpour

l’alphabétisation de la Communauté urbaine de Toronto
Peel Literacy Guild Inc.
PTP - Preparatory Training Programs of Toronto
The Centre for Literacy of Quebec Inc./Le Centre d’alphabéti-

sation du Québec inc.
Yukon Learn Society

1. L’annexe du Règlement sur le remboursement fédéral
pour livres (TPS/TVH)1 est modifiée par adjonction, selon
l’ordre alphabétique, de ce qui suit :
Drayton Valley Adult Literacy Society
L’ABC communautaire/Péninsule du Niagara
Literacy Council York South
Metro Toronto Movement for Literacy/Le Rassemblementpour

l’alphabétisation de la Communauté urbaine de Toronto
Peel Literacy Guild Inc.
PTP - Preparatory Training Programs of Toronto
The Centre for Literacy of Quebec Inc./Le Centre d’alphabéti-

sation du Québec inc.
Yukon Learn Society

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

2. (1) Subject to subsection (2), section 1 is deemed to have
come into force on October 24, 1996.

2. (1) Sous réserve du paragraphe (2), l’article 1 est réputé
être entré en vigueur le 24 octobre 1996.

(2) Section 1 is deemed to have come into force with respect
to PTP - Preparatory Training Programs of Toronto on
March 18, 1998.

(2) En ce qui concerne le PTP — Preparatory Training
Programs of Toronto, l’article 1 est réputé être entré en vi-
gueur le 18 mars 1998.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

These amendments to theFederal Book Rebate (GST/HST)
Regulationsadd the following organizations to the list of charities
and qualifying non-profit organizations that areprescribed for
purposes ofparagraph 259.1(1)(f) of the Excise Tax Act(“the

Les modifications apportées auRèglement sur le rembourse-
ment fédéral pour livres (TPS/TVH)(le règlement) ontpour objet
d’ajouter les organismes suivants à la liste des organismes de
bienfaisance et des organismes à but non lucratif admissiblesqui

——— ———
a S.C. 1997, c. 10, s. 69.1(1) a L.C. 1997, ch. 10, par. 69.1(1)
b S.C. 1993, c. 27, s. 125(1) b L.C. 1993, ch. 27, par. 125(1)
1 SOR/98-351 1 DORS/98-351
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Act”): L’ABC Communautaire/Péninsule du Niagara, the Liter-
acy Council York South, the Metro Toronto Movement for Liter-
acy/Le Rassemblementpour l’alphabétisation de la Communauté
urbaine de Toronto, the Yukon Learn Society, the Peel Literacy
Guild Inc., The Centre for Literacy of Quebec Inc./Le Centre
d’alphabétisation du Québec inc., the Drayton Valley Adult Liter-
acy Society and the PTP - Preparatory Training Programs of
Toronto. The prescription of these organizations entitles them to a
100 percent rebate of the Goods and Services Tax (GST), or the
federal portion of the Harmonized Sales Tax (HST), paid on pur-
chases or importations of certain reading materials and audio re-
cordings of printed books. In accordance with the Act, these or-
ganizations satisfy the condition that theirprimary purpose is the
promotion of literacy.

sont viséspar règlementpour l’application de l’alinéa 259.1(1)f)
de laLoi sur la taxe d’accise(la Loi) : L’ABC Communautaire/
Péninsule du Niagara, le Literacy Council York South, Le Ras-
semblementpour l’alphabétisation de la Communauté urbaine de
Toronto/Metro Toronto Movement for Literacy, le Yukon Learn
Society, le Peel Literacy Guild Inc., Le centre d’alphabétisation
du Québec inc./The Centre for Literacy of Quebec Inc., le
Drayton Valley Adult Literacy Society et le PTP - Preparatory
Training Programs of Toronto. Les organismesqui figurent sur
cette liste ont droit au remboursement intégral de la taxe sur les
produits et services (TPS), ou de la composante fédérale de la
taxe de vente harmonisée (TVH), payée sur les achats ou les im-
portations de certains livres et enregistrements sonores de livres
imprimés. Comme le prévoit la Loi, ces organismes remplissent la
condition voulant que leur mission soit depromouvoir
l’alphabétisation.

All but one of the above-noted organizations areprescribed re-
troactive to October 24, 1996, the effective date of the rebate un-
der section 259.1 of the Act. ThePTP - Preparatory Training
Programs of Torontois added to the list ofprescribed entities
retroactive to March 18, 1998, the date of its incorporation.

Tous les organismes mentionnés ci-dessus, sauf un, sont visés
par règlement rétroactivement au 24 octobre 1996, date d’entrée
en vigueur du remboursement prévu à l’article 259.1 de la Loi. Le
PTPÿ Preparatory Training Programs of Torontoest ajouté à la
liste rétroactivement au 18 mars 1998, date de sa constitution.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

There is no alternative to amending these Regulations. The Act
provides for theprescription by regulation of organizations that
are entitled to claim the rebate under section 259.1 of the Act.

La seule solution consiste à modifier le règlement. En effet, la
Loi prévoit que les organismesqui ont droit au remboursement
prévu à l’article 259.1 de la Loi sont visés par règlement.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

These amendments will permit the newly prescribed organiza-
tions to claim a 100per cent rebate of the GST, or the federal
portion of the HST,paid onpurchases or importations of certain
reading materials and audio recordings of printed books. These
organizations, like all charities and qualifying non-profit organi-
zations, already receive a 50 per cent rebate of the GST/HST paid
on inputs used in the course of their exempt activities. Therefore,
the incremental fiscal cost of this measure is not significant.

Les modifications permettront aux organismes ajoutés à la liste
de demander le remboursement intégral de la TPS, ou de la com-
posante fédérale de la TVH,payée sur les achats ou importations
de certains livres et enregistrements sonores de livres imprimés.
Les organismes, tout comme l’ensemble des organismes de bien-
faisance et des organismes à but non lucratif admissibles, ont déjà
droit au remboursement de la moitié de la TPS/TVH payée sur les
intrants utilisés dans le cadre de leurs activités exonérées. Le coût
fiscal différentiel de cette mesure sera donc négligeable.

Consultation Consultations

The eight organizations affected by these changes requested to
be included on the list ofprescribed entities. They were therefore
consulted directly by the Canada Customs and Revenue Agency,
which is responsible for theprimary review of applications for
inclusion on the list.

Les huit organismes touchéspar ces changements sont ajoutés
à la liste des organismes viséspar règlement à leur demande. Ils
ont donc été consultés directementpar l’Agence des douanes et
du revenu du Canada,qui est responsable aupremier chef
d’examiner les demandes d’organismes souhaitant figurer sur la
liste. Il y a eupublicationpréalable du règlement dans laGazette
du CanadaPartie I le 28 octobre 2000, suite à laquelle aucun
commentaire ne nous est parvenu.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

The Act provides the necessary compliance and enforcement
mechanisms for these Regulations.

Les mécanismes nécessaires sont prévus par la Loi.

Contacts

Dominique D’Allaire
Sales Tax Division
Department of Finance
140 O’Connor Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 943-2906

Personnes-ressources

Dominique D’Allaire
Division de la taxe de vente
Ministère des Finances
140, rue O’Connor
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 943-2906
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Public Service Bodies and Governments Division
Excise and GST/HST Rulings Directorate
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency
Place de Ville, Tower A, 14th Floor
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0L5
Tel.: (613) 954-7655

Division des organismes de services publics et des gouverne-
ments
Direction des décisions - TPS/TVH et Accise
Agence des douanes et du revenu du Canada
Place de Ville, Tour A, 14e étage
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0L5
Tél. : (613) 954-7655

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-65 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-65 30 janvier 2001

EXCISE TAX ACT LOI SUR LA TAXE D’ACCISE

Deduction for Provincial Rebate (GST/HST)
Regulations

Règlement sur la déduction pour le
remboursement provincial (TPS/TVH)

P.C. 2001-151 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-151 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to subsec-
tion 234(3)a and section 277b of theExcise Tax Act, hereby makes
the annexedDeduction for Provincial Rebate (GST/HST) Regula-
tions.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu du
paragraphe 234(3)a et de l’article 277b de laLoi sur la taxe d’ac-
cise, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseilprend le
Règlement sur la déduction pour le remboursement provincial
(TPS/TVH), ci-après.

DEDUCTION FOR PROVINCIAL REBATE
(GST/HST) REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT SUR LA DÉDUCTION POUR LE
REMBOURSEMENT PROVINCIAL (TPS/TVH)

INTERPRETATION DÉFINITIONS

1. The definitions in this section apply in these Regulations.
“Act” means theExcise Tax Act. (Loi)
“printed book” has the meaning assigned by subsection 259.1(1)

of the Act. (livre imprimé)

1. Les définitions qui suivent s’appliquent au présent règle-
ment.
« livre imprimé » S’entend au sens duparagraphe 259.1(1) de la

Loi. (printed book)
« Loi » La Loi sur la taxe d’accise. (Act)

PRESCRIBED AMOUNT MONTANT DÉTERMINÉ

2. For the purposes of subsection 234(3) of the Act, the pre-
scribed amount in respect of an item included in the schedule is
the amount that may be paid or credited under an Act of the leg-
islature of a province and that is equal to an amount of tax pay-
able under Part IX of the Act in respect of that item.

2. Le montant à déterminerpour l’application du paragra-
phe 234(3) de la Loi relativement à un article figurant à l’annexe
est le montant, égal à un montant de taxepayable en vertu de la
partie IX de la Loi relativement à l’article,qui peut êtrepayé ou
crédité aux termes d’une loi provinciale.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

3. These Regulations are deemed to have come into force on
April 1, 1997.

3. Le présent règlement est réputé être entré en vigueur le
1er avril 1997.

SCHEDULE
(Section 2)

ANNEXE
(article 2)

1. A printed book or an update of a printed book 1. Un livre imprimé ou sa mise à jour.

2. An audio recording all or substantially all of which is a spo-
ken reading of a printed book

2. Un enregistrement sonorequi consiste, en totalité ou en
presque totalité, en une lecture orale d’un livre imprimé.

3. A bound or unbound printed version of scripture of any re-
ligion

3. Une version imprimée, reliée ou non, des Écritures d’une re-
ligion.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

The Deduction for Provincial Rebate (GST/HST) Regulations,
together with subsection 234(3) of theExcise Tax Act, allow for
the delivery, at the point-of-sale, of a rebate of theprovincial
component of the Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) onprinted books

Le Règlement sur la déduction pour le remboursement provin-
cial (TPS/TVH) (le règlement), de concert avec leparagra-
phe 234(3) de laLoi sur la taxe d’accise(la Loi), permet
d’accorder, au point de vente, un remboursement de la

——— ———
a S.C. 1997, c. 10, s. 214(1) a L.C. 1997, ch. 10, par. 214(1)
b S.C. 1993, c. 27, s. 125(1) b L.C. 1993, ch. 27, par. 125(1)
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and related items that the HSTparticipating provincesprovide to
purchasers of those items.

composante provinciale de la taxe de vente harmonisée (TVH) sur
les livres imprimés et articles apparentés que les provinces parti-
cipant au régime de la TVH consentent aux acheteurs de ces arti-
cles.

Effective April 1, 1997, thegovernments of New Brunswick,
Nova Scotia and Newfoundland and Labrador repealed their retail
sales taxes and agreed to participate in the HST, which is imposed
and administered by the federalgovernment at the rate of 15per
cent, 8 percentage points of which represents the provincial com-
ponent. Concurrent with the introduction of the HST, the gov-
ernments of those provinces announced that they would provide a
rebate of theprovincial component of the tax onprinted books
and related items (such as “talking books”), excluding newspa-
pers, periodicals and similar publications.

Le 1er avril 1997, lesgouvernements du Nouveau-Brunswick,
de la Nouvelle-Écosse et de Terre-Neuve et du Labrador ont
abrogé leurs taxes de vente au détail et ont convenu departiciper
au régime de la TVH. Cette taxe est imposée et administrée par le
gouvernement fédéral au taux de 15ÿ, dont huit points de pour-
centage représentent la composanteprovinciale.À l’occasion de
la mise en oeuvre de la TVH, les gouvernements de ces provinces
ont annoncé qu’ils accorderaient un remboursement de la compo-
sante provinciale de la taxe sur les livres imprimés et articles ap-
parentés (comme les « livres parlés »), à l’exclusion des journaux,
périodiques et publications semblables.

The rebate in eachprovince is provided under an Act of the
legislature of theprovince and can be obtained on application.
However, to simplif y administration and compliance, the federal
government agreed to provide for an alternative mechanism
whereby vendors could credit their customers the amount of the
rebate at thepoint of sale and deduct the amount of the rebate so
credited from their net HST remittances. Accordingly, subsec-
tion 234(3) of theExcise Tax Actprovides for this deduction. The
Regulations specify the amount of the deduction as the amount of
the provincial rebate in respect of the HSTpaid on the supply of
any of the items listed in the Regulations. The Regulations come
into force on April 1, 1997.

Le remboursement dans chaque province estprévu par une loi
provinciale et est obtenu sur demande. Toutefois, afin de simpli-
fier l’administration et l’observation, legouvernement fédéral a
convenu deprévoir un mécanisme de remplacement selon lequel
les vendeurs peuvent créditer leurs clients du montant du rem-
boursement au point de vente, puis déduire le montant ainsi cré-
dité de leurs versements de TVH nette. Cette déduction est prévue
au paragraphe 234(3) de la Loi. Le règlement précise que le
montant de la déduction correspond au montant du rembourse-
ment provincial au titre de la TVHpayée sur la fourniture des
articles figurant au règlement. Le règlement entre en vigueur le 1er

avril 1997.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

Subsection 234(3) of theExcise Tax Actprovides that the de-
duction permitted under that subsection is to beprescribed by
regulation. Therefore, there is no alternative to introducing these
Regulations.

Selon le paragraphe 234(3) de la Loi, le montant qu’il est per-
mis de déduire en application de ce paragraphe doit être détermi-
né par règlement. La seule solution consiste donc àprendre le
règlement.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

Though the mechanism that is inpart implemented by these
Regulationsprovides for theprovincial rebate to be administered
as a deduction from the amount of net tax that vendors would
otherwise be required to remit to the federalgovernment, there
are no net revenue costs to the federal government. This is be-
cause the amount so deducted reduces the HST revenue that is
allocated to theparticipating provinces in accordance with the
government’s tax administration agreements with those prov-
inces.

Bien que le mécanismequi est enpartie mis en oeuvrepar le
règlementprévoie que le remboursementprovincial doit prendre
la forme d’une déduction appliquée en réduction de la taxe nette
dont les vendeurs seraient tenuspar ailleurs de verser à l’admi-
nistration fédérale, cette mesure n’a aucune incidence sur les re-
cettes nettes de cette dernière. La raison en estque le montant
déduit réduit les recettes de TVH qui sont attribuées aux provin-
ces participantes conformément aux accords d’application con-
clus entre le fédéral et ces provinces.

The direct benefit of the overall measure is reduced compliance
and administration costs for rebate recipients and the HST prov-
inces. Although vendors may incur some marginal compliance
costs associated with crediting the rebate to their customers, they
also indirectly benefit, from a salesperspective, from being able
to pass on immediate tax savings to their customers.

La mesureglobale se traduirapar une réduction des coûts
d’observation et d’administration pour les bénéficiaires du rem-
boursement et lesprovincesparticipantes. Bienque les vendeurs
puissent devoir faire face à certains coûts d’observation margi-
naux liés au crédit consenti aux clients, ilsjouiront indirectement
d’un avantage sur le plan des ventes du fait de pouvoir faire béné-
ficier leurs clients d’une économie de taxe immédiate.

Consultation Consultations

These Regulations were developed at the request of, and in
close consultation with, theparticipating provinces. Theproposal
to implement apoint-of-sale rebate of theprovincial component
of the HST on the purchase of books was discussed in theHar-
monized Sales Tax Technical Paperreleased on October 23, 1996
jointly by the governments of Canada and the participating prov-
inces. Draft Regulations were released on November 26, 1997,
along with explanatory notes. Thepurpose of the release of the

Le règlement a été mis au point en consultation avec les pro-
vincesparticipantes et à leur demande. Laproposition visant la
mise enplace d’un mécanisme de remboursement aupoint de
vente de la composanteprovinciale de la TVH sur les ventes de
livres a été exposée dans le document technique sur la taxe de
vente harmonisée, qui a été rendu public le 23 octobre 1996 con-
jointementpar les gouvernements du Canada et desprovinces
participantes. Le règlement a été rendupublic sous forme
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Technical Paper and the draft Regulations was to provide an op-
portunity for interestedparties to comment on theproposals. No
concerns were raised during this consultationprocess. This
Regulation waspre-published in theCanada Gazette, Part I on
October 28, 2000 and no comments were received.

d’avant-projet le 26 novembre 1997, accompagné de notes expli-
catives. Lapublication du document technique et duprojet de
règlement avait pour objet de permettre aux intéressés de com-
menter lespropositions. Aucunepréoccupation n’a été soulevée
au cours de ceprocessus de consultation. Ily a eu publication
préalable du règlement dans laGazette du CanadaPartie I le
28 octobre 2000, suite à laquelle aucun commentaire ne nous est
parvenu.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

TheExcise Tax Actprovides the necessary compliance and en-
forcement mechanisms for these Regulations.

Les mécanismes nécessaires sontprévuspar la Loi sur la taxe
d’accise.

Contacts

Andrew Marsland
Sales Tax Division
Department of Finance
L’Esplanade Laurier, East Tower, 16th Floor
140 O’Connor Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 992-4380

Goods Unit
Excise and GST/HST Rulings Directorate
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency
Place de Ville, Tower A, 16th Floor
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0L5
Tel.: (613) 954-4397

Personnes-ressources

Andrew Marsland
Division de la taxe de vente
Ministère des Finances
L’Esplanade Laurier, Tour est, 16e étage
140, rue O’Connor
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 992-4380

Unité des biens
Direction des décisions - TPS/TVH et Accise
Agence des douanes et du revenu du Canada
Place de Ville, Tour A, 16e étage
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0L5
Tél. : (613) 954-4397

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-66 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-66 30 janvier 2001

EXCISE TAX ACT LOI SUR LA TAXE D’ACCISE

Property Supplied by Auction (GST/HST)
Regulations

Règlement sur les biens fournis par vente aux
enchères (TPS/TVH)

P.C. 2001-152 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-152 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to sections 177a

and 277b of the Excise Tax Act, hereby makes the annexedProp-
erty Supplied by Auction (GST/HST) Regulations.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu des
articles 177a et 277b de laLoi sur la taxe d’accise, Son Excellence
la Gouverneuregénérale en conseilprend le Règlement sur les
biens fournis par vente aux enchères (TPS/TVH), ci-après.

PROPERTY SUPPLIED BY AUCTION (GST/HST)
REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT SUR LES BIENS FOURNIS PAR VENTE
AUX ENCHÈRES (TPS/TVH)

PRESCRIBED PROPERTY BIENS VISÉS

1. The following property is prescribed for the purposes of sub-
section 177(1.3) of theExcise Tax Act:

(a) cut flowers and foliage, bedding plants, nursery stock, pot-
ted plants and plant bulbs and tubers;
(b) horses;
(c) motor vehicles designed for highway use;
(d) machinery and equipment (other than office equipment) de-
signed for use in

(i) the exploration for, or the development orproduction of,
petroleum, natural gas, minerals or water,
(ii) mining, quarrying or logging,
(iii) the construction or demolition of capital works, build-
ings, structures, roads, bridges, tunnels or other projects,
(iv) the manufacture orproduction of tangible personal
property, the development of manufacturing or production
processes or the development of tangible personalproperty
for manufacture or production,
(v) the treatment or processing of toxic waste or the detec-
tion, measurement, prevention, treatment, reduction or re-
moval of pollutants,
(vi) carrying refuse or waste from, or exhausting dust and
noxious fumes produced by, manufacturing or producing op-
erations, or
(vii) the prevention of accidents in the workplace or the
mitigation of their effects;

(e) attachments for tangible personal property included in para-
graph (d); and
(f) repair or replacementparts for tangible personalproperty
included in paragraph (d) or (e).

1. Les biens suivants sont visés pour l’application du paragra-
phe 177(1.3) de laLoi sur la taxe d’accise:

a) les fleurs et feuillage coupés, plantes à repiquer, plants de
pépinières, plantes en pot et bulbes et tubercules de plantes;
b) les chevaux;
c) les véhicules à moteur conçus pour servir sur lagrande
route;
d) les machines et le matériel (sauf le matériel de bureau) con-
çus pour servir à l’une des fins suivantes :

(i) les travaux d’exploration, de mise en valeur ou de pro-
duction de pétrole, de gaz naturel, de minéraux ou d’eau,
(ii) l’ex ploitation de mines, de carrières ou de concessions
forestières,
(iii) la construction ou la démolition de travaux d’immo-
bilisations, de bâtiments, de constructions, de routes, de
ponts, de tunnels ou d’autres travaux,
(iv) la fabrication ou la production de biens meubles corpo-
rels, la mise au point de procédés de fabrication ou de pro-
duction ou la mise au point de biens meubles corporels à fa-
briquer ou à produire,
(v) le traitement ou la transformation de déchets toxiques ou
la détection, la mesure, la prévention, le traitement, la réduc-
tion ou l’élimination de polluants,
(vi) le transport de déchets ou de rebuts, ou l’évacuation de
la poussière ou des émanations nocives,provenant d’acti-
vités de fabrication ou de production,
(vii) l’atténuation des effets ou laprévention des accidents
du travail;

e) les accessoirespour les biens meubles corporels visés à
l’alinéa d);
f) les outillages de réparation etpièces de remplacement des
biens meubles corporels visés aux alinéasd) ou e).

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

2. These Regulations are deemed to have come into force on
April 1, 1997.

2. Le présent règlement est réputé être entré en vigueur le
1er avril 1997.

——— ———
a S.C. 1997, c. 10, s. 26(1) a L.C. 1997, ch. 10, par. 26(1)
b S.C. 1993, c. 27, s. 125(1) b L.C. 1993, ch. 27, par. 125(1)
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REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

The Property Supplied by Auction (GST/HST) Regulationslist
prescribedgoods for thepurposes of subsection 177(1.3) of the
Excise Tax Act(“the Act”). Under the Act, where an auctioneer
sells agood on behalf of aprincipal, it is generally the auctioneer
who is required to collect and remit the Goods and Services Tax
or the Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) on the sale. However,
subsection 177(1.3) of the Act allows, in certain circumstances,
an auctioneer and a GST/HST-registeredprincipal to jointly elect
to have the principal collect and remit the tax instead of the auc-
tioneer. This election is available for certain goods sold by auc-
tion that are prescribed in these Regulations.

Le Règlement sur les biens fournis par vente aux enchères
(TPS/TVH)(le règlement) dresse la liste des biens viséspour
l’application du paragraphe 177(1.3) de laLoi sur la taxe d’accise
(la Loi). Selon la Loi, lorsqu’un encanteur vend un bienpour le
compte d’un mandant, il lui incombe, en règle générale, de perce-
voir et de verser la taxe sur lesproduits et services ou la taxe de
vente harmonisée (TPS/TVH) sur la vente. Toutefois, le paragra-
phe 177(1.3) de la Loipermet, dans certains cas, à l’encanteur et
au mandant inscrit aux fins de la TPS/TVH de faire un choix
conjoint pour que l’obligation depercevoir et de verser la taxe
revienne au mandant. Ce choixpeut être fait à l’égard de certains
biens vendus aux enchères qui sont visés par règlement.

A principal might wish to make the election to collect and re-
mit tax on an auction sale in order to have the cash-flow benefit
of having the use of the tax monies so collected until such time as
the principal is required to remit the net tax of theprincipal for
the reporting period. The election can only be made with respect
to prescribed goods, which following consultations with the auc-
tioneer industry, have been determined to be commonly auctioned
in large lots and/or are of high dollar value on a per unit basis and
thus are most likely to warrant the making of the election.

Le mandantpourrait souhaiter faire le choix depercevoir et de
verser la taxe sur une vente aux enchères afin deprofiter de
l’avantage, sur leplan de la trésorerie, d’avoir l’usage de l’argent
perçu au titre de la taxe jusqu’à ce qu’il soit tenu de verser sa taxe
nette pour la période de déclaration. Le choix nepeut être fait
qu’à l’égard des biens visés par règlement, dont la liste a été éta-
blie par suite de consultations tenues avec des représentants du
secteur des ventes aux enchères. Les élémentsqu’elle renferme
sont habituellement vendus en lots importants ou sont d’une va-
leur monétaire élevée à l’unité, d’où l’avantage de faire le choix.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

The Excise Tax Actrequires that thegoods in respect of which
the joint election by a principal and auctioneer may be made are
to be prescribed by regulation. Therefore, there is no alternative
means of implementing this measure.

La Loi prévoit que les biens à l’égard desquels les encanteurs et
les mandants peuvent faire le choix conjoint doivent être visés par
règlement. Par conséquent, la seule façon de mettre la mesure en
oeuvre consiste à prendre le règlement.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

There are no revenue implications of this measure for the fed-
eral government as the same amount of net GST/HST revenue
will be collected regardless of whether the election is made in
respect of a particular sale by auction.

Cette mesure n’a aucune incidence sur les recettespour l’ad-
ministration fédéralepuisque le même montant de TPS/TVH
nette sera perçu que le choix soit fait ou non.

This election will benefit theprincipal who can choose, by
electing with auctioneers, to collect the GST/HST on the auction
sales ofprescribedgoods because theprincipal can thereby gain
the cash-flow advantage of having the use of the tax monies col-
lected until the monies are required to be remitted to the govern-
ment.

La mesure bénéficiera au mandantqui peut faire le choix, de
concert avec des encanteurs, depercevoir la TPS/TVH sur les
ventes aux enchères de biens viséspar règlement et ainsi obtenir
l’avantage, sur leplan de la trésorerie, d’avoir l’usage de l’argent
perçu au titre de la taxejusqu’à cequ’il soit tenu de le verser au
gouvernement.

Consultation Consultations

The measure to which these Regulations relate was introduced
in response to representations by the Auctioneers Association of
Canada (AAC). Accordingly, the AAC was consulted in devel-
oping the Regulations. In addition, the Department of National
Revenue (now the “Canada Customs and Revenue Agency”),
which is responsible for the administration of the Act, was con-
sulted.

La mesure à laquelle le règlement se rapporte fait suite aux
démarches entreprises par l’Auctioneers Association of
Canada(AAC), qui a été consultée lors de la mise aupoint du
règlement. Le ministère du Revenu national (devenu l’Agence des
douanes et du revenu du Canada), organisme chargé d’appliquer
la Loi, a également été consulté.

On March 21, 1997, the Minister of Finance issued a press re-
lease that set out theproposed measure along with the draft
Regulations. Thepurpose of thepress release and the issuance of
the Regulations in draft form was to allow for further input from
interestedparties. No concerns were raised in relation to the

Le 21 mars 1997, le ministre des Finances rendaitpublic un
communiqué sur la mesure proposée, accompagné d’un avant-
projet de règlement, en vue depermettre aux intéressés de la
commenter. Aucunepréoccupation n’a été soulevée lors de ce
processus de consultation. Ily a eu publication préalable du
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proposed Regulations during this consultation process. This
Regulation waspre-published in theCanada Gazette, Part I on
October 28, 2000 and no comments were received.

règlement dans laGazette du CanadaPartie I le 28 octobre 2000,
suite à laquelle aucun commentaire ne nous est parvenu.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

TheExcise Tax Actprovides the necessary compliance and en-
forcement mechanisms for these Regulations.

Les mécanismes d’observation et d’exécution utiles sont prévus
par laLoi sur la taxe d’accise.

Contacts Personnes-ressources

John Bain
Sales Tax Division
Department of Finance
L’Esplanade Laurier, East Tower, 16th Floor
140 O’Connor Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 995-1334

Services and Intangibles Unit
Excise and GST/HST Rulings Directorate
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency
Place de Ville, Tour A, 16th Floor
320 Queen Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0L5
Tel.: (613) 952-8813

John Bain
Division de la taxe de vente
Ministère des Finances
L’Esplanade Laurier, Tour est, 16e étage
140, rue O’Connor
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 995-1334

Unités des services et des biens incorporels
Direction des décisions - TPS/TVH et Accise
Agence des douanes et du revenu du Canada
Place de Ville, Tour A, 16e étage
320, rue Queen
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0L5
Tél. : (613) 952-8813

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-67 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-67 30 janvier 2001

INCOME TAX ACT LOI DE L’IMPÔT SUR LE REVENU

Regulations Amending the Income Tax
Regulations (Registered Pension Plans)

Règlement modifiant le Règlement de l’impôt sur
le revenu (régimes de pension agréés)

P.C. 2001-153 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-153 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to subsec-
tion 147.1(18)a and section 221b of the Income Tax Actc, hereby
makes the annexedRegulations Amending the Income Tax Regu-
lations (Registered Pension Plans).

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu du
paragraphe 147.1(18)a et de l’article 221b de laLoi de l’impôt sur
le revenuc, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseil
prend leRèglement modifiant le Règlement de l’impôt sur le re-
venu (régimes de pension agréés), ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE
INCOME TAX REGULATIONS

(REGISTERED PENSION PLANS)

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT
DE L’IMPÔT SUR LE REVENU

(RÉGIMES DE PENSION AGRÉÉS)

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. Subsection 8302(3) of theIncome Tax Regulations1 is
amended by adding the following after paragraph (d):

(d.1) no reduction in the amount of the individual’s lifetime re-
tirement benefits were applied in respect of benefits described
in any of clauses 8503(2)(a)(vi)(A) to (C);
(d.2) no adjustment that is permissible under subpara-
graph 8503(2)(a)(ix) were made to the amount of the individ-
ual’s lifetime retirement benefits;

1. Le paragraphe 8302(3) duRèglement de l’impôt sur le re-
venu1 est modifié par adjonction, après l’alinéad), de ce qui
suit :

d.1) les prestations viagères du particulier ne font l’objet
d’aucune réduction fondée sur les prestations visées à l’une des
divisions 8503(2)a)(vi)(A) à (C);
d.2) les prestations viagères du particulier ne font l’objet
d’aucun rajustement permis par l’effet du sous-
linéa 8503(2)a)(ix);

2. (1) Paragraph 8303(2)(a) of the Regulations is replaced
by the following:

(a) a past service event (other than a certifiablepast service
event with respect to the individual) that occurred in the pre-
ceding year; or

2. (1) L’alinéa 8303(2)a) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

a) soit à un fait lié aux services passés (à l’exclusion d’un fait à
attesterquant au particulier) qui s’est produit au cours de
l’année précédente;

(2) The portion of subsection 8303(6) of the Regulations be-
fore paragraph (a) is replaced by the following:

(2) Le passage du paragraphe 8303(6) du même règlement
précédant l’alinéa a) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

(6) For thepurposes of subsections (3) and 8304(5) and (7),
and subject to subsection (6.1) andparagraph 8304(2)(h), the
amount of an individual’s qualifying transfers made in connection
with a past service event is the total of all amounts each of which
is

(6) Pour l’application desparagraphes (3) et 8304(5) et (7) et
sous réserve duparagraphe (6.1) et de l’alinéa 8304(2)h), le
montant des transferts admissibles d’un particulier, effectués re-
lativement à un fait lié aux servicespassés, correspond au total
des montants représentant chacun, selon le cas :

3. (1) The portion of subsection 8304(2) of the French ver-
sion of the Regulations before paragraph (c) is replaced by
the following:

3. (1) Le passage du paragraphe 8304(2) de la version fran-
çaise du même règlement précédant l’alinéac) est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(2) Dans le cas où les conditions suivantes sont réunies :
a) un particulier cesse, à un moment donné d’une année civile,
d’avoir droit à desprestations aux termes d’une disposition à
cotisations déterminées d’un régime depension agréé ou aux
termes d’un régime de participation différée aux bénéfices (ap-
pelés « ancienne disposition » au présent paragraphe),
b) des prestations sont assurées auparticulier à partir de ce
moment aux termes d’une disposition à prestations déterminées

(2) Dans le cas où les conditions suivantes sont réunies :
a) un particulier cesse, à un moment donné d’une année civile,
d’avoir droit à desprestations aux termes d’une disposition à
cotisations déterminées d’un régime depension agréé ou aux
termes d’un régime de participation différée aux bénéfices (ap-
pelés « ancienne disposition » au présent paragraphe),
b) des prestations sont assurées auparticulier à partir de ce
moment aux termes d’une disposition à prestations déterminées

——— ———
a S.C. 1998, c. 19, s. 39 a L.C. 1998, ch. 19, art. 39
b S.C. 2000, c. 12, s. 142 (Sch. 2, par. 1(z.34)) b L.C. 2000, ch. 12, art. 142, ann. 2, al. 1z.34)
c R.S., c. 1 (5th Supp.) c L.R., ch. 1 (5e suppl.)
1 C.R.C., c. 945 1 C.R.C., ch. 945
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(appelée « disposition courante » auprésentparagraphe) d’un
régime de pension agréé en remplacement desprestations
prévues par l’ancienne disposition,

(appelée « disposition courante » auprésentparagraphe) d’un
régime de pension agréé en remplacement des prestations pré-
vues par l’ancienne disposition,

(2) Paragraph 8304(2)(d) of the French version of the
Regulations is replaced by the following:

d) aucun montant n’a été transféré au cours de l’année,pour le
compte du particulier, de l’ancienne disposition à un régime
enregistré d’épargne-retraite, à un fonds enregistré de revenu
de retraite, à une disposition à cotisations déterminées d’un ré-
gime depension agréé ou à un régime departicipation différée
aux bénéfices,

(2) L’alinéa 8304(2)d) de la version française du même rè-
glement est remplacé par ce qui suit :

d) aucun montant n’a été transféré au cours de l’année,pour le
compte du particulier, de l’ancienne disposition à un régime
enregistré d’épargne-retraite, à un fonds enregistré de revenu
de retraite, à une disposition à cotisations déterminées d’un ré-
gime depension agréé ou à un régime departicipation différée
aux bénéfices,

(3) Subsection 8304(2) of the Regulations is amended by
striking out the word “and” at the end of paragraph ( d), by
adding the word “and” at the end of paragraph (e) and by
replacing the portion after paragraph (e) with the following:

(f) it is reasonable to consider that no excess would, if this sub-
section did not apply and if the year ended at that time, be
determined under any of paragraphs 147(5.1)(a) to (c),
147.1(8)(a) and (b) and (9)(a) and (b) of the Act with respect to
the individual for the year,

the following rules apply:
(g) each pension credit of the individual under the former pro-
vision for the year is nil, and
(h) the amount, if any, of the individual’squalifying transfers
made in connection with the replacement of the individual’s
benefits shall be determined under subsection 8303(6) without
regard to theportion, if any, of amounts transferred from the
former provision to the current provision that can reasonably be
considered to relate to an amount that, but forparagraph (g),
would have been included in determining the individual’s pen-
sion credit under the former provision for the year.

(3) Le paragraphe 8304(2) du même règlement est modifié
par adjonction, après l’alinéa e), de ce qui suit :

f) il est raisonnable de considérerqu’aucun excédent ne serait
déterminé selon l’un des alinéas 147(5.1)a) à c), 147.1(8)a)
et b) et (9)a) et b) de la Loi relativement auparticulier pour
l’année si le présent paragraphe ne s’appliquait pas et si l’année
se terminait à ce moment,

les règles suivantes s’appliquent :
g) chaque crédit depension duparticulier pour l’année dans le
cadre de l’ancienne disposition est nul;
h) le montant des transferts admissibles du particulier, effectués
relativement au remplacement de ses prestations, est déterminé
selon leparagraphe 8303(6) compte non tenu de la fraction
éventuelle des montants transférés de l’ancienne disposition à
la disposition courantequ’il est raisonnable de considérer
comme se rapportant à un montant qui, n’eût été l’alinéag), au-
rait été inclus dans le calcul du crédit depension duparticulier
pour l’année dans le cadre de l’ancienne disposition.

4. (1) Subparagraph 8307(4)(b)(ii) of the Regulations is re-
placed by the following:

(ii) deducted under section 60.2 or subsection 146(8.2)
or 147.3(13.1) of the Act in computing the individual’s in-
come for any taxation year.

4. (1) Le sous-alinéa 8307(4)b)(ii) du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

(ii) il a été déduit en application de l’article 60.2 ou des pa-
ragraphes 146(8.2) ou 147.3(13.1) de la Loi dans le calcul du
revenu du particulier pour une année d’imposition.

(2) Subsection 8307(6) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

(2) Le paragraphe 8307(6) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(6) For the purposes of subsection (7) and subsections 146(8.2)
and 147.3(13.1) of the Act, a prescribed withdrawal is the portion
of an amount withdrawn by an individual from a registered re-
tirement savings plan under which the individual is the annuitant
(within the meaning assigned by subsection 146(1) of the Act)
that is designated in accordance with subparagraph (3)(a)(ii) for
the purposes of a certification in respect of the individual.

(6) Est un retrait visé pour l’application du paragraphe (7) ainsi
que desparagraphes 146(8.2) et 147.3(13.1) de la Loi la fraction
d’un montant qu’un particulier retire d’un régime enregistré
d’épargne-retraite dont il est rentier, au sens du paragraphe 146(1)
de la Loi, qu’il indi que conformément au sous-alinéa (3)a)(ii)
dans un formulaire prescrit en vue d’une attestation délivrée à son
égard.

5. Section 8500 of the Regulations is amended by adding the
following after subsection (7):

5. L’article 8500 du même règlement est modifié par ad-
jonction, après le paragraphe (7), de ce qui suit :

(8) Where an individual who is entitled to receive benefits (in
this subsection referred to as “member benefits”) under a pension
plan because of the individual’s membership in the plan is also
entitled to receive other benefits (in this subsection referred to as
“non-member benefits”) under the plan or under any other pen-
sion plan solely because of the participation of another individual
in the plan or in the other plan, the following rules apply:

(a) for the purpose of determining whether the member benefits
arepermissible under this Part, the non-member benefits shall
be disregarded;
(b) for the purpose of determining whether the non-member
benefits arepermissible under this Part, the member benefits
shall be disregarded; and

(8) Lorsque le particulier qui a le droit de recevoir des presta-
tions (appelées « prestations de participant » au présent paragra-
phe) dans le cadre d’un régime de pension en raison de sa partici-
pation au régime a aussi le droit de recevoir d’autresprestations
(appelées « prestations de non-participant » au présent paragra-
phe) dans le cadre du régime ou d’un autre régime depension en
raison seulement de la participation d’un autre particulier au ré-
gime ou à l’autre régime, les règles suivantes s’appliquent :

a) pour déterminer si les prestations de participant sont permi-
ses par la présente partie, il n’est pas tenu compte des presta-
tions de non-participant;
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(c) for the purpose of determining a pension adjustment, pen-
sion adjustment reversal orprovisional past servicepension
adjustment of the individual under Part LXXXIII, the non-
member benefits shall be disregarded.

b) pour déterminer si lesprestations de non-participant sont
permisespar la présentepartie, il n’est pas tenu compte des
prestations de participant;
c) pour calculer le facteur d’équivalence, le facteur d’équiva-
lence rectifié ou le facteur d’équivalencepour servicespassés
du particulier en vertu de lapartie LXXXIII, il n’est pas tenu
compte des prestations de non-participant.

6. (1) Paragraph 8503(2)(a) of the Regulations is amended
by striking out the word “or” at the end of subparagraph (ii)
and by adding the following after subparagraph (iii):

(iv) the amount of the benefits is increased as a consequence
of additional lifetime retirement benefits becoming provided
to the member under the provision;
(v) the amount of the benefits is determined with a reduction
computed by reference to the member’s age, duration of
service, or both (or with any other similar reduction), and the
amount is subsequently adjusted to reduce or eliminate the
portion, if any, of the reduction that is not required for the
benefits to comply with the conditions in paragraph (3)(c),
(vi) the amount of the benefits is determined with a reduc-
tion computed by reference to the following benefits and the
amount is subsequently adjusted to reduce or eliminate the
reduction:

(A) disability benefits to which the member is entitled un-
der theCanada Pension Planor a provincial pension plan
as defined in section 3 of that Act,
(B) benefits to which the member is entitled under an em-
ployees’ or workers’ compensation law of Canada or a
province in respect of an injury or disability, or
(C) benefits to which the member is entitledpursuant to a
sickness or accident insurance plan or a disability insur-
ance plan,

(vii) the amount of the benefits is determined with a reduc-
tion computed by reference to other benefitsprovided under
the provision in respect of the member that arepermissible
under paragraph (c), (d), (k) or (n), and the amount is subse-
quently adjusted to reduce or eliminate the reduction,
(viii) the amount of the benefits is reduced as a consequence
of benefits that arepermissible underparagraph (c), (d), (k)
or (n) becoming provided under theprovision in respect of
the member,
(ix) the amount of the benefitspayable to the member while
the member is in receipt of remuneration from a participating
employer is less than the amount of the benefits that would
otherwise bepayable to the member if the member were not
in receipt of the remuneration, or
(x) the amount of the benefits is adjusted in accordance with
plan terms that were submitted to the Minister before
April 19, 2000, where the benefits have commenced to be
paid before 2003 and the adjustment is approved by the
Minister;

6. (1) L’alinéa 8503(2)a) du même règlement est modifié
par adjonction, après le sous-alinéa (iii), de ce qui suit :

(iv) les prestations sont augmentées du fait que des presta-
tions viagères supplémentaires commencent à être assurées
au participant dans le cadre de la disposition,
(v) les prestations font l’objet d’une réduction fondée sur
l’âge du participant ou sur la durée de ses services, ou sur les
deux, ou d’une réduction semblable, et sont ultérieurement
rajustées en vue de réduire ou d’éliminer la partie éventuelle
de la réduction qui n’a pas à être opérée pour que les presta-
tions soient conformes à l’alinéa (3)c),
(vi) les prestations font l’objet d’une réduction fondée sur les
prestations suivantes et sont ultérieurement rajustées en vue
de réduire ou d’éliminer la réduction :

(A) les prestations pour invalidité auxquelles le participant
a droit en vertu duRégime de pensions du Canadaou d’un
régime provincial de pensions au sens de l’article 3 de
cette loi,
(B) les prestations auxquelles leparticipant a droit,pour
une blessure ou une invalidité, en vertu d’une loi fédérale
ou provinciale sur les accidents du travail,
(C) les prestations auxquelles leparticipant a droit aux
termes d’un régime d’assurance-maladie, d’assurance-
accidents ou d’assurance-invalidité,

(vii) les prestations font l’objet d’une réduction fondée sur
d’autres prestations prévues pour le participant par la dispo-
sition et permises par les alinéasc), d), k) ou n), et sont ulté-
rieurement rajustées en vue de réduire ou d’éliminer la ré-
duction,
(viii) les prestations sont réduites du faitque lesprestations
permisespar les alinéasc), d), k) ou n) commencent à être
assurées au participant aux termes de la disposition,
(ix) les prestations payables au participant pendant qu’il re-
çoit une rémunération d’un employeur participant sont infé-
rieures auxprestationsqui lui seraientpayablespar ailleurs
s’il ne recevait pas la rémunération,
(x) lorsque le versement desprestations a commencé
avant 2003, les prestations font l’objet d’un rajustement, ap-
prouvé par le ministre,qui est conforme aux modalités du
régime présentées au ministre avant le 19 avril 2000;

(2) Subparagraph 8503(2)(e)(i) of the Regulations is re-
placed by the following:

(i) no other benefits (other than benefitspermissible under
paragraph (g), (j), (l.1) or (n)) arepayable as a consequence
of the member’s death,

(2) Le sous-alinéa 8503(2)e)(i) du même règlement est rem-
placé par ce qui suit :

(i) aucune autre prestation (sauf celles permises par les ali-
néasg), j), l.1) ou n)) n’est payable par suite du décès du
participant,

(3) Subparagraph 8503(2)(f)(i) of the Regulations is re-
placed by the following:

(3) Le sous-alinéa 8503(2)f)(i) du même règlement est rem-
placé par ce qui suit :
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(i) no other benefits (other than benefitspermissible under
paragraph (g), (j), (l.1) or (n)) arepayable as a consequence
of the member’s death,

(i) aucune autre prestation (sauf celles permises par les ali-
néasg), j), l.1) ou n)) n’est payable par suite du décès du
participant,

(4) The portion of subparagraph 8503(2)(h)(iii) of the
Regulations after clause (B) is replaced by the following:

each single amount does not exceed the amount that would
be the balance in the member’s net contribution account im-
mediately before the time of thepayment of the single
amount if, for each current service contribution made by the
member under the provision, the account were credited at the
time of the contribution with an additional amount equal to
the amount of the contribution (other than theportion of the
contribution, if any, paid in respect of one or moreperiods
that were notperiods of regular employment and that would
not have been required to be paid by the member if the peri-
ods were periods of regular employment);

(4) Le passage du sous-alinéa 8503(2)h)(iii) du même règle-
ment précédant la division (A) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

(iii) aucun montant unique ne dépasse le montant qui corres-
pondrait au solde, immédiatement avant le versement du
montant unique, du compte net des cotisations du participant
si, pour chaque cotisation pour services courants que le par-
ticipant verse aux termes de la disposition, le compte était
crédité, au moment du versement de la cotisation, d’un mon-
tant supplémentaire égal à la cotisation (à l’exception de la
partie éventuelle de celle-ci qui est versée pour une ou plu-
sieurspériodes autresque despériodes d’emploi régulier et
que le participant n’auraitpas été tenu de verser s’il s’était
agi de périodes d’emploi régulier), dans le cas où :

(5) Subparagraph 8503(2)(k)(v) of the Regulations is re-
placed by the following:

(v) the present value of all benefits provided under the provi-
sion with respect to the member does not exceed thepresent
value of the benefits that would be provided if

(A) the amount of the member’s lifetime retirement bene-
fits were determined without any reduction dependent on
the benefitspayable after the death of the member or on
circumstances that are relevant in determining such death
benefits,
(B) the maximum amount of retirement benefits that are
permissible underparagraph (d) were payable to the
member’s spouse or former spouse after the death of the
member, and
(C) those present values were determined as of

(I) except where subclause (II) applies, the particular
time at which retirement benefits under theprovision
commence to be paid to the member, and
(II) where the additional death benefits become pro-
vided after the particular time, the time at which the ad-
ditional death benefits become provided;

(5) Le sous-alinéa 8503(2)k)(v) du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

(v) la valeur actualisée de toutes lesprestationsprévuespar
la disposition pour le participant ne dépassepas la valeur
actualisée des prestations qui seraient prévues si, à la fois :

(A) les prestations viagères du participant étaient calculées
sans réduction fondée sur lesprestationspayables après
son décès ou sur des circonstances àprendre en compte
dans le calcul de telles prestations,
(B) le maximum desprestations de retraitepermisespar
l’alinéa d) était payable au conjoint ou à l’ancien conjoint
du participant après le décès de celui-ci,
(C) les valeurs actualisées en question étaient déterminées
au moment applicable suivant :

(I) le début du versement auparticipant desprestations
de retraite prévues par la disposition, sauf si la subdivi-
sion (II) s’applique,
(II) si les prestations de décès supplémentaires com-
mencent à être prévues après le moment visé à la subdi-
vision (I), le moment où elles commencent à être pré-
vues;

(6) Subparagraphs 8503(2)(l)(i) and (ii) of the Regulations
are replaced by the following:

(i) the additional bridging benefits would be permissible un-
der paragraph (b) if

(A) the formula in subparagraph (b)(ii) were replaced by
the formula “A/12 x C”, and
(B) the description of A in subparagraph (b)(ii) were read
as follows:

“A is 40ÿ of the Year’s Maximum Pensionable Earn-
ings for the year in which the bridging benefits
commence to be paid to the member,”

(ii) the additional bridging benefits are provided in lieu of all
or a proportion of the benefits that would otherwise be pay-
able under the provision with respect to the member, and

(6) Les sous-alinéas 8503(2)l)(i) et (ii) du même règlement
sont remplacés par ce qui suit :

(i) les prestations de raccordement supplémentaires seraient
permises par l’alinéab) si, à la fois :

(A) la formule figurant au sous-alinéab)(ii) était rempla-
cée par « A/12 x C »,
(B) l’élément A de cette formule était remplacépar cequi
suit :

« A représente 40ÿ du maximum desgains annuels
ouvrant droit àpensionpour l’année du début du
versement desprestations de raccordement au
participant, »

(ii) les prestations de raccordement supplémentaires sont
prévues en remplacement de la totalité ou d’unepartie des
prestationsqui seraientpayablespar ailleurs auparticipant
aux termes de la disposition,

(7) Subsection 8503(2) of the Regulations is amended by
adding the following after paragraph (l):

(7) Le paragraphe 8503(2) du même règlement est modifié
par adjonction, après l’alinéa l), de ce qui suit :
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Survivor Bridging Benefits Prestation de raccordement du survivant

(l.1) retirement benefits (in this paragraph referred to as “survi-
vor bridging benefits”)provided to a beneficiary of a member
after the death of the member where

(i) the beneficiary is a spouse or former spouse of the mem-
ber,
(ii) the survivor bridging benefits arepayable at the election
of the beneficiary, and
(iii) the survivor bridging benefits would be in accordance
with paragraph (l) if the beneficiary were a member of the
plan;

l.1) des prestations de retraite (appelées « prestations de rac-
cordement du survivant » au présent alinéa) assurées au bénéfi-
ciaire d’un participant après le décès de ce dernier, si les con-
ditions suivantes sont réunies :

(i) le bénéficiaire est le conjoint ou l’ancien conjoint du par-
ticipant,
(ii) les prestations de raccordement du survivant sont paya-
bles par suite du choix du bénéficiaire,
(iii) ces prestations seraient conformes à l’alinéal) si le bé-
néficiaire participait au régime;

(8) Paragraph 8503(2)(m) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(m) the payment with respect to a member of a single amount
in full or partial satisfaction of the member’s entitlement to
other benefits under theprovision, where the single amount
does not exceed the total of

(i) the present value (at the particular time determined in ac-
cordance with subsection (2.1)) of

(A) the other benefits that, as a consequence of the pay-
ment, cease to be provided, and
(B) benefits, other than benefits referred to in clause (A),
that it is reasonable to consider would cease to be pro-
vided as a consequence of the payment if

(I) where retirement benefits have not commenced to be
paid under the provision to the member at the particular
time, theplan provided for the retirement benefits that
accrued to the member under the provision to be ad-
justed to reflect the increase in ageneral measure of
wages and salaries from theparticular time to the day
on which the benefits commence to be paid, and
(II) the plan provided for periodic cost-of-living ad-
justments to be made to the retirement benefitspayable
under theprovision to the member to reflect increases
in the Consumer Price Index after the retirement bene-
fits commence to bepaid (other than increases before
the particular time), and

(ii) interest (computed at a reasonable rate) from the par-
ticular time to the time the single amount is paid; and

(8) L’alinéa 8503(2)m) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

m) un montant unique versépour un participant en règlement
total ou partiel du droit de celui-ci à d’autres prestations pré-
vues par la disposition, qui ne dépasse pas la somme des mon-
tants suivants :

(i) la valeur actualisée, au moment donné déterminé selon le
paragraphe (2.1), des montants suivants :

(A) les autresprestationsqui, par suite du versement du
montant unique, cessent d’être prévues,
(B) les prestations, sauf celles visées à la division (A), qui,
selon cequ’il est raisonnable de considérer, cesseraient
d’être prévuespar suite du versement du montant unique
si, à la fois :

(I) lorsque des prestations de retraite n’ont pas com-
mencé à être versées auparticipant aux termes de la
disposition au moment donné, le régime prévoyait le
rajustement des prestations de retraite acquises au parti-
cipant aux termes de la disposition pour tenir compte de
l’augmentation de la mesure générale des traitements et
salaires depuis ce moment jusqu’au début du versement
des prestations,
(II) le régime prévoyait des rajustements périodiques de
coût de vie aux prestations de retraite payables au parti-
cipant aux termes de la disposition pour tenir compte
des augmentations de l’indice des prix à la consomma-
tion après le début du versement des prestations de re-
traite (sauf les augmentations intervenues avant le mo-
ment donné),

(ii) les intérêts, calculés à un taux raisonnable, depuis le
moment donné jusqu’au versement du montant unique;

(9) Subparagraph 8503(2)(n)(ii) of the Regulations is re-
placed by the following:

(ii) the single amount does not exceed the total of
(A) the present value (at theparticular time determined in
accordance with subsection (2.1)) of the other benefits
that, as a consequence of the payment, cease to be pro-
vided, and
(B) interest (computed at a reasonable rate) from the par-
ticular time to the time the single amount is paid, and

(9) Le sous-alinéa 8503(2)n)(ii) du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

(ii) le montant unique ne dépasse pas la somme des montants
suivants :

(A) la valeur actualisée, au moment donné déterminé se-
lon le paragraphe (2.1), des autresprestationsqui, par
suite du versement, cessent d’être prévues,
(B) les intérêts, calculés à un taux raisonnable, depuis le
moment donné jusqu’au versement du montant unique,

(10) Section 8503 of the Regulations is amended by adding
the following after subsection (2):

(10) L’article 8503 du même règlement est modifié par ad-
jonction, après le paragraphe (2), de ce qui suit :

Rule for Commutation of Benefits Règle sur le rachat des prestations

(2.1) For thepurpose of determining the limit on a single
amount that can be paid with respect to an individual under para-
graph (2)(m) or (n), the particular time referred to in that para-
graph is

(2.1) Pour déterminer le montant unique maximalqui peut être
versé pour un particulier en application des alinéas (2)m) ou n), le
moment donné visé à ces alinéas s’entend du moment suivant :
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(a) except where paragraph (b) applies, the time the single
amount is paid; and
(b) an earlier time than the time the single amount ispaid,
where

(i) the amount is based on a determination of the actuarial
value (at the earlier time) of the individual’s benefits,
(ii) the use of the earlier time in determining the actuarial
value

(A) is required by the Pension Benefits Standards Act,
1985or a similar law of a province, or
(B) is reasonable having regard to accepted actuarial
practice and the circumstances in which the individual ac-
quires the right to the payment, and

(iii) except where clause (ii)(A) applies, the earlier time is no
more than twoyears before the time the single amount is
paid.

a) le moment du versement du montant unique, sauf si l’ali-
néab) s’applique;
b) un moment antérieur au moment visé à l’alinéaa) si, à la
fois :

(i) le montant unique est fondé sur la valeur actuarielle, dé-
terminée au moment antérieur, des prestations du participant,
(ii) l’utilisation du moment antérieur aux fins du calcul de la
valeur actuarielle est, selon le cas :

(A) prévue par laLoi de 1985 sur les normes de prestation
de pensionou une loi provinciale semblable,
(B) raisonnable compte tenu des normes actuarielles re-
connues et des circonstances dans lesquelles le participant
acquiert le droit au montant unique,

(iii) sauf en cas d’application de la division (ii)(A), le mo-
ment antérieurprécède d’auplus deux ans le moment du
versement du montant unique.

(11) The portion of paragraph 8503(3)(k) of the Regulations
after subparagraph (iii) is replaced by the following:

and, for the purposes of this paragraph, bridging benefits pro-
vided under a defined benefitprovision of a registeredpension
plan to the member do not include benefits that are provided on
a basis no more favourable than an actuarially equivalent basis
in lieu of all or a proportion of the benefits that would other-
wise be payable under the provision with respect to the mem-
ber; and

(11) Le passage de l’alinéa 8503(3)k) du même règlement
suivant le sous-alinéa (iii) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

pour l’application du présent alinéa, ne sont pas des prestations
de raccordement assurées au participant aux termes d’une dis-
position à prestations déterminées d’un régime de pension
agréé lesprestationsqui, sans êtreplus favorables sur leplan
actuariel, sontprévues en remplacement de la totalité ou d’une
partie desprestationsqui lui seraientpayablespar ailleurs aux
termes de la disposition;

(12) Section 8503 of the Regulations is amended by adding
the following after subsection (7):

(12) L’article 8503 du même règlement est modifié par ad-
jonction, après le paragraphe (7), de ce qui suit :

Bridging Benefits and Election Prestations de raccordement et choix

(7.1) Where apensionplan permits a member, or a spouse or
former spouse of the member, to elect to receive benefits de-
scribed in any of paragraphs (2)(b), (l) or (l.1) under a defined
benefitprovision of theplan on a basis no more favourable than
an actuarially equivalent basis in lieu of all or aproportion of the
benefits that would otherwise be payable under the provision with
respect to the member, the following rules apply:

(a) the condition in subparagraph (2)(b)(i) that thepayment of
bridging benefits under theprovision not commence before
lifetime retirement benefits commence to bepaid under the
provision to the member does not apply if, as a consequence of
the election, no lifetime retirement benefits remain payable un-
der the provision to the member; and
(b) for the purpose of determining whether retirement benefits
provided under the provision to beneficiaries of the member are
in accordance withparagraphs (2)(c), (d) and (k), the election
may be disregarded.

(7.1) Lorsqu’un régime depensionpermet à unparticipant, ou
à son conjoint ou ancien conjoint, de choisir de recevoir des
prestations visées à l’un des alinéas (2)b), l) ou l.1) aux termes
d’une disposition à prestations déterminées du régime qui, sans
êtreplus favorables sur leplan actuariel, remplacent la totalité ou
une partie des prestations qui lui seraient payables par ailleurs aux
termes de la disposition, les règles suivantes s’appliquent :

a) la condition énoncée au sous-alinéa (2)b)(i) selon laquelle le
versement desprestations de raccordement aux termes de la
disposition ne peut commencer avant le versement des presta-
tions viagères aux termes de la disposition ne s’applique pas si,
par suite du choix, aucuneprestation viagère n’estpayable au
participant aux termes de la disposition;
b) il peut être fait abstraction du choix lorsqu’il s’agit de dé-
terminer si lesprestations de retraite assurées aux bénéficiaires
du participant aux termes de la disposition sont conformes aux
alinéas (2)c), d) et k).

7. Paragraph 8504(11)(b) of the Regulations is replaced by
the following:

(b) bridging benefits payable at the election of a member,
where the benefits are provided on a basis that is not more fa-
vourable than an actuarially equivalent basis in lieu of all or a
proportion of the benefits that would otherwise be payable un-
der the provision with respect to the member.

7. L’alinéa 8504(11)b) du même règlement est remplacé par
ce qui suit :

b) les prestations de raccordementpayablespar suite du choix
d’un participant, à conditionque, sans êtreplus favorables sur
le plan actuariel, elles soientprévues en remplacement de la
totalité ou d’une partie des prestations qui seraient payables par
ailleurs au participant aux termes de la disposition.

8. Subsection 8510(6) of the Regulations is amended by
striking out the word “and” at the end of paragraph ( b), by
adding the word “and” at the end of paragraph (c) and by
adding the following after paragraph (c):

(d) a payment made in the year under a defined benefit provi-
sion of theplan with respect to a member is deemed to comply

8. Le paragraphe 8510(6) du même règlement est modifié
par adjonction, après l’alinéa c), de ce qui suit :

d) un versement effectué au cours de l’année à l’égard d’un
participant aux termes d’une disposition à prestations détermi-
nées du régime est réputé être conforme aux conditions énon-
cées aux alinéas 8503(2)h) (s’il s’agit d’un versement effectué
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with the conditions inparagraph 8503(2)(h) (in the case of a
payment made in connection with the member’s termination
from theplan otherwise than by reason of death) or (j) (in the
case of a payment made after the death of the member) where it
would comply if paragraph 8503(2)(h) were read as follows:

“(h) the payment, with respect to a member in connection
with the member’s termination from the plan (otherwise than
by reason of death), of one or more single amounts where

(i) the payments are the lastpayments to be made under
the provision with respect to the member, and
(ii) each single amount does not exceed the amount that
would be the balance in the member’s net contribution ac-
count immediately before the time of payment of the sin-
gle amount if, for each contribution that is a specified
contribution, the account were credited at the time of the
specified contribution with an additional amount equal to
the amount of the specified contribution and, for this pur-
pose, a specified contribution is

(A) a contribution included in determining a pension
credit of the member under theprovision because of
paragraph 8301(5)(b), or
(B) a contribution made before 1990 in respect of the
provision by a participating employer, to the extent that
the contribution can reasonably be considered to have
been determined by reference to the number of hours
worked by the member or some other measure specific
to the member;”.

à l’occasion de la cessation de la participation du participant au
régime autrementqu’en raison de son décès) ouj) (s’il s’agit
d’un versement effectué après le décès duparticipant) dans le
cas où ily serait conforme si l’alinéa 8503(2)h) était remplacé
par ce qui suit :

« h) un ou plusieurs montants uniques versés pour un parti-
cipant en rapport avec la cessation de sa participation au ré-
gime (autrement qu’en raison de son décès), si les conditions
suivantes sont réunies :

(i) il s’agit des derniers versements à faire pour le partici-
pant aux termes de la disposition,
(ii) aucun montant unique ne dépasse le montant qui cor-
respondrait au solde, immédiatement avant le versement
du montant unique, du compte net des cotisations du par-
ticipant si, pour chaque cotisationqui est une cotisation
déterminée, le compte était crédité, au moment du verse-
ment de la cotisation déterminée, d’un montant supplé-
mentaire égal à cette cotisation; à cette fin, est une cotisa-
tion déterminée, selon le cas :

(A) une cotisation incluse dans le calcul d’un crédit de
pension duparticipant dans le cadre de la disposition
par l’effet de l’alinéa 8301(5)b),
(B) une cotisation qu’un employeur participant a versée
avant 1990 aux termes de la disposition, dans la mesure
où il est raisonnable de considérerqu’elle est fonction
soit du nombre d’heures travailléespar le participant,
soit d’une autre unité de mesure qui lui est propre; ».

9. (1) The portion of subsection 8514(1) of the Regulations
before paragraph (a) is replaced by the following:

9. (1) Le passage du paragraphe 8514(1) du même règle-
ment précédant l’alinéaa) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

8514. (1) For the purposes of subparagraph 8502(h)(i) and
subject to subsections (2), (2.1) and (3), aprohibited investment
in respect of a registeredpensionplan is a share of the capital
stock of, an interest in, or a debt of

8514. (1) Pour l’application du sous-alinéa 8502h)(i) et sous
réserve des paragraphes (2), (2.1) et (3), sont des placements in-
terdits, dans le cadre d’un régime de pension agréé, les actions du
capital-actions ou les créances despersonnes suivantes ou les
participations dans celles-ci :

(2) Section 8514 of the Regulations is amended by adding
the following after subsection (2):

(2) L’article 8514 du même règlement est modifié par ad-
jonction, après le paragraphe (2), de ce qui suit :

(2.1) Where a share of the capital stock of, an interest in or a
debt of, aperson who is connected with aparticular employer
who participates in a registered pension plan that is a multi-
employer plan would, but for this subsection, be a prohibited in-
vestment in respect of theplan, theproperty is not aprohibited
investment in respect of the plan if

(a) the plan does not contain a money purchase provision;
(b) at the time theproperty is acquired by the plan, there are at
least 15 employers who participate in theplan and, for this
purpose,

(i) all employers who are related to each other are deemed to
be a single employer, and
(ii) all the structural units of a trade union, including each
local, branch, national and international unit, are deemed to
be a single employer;

(c) at the time theproperty is acquired by the plan, no more
than 10ÿ of the active members of theplan are employed by
the particular employer or by any person related to the particu-
lar employer;
(d) the property would not be a prohibited investment in re-
spect of theplan if subsection (1) were read without reference
to paragraph (1)(b); and

(2.1) L’action du capital-actions ou la créance d’unepersonne
rattachée à un employeur donné qui participe à un régime de pen-
sion agréé qui est un régime interentreprises, ou laparticipation
dans une tellepersonne,qui serait unplacement interdit dans le
cadre du régime si ce n’était le présent paragraphe n’est pas un tel
placement dans ce cadre si les conditions suivantes sont réunies :

a) le régime ne comporte pas de disposition à cotisations dé-
terminées;
b) au moment de l’acquisition du bienpar le régime, celui-ci
compte au moins 15 employeurs participants et, à cette fin :

(i) les employeurs qui sont liés les uns aux autres sont répu-
tés être un seul employeur,
(ii) les éléments constitutifs d’un syndicat, notamment ses
sections locales, divisions, unités nationales ou internatio-
nales, sont réputés être un seul employeur;

c) au moment de l’acquisition du bienpar le régime, auplus
10ÿ desparticipants actifs du régime sont au service de l’em-
ployeur donné ou d’une personne qui lui est liée;
d) le bien ne seraitpas unplacement interdit dans le cadre du
régime si le paragraphe (1) s’appliquait compte non tenu de son
alinéab);
e) immédiatement après l’acquisition du bienpar le régime, le
total des montants représentant chacun le coût indiqué, pour
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(e) immediately after the time theproperty is acquired by the
plan, the total of all amounts each of which is the cost amount
to a person of aproperty held in connection with theplan that
would, but for this subsection, be a prohibited investment in re-
spect of the plan does not exceed 10ÿ of the total of all
amounts each of which is the cost amount to aperson of a
property held in connection with the plan.

une personne, d’un bien détenu dans le cadre du régime qui se-
rait un placement interdit dans ce cadre si ce n’était leprésent
paragraphe n’excède pas 10ÿ du total des montants représen-
tant chacun le coût indiqué, pour une personne, d’un bien déte-
nu dans le cadre du régime.

(2.2) For the purposes of the conditions set out inpara-
graphs (2.1)(b) and (c), two corporations that are related to each
other solely because they are both controlled by Her Majesty in
right of Canada or a province are deemed not to be related to each
other.

(2.2) Pour l’application des conditions énoncées aux ali-
néas (2.1)b) et c), les sociétés qui sont liées l’une à l’autre du seul
fait qu’elles sont toutes deux contrôlées par Sa Majesté du chef du
Canada ou d’uneprovince sont réputées nepas être liées l’une à
l’autre.

APPLICATION APPLICATION

10. (1) Section 1 applies to the determination of pension
credits for 1990 and subsequent years.

10. (1) L’article 1 s’applique au calcul des crédits de pen-
sion pour 1990 et les années suivantes.

(2) Subsection 2(1) applies to past service events that occur
after 2000.

(2) Le paragraphe 2(1) s’applique aux faits liés aux services
passés se produisant après 2000.

(3) Subsection 2(2) applies to the determination of an indi-
vidual’s qualifying transfers that occur after April 18, 2000.

(3) Le paragraphe 2(2) s’applique au calcul des montants
de transferts admissibles d’un particulier effectués après le
18 avril 2000.

(4) Section 3 applies to the determination of pension credits
for 2000 and subsequent years and to the determination of an
individual’s qualifying transfers that occur after April 18,
2000.

(4) L’article 3 s’applique au calcul des crédits de pension
pour 2000 et les années suivantes ainsi qu’au calcul des mon-
tants de transferts admissibles d’un particulier effectués après
le 18 avril 2000.

(5) Section 4 applies to the 1992 and subsequent taxation
years.

(5) L’article 4 s’applique aux années d’imposition 1992 et
suivantes.

(6) Section 5, subsections 6(1), (4), (5) and (8) to (10) and
section 8 apply after 1988, except that before 1997, para-
graph 8500(8)(c) of the Regulations, as enacted by section 5,
shall be read without reference to the words “pension ad-
justment reversal”.

(6) L’article 5, les paragraphes 6(1), (4), (5) et (8) à (10) et
l’article 8 s’appliquent après 1988. Toutefois, avant 1997, il
n’est pas tenu compte du passage «, le facteur d’équivalence
rectifié » à l’alinéa 8500(8)c) du même règlement, édicté par
l’article 5.

(7) Subsections 6(2), (3), (6), (7), (11) and (12) and section 7
apply after June 4, 1997.

(7) Les paragraphes 6(2), (3), (6), (7), (11) et (12) et l’arti-
cle 7 s’appliquent après le 4 juin 1997.

(8) Section 9 applies to property acquired after Septem-
ber 1999.

(8) L’article 9 s’applique aux biens acquis après septembre
1999.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

Part LXXXIII of the Income Tax Regulationsprovides rules for
calculating pension adjustments (PAs), past service pension ad-
justments (PSPAs) and other prescribed amounts, which are rele-
vant to the calculation of an individual’s registered retirement
savings plan (RRSP) deduction room. Part LXXXV sets out con-
ditions that must be satisfied in order for apensionplan to be
registered under theIncome Tax Act.

La partie LXXXIII du Règlement de l’impôt sur le revenu(le
règlement)porte sur le calcul du facteur d’équivalence (FE), du
facteur d’équivalence pour servicespassés (FESP) et d’autres
montants,qui entrent dans le calcul des déductions inutilisées
d’un particulier au titre des régimes enregistrés d’épargne-retraite
(RÉER). La partie LXXXV prévoit les conditions qui doivent être
remplies pour qu’un régime depensionpuisse être agréé en vertu
de laLoi de l’impôt sur le revenu(la Loi).

The amendments to Parts LXXXIII and LXXXV are technical
refinements to the existing regulatory framework. They clarify the
application of existing income tax provisions, resolve certain
conflicts with pension benefits legislation and respond to par-
ticular issues that have been raised by pension plan administra-
tors, pension consultants and others. For the mostpart, these
technical changes are relieving in nature. The following is a brief
description of the most significant amendments.

Les modifications apportées auxparties LXXXIII et LXXXV
consistent en améliorations d’ordre technique touchant le cadre
réglementaire existant. Elles ontpour objet depréciser l’applica-
tion de diverses dispositions concernant l’impôt sur le revenu, de
résoudre certains conflits avec la législation sur lesprestations de
pension et de régler des questions soulevées par des gestionnaires
de régimes depension, des consultants en régimes depension et
d’autres intervenants. En général, ces modifications apportent des
allégements. Voici une brève description des plus importantes.
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Whenpast service benefits areprovided to an individual under
a defined benefit registeredpensionplan (RPP), the individual’s
RRSP deduction room is reduced by the PSPA associated with
those benefits. The PSPA rule in subsection 8303(2) is modified
so that PSPAs that are exempt from certification (generally
PSPAs that are associated with broad-based benefit improve-
ments) will not reduce RRSP room until theyear following the
year of thepast service event. Under the existing rule, exempt
PSPAs reduce RRSP room in the current year.

Lorsque des prestations pour services passés sont assurées à un
particulier aux termes d’un régime de pension agréé (RPA) à
prestations déterminées, le FESP lié à ces prestations est appliqué
en réduction des déductions inutilisées duparticulier au titre des
RÉER. La règle sur le calcul du FESP énoncée auparagra-
phe 8303(2) est modifiée de sorte que les FESP qui sont exemptés
d’attestation (engénéral, les FESP rattachés à une amélioration
généralisée deprestations) ne soient appliqués en réduction des
déductions inutilisées au titre des RÉER qu’au cours de l’année
suivant celle où seproduit le fait lié aux servicespassés. Selon la
règle en vigueur, les FESP exemptés sont appliqués en réduction
des déductions inutilisées pour l’année en cours.

Subsection 8304(2)provides a special PA rule when money
purchase benefits are replaced by defined benefits. This subsec-
tion is amended to add an anti-avoidance rule and to limit the
amount of a transfer that may be counted as aqualifying transfer
for purposes of calculating PSPAs.

Le paragraphe 8304(2)prévoit une règle spéciale sur le FE
dans le cas où des prestations prévues par une disposition à coti-
sations déterminées sont remplacéespar desprestationsprévues
par une disposition àprestations déterminées. Ceparagraphe fait
l’objet de deux modifications. Lapremière consiste à ajouter une
règle anti-évitement. La deuxième a pour effet de limiter le mon-
tant d’un transfertqui peut être considéré comme un transfert
admissible pour le calcul du FESP.

Section 8307, whichprovides rules forpurposes of a PSPA
certification, is amended as a consequence of the introduction of
subsection 147.3(13.1) of the Act. Subsection 147.3(13.1) pro-
vides relief from double taxation where an excess transfer to an
RRSP or registered retirement income fund is subsequently with-
drawn.

L’article 8307, qui prévoit des règles sur l’attestation des
FESP, est modifiépar suite de l’adjonction du paragra-
phe 147.3(13.1) à la Loi. Ce paragraphe permet d’éviter la double
imposition en cas de retrait d’un montant transféré en trop à un
RÉER ou à un fonds enregistré de revenu de retraite.

A registration requirement for defined benefit RPPs is that a
member’s lifetime pension be payable on an equal periodic basis.
The requirement is set out inparagraph 8503(2)(a). It is currently
subject to two exceptions, which permit a member’s pension to be
adjusted for inflation or reduced after the death of the member’s
spouse. Additional exceptions are added to provide greater flexi-
bilit y to plan sponsors in designing benefit options that serve the
needs of their members. Most notably, the exceptions will ac-
commodate adjustments to a member’s pension that:

• eliminate theportion of an early retirement reduction that
was not required under paragraph 8503(3)(c) of the Regu-
lations;

• eliminate an offset for disability benefitsprovided to the
member under the Canada Pension Plan (CPP) or Quebec
Pension Plan (QPP), workers’ compensation or private in-
surance plans;

• eliminate a joint and survivor reduction; and
• allow a plan member who marries after pension com-

mencement to take a reducedpension in exchange for
spousal survivor benefits.

L’une des exigences d’agrément des RPA à prestations déter-
minées, énoncée à l’alinéa 8503(2)a), prévoit que lesprestations
viagères des participants doivent être payables périodiquement en
montants égaux. Actuellement, cette exigence est assujettie à
deux exceptions qui permettentque la pension desparticipants
soit rajustée sur l’inflation ou réduite après le décès de leur con-
joint. Il est proposé d’ajouter d’autres exceptions pour que les
gestionnaires de régimes jouissent d’uneplus grande marge de
manoeuvre dans la mise au point d’options de prestations adap-
tées aux besoins desparticipants. Ces exceptions permettront
d’apporter à lapension d’unparticipant des rajustements visant
notamment :

• à éliminer lapartie d’une réductionpour retraite anticipée
qui n’a pas à être opérée en vertu de l’alinéa 8503(3)c) du
règlement;

• à éliminer la réduction fondée sur les prestations pour inva-
lidité versées au participant aux termes du Régime de pen-
sions du Canada (RPC) ou du Régime de rentes du
Québec (RRQ), d’un régime d’indemnisation des accidents
du travail ou d’un régime d’assurance privé;

• à éliminer la réduction pour rente réversible;
• à permettre auparticipant qui se marie après le début du

service ou versement de sa pension de recevoir une pension
réduite en échange de prestations au conjoint survivant.

The registration rules for specified multi-employer plans
(SMEPs) are modified to allow SMEPs toprovide lump sum
payments on termination or death equal to employee and em-
ployer contributions plus interest.

Les règles d’agrément concernant les régimes interentreprises
déterminés sont modifiées de façon que ces régimes puissent ver-
ser, à la cessation de laparticipation ou au décès, despaiements
forfaitaires d’un montant égal aux cotisations patronales et sala-
riales, majorées des intérêts.

The registration rules relating to lump sum commutation bene-
fits under defined benefit RPPs are modified to accommodate the
practice of calculating the commuted value as of the date of ter-
mination of active membership and adjusting it for interest be-
tween the calculation date and the payment date. This will resolve

Les règles d’agrément concernant les montants forfaitaires dé-
coulant d’un rachat de prestations dans le cadre de RPA à presta-
tions déterminées sont modifiées afin de tenir compte de la prati-
que qui consiste à calculer la valeur de rachat à compter de la date
de la cessation de laparticipation active au régime, puis de la
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a conflict with pension benefits legislation and bring the tax rules
into closer conformity with accepted actuarial practice.

rajuster pour tenir compte des intérêts courus entre la date de cal-
cul et la date depaiement. Celapermettra de résoudre un conflit
avec la législation sur lesprestations depension et d’assurer une
plus grande conformité des règles d’impôt avec la norme actua-
rielle reconnue.

Defined benefit RPPs arepermitted toprovide members who
retire before age 65 with a temporary bridging benefit during the
period before they begin receiving benefits under the Old Age
Security program or the CPP or QPP. The registration rules im-
pose a number of conditions that apply to bridging benefits. These
rules are modified to accommodate certain provisions of theSup-
plemental Pension Plans Act(Quebec). The amendments allow:

• additional bridging benefits, on an actuarial equivalent ba-
sis, of up to 40 per cent of the Year’s Maximum Pension-
able Earnings; and

• spousal bridging benefits.

Il est permis aux RPA àprestations déterminées d’assurer aux
participantsqui prennent leur retraite avant l’âge de 65 ans une
prestation de raccordement temporaire au cours de lapériode
précédant le début du service ou versement des prestations pré-
vues par le Programme de la sécurité de la vieillesse oupar
le RPC ou le RRQ. Les règles d’agrément imposent certaines
conditions aux prestations de raccordement. Ces règles sont modi-
fiéespour tenir compte de certaines dispositions de laLoi sur les
régimes complémentaires de retraitedu Québec. Les modifica-
tions prévoient le versement :

• de prestations de raccordement supplémentaires, équiva-
lentes sur leplan actuariel,pouvant atteindre 40ÿ du
maximum des gains annuels ouvrant droit à pension;

• de prestations de raccordement au conjoint.

The interpretation rules in subsection 8500(1) are modified to
ensure that the RPP rules work properly when two spouses par-
ticipate in the same plan.

Les dispositions d’interprétation énoncées auparagra-
phe 8500(1) sont modifiées afin d’assurer lajuste application des
règles sur les RPA lorsque deux conjoints participent au même
régime.

The RPP investment rules in section 8514 are modified to pro-
vide a limited exclusion for large defined benefit multi-employer
plans.

Les règles sur les placements de RPA énoncées à l’article 8514
sont modifiées afin deprévoir une exclusion limitée applicable
aux grands régimes interentreprises à prestations déterminées.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

Most of these amendments are minor modifications to the ex-
isting regulatory framework. The remaining amendments are con-
sequential on changes to theIncome Tax Act. Therefore, no alter-
natives were considered.

La plupart des modifications se traduisent par des changements
mineurs au cadre réglementaire existant. Les autres font suite à
des changements apportés à la Loi. Par conséquent, aucune autre
solution n’a été envisagée.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

These amendmentsprovide greater flexibility to employers in
designing pensionplans that serve the needs of their members.
They also resolve certain conflicts with pension benefits legisla-
tion. These amendments are expected to have minimal revenue
implications.

Par suite des modifications, les employeurs jouiront d’une plus
grande marge de manoeuvre dans la conception de régimes de
pension adaptés aux besoins des participants. Elles permettent par
ailleurs de résoudre certains conflits avec la législation sur les
prestations depension. Leur incidence sur leplan des recettes
devrait être minimale.

Consultation Consultations

These amendments were developed in consultation with pen-
sion plan administrators, pension consultants, provincial govern-
ments and the Canada Customs and Revenue Agency.

Les modifications ont été mises aupoint en consultation avec
des gestionnaires de régimes de pension, des consultants en régi-
mes depension, lesgouvernementsprovinciaux et l’Agence des
douanes et du revenu du Canada.

The amendments were released in draft form on April 18, 2000
to give interested persons an opportunity to comment. No signifi-
cant changes were made as a result of the consultations.

Les modifications ont été renduespubliques sous forme
d’avant-projet le 18 avril 2000 afin de permettre aux intéressés de
les commenter. Aucun changement important n’a été apporté à la
suite de cette période de consultation.

Pre-publication of these amendments in theCanada Gazette,
Part I on December 9, 2000provided thepublic with a further
consultationperiod. No changes were made as a result of that
consultation period.

Elles ont fait l’objet d’une période de consultation supplémen-
taire en raison de leurpublication préalable dans laGazette du
CanadaPartie I le 9 décembre 2000. Aucun changement impor-
tant n’a été apporté à la suite de cette période de consultation.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

The Act provides the necessary compliance mechanisms for
these Regulations. The Actprovides for the revocation of the
registration of apensionplan where theplan fails to comply with
the requirements for registration. It also allows the Minister of

Les modalités nécessaires sont prévues par la Loi. Elles per-
mettent de retirer l’agrément des régimes depensionqui ne se
conforment pas aux conditions d’agrément. Elles permettent aussi
au ministre du Revenu national de faire des vérifications et
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National Revenue to conduct audits and to assess and reassess tax
payable, interest and penalties.

d’établir des cotisations et des nouvelles cotisations concernant
l’impôt payable, les intérêts et les pénalités.

Contact

Dave Wurtele
Tax Legislation Division
Department of Finance
L’Esplanade Laurier
140 O’Connor Street
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 992-4390

Personne-ressource

Dave Wurtele
Division de la législation de l’impôt
Ministère des Finances
L’Esplanade Laurier
140, rue O’Connor
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 992-4390

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-68 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-68 30 janvier 2001

FOOD AND DRUGS ACT LOI SUR LES ALIMENTS ET DROGUES

Regulations Amending the Food and Drug
Regulations (1136 — Abamectin)

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les aliments
et drogues (1136 — abamectine)

P.C. 2001-154 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-154 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Health,pursuant to subsec-
tion 30(1)a of theFood and Drugs Act, hereby makes the annexed
Regulations Amending the Food and Drug Regulations (1136 —
Abamectin).

Sur recommandation du ministre de la Santé et en vertu du pa-
ragraphe 30(1)a de laLoi sur les aliments et drogues, Son Excel-
lence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseilprend le Règlement
modifiant le Règlement sur les aliments et drogues (1136 — aba-
mectine), ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE FOOD AND DRUG REGULATIONS (1136 — ABAMECTIN)

AMENDMENT

1. The portion of item A.0001 of Table II to Division 15 of Part B of theFood and Drug Regulations1 in columns I2 to IV 2 are
replaced by the following:

I II III IV

Item No.
Common or
(Trade Name) Chemical Name of Substance

Maximum Residue
Limit p.p.m. Foods

A.0001 abamectin (10E,14E,16E,22Z)-(1R,4S,5'S,6S,6'R,8R,12S,13S,20R,21R,24S)-6'-[(S)-sec-butyl]-
21,24-dihydroxy-5',11,13,22-tetramethyl-2-oxo-3,7,19-
trioxatetracyclo[15.6.1.14,8.020,24]pentacosa-10,14,16,22-tetraene-6-spiro-2'-(5',6'-
dihydro-2'H-pyran)-12-yl 2,6-dideoxy-4-0-(2,6-dideoxy-3-0-methyl-ÿ-L-arabino-
hexopyranosyl)-3-0-methyl-ÿ-L-arabino-hexopyranoside (avermectin B1a)

(10E,14E,16E,22Z)-(1R,4S,5'S,6S,6'R, 8R,12S,13S,20R,21R,24S)-21,24-dihydroxy-6'-
isopropyl-5',11,13,22-tetramethyl-2-oxo-3,7,19-
trioxatetracyclo[15.6.1.14,8.020,24]pentacosa-10,14,16,22-tetraene-6-spiro-2'-(5',6'-
dihydro-2'H-pyran)-12-yl 2,6-dideoxy-4-0-(2,6-dideoxy-3-0-methyl-ÿ-L-arabino-
hexopyranosyl)-3-0-methyl-ÿ-L-arabino-hexopyranoside (avermectin B1b)

A mixture of avermectin B1a and B1b, and their 8,9-Z isomers, in the ratio of 80 to 20
respectively.

0.05

0.02

0.01

0.005

Celery, head lettuce

Apples, citrus fruits, pears,
strawberries

Peppers, tomatoes

Almonds, cucumbers,
walnuts

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT SUR LES ALIMENTS ET DROGUES (1136 — ABAMECTINE)

MODIFICATION

1. Les colonnes I1 à IV 1 de l’article A.0001 du tableau II du titre 15 de la partie B du Règlement sur les aliments et drogues2

sont remplacées par ce qui suit :

I II III IV

Article
Nom ordinaire
(ou de commerce) Nom chimique de la substance

Limite maximale
de résidu p.p.m. Aliments

A.0001 abamectine (sec-butyl-(S))-6' [[didésoxy-2.60-(didésoxy-2,60-méthyl-3∝-L-arabino-
hexopyrannosyl)-40-méthyl-3∝-L-arabino-hexopyrannosyl]oxy]-7 dihydroxy-20,20b
tétraméthyl-5',6,8,19 dodécahydro-5',6,6',7,10,11,14,15,17a,20,20a,20b spiro[méthano-
11.15 2H,13H,17H-furo{4,3.2-pq}[benzodioxacyclooctadécinne-2,6]-13:2'-(2H-
pyranne)]one-17-(2aE,4E,8E)-(5'S,6S,6'R,7S,11R,13R,15S,17aR, 20R,20aR,20bS)
(avermectine B1a)
[[didésoxy-2.60-(didésoxy-2,60-méthyl-3 ∝-L-arabino-hexopyrannosyl)-4 0-méthyl-3
∝-L-arabino-hexopyrannosyl]oxy]-7 dihydroxy-20,20b isopropyl-6' tétraméthyl-
5',6,8,19 dodécahydro-5',6,6',7,10,11,14,15,17a,20,20a,20b spiro[méthano-11,15

0,05

0,02

0,01

0,005

Céleri, laitue pommée

Agrumes, fraises, poires,
pommes

Poivrons, tomates

Amandes, concombres, noix

——— ———
a S.C. 1999, c. 33, s. 347 a L.C. 1999, ch. 33, art. 347
1 C.R.C., c. 870 1 DORS/97-403
2 SOR/97-403 2 C.R.C., ch. 870
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I II III IV

Article
Nom ordinaire
(ou de commerce) Nom chimique de la substance

Limite maximale
de résidu p.p.m. Aliments

2H,13H,17H-furo{4,3,2-pq}[benzodioxacyclooctadécinne-2,6]-13:2'-(2H-
pyranne)]one-17-(2aE,4E,8E)-(5'S,6S,6'R,7S,11R,13R,15S,17aR,20R,20aR,20bS)
(avermectine B1b)

Mélange d’avermectines B1a et B1b et de leurs isomères 8,9-Z, dans un rapport de 80/20
respectivement.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

2. These Regulations come into force on the day on which
they are registered.

2. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son
enregistrement.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

Abamectin is registered under thePest Control Products Actas
an insecticide for the control of mites on a variety of fruits, vege-
tables and other crops. Maximum Residue Limits (MRLs) have
been established under theFood and Drugs Actfor residues of
abamectin (including avermectin B1a, avermectin B1b and the 8,9-Z
isomers), resulting from this use at 0.05 parts per million (ppm) in
celery and head lettuce, 0.02ppm in apples, citrus fruits,pears
and strawberries, 0.01ppm in peppers and tomatoes and
0.005 ppm in almonds and walnuts. By virtue of subsec-
tion B.15.002(1) of theFood and Drug Regulations, the MRL for
other foods is 0.1 ppm.

L’abamectine est homologuée comme insecticide, en vertu de
la Loi sur les produits antiparasitaires, pour lutter contre les aca-
riens sur une variété de fruits, de légumes et d’autres récoltes. En
vertu de laLoi sur les aliments et drogues,des limites maximales
de résidus (LMR) ont été établiespour les résidus d’abamectine
(y compris avermectine B1a, avermectine B1b et leurs isomè-
res 8,9-Z), résultant de cette utilisation. Ces LMR sont de
0,05 partie par million (ppm) dans le céleri et la laituepommée,
de 0,02 ppm dans les pommes, les agrumes, les poires et les frai-
ses, de 0,01 ppm dans les poivrons et les tomates, et de 0,005 ppm
dans les amandes et les noix. En vertu du paragraphe B.15.002(1)
du Règlement sur les aliments et drogues, la LMR pour les autres
aliments est de 0,1 ppm.

The Pest Management Regulatory Agency (PMRA), of Health
Canada, has recently approved an application to amend the regis-
tration of abamectin in order to allow its use for the control of
two-spotted spider mites and thrips on cucumbers. This regulatory
amendment will establish an MRL for residues of abamectin (in-
cluding avermectin B1a, avermectin B1b and the 8,9-Z isomers),
resulting from this use in cucumbers, in order to permit the sale of
food containing these residues.

L’A gence de réglementation de la lutte antiparasitaire (ARLA)
de Santé Canada a récemment approuvé une demande de modifi-
cation de l’homologation de l’abamectine afin depermettre son
utilisation pour lutter contre les tétranyques à deuxpoints et les
thrips sur les concombres. Laprésente modification au règlement
établira une LMRpour l’abamectine (y compris avermectine B1a,

avermectine B1b et leurs isomères 8,9-Z), résultant de cet usage
dans les concombres, de manière àpermettre la vente d’aliments
contenant ces résidus.

Before making a registration decision regarding a new use of a
pest control product, the PMRA conducts the appropriate assess-
ment of the risks and value of the product specific to its proposed
use. The registration of thepest controlproduct will be amended
if: the data requirements for assessing value and safety have been
adequately addressed; the evaluation indicates that theproduct
has merit and value; and the human health and environmental
risks associated with its proposed use are acceptable.

Avant deprendre une décisionquant à l’homologation d’une
nouvelle utilisation d’unproduit antiparasitaire, l’ARLA évalue
attentivement les risques et la valeur duproduit, en fonction de
l’utilisation précise à laquelle il est destiné. L’homologation du
produit antiparasitaire sera modifiée si les conditions suivantes
sont réunies : on a examiné de manière adéquate les données exi-
gées en vue de l’évaluation de la valeur et de l’innocuité du pro-
duit; l’évaluation indique que le produit présente des avantages et
une valeur; les risques associés à l’utilisation proposée du produit
pour la santé humaine et l’environnement sont acceptables.

The human health risk assessment includes an assessment of
dietary risks posed by expected residues of the pest control prod-
uct, as determined through extensive toxicological studies. An
acceptable daily intake (ADI) and/or acute reference dose (ARD)
is calculated by applying a safety factor to a no observable ad-
verse effect level or, in appropriate cases, by applying a risk fac-
tor which is calculated based on a linear low-dose extrapolation.
The potential daily intake (PDI) is calculated from the amount of

L’évaluation des risquespour la santé humaine comporte une
évaluation des risques alimentairesposéspar les résidusprévus
du produit antiparasitaire, déterminés à l’aide d’études toxicolo-
giques exhaustives. Une dosejournalière admissible (DJA) et/ou
une dose aiguë de référence (DAR) sont calculées à l’aide d’un
facteur de sécurité appliqué à la dose sans effet nocif observé ou,
selon le cas, à l’aide d’un facteur de risque dont le calcul est fon-
dé sur l’extrapolation linéaire d’une faible dose. La dose
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residue that remains on each food when the pest control product is
used according to theproposed label and the intake of that food
from both domestic and imported sources in the diet. PDIs are
established for various Canadian subpopulations and age groups,
including infants, toddlers, children, adolescents and adults. Pro-
vided the PDI does not exceed the ADI or ARD for any sub-
population or age group, and the lifetime risk is acceptable, the
expected residue levels are established as MRLs under theFood
and Drugs Actto prevent the sale of food with higher residue
levels. Since, in most cases, the PDI is well below the ADI and
lifetime risks are very low when MRLs are originally established,
additional MRLs for the pest control product may be added in the
future.

journalière potentielle (DJP) est calculée à partir de la quantité de
résidus qui demeure sur chaque aliment lorsque le produit antipa-
rasitaire est utilisé conformément au mode d’emploi qui figure sur
l’étiquette proposée; on tient également compte de la quantité
consommée de cet aliment,qu’il soit canadien ou importé. Des
DJP sont établies pour divers groupes d’âge, y compris les nour-
rissons, les tout-petits, les enfants, les adolescents et les adultes,
et sous-populations au Canada. Pourvu que la DJP ne dépasse pas
la DJA ou la DARpour toutgroupe d’âge ou sous-population, et
que le risque à vie soit acceptable, les niveaux de résidusprévus
sont établis comme LMR en vertu de laLoi sur les aliments et
droguesafin de prévenir la vente d’aliments dans lesquels les
résidus seraientplus élevés. Comme, dans laplupart des cas,
la DJP est bien en-deçà de la DJA et que les risques à vie sont très
bas lorsque les LMR sont établies lapremière fois, il estpossible
d’ajouter des LMR pour ce produit antiparasitaire.

After the review of all available data, the PMRA has deter-
mined that an MRL for abamectin (including avermectin B1a,

avermectin B1b and the 8,9-Z isomers), of 0.005 ppm in cucum-
bers would notpose an unacceptable health risk to thepublic.
This new MRL harmonizes with that established by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency.

Après avoir examiné toutes les données disponibles, l’ARLA a
déterminé qu’une LMR de 0,005 ppm pour l’abamectine (y com-
pris avermectine B1a, avermectine B1b et leurs isomères 8,9-Z)
dans les concombres neposeraitpas de risque inacceptablepour
la santé de lapopulation. Cette nouvelle LMR est harmonisée
avec celle établiepar l’Environmental Protection Agency des
États-Unis.

At the same time it is proposed to change the common name in
Column I of Table II of Division 15 of theFood and Drug Regu-
lations from abamectin (including avermectin B1a and its 8,9-Z
isomer), to abamectin in order to harmonize with the residue defi-
nition used by the Codex Alimentarius Commission and the
United States Environmental Protection Agency. It is also pro-
posed to change the chemical name to conform with the Interna-
tional Union of Pure and Applied Chemistry (IUPAC) standards.

De plus, il est proposé de changer le nom commun, dans la
première colonne du tableau II du titre 15 duRèglement sur les
aliments et drogues,d’abamectine (y compris avermectine B1a et
son isomère 8,9-Z) à abamectinepour qu’elle s’harmonise à la
définition de résidu établie par la Commission du Codex Ali-
mentarius et de l’Environmental Protection Agency des États-
Unis. Il est aussi proposé de changer le nom chimique conformé-
ment aux normes de l’Union internationale de chimie pure et ap-
pliquée (UICPA).

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

Under theFood and Drugs Act, the sale of food containing
residues ofpest controlproducts at a level less than or equal to
0.1 ppm is permitted unless a lower MRL has been established in
Table II, Division 15, of theFood and Drug Regulations. In the
case of abamectin, establishment of an MRL for cucumbers is
necessary to support the additional use of apest controlproduct
which has been shown to be both safe and effective, while at the
same time preventing the sale of food with unacceptable residues.

En vertu de laLoi sur les aliments et drogues, la vente
d’aliments contenant des résidus deproduits antiparasitaires à un
niveau inférieur ou égal à 0,1 ppm est permise, à moins
qu’une LMR moins élevée ait été établie au tableau II, titre 15 du
Règlement sur les aliments et drogues. Dans le cas de l’abamec-
tine, l’établissement d’une LMR pour les concombres est néces-
saire en vue d’appuyer l’utilisation additionnelle d’unproduit
antiparasitaire que l’on a démontré à la fois sûr et efficace, tout en
prévenant la vente d’aliments contenant des résidus à des niveaux
inacceptables.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

The use of abamectin on cucumbers willprovide joint benefits
to consumers and the agricultural industry as a result of improved
management of pests. In addition, this regulatory amendment will
contribute to a safe, abundant and affordable food supply by al-
lowing the importation and sale of food commodities containing
acceptable levels of pesticide residues.

L’utilisation de l’abamectine sur les concombrespermettra de
mieux lutter contre les ennemis des cultures, ce qui sera profitable
aux consommateurs et à l’industrie agricole. De plus, cette modi-
fication réglementaire va contribuer à créer des réserves alimen-
taires sûres, abondantes et abordables en permettant l’importation
et la vente d’aliments contenant des résidus depesticides à des
niveaux acceptables.

Some costs may be incurred related to the implementation of
analytical methods for analysis of abamectin in the foods men-
tioned above. Resources required are not expected to result in
significant costs to the government.

Il pourrait y avoir des coûts associés à la mise en application de
méthodes adéquates pour l’analyse de l’abamectine dans les ali-
ments susmentionnés. Les ressources exigées ne devraientpas
entraîner de coûts importants pour le gouvernement.

Consultation Consultations

Registration decisions, including dietary risk assessments,
made by the PMRA are based on internationally recognized risk

Les décisions réglementairesprisespar l’ARLA, y compris les
évaluations du risque alimentaire, sont fondées sur desprincipes
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management principles, which are largely harmonized among
member countries of the Organization for Economic Cooperation
and Development. Individual safety evaluations conducted by the
PMRA include a review of the assessments conducted at the in-
ternational level as part of the Joint Food and Agriculture Organi-
zation of the United Nations/World Health Organization Food
Standards Programme in support of the Codex Alimentarius
Commission, as well as MRLs adopted by other national
health/regulatory agencies.

de gestion du risque reconnus internationalement; cesprincipes
sont engrandepartie harmonisés entre lespays membres de l’Or-
ganisation de coopération et de développement économiques. Les
évaluations individuelles de la sécurité menées par l’ARLA com-
portent l’examen des évaluations effectuées à l’échelle internatio-
nale dans le cadre du Programme mixte de l’Organisation des
Nations Uniespour l’alimentation et l’agriculture et de l’Orga-
nisation mondiale de la santé sur les normes alimentaires de la
Commission du Codex Alimentarius, ainsi que des LMR adoptées
par d’autres organismes de santé nationaux ou organismes char-
gés de la réglementation.

This schedule of amendment was published in theCanada Ga-
zette, Part I on July 1, 2000. Interestedgroups were invited to
make representations concerning the proposed amendment. No
responses were received.

L’annexe de modification a étépubliée dans laGazette du
CanadaPartie I du 1er juillet 2000. Les intéressés ont été invités à
présenter leurs observations concernant le projet de modification.
Aucun commentaire n’a été reçu.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

Compliance will be monitored through ongoing domestic
and/or import inspection programs conducted by the Canadian
Food Inspection Agency when the MRL for abamectin is adopted.

La surveillance de la conformité se fera dans le cadre des pro-
grammes permanents d’inspection des produits locaux et importés
exécutéspar l’Agence canadienne d’inspection des aliments une
fois que la LMR pour l’abamectine sera adoptée.

Contact

Geraldine Graham
A/Senior Project Manager
Alternative Strategies and Regulatory Affairs Division
Pest Management Regulatory Agency
Health Canada
Address Locator 6607D1
2250 Riverside Drive
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0K9
Tel.: (613) 736-3692
FAX: (613) 736-3659
E-mail: geraldine_graham@hc-sc.gc.ca

Personne-ressource

Geraldine Graham
Gestionnaire de projet principale intérimaire
Division des nouvelles stratégies et des affaires réglementaires
Agence de réglementation de la lutte antiparasitaire
Santé Canada
Indice d’adresse 6607D1
2250, promenade Riverside
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0K9
Tél. : (613) 736-3692
TÉLÉCOPIEUR : (613) 736-3659
Courriel : geraldine_graham@hc-sc.gc.ca

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-69 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-69 30 janvier 2001

FOOD AND DRUGS ACT LOI SUR LES ALIMENTS ET DROGUES

Regulations Amending the Food and Drug
Regulations (1202 — Fenhexamid)

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les aliments
et drogues (1202 — fenhexamide)

P.C. 2001-155 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-155 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Health,pursuant to subsec-
tion 30(1)a of theFood and Drugs Act, hereby makes the annexed
Regulations Amending the Food and Drug Regulations (1202 —
Fenhexamid).

Sur recommandation du ministre de la Santé et en vertu du pa-
ragraphe 30(1)a de laLoi sur les aliments et drogues, Son Excel-
lence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseilprend le Règlement
modifiant le Règlement sur les aliments et drogues (1202— fen-
hexamide), ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE FOOD AND DRUG REGULATIONS (1202 — FENHEXAMID)

AMENDMENT

1. Table II to Division 15 of Part B of the Food and Drug Regulations1 is amended by adding the following after item F.1:

I II III IV

Item No. Common Chemical Name Chemical Name of Substance Maximum Residue Limit p.p.m. Foods

F.1.001 fenhexamid N-(2,3-dichloro-4-hydroxyphenyl)-1-methylcyclohexanecarboxamide 6
4
3

Raisins
Grapes
Strawberries

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT SUR LES ALIMENTS ET DROGUES (1202 — FENHEXAMIDE)

MODIFICATION

1. Le tableau II du titre 15 de la partie B du Règlement sur les aliments et drogues1 est modifié par adjonction, après l’arti-
cle F.1, de ce qui suit :

I II III IV

Article Appellation chimique courante Nom chimique de la substance Limite maximale de résidu p.p.m. Aliments

F.1.001 fenhexamide N-(2,3-dichloro-4-hydroxyphényl)-1-méthylcyclohexanecarboxamide 6
4
3

Raisins secs
Raisins
Fraises

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

2. These Regulations come into force on the day on which
they are registered.

2. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son
enregistrement.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

Under authority of the Pest Control Products Act,the Pest
Management Regulatory Agency (PMRA), of Health Canada, has
approved an application for the registration of thepest control
product (pesticide) fenhexamid as a fungicide for the control of

En vertu de laLoi sur les produits antiparasitaires, l’A gence
de réglementation de la lutte antiparasitaire (ARLA), de Santé
Canada, a approuvé une demande d’homologation du fenhexa-
mide comme fongicide pour lutter contreBotrytis cinerasur les

——— ———
a S.C. 1999, c. 33, s. 347 a L.C. 1999, ch. 33, art. 347
1 C.R.C., c. 870 1 C.R.C., ch. 870
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Botrytis cineraon grapes and strawberries as a foliar treatment.
This regulatory amendment will establish Maximum Residue
Limits (MRLs) under theFood and Drugs Actfor residues of
fenhexamid resulting from this use in grapes, raisins and straw-
berries, in order to permit the sale of food containing these resi-
dues.

fraises et les raisins en traitement foliaire. La présente modifica-
tion au règlement établira des limites maximales de rési-
dus (LMR) en vertu de laLoi sur les aliments et droguespour les
résidus de fenhexamide sur les fraises, les raisins et les raisins
secs résultant de cette utilisation, de manière àpermettre la vente
d’aliments contenant ces résidus.

Before making a registration decision regarding a new pest
control product, the PMRA conducts the appropriate assessment
of the risks and value of theproduct specific to its proposed use.
Pest controlproducts will be registered if: the data requirements
for assessing value and safety have been adequately addressed;
the evaluation indicates that theproduct has merit and value; and
the human health and environmental risks associated with its pro-
posed use are acceptable.

Avant de prendre une décisionquant à l’homologation d’un
nouveau produit antiparasitaire, l’ARLA évalue attentivement les
risques et la valeur duproduit, en fonction de l’utilisationprécise
à laquelle il est destiné. Les produits antiparasitaires sont homo-
logués si les conditions suivantes sont réunies : on a examiné de
manière adéquate les données exigées en vue de l’évaluation de la
valeur et de l’innocuité duproduit; l’évaluation indique que le
produit présente des avantages et une valeur; les risques associés
à l’utilisation proposée duproduit pour la santé et l’environne-
ment sont acceptables.

The human health risk assessment includes an assessment of
dietary risks posed by expected residues of the pest control prod-
uct, as determined through extensive toxicological studies. An
acceptable daily intake (ADI) and/or acute reference dose (ARD)
is calculated by applying a safety factor to a no observable ad-
verse effect level or, in appropriate cases, by applying a risk fac-
tor which is calculated based on a linear low-dose extrapolation.
The potential daily intake (PDI) is calculated from the amount of
residue that remains on each food when the pest control product is
used according to theproposed label and the intake of that food
from both domestic and imported sources in the diet. PDIs are
established for various Canadian subpopulations and age groups,
including infants, toddlers, children, adolescents and adults. Pro-
vided the PDI does not exceed the ADI or ARD for any sub-
population or age group, and the lifetime risk is acceptable, the
expected residue levels are established as MRLs under theFood
and Drugs Actto prevent the sale of food with higher residue
levels. Since, in most cases, the PDI is well below the ADI and
lifetime risks are very low when MRLs are originally established,
additional MRLs for the pest control product may be added in the
future.

L’évaluation des risquespour la santé humaine comporte une
évaluation des risques alimentairesposéspar les résidusprévus
du produit antiparasitaire, déterminés à l’aide d’études toxicolo-
giques exhaustives. Une dosejournalière admissible (DJA) et/ou
une dose aiguë de référence (DAR) sont calculées à l’aide d’un
facteur de sécurité appliqué à la dose sans effet nocif observé ou,
selon le cas, à l’aide d’un facteur de risque dont le calcul est fon-
dé sur l’extrapolation linéaire d’une faible dose. La dose journa-
lière potentielle (DJP) est calculée à partir de la quantité de rési-
dus qui demeure sur chaque aliment lorsque le produit antipara-
sitaire est utilisé conformément au mode d’emploi qui figure sur
l’étiquette proposée; on tient également compte de la quantité
consommée de cet aliment,qu’il soit canadien ou importé.
Des DJP sont établiespour diversgroupes d’âge, y compris les
nourrissons, les tout-petits, les enfants, les adolescents et les
adultes, et sous-populations au Canada. Pourvuque la DJP ne
dépasse pas la DJA ou la DAR pour tout groupe d’âge ou sous-
population, etque le risque à vie soit acceptable, les niveaux de
résidus prévus sont établis comme LMR en vertu de laLoi sur les
aliments et droguesafin de prévenir la vente d’aliments dans les-
quels les résidus seraient plus élevés. Comme, dans la plupart des
cas, la DJP est bien en-deçà de la DJA etque les risques à vie
sont très bas lorsque les LMR sont établies lapremière fois, il est
possible d’ajouter des LMR pour ce produit antiparasitaire.

After the review of all available data, the PMRA has deter-
mined that MRLs for fenhexamid of 6partsper million (ppm) in
raisins, 4 ppm in grapes and 3 ppm in strawberries would not pose
an unacceptable health risk to the public.

Après avoir examiné toutes les données disponibles, l’ARLA a
déterminé que des LMR de 6 ppm pour les résidus de fenhexa-
mide dans les raisins secs, de 4ppm dans les raisins et de 3ppm
dans les fraises neposeraientpas de risque inacceptable pour la
santé de la population.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

Under theFood and Drugs Act, it is prohibited to sell food
containing residues of pest control products at a level greater than
0.1 ppm unless a higher MRL has been established in Table II,
Division 15, of theFood and Drug Regulations.In the case of
fenhexamid, establishment of MRLs forgrapes, raisins and
strawberries is necessary to support the use of apest control
product which has been shown to be both safe and effective,
while at the same time preventing the sale of foods with unac-
ceptable residues.

En vertu de laLoi sur les aliments et drogues, il est interdit de
vendre des aliments contenant des résidus de produits antiparasi-
taires à un niveau supérieur à 0,1 ppm, à moins qu’une LMR plus
élevée ait été établie au tableau II, titre 15 duRèglement sur les
aliments et drogues. Dans le cas du fenhexamide, l’établissement
de LMR pour les fraises, les raisins et les raisins secs est néces-
saire en vue d’appuyer l’utilisation d’un produit antiparasitaire
que l’on a démontré à la fois sûr et efficace, tout enprévenant la
vente d’aliments contenant des résidus de pesticides à des niveaux
inacceptables.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

The use of fenhexamid on grapes and strawberries will provide
joint benefits to consumers and the agricultural industry as a
result of improved management of pests. In addition, this

L’utilisation du fenhexamide sur les fraises et les raisins per-
mettra de mieux lutter contre les ennemis des cultures, ce qui sera
profitable aux consommateurs et à l’industrie agricole. De plus,
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regulatory amendment will contribute to a safe, abundant and
affordable food supply by allowing the importation and sale of
food commodities containing acceptable levels of pesticide resi-
dues.

cette modification réglementaire va contribuer à créer des réser-
ves alimentaires sûres, abondantes et abordables enpermettant
l’importation et la vente d’aliments contenant des résidus de pes-
ticides à des niveaux acceptables.

The review of the application for registration of fenhexamid
was conducted jointly by the PMRA and the United States Envi-
ronmental Protection Agency. The registration decision was an-
nounced jointly on May 14, 1999 and MRLs in grapes, raisins and
strawberries have since been established in the United States.

L’examen de la demande d’homologation du fenhexamide a été
effectué conjointement par l’ARLA et l’Environmental Protection
Agency desÉtats-Unis. La décision d’accorder l’homologation a
été annoncée conjointement le 14 mai 1999, et des LMRpour les
fraises, les raisins et les raisins secs ont depuis été établies aux
États-Unis.

Some costs may be incurred related to the implementation of
analytical methods for analysis of fenhexamid in the foods men-
tioned above. Resources required are not expected to result in
significant costs to the government.

Il pourrait y avoir des coûts associés à la mise en application de
méthodes adéquates pour l’analyse du fenhexamide dans les ali-
ments susmentionnés. Les ressources exigées ne devraientpas
entraîner de coûts importants pour le gouvernement.

Consultation Consultations

Registration decisions, including dietary risk assessments,
made by the PMRA are based on internationally recognized risk
management principles, which are largely harmonized among
member countries of the Organization for Economic Cooperation
and Development. Individual safety evaluations conducted by the
PMRA include a review of the assessments conducted at the in-
ternational level as part of the Joint Food and Agriculture Organi-
zation of the United Nations/World Health Organization Food
Standards Programme in support of the Codex Alimentarius
Commission, as well as MRLs adopted by other national
health/regulatory agencies.

Les décisions réglementairesprisespar l’ARLA, y compris les
évaluations du risque alimentaire, sont fondées sur desprincipes
de gestion du risque reconnus internationalement; cesprincipes
sont en grande partie harmonisés entre lespays membres de
l’Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques.
Les évaluations individuelles de la sécurité menéespar l’ARLA
comportent l’examen des évaluations effectuées à l’échelle inter-
nationale dans le cadre du Programme mixte de l’Organisation
des Nations Uniespour l’alimentation et l’agriculture et de
l’Organisation mondiale de la santé sur les normes alimentaires
de la Commission du Codex Alimentarius, ainsique des LMR
adoptées par d’autres organismes de santé nationaux ou organis-
mes chargés de la réglementation.

This schedule of amendment waspublished in theCanada
Gazette, Part I on May 27, 2000. Interested groups were invited to
make representations concerning the proposed amendment.
No responses were received.

L’annexe de modification a étépubliée dans laGazette du
CanadaPartie I du 27 mai 2000. Les intéressés ont été invités à
présenter leurs observations concernant le projet de modification.
Aucun commentaire n’a été reçu.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

Compliance will be monitored through ongoing domestic
and/or import inspection programs conducted by the Canadian
Food Inspection Agency when the MRLs for fenhexamid are
adopted.

La surveillance de la conformité se fera dans le cadre des pro-
grammes permanents d’inspection des produits canadiens et im-
portés exécutés par l’Agence canadienne d’inspection des ali-
ments une fois que les LMR pour le fenhexamide seront adoptées.

Contact Personne-ressource

Geraldine Graham
A/Senior Project Manager
Alternative Strategies and Regulatory Affairs Division
Pest Management Regulatory Agency
Health Canada
Address Locator 6607D1
2250 Riverside Drive
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0K9
Tel.: (613) 736-3692
FAX: (613) 736-3659
E-mail: geraldine_graham@hc-sc.gc.ca

Geraldine Graham
Gestionnaire de projet principale intérimaire
Division des nouvelles stratégies et des affaires réglementaires
Agence de réglementation de la lutte antiparasitaire
Santé Canada
Indice d’adresse 6607D1
2250, promenade Riverside
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0K9
Tél. : (613) 736-3692
TÉLÉCOPIEUR : (613) 736-3659
Courriel : geraldine_graham@hc-sc.gc.ca
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-70 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-70 30 janvier 2001

FOOD AND DRUGS ACT LOI SUR LES ALIMENTS ET DROGUES

Regulations Amending the Food and Drug
Regulations (1215 — Primisulfuron-methyl)

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les aliments
et drogues (1215 — primisulfuron-méthyl)

P.C. 2001-156 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-156 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Health,pursuant to subsec-
tion 30(1)a of theFood and Drugs Act, hereby makes the annexed
Regulations Amending the Food and Drug Regulations (1215 —
Primisulfuron-methyl).

Sur recommandation du ministre de la Santé et en vertu du pa-
ragraphe 30(1)a de laLoi sur les aliments et drogues, Son Excel-
lence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseilprend le Règlement
modifiant le Règlement sur les aliments et drogues (1215 — pri-
misulfuron-méthyl), ci-après.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE FOOD AND DRUG REGULATIONS (1215 — PRIMISULFURON-METHYL)

AMENDMENT

1. Table II to Division 15 of Part B of the Food and Drug Regulations1 is amended by adding the following after item P.5.1:

I II III IV

Item No.
Common or
(Trade Name) Chemical Name of Substance

Maximum Residue
Limit p.p.m. Foods

P.5.1.1 primisulfuron-methyl 2-[4,6-bis(difluoromethoxy) pyrimidin-2-ylcarbamoylsulfamoyl]
benzoic acid, methyl ester

0.1

0.02

Eggs, meat and meat by-
products of cattle,goats, hogs,
horses, poultry and sheep
Corn, milk

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT SUR LES ALIMENTS ET DROGUES
(1215 — PRIMISULFURON-MÉTHYL)

MODIFICATION

1. Le tableau II du titre 15 de la partie B du Règlement sur les aliments et drogues1 est modifié par adjonction, après l’arti-
cle P.5.1, de ce qui suit :

I II III IV

Article
Nom ordinaire
(ou de commerce) Nom chimique de la substance

Limite maximale
de résidu p.p.m. Aliments

P.5.1.1 primisulfuron-méthyl ester méthylique de l’acide 2-[4,6-bis(difluorométhoxy) pyrimidin-2-
ylcarbamoylsulfamoyl] benzoïque

0,1

0,02

Oeufs, viande et sous-produits
de viande de bovin, de cheval,
de chèvre, de mouton, de porc
et de volaille
Lait, maïs

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

2. These Regulations come into force on the day on which
they are registered.

2. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son
enregistrement.

——— ———
a S.C. 1999, c. 33, s. 347 a L.C. 1999, ch. 33, art. 347
1 C.R.C., c. 870 1 C.R.C., ch. 870
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REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

Under authority of the Pest Control Products Act, the Pest
Management Regulatory Agency (PMRA), of Health Canada, has
approved an application for the registration of thepest control
product (pesticide) primisulfuron-methyl as a herbicide for the
control of quackgrass, redrootpigweed and Lamb’s Quarters in
corn as apost-emergent treatment. This regulatory amendment
will establish Maximum Residue Limits (MRLs) under theFood
and Drugs Act for residues ofprimisulfuron-methyl resulting
from this use in corn, in order to permit the sale of food contain-
ing these residues. This amendment will also establish MRLs in
eggs; meat and meat by-products of cattle,goats, hogs, horses,
poultry and sheep; and milk to cover residues in food derived
from animals fed with crops treated with primisulfuron-methyl.

En vertu de laLoi sur les produits antiparasitaires, l’A gence
de réglementation de la lutte antiparasitaire (ARLA), de Santé
Canada, a approuvé une demande d’homologation du primisulfu-
ron-méthyl comme herbicidepour lutter contre le chiendent,
l’amarante réfléchie et le chénopode blanc dans le maïs en traite-
ment de postlevée. La présente modification au Règlement établi-
ra des limites maximales de résidus (LMR) en vertu de laLoi sur
les aliments et droguespour les résidus deprimisulfuron-méthyl
résultant de cette utilisation sur le maïs de manière àpermettre la
vente d’aliments contenant ces résidus. Cette modification établi-
ra également des LMR pour les oeufs, la viande et les sous-
produits de viande de bovin, de cheval, de chèvre, de mouton, de
porc et de volaille ainsiquepour le lait,pour englober les résidus
présents dans les aliments dérivés d’animaux nourris avec les
récoltes traitées au primisulfuron-méthyl.

Before making a registration decision regarding a new pest
control product, the PMRA conducts the appropriate assessment
of the risks and value of theproduct specific to its proposed use.
Pest controlproducts will be registered if: the data requirements
for assessing value and safety have been adequately addressed;
the evaluation indicates that theproduct has merit and value; and
the human health and environmental risks associated with its pro-
posed use are acceptable.

Avant de prendre une décisionquant à l’homologation d’un
nouveau produit antiparasitaire, l’ARLA évalue attentivement les
risques et la valeur duproduit, en fonction de l’utilisationprécise
à laquelle il est destiné. Les produits antiparasitaires sont homo-
logués si les conditions suivantes sont réunies : on a examiné de
manière adéquate les données exigées en vue de l’évaluation de la
valeur et de l’innocuité duproduit; l’évaluation indique que le
produit présente des avantages et une valeur; les risques associés
à l’utilisation proposée duproduit pour la santé et l’environ-
nement sont acceptables.

The human health risk assessment includes an assessment of
dietary risks posed by expected residues of the pest control prod-
uct, as determined through extensive toxicological studies. An
acceptable daily intake (ADI) and/or acute reference dose (ARD)
is calculated by applying a safety factor to a no observable ad-
verse effect level or, in appropriate cases, by applying a risk fac-
tor which is calculated based on a linear low-dose extrapolation.
The potential daily intake (PDI) is calculated from the amount of
residue that remains on each food when the pest control product is
used according to theproposed label and the intake of that food
from both domestic and imported sources in the diet. PDIs are
established for various Canadian subpopulations and age groups,
including infants, toddlers, children, adolescents and adults. Pro-
vided the PDI does not exceed the ADI or ARD for any sub-
population or age group, and the lifetime risk is acceptable, the
expected residue levels are established as MRLs under theFood
and Drugs Actto prevent the sale of food with higher residue
levels. Since, in most cases, the PDI is well below the ADI and
lifetime risks are very low when MRLs are originally established,
additional MRLs for the pest control product may be added in the
future.

L’évaluation des risquespour la santé humaine comporte une
évaluation des risques alimentairesposéspar les résidusprévus
du produit antiparasitaire, déterminés à l’aide d’études toxicolo-
giques exhaustives. Une dosejournalière admissible (DJA) et/ou
une dose aiguë de référence (DAR) sont calculées à l’aide d’un
facteur de sécurité appliqué à la dose sans effet nocif observé ou,
selon le cas, à l’aide d’un facteur de risque dont le calcul est fon-
dé sur l’extrapolation linéaire d’une faible dose. La dose journa-
lière potentielle (DJP) est calculée à partir de la quantité de rési-
dus qui demeure sur chaque aliment lorsque le produit antipara-
sitaire est utilisé conformément au mode d’emploi qui figure sur
l’étiquette proposée; on tient également compte de la quantité
consommée de cet aliment,qu’il soit canadien ou importé.
Des DJP sont établiespour diversgroupes d’âge, y compris les
nourrissons, les tout-petits, les enfants, les adolescents et les
adultes, et sous-populations au Canada. Pourvuque la DJP ne
dépasse pas la DJA ou la DAR pour tout groupe d’âge ou sous-
population, etque le risque à vie soit acceptable, les niveaux de
résidus prévus sont établis comme LMR en vertu de laLoi sur les
aliments et droguesafin de prévenir la vente d’aliments dans les-
quels les résidus seraient plus élevés. Comme, dans la plupart des
cas, la DJP est bien en-deçà de la DJA etque les risques à vie
sont très bas lorsque les LMR sont établies lapremière fois, il est
possible d’ajouter des LMR pour ce produit antiparasitaire.

After the review of all available data, the PMRA has deter-
mined that MRLs for primisulfuron-methyl of 0.1 parts per mil-
lion (ppm) in eggs; and meat and meat by-products of cattle,
goats, hogs, horses,poultry and sheep; and 0.02ppm in corn and
milk would not pose an unacceptable health risk to thepublic.
These new MRLs harmonize with those established by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency.

Après avoir examiné toutes les données disponibles, l’ARLA a
déterminé que des LMR pour le primisulfuron-méthyl de 0,1 ppm
dans les oeufs, la viande et les sous-produits de viande de bovin,
de cheval, de chèvre, de mouton, deporc et de volaille et de
0,02 ppm dans le lait et le maïs ne poseraient pas de risque inac-
ceptablepour la santé de lapopulation. Ces nouvelles LMR sont
harmonisées avec celles établiespar l’Environmental Protection
Agency des États-Unis.
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Alternatives Solutions envisagées

Under theFood and Drugs Act, the sale of food containing
residues ofpest controlproducts at a level less than or equal to
0.1 ppm is permitted unless a lower MRL has been established in
Table II, Division 15, of theFood and Drug Regulations. In the
case ofprimisulfuron-methyl, establishment of MRLs for corn
and milk are necessary to support the use of a pest control product
which has been shown to be both safe and effective, while at the
same time preventing the sale of food with unacceptable residues.

En vertu de laLoi sur les aliments et drogues, la vente d’ali-
ments contenant des résidus de produits antiparasitaires à un ni-
veau inférieur ou égal à 0,1 ppm est permise, à moins
qu’une LMR moins élevée ait été établie au tableau II, titre 15 du
Règlement sur les aliments et drogues. Dans le cas du primisulfu-
ron-méthyl, l’établissement de LMRpour le lait et le maïs est
nécessaire en vue d’appuyer l’utilisation d’un produit antiparasi-
taire que l’on a démontré à la fois sûr et efficace, tout en préve-
nant la vente d’aliments contenant des résidus à des niveaux inac-
ceptables.

Even though the sale of food containing residues of pest con-
trol products at a levelgreater than 0.1ppm would already be
prohibited by virtue of subsection B.15.002(1) of theFood and
Drug Regulations, the establishment of an MRL of 0.1ppm in
Table II, Division 15, of the Regulations, for residues of
primisulfuron-methyl in eggs; and meat and meat by-products of
cattle, goats, hogs, horses, poultry and sheep would provide more
clarity regarding the applicable MRL and would clearly indicate
that the appropriate risk assessment has been completed. This is
in keeping with current trends towards increased openness and
transparency of regulatory processes and is consistent with cur-
rent practices of mostpesticide regulatory agencies throughout
the world.

Même si la vente d’aliments contenant des résidus deproduits
antiparasitaires à un niveau supérieur à 0,1 ppm serait déjà inter-
dite en vertu duparagraphe B.15.002(1) duRèglement sur les
aliments et drogues, l’établissement d’une LMR de 0,1ppm au
tableau II, titre 15, du règlement pour les résidus de primisulfu-
ron-méthyl dans les oeufs et la viande et sous-produits de viande
de bovin, de cheval, de chèvre, de mouton, deporc et de volaille
indiqueraitplus clairementquelle est la LMR applicable et aussi
que l’évaluation appropriée du risque a été effectuée. Cette dé-
marche suit les tendances actuelles d’ouverture et de transparence
accrues desprocessus réglementaires et correspond auxpratiques
actuelles de la plupart des organismes de réglementation de pesti-
cides à travers le monde.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

The use ofprimisulfuron-methyl on corn will provide joint
benefits to consumers and the agricultural industry as a result of
improved management of pests. In addition, this regulatory
amendment will contribute to a safe, abundant and affordable
food supply by allowing the importation and sale of food com-
modities containing acceptable levels of pesticide residues.

L’utilisation de primisulfuron-méthyl sur le maïspermettra de
mieux lutter contre les ennemis des cultures, ce qui sera profitable
aux consommateurs et à l’industrie agricole. De plus, cette modi-
fication réglementaire va contribuer à créer des réserves alimen-
taires sûres, abondantes et abordables en permettant l’importation
et la vente d’aliments contenant des résidus depesticide à des
niveaux acceptables.

Some costs may be incurred related to the implementation of
analytical methods for analysis of primisulfuron-methyl in the
foods mentioned above. Resources required are not expected to
result in significant costs to the government.

Il pourrait y avoir des coûts associés à la mise en application de
méthodes adéquatespour l’analyse duprimisulfuron-méthyl dans
les aliments susmentionnés. Les ressources exigées ne devraient
pas entraîner de coûts importants pour le gouvernement.

Consultation Consultations

Registration decisions, including dietary risk assessments,
made by the PMRA are based on internationally recognized risk
management principles, which are largely harmonized among
member countries of the Organization for Economic Cooperation
and Development. Individual safety evaluations conducted by the
PMRA include a review of the assessments conducted at the in-
ternational level as part of the Joint Food and Agriculture Organi-
zation of the United Nations/World Health Organization Food
Standards Programme in support of the Codex Alimentarius
Commission, as well as MRLs adopted by other national
health/regulatory agencies.

Les décisions réglementairesprisespar l’ARLA, y compris les
évaluations du risque alimentaire, sont fondées sur desprincipes
de gestion du risque reconnus internationalement; cesprincipes
sont en grande partie harmonisés entre lespays membres de
l’Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques.
Les évaluations individuelles de la sécurité menéespar l’ARLA
comportent l’examen des évaluations effectuées à l’échelle inter-
nationale dans le cadre du Programme mixte de l’Organisation
des Nations Uniespour l’alimentation et l’agriculture et de
l’Organisation mondiale de la santé sur les normes alimentaires
de la Commission du Codex Alimentarius, ainsique des LMR
adoptées par d’autres organismes de santé nationaux ou organis-
mes chargés de la réglementation.

This schedule of amendment waspublished in theCanada
Gazette, Part I on July 1, 2000. Interestedgroups were invited to
make representations concerning the proposed amendment.
No responses were received.

L’annexe de modification a étépubliée dans laGazette du
CanadaPartie I du 1er juillet 2000. Les intéressés ont été invités à
présenter leurs observations concernant le projet de modification.
Aucun commentaire n’a été reçu.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

Compliance will be monitored through ongoing domestic
and/or import inspection programs conducted by the Canadian

La surveillance de la conformité se fera dans le cadre des pro-
grammes permanents d’inspection des produits canadiens et
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Food Inspection Agency when the MRLs for primisulfuron-
methyl are adopted.

importés exécutés par l’Agence canadienne d’inspection des ali-
ments une foisque les LMR pour primisulfuron-méthyl seront
adoptées.

Contact Personne-ressource

Geraldine Graham
A/Senior Project Manager
Alternative Strategies and Regulatory Affairs Division
Pest Management Regulatory Agency
Health Canada
Address Locator 6607D1
2250 Riverside Drive
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0K9
Tel.: (613) 736-3692
FAX: (613) 736-3659
E-mail: geraldine_graham@hc-sc.gc.ca

Geraldine Graham
Gestionnaire de projet principale intérimaire
Division des nouvelles stratégies et des affaires réglementaires
Agence de réglementation de la lutte antiparasitaire
Santé Canada
Indice d’adresse 6607D1
2250, promenade Riverside
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0K9
Tél. : (613) 736-3692
TÉLÉCOPIEUR : (613) 736-3659
Courriel : geraldine_graham@hc-sc.gc.ca

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-71 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-71 30 janvier 2001

CANADA TRANSPORTATION ACT LOI SUR LES TRANSPORTS AU CANADA

Regulations Amending the Air Transportation
Regulations

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les
transports aériens

The Canadian Transportation Agency, pursuant to section 86a

of the Canada Transportation Actb, hereby makes the annexed
Regulations Amending the Air Transportation Regulations.

En vertu de l’article 86a de la Loi sur les transports au
Canadab, l’Office des transports du Canadaprend leRèglement
modifiant le Règlement sur les transports aériens, ci-après.

Hull, Quebec, January 29, 2001 Hull (Québec), le 29 janvier 2001

P.C. 2001-157 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-157 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Transport, pursuant to subsec-
tion 36(1) of theCanada Transportation Actb, hereby approves
the annexedRegulations Amending the Air Transportation Regu-
lations, made by the Canadian Transportation Agency.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Transports et en vertu du
paragraphe 36(1) de laLoi sur les transports au Canadab, Son
Excellence la Gouverneure générale en conseil agrée leRègle-
ment modifiant le Règlement sur les transports aériens, ci-après,
pris par l’Office des transports du Canada.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE AIR
TRANSPORTATION REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT SUR LES
TRANSPORTS AÉRIENS

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. The heading before section 14 of theAir Transportation
Regulations1 is replaced by the following:

1. L’intertitre précédant l’article 14 du Règlement sur les
transports aériens1 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Reduction or Discontinuance of Domestic Services Réduction ou interruption du service intérieur

2. (1) The portion of subsection 14(1)2 of the Regulations
before paragraph (b) is replaced by the following:

2. (1) Le passage du paragraphe 14(1)2 du même règlement
précédant l’alinéa b) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

14. (1) For the purposes of subsection 64(1) of the Act, a licen-
see proposing to discontinue or to reduce the frequency of a do-
mestic service to apoint to less than one flight per week, where,
as a result of theproposed discontinuance or reduction, there will
be only one licensee or no licensee offering at least one flight per
week to that point, shall give notice of the proposal

(a) to the Agency, to the Minister and to the minister responsi-
ble for transportation in the province or territory where the area
to be affected is located, by sending them a notice in the form
set out in Schedule III; and

14. (1) Pour l’application du paragraphe 64(1) de la Loi, le li-
cencié qui se propose d’interrompre un service intérieur à un
point ou d’en réduire la fréquence à moins d’un vol hebdomadaire
est tenu, si cette mesure a pour effet qu’il y aura au plus un licen-
cié offrant un service à une fréquence minimale d’un vol hebdo-
madaire, d’aviser :

a) l’Office, le ministre et le ministre responsable des transports
de laprovince ou du territoire où est située la région qui serait
touchée, selon la forme prévue à l’annexe III;

(2) Subsection 14(2) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

(2) Le paragraphe 14(2) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(1.1) For the purposes of subsection 64(1.1) of the Act, a licen-
seeproposing to discontinue ayear-round non-stop scheduled air
service between two points in Canada, where the proposed dis-
continuance would result in a reduction, as compared to the week
before theproposal is to take effect, of at least 50ÿ of the weekly
passenger-carrying capacity of all licensees operating year-round
non-stop scheduled air services between those twopoints, shall
give notice of theproposal to thepersons, and in the manner,
referred to in paragraphs (1)(a) and (b).

(1.1) Pour l’application du paragraphe 64(1.1) de la Loi, le li-
cencié qui se propose d’interrompre un service aérien régulier
sans escale offert à longueur d’année entre deux points au Canada
est tenu, si cette mesure auraitpour effet de réduire d’au moins
cinquante pour cent la capacité hebdomadaire de transport de
passagers,par rapport à celle de la semaineprécédant son entrée
en vigueur, de l’ensemble des licenciés offrant à longueur
d’année des services aériens réguliers sans escale entre ces deux
points, d’aviser lespersonnes visées aux alinéas (1)a) et b), selon
les modalités qui y sont prévues.

(2) The date of the notice referred to inparagraph (1)(b) shall
be the same as the date on which the notice appears in the news-
paper.

(2) La date de l’avis visé à l’alinéa (1)b) est celle à laquelle
l’avis paraît dans les journaux.

——— ———
a S.C. 2000, c. 15, s. 8 a L.C. 2000, ch. 15, art. 8
b S.C. 1996, c. 10 b L.C. 1996, ch. 10
1 SOR/88-58 1 DORS/88-58
2 SOR/96-335 2 DORS/96-335
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3. The Regulations are amended by adding the following af-
ter section 107:

3. Le même règlement est modifié par adjonction, après
l’article 107, de ce qui suit :

Interest Intérêts

107.1Where the Agency, by order, directs an air carrier to re-
fund specified amounts topersons that have been overcharged by
the air carrier for fares or rates in respect of its air service pursu-
ant to paragraph 66(1)(c) of the Act, the amount of the refunds
shall bear interest from the date ofpayment of the fares or rates
by those persons to the air carrier to the date of the Agency’s or-
der at the rate of interest charged by the Bank of Canada on short-
term loans to financial institutions plus one and one-half percent.

107.1 Dans le cas où, en vertu de l’alinéa 66(1)c) de la Loi,
l’Office enjoint, par ordonnance, à un transporteur aérien de rem-
bourser des sommes à despersonnes ayant versé des sommes en
trop pour un service, le remboursement porte intérêt à compter de
la date du paiement fait par ces personnes au transporteur jusqu’à
la date de délivrance de l’ordonnance par l’Office, au taux de-
mandépar la Banque du Canada aux institutions financièrespour
les prêts à court terme, majoré d’un et demi pour cent.

4. The Regulations are amended by adding the following af-
ter section 113:

4. Le même règlement est modifié par adjonction, après
l’article 113, de ce qui suit :

113.1Where a licensee fails to apply the fares, rates, charges,
terms or conditions of carriage applicable to the international
service it offers that were set out in its tariffs, the Agency may

(a) direct the licensee to take corrective measures that the
Agency considers appropriate; and
(b) direct the licensee to pay compensation for any expense in-
curred by a person adversely affected by the licensee’s failure
to apply the fares, rates, charges, terms or conditions of car-
riage applicable to the international service it offers that were
set out in its tariffs.

113.1Si un licencié n’applique pas les prix, taux, frais ou con-
ditions de transport applicables au service international et figurant
à son tarif, l’Office peut :

a) lui enjoindre de prendre les mesures correctives qu’il estime
indiquées;
b) lui enjoindre d’indemniser les personnes lésées par la non-
application de ces prix, taux, frais ou conditions de transport.

5. Schedule III to the Regulations is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

5. L’annexe III du même règlement est remplacée par ce
qui suit :

SCHEDULE III
(Section 14)

ANNEXE III
(article 14)

PUBLIC NOTICE AVIS PUBLIC

DISCONTINUANCE OR REDUCTION
OF A DOMESTIC SERVICE

INTERRUPTION OU RÉDUCTION
D’UN SERVICE INTÉRIEUR

On this _______ day of _______, 20___, notice is hereby given
that ______________ (name and address of licensee) proposes to

(a) discontinue its domestic service authorized by Licence No.
_______ and provided at _______;

(b) discontinue itsyear-round non-stop scheduled air service
authorized by Licence No. _____between ____ and ______; or

(c) reduce the frequency of its domestic service authorized by
Licence No. __________ andprovided at __________ to less
than one flight per week,

commencing __________ days after the date of this notice.

Ce ______e jour de _______20_____ , avis est donnéque
_______ (nom et adresse du licencié) se propose, à compter de
______jours suivant la date duprésent avis, deprendre l’une ou
l’autre des mesures suivantes :

a) interrompre le service intérieurque la licence no _____
l’autorise à assurer à ________;

b) interrompre le service aérien régulier sans escale offert à
longueur d’année que la licence no _______ l’autorise à assurer
entre ______ et ______;

c) ramener la fréquence du service intérieurque la licence
n° _____ l’autorise à assurer à ________ à moins d’un vol
hebdomadaire.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

6. These Regulations come into force on the day on which
they are registered.

6. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son
enregistrement.
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REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

On July 5, 2000, some of the provisions of theCanada Trans-
portation Act (the Act) were modified and a number of new
provisions were added. In order to implement these changes, the
Canadian Transportation Agency (the Agency) is amending the
Air Transportation Regulations(the Regulations) in order to
make the Regulations consistent with the amendments to the Act.

Le 5 juillet 2000, certaines dispositions de laLoi sur les trans-
ports au Canada(la Loi) ont été modifiées et de nouvelles
dispositions ont été ajoutées. Afin d’appliquer celles-ci, l’Office
des transports du Canada (l’Office) modifie leRèglement sur les
transports aériens(le règlement) afin de le concilier avec les
changements apportés à la Loi.

For example, a new subsection 64(1.1) has been added to the
Act which requires air carriers togive 120 days notice before
discontinuing year-round non-stop scheduled air services between
two points in Canada where theproposed discontinuance of ser-
vice will result in a significant reduction of weekly passenger-
carrying capacity between those two points. Subsection 14(1) and
Schedule III of the Regulations are therefore being amended to
reflect this change to the Act.

Par exemple, le nouveauparagraphe 64(1.1) ajouté à la Loi
oblige les transporteurs aériens à donner un avis de 120jours
avant d’interrompre un service aérien régulier sans escale offert à
longueur d’année entre deuxpoints au Canada si l’interruption
proposée apour effet de réduire considérablement la capacité
hebdomadaire de transport de passagers entre ces deuxpoints.
Des modifications au paragraphe 14(1) et à l’annexe III du règle-
ment sont donc apportés afin de refléter ce changement à la Loi.

Further, a new subparagraph 86(1)(h)(iii) has been added to the
Act which gives the Agency the power to make certain regula-
tions in respect of corrective measures to be taken and compensa-
tion to be paid should an air carrier fail to respect its tariff appli-
cable to international air services. Those Regulations are con-
tained in section 113.1 of the Regulations.

Aussi, le nouveau sous-alinéa 86(1)h)(iii) ajouté à la Loi con-
fère à l’Office le pouvoir de prendre certains règlements concer-
nant les mesures correctives visant les transporteurs aériens qui ne
respectentpas leurs tarifs applicables aux services de transport
aérien internationaux et la compensationqu’ils seraient tenus de
verser. Une modification est donc apportée au règlement par
l’addition de l’article 113.1.

In addition, section 107.1 has been added to the Regulations in
order toprescribe the manner in which interest is to be calculated
where the Agency orders a carrier to refundpersons who were
overcharged in accordance with paragraph 66(1)(c) of the Act.

De plus, l’article 107.1 a été ajouté au règlement etprévoit le
mode de calcul des intérêts dans les cas où l’Office ordonne à un
licencié, aux termes de l’alinéa 66(1)c) de la Loi, de rembourser
aux personnes les sommes versées en trop.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

Maintaining the status quo is undesirable in light of the modifi-
cations to the Act.

Le statu quo n’est pas souhaitable compte tenu des modifica-
tions apportées à la Loi.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

The amendments are of a relatively routine nature in light of
the modifications to the Act. Therefore, it is expected that the
amendments will have no significant impact on the costs to air
carriers or on Canadian society generally.

Il s’agit de modifications de nature administrative qui font suite
aux modifications apportées à la Loi. Par conséquent, elles de-
vraient avoirpeu d’incidencespécuniaires sur les transporteurs
aériens ou les Canadiens en général.

The environmental implications of this regulatory initiative
have been considered and determined to be nil.

Les répercussions environnementales de cette initiative régle-
mentaire ont été examinées et sont jugées sans importance.

Consultation Consultations

Given the recent significant consultation as well as the public-
ity surrounding the recent amendments to the Act, additional in-
formal and formal consultation is not considered warranted.

À la lumière des récentes consultations exhaustives ainsique
de la couverture médiatique entourant les récentes modifications à
la Loi, il n’est pasjugé nécessaire de tenir d’autres consultations,
ni formelles ni informelles.

The amendments werepre-published in theCanada Gazette,
Part I on November 4, 2000 and were alsoposted on the Agency
Web site. No comments were received by the Agency further to
pre-publication.

Les modifications ont été publiées au préalable dans laGazette
du CanadaPartie I le 4 novembre 2000 et ont aussi été affichées
sur le site Web de l’Office. Aucun commentaire n’a été reçu par
l’Office suite à la publication préalable.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

The Agency is conscious of the importance of effective en-
forcement and will ensure that the amendments to the Regulations
are complied with. In addition, theCanadian Transportation
Agency Designated Provisions Regulationsestablish a scheme of
penalties for non-compliance with the Regulations.

L’Office est conscient de l’importance d’un bon contrôle
d’application et veillera à faire respecter les modifications au
règlement. En outre, leRèglement sur les textes désignés (Office
des transports du Canada)établit un régime de sanctions en cas
de non-conformité au règlement.
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Contact

Shelley Appleby-Ostroff
Counsel
Legal Services Directorate
Canadian Transportation Agency
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0N9
Tel.: (819) 953-0788
FAX: (819) 953-9269
E-mail: shelley.appleby_ostroff@cta-otc.x400.gc.ca
Internet address: www.cta-otc.gc.ca

Personne-ressource

Shelley Appleby-Ostroff
Avocate
Direction des services juridiques
Office des transports du Canada
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0N9
Tél. : (819) 953-0788
TÉLÉCOPIEUR : (819) 953-9269
Courriel : shelley.appleby_ostroff@cta-otc.x400.gc.ca
Adresse Internet : www.cta-otc.gc.ca

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-72 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-72 30 janvier 2001

CANADA TRANSPORTATION ACT LOI SUR LES TRANSPORTS AU CANADA

Regulations Amending the Canadian
Transportation Agency Designated Provisions
Regulations

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les textes
désignés (Office des transports du Canada)

The Canadian Transportation Agency, pursuant to section 177
of the Canada Transportation Acta, hereby makes the annexed
Regulations Amending the Canadian Transportation Agency
Designated Provisions Regulations.

En vertu de l’article 177 de laLoi sur les transports au
Canadaa, l’Office des transports du Canadaprend leRèglement
modifiant le Règlement sur les textes désignés (Office des trans-
ports du Canada), ci-après.

Hull, Quebec, January 29, 2001 Hull (Québec), le 29 janvier 2001

P.C. 2001-158 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-158 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Transport, pursuant to subsec-
tion 36(1) of theCanada Transportation Acta, hereby approves
the annexedRegulations Amending the Canadian Transportation
Agency Designated Provisions Regulations, made by the Cana-
dian Transportation Agency.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Transports et en vertu du
paragraphe 36(1) de laLoi sur les transports au Canadaa, Son
Excellence la Gouverneure générale en conseil agrée leRègle-
ment modifiant le Règlement sur les textes désignés (Office des
transports du Canada), ci-après, pris par l’Office des transports
du Canada.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE
CANADIAN TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

DESIGNATED PROVISIONS REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT
SUR LES TEXTES DÉSIGNÉS

(OFFICE DES TRANSPORTS DU CANADA)

AMENDMENT MODIFICATION

1. Items 1 to 14 of the schedule to theCanadian Transporta-
tion Agency Designated Provisions Regulations1 are replaced
by the following:

1. Les articles 1 à 14 de l’annexe duRèglement sur les textes
désignés (Office des transports du Canada)1 sont remplacés par
ce qui suit :

Item

Column 1

Designated Provision

Column 2

Maximum Amount
of Penalty —
Corporation ($)

Column 3

Maximum Amount
of Penalty —
Individual ($) Article

Colonne 1

Texte désigné

Colonne 2

Montant maximal de la
sanction — Personne
morale ($)

Colonne 3

Montant maximal de la
sanction — Personne
physique ($)

1. Section 57 25,000 5,000 1. Article 57 25 000 5 000
2. Section 59 25,000 5,000 2. Article 59 25 000 5 000
2.1 Subsection 64(1) 10,000 2,000 2.1 Paragraphe 64(1) 10 000 2 000
2.2 Subsection 64(1.1) 10,000 2,000 2.2 Paragraphe 64(1.1) 10 000 2 000
3. Subsection 64(2) 25,000 5,000 3. Paragraphe 64(2) 25 000 5 000
3.1 Paragraph 66(1)(a) 25,000 5,000 3.1 Alinéa 66(1)a) 25 000 5 000
3.2 Paragraph 66(1)(b) 25,000 5,000 3.2 Alinéa 66(1)b) 25 000 5 000
3.3 Paragraph 66(1)(c) 25,000 5,000 3.3 Alinéa 66(1)c) 25 000 5 000
3.4 Subsection 66(2) 25,000 5,000 3.4 Paragraphe 66(2) 25 000 5 000
3.5 Paragraph 66(7)(a) 10,000 2,000 3.5 Alinéa 66(7)a) 10 000 2 000
3.6 Paragraph 66(7)(b) 10,000 2,000 3.6 Alinéa 66(7)b) 10 000 2 000
3.7 Subsection 66(8) 25,000 5,000 3.7 Paragraphe 66(8) 25 000 5 000
4. Paragraph 67(1)(a) 10,000 2,000 4. Alinéa 67(1)a) 10 000 2 000
5. Paragraph 67(1)(c) 5,000 1,000 5. Alinéa 67(1)c) 5 000 1 000
6. Subsection 67(2) 5,000 1,000 6. Paragraphe 67(2) 5 000 1 000
7. Subsection 67(3) 10,000 2,000 7. Paragraphe 67(3) 10 000 2 000
8. Subsection 67(4) 5,000 1,000 8. Paragraphe 67(4) 5 000 1 000
8.1 Paragraph 67.1(a) 25,000 5,000 8.1 Alinéa 67.1a) 25 000 5 000
8.2 Paragraph 67.1(b) 25,000 5,000 8.2 Alinéa 67.1b) 25 000 5 000
8.3 Paragraph 67.1(c) 25,000 5,000 8.3 Alinéa 67.1c) 25 000 5 000
8.4 Subsection 67.2(2) 25,000 5,000 8.4 Paragraphe 67.2(2) 25 000 5 000
9. Subsection 68(2) 25,000 5,000 9. Paragraphe 68(2) 25 000 5 000

——— ———
a S.C. 1996, c. 10 a L.C. 1996, ch. 10
1 SOR/99-244 1 DORS/99-244
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Item

Column 1

Designated Provision

Column 2

Maximum Amount
of Penalty —
Corporation ($)

Column 3

Maximum Amount
of Penalty —
Individual ($) Article

Colonne 1

Texte désigné

Colonne 2

Montant maximal de la
sanction — Personne
morale ($)

Colonne 3

Montant maximal de la
sanction — Personne
physique ($)

9.1 Subsection 68(3) 10,000 2,000 9.1 Paragraphe 68(3) 10 000 2 000

10. Subsection 71(2) 25,000 5,000 10. Paragraphe 71(2) 25 000 5 000
11. Subsection 74(2) 25,000 5,000 11. Paragraphe 74(2) 25 000 5 000
12. Section 82 25,000 5,000 12. Article 82 25 000 5 000
13. Section 83 10,000 2,000 13. Article 83 10 000 2 000
13.1 Subsection 172(3) 25,000 5,000 13.1 Paragraphe 172(3) 25 000 5 000
14. Subsection 178(5) 5,000 1,000 14. Paragraphe 178(5) 5 000 1 000

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

2. These Regulations come into force on the day on which
they are registered.

2. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son
enregistrement.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

The Canadian Transportation Agency Designated Provisions
Regulations(DPRs) came into force on June 11, 1999. The DPRs
list all provisions of theCanada Transportation Act(CTA) and
its related regulations that may be subject to an administrative
monetary penalty (AMP) and their maximum penalties. Follow-
ing the promulgation of the DPRs, there has been a significant
restructuring of the air industry. As part of that restructuring,
some of theprovisions of the CTA were modified and a number
of new provisions were added on July 5, 2000. For example, sec-
tions 66 and 67 of the CTA have been modified substantially to
expand the Agency’s jurisdiction over passenger fares, cargo rates
and terms and conditions of carriage applicable to air transporta-
tion within Canada. A new subsection 64(1.1) has also been
added to the CTA which requires air carriers togive 120 days
notice before discontinuing year-round non-stop scheduled air
services between two points in Canada where the proposed dis-
continuance of service will result in a significant reduction of
weekly passenger-carrying capacity between those two points.

Le Règlement sur les textes désignés (Office des transports du
Canada)(RTD) est entré en vigueur le 11juin 1999. Le RTD
établit quelles dispositions de la Loi sur les transports au
Canada (LTC) et de ses règlements d’application peuvent être
désignées et faire l’objet d’une sanction administrative pécuniaire
(SAP) ainsi que les amendes maximales qui peuvent être impo-
sées. Après lapublication du RTD, l’industrie du transport aérien
a connu une importante restructuration. Dans le cadre de cette
restructuration, certaines dispositions de la LTC ont été modi-
fiées, et de nouvelles dispositions ont été ajoutées le 5juillet
2000. Par exemple, les articles 66 et 67 de la Loi ont été considé-
rablement modifiés afin d’accroître la compétence de l’Office sur
les prix de transport des passagers, les taux de transport des mar-
chandises et les conditions de transport applicables au transport
aérien intérieur. Un nouveau paragraphe 64(1.1) a aussi été ajouté
à la LTC en vertu duquel les transporteurs aériens sont tenus de
fournir un préavis de 120jours avant d’interrompre un service
aérien régulier sans escale offert à longueur d’année entre deux
points au Canada si l’interruption auraitpour effet de réduire de
manière importante la capacité hebdomadaire de transport de
passagers entre ces deux points.

Pursuant to section 177 of the CTA, the Agency may designate
any provision of the CTA or any regulation, order or direction
madepursuant to the CTA as aprovision that may be subject to
an AMP.

En vertu de l’article 177 de la LTC, l’Officepeut désigner
toute disposition de la LTC ou de ses textes d’application comme
un texte dont la contravention peut faire l’objet d’une SAP.

The Agency is designating certainprovisions of the amended
CTA (including certain Agency orders madepursuant to the
amended CTA), in order to encourage voluntary compliance with
the new and amended provisions and permit the Agency to im-
pose monetary penalties, not exceeding $5,000 for an individual
and $25,000 for a corporation, for the contravention of any desig-
nated provision. An oversight in the initial drafting of the DPRs is
also being corrected by designating remedial orders made by the
Agency in respect of undue obstacle determinations.

L’Office désigne certaines dispositions de la LTC modifiée (y
compris certains arrêtés émis en vertu de celle-ci) afin
d’encourager le respect volontaire des nouvelles dispositions et
des dispositions modifiées et de luipermettre d’imposer des
amendes ne dépassant pas 5 000 $ dans le cas des personnes phy-
siques, et 25 000 $ dans le cas despersonnes morales,pour la
contravention d’un texte désigné. En outre, on rectifie également
une omission du libellé initial du RTD dans la mesure où l’on
désigne les ordonnances de l’Office exigeant laprise de mesures
correctives dans les cas d’obstacles abusifs.
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Alternatives Solutions envisagées

Maintaining the statusquo is undesirable because some of the
provisions of the CTA, which were designated under the DPRs
have now been repealed and there are a number of new provisions
of the CTA which were not previously designated under
the DPRs.

Maintenir le statu quo n’est pas souhaitable parce que certaines
dispositions de la LTC, désignées en vertu du RTD, ont été abro-
gées etqu’il y a un certain nombre de nouvelles dispositionsqui
n’étaient pas désignées auparavant en vertu du RTD.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

Anticipated Impact Répercussions prévues

It is expected that these amendments will have a relatively mi-
nor impact on Canadian society generally. The amendments are
expected to motivate voluntary compliance and, by providing a
sanction more proportionate and appropriate to the violation, as-
sist in the enforcement of compliance with the newprovisions of
the CTA which will subsequently increase consumerprotection
and maintain the integrity of the regulatory framework.

Ces modifications devraient avoir trèspeu d’incidences sur les
Canadiens et les Canadiennes en général. Elles devraient inciter à
la conformité volontaire et aider à assurer le respect des nouvelles
dispositions de la Loi du faitqu’elles permettront d’imposer des
sanctionsplus proportionnelles et appropriées en fonction de
l’infraction. Ainsi, les consommateurs s’en trouveront d’autant
plus protégés et l’on pourra assurer l’intégrité du cadre de régle-
mentation.

Economic Costs and Benefits Coûts économiques et avantages

The amendments impose no additional regulatory burden and
no additional costs on carriers or terminal operators except where
they are not in compliance with the designatedprovisions of the
CTA, in which case they would be subject to an AMP.

Les modifications n’ajoutentpas au fardeau réglementaire des
transporteurs ou des exploitants de terminaux et n’entraînent au-
cun coût additionnel pour eux, sauf s’ils contreviennent aux dis-
positions désignées de la Loi. Dans ce cas, ils s’exposeront à
une SAP.

Monies collected from administrative monetary penalties will
not benefit the Agency. All money collected will be deposited
into the federalgovernment’s consolidated revenue fund. This
fund is thegeneralpool of all income of the federalgovernment,
such as tax, tariff, and licence fee income.

Les SAP perçues ne profiteront pas à l’Office. Les sommes se-
ront toutes versées au Trésor, soit le fondsgénéral de toutes les
sommes recueilliespar le gouvernement fédéral,par exemple les
taxes, les droits et les frais de licences.

Consultation Consultations

Early notice of the DPRs, which came into force on June 11,
1999, wasprovided through the 1997 Federal Regulatory Plan.
Subsequently, on two occasions, requests for comments regarding
the proposed Regulations and aproposed enforcement manual
were distributed to approximately 2,000 interestedparties. This
informal consultationprecededpre-publication of theproposed
Regulations in theCanada Gazette, Part I on March 27, 1999.
The notice ofpre-publication was alsoposted on the Agency’s
Web site and mailed to all licensees and other interestedparties.
As a consequence interestedparties were fully apprised of the
aims and objectives of the Regulations. The latest amendments to
the schedule of the DPRs are being made now to reflect the
amendments made to the CTA. Given the significant recent con-
sultation as well as thepublicity surrounding the amendments to
the CTA, additional informal and formal consultation is not con-
sidered warranted.

Le préavis concernant le RTD, entré en vigueur le 11 juin
1999, a été donné dans lesProjets de réglementation fédérale de
1997. Par la suite, à deux reprises, l’Office a sollicité les com-
mentaires deplus de 2 000parties intéressées sur leprojet de
règlement et sur un manuel d’application proposé. Cette consul-
tation informelle aprécédé lapublication préalable duprojet de
règlement dans laGazette du CanadaPartie I le 27 mars 1999.
Outre l’avis depublication préalable affiché sur le site Web de
l’Office, tous les licenciés et toutes lesparties intéressées ont été
avisés par courrier. Les parties intéressées ont ainsi été bien in-
formées des buts et objectifs du règlement. Les modifications
proposées à l’annexe du RTD visent à refléter les modifications
apportées à la LTC. Compte tenu des nombreuses consultations
récentes ainsique de lapublicité entourant les modifications à
la LTC, on estimequ’il n’est pas justifié deprocéder à d’autres
consultations formelles et informelles.

The amendments werepre-published in theCanada Gazette,
Part I on November 4, 2000 and were alsoposted on the Agency
Web site. No comments were received by the Agency further to
pre-publication.

Les modifications ont été publiées au préalable dans laGazette
du CanadaPartie I le 4 novembre 2000 et ont aussi été affichées
sur le site Web de l’Office. Aucun commentaire n’a été reçu par
l’Office suite à la publication préalable.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

A compliance strategy for these amendments to the schedule of
the Regulations is not required since the Regulations establish a
scheme of penalties for non-compliance with the CTA.

Une stratégie visant à assurer le respect des modifications à
l’annexe du règlement n’estpas requise puisque le règlement
établit un programme de sanctions en cas de non-conformité avec
la LTC.
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-73 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-73 30 janvier 2001

CUSTOMS TARIFF TARIF DES DOUANES

Technical Amendments Order (Customs Tariff),
No. 10

Décret de modifications techniques (Tarif des
douanes), no 10

P.C. 2001-159 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-159 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to subsec-
tion 14(2), section 16, subsections 17(2) and 68(6), sections 82
and 115 and subparagraph 132(1)(m)(ii) of the Customs Tariffa,
hereby makes the annexedTechnical Amendments Order (Cus-
toms Tariff), No. 10.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu du
paragraphe 14(2), de l’article 16, desparagraphes 17(2) et 68(6),
des articles 82 et 115 et du sous-alinéa 132(1)m)(ii) du Tarif des
douanesa, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseil
prend leDécret de modifications techniques (Tarif des douanes),
no 10, ci-après.

TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS ORDER
(CUSTOMS TARIFF), NO. 10

DÉCRET DE MODIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
(TARIF DES DOUANES), NO 10

CUSTOMS TARIFF TARIF DES DOUANES

1. The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 9952.00.00 in
the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the
French version of the Customs Tariff1 is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

1. La Dénomination des marchandises du no tari-
faire 9952.00.00 de la liste des dispositions tarifaires de
l’annexe de la version française du Tarif des douanes1 est
remplacée par ce qui suit :

Articles et matériaux, à l’exclusion despréparations antigel de la
position no 38.20 et des marchandises du Chapitre 40, devant
servir à la fabrication desparties d’équipement d’origine pour les
véhicules tout terrain n’excédantpas unpoids en charge maximal
de 680 kg, de la sous-position no 8703.21, etpour les véhicules
hors-route n’excédant pas un poids en charge maximal de 1.150 kg,
des sous-positions nos 8704.21, 8704.31 ou 8704.90, ou devant
servir d’équipement d’origine dans la fabrication de ces véhicules
ou de leurs châssis.

Articles et matériaux, à l’exclusion despréparations antigel de la
position no 38.20 et des marchandises du Chapitre 40, devant
servir à la fabrication desparties d’équipement d’origine pour les
véhicules tout terrain n’excédantpas unpoids en charge maximal
de 680 kg, de la sous-position no 8703.21, etpour les véhicules
hors-route n’excédant pas un poids en charge maximal de 1.150 kg,
des sous-positions nos 8704.21, 8704.31 ou 8704.90, ou devant
servir d’équipement d’origine dans la fabrication de ces véhicules
ou de leurs châssis.

SAFEGUARD SURTAX REGULATIONS, 1995-3 RÈGLEMENT SUR LA SURTAXE DE SAUVEGARDE(1995-3)

2. Paragraph 2(b) of the Safeguard Surtax Regulations,
1995-32 is amended by replacing the reference to
“1903.20.61,” with a reference to “1904.20.61,”.

2. À l’alinéa 2b) du Règlement sur la surtaxe de sauvegarde
(1995-3)2, « 1903.20.61 » est remplacé par « 1904.20.61 ».

LES COLLECTIONS SHAN REMISSION ORDER, 1997

3. The titles in column II of the schedule to the French version of theLes Collections Shan Remission Order, 19973 are re-
placed by the following:

COLONNE II
du 1er novembre 1997
au 31 octobre 1998

du 1er novembre 1998
au 31 octobre 1999

du 1er novembre 1999
au 31 octobre 2000

du 1er novembre 2000
au 31 octobre 2001

du 1er novembre 2001
au 31 octobre 2002

——— ———
a S.C. 1997, c. 36 a L.C. 1997, ch. 36
1 S.C. 1997, c. 36 1 L.C. 1997, ch. 36
2 SOR/95-381 2 DORS/95-381
3 SOR/97-503 3 DORS/97-503
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DÉCRET DE REMISE CONCERNANT LES COLLECTIONS SHAN, 1997

3. Les titres de la colonne II de l’annexe de la version française duDécret de remise concernant Les Collections Shan, 19973

sont remplacés par ce qui suit :

COLONNE II
du 1er novembre 1997
au 31 octobre 1998

du 1er novembre 1998
au 31 octobre 1999

du 1er novembre 1999
au 31 octobre 2000

du 1er novembre 2000
au 31 octobre 2001

du 1er novembre 2001
au 31 octobre 2002

UNITED STATES BARLEY AND
BARLEY PRODUCTS REMISSION ORDER

DÉCRET DE REMISE SUR L’ ORGE ET LES PRODUITS
DE L’ ORGE EN PROVENANCE DES ÉTATS-UNIS

4. Sections 1 to 3 of the French version of theUnited States
Barley and Barley Products Remission Order4 are replaced by
the following:

4. Les articles 1 à 3 de la version française duDécret de re-
mise sur l’orge et les produits de l’orge en provenance des
États-Unis4 sont remplacés par ce qui suit :

1. Sous réserve de l’article 2, remise est accordée des droits de
douanepayés ou payables en vertu duTarif des douanessur
l’orge ou lesproduits de l’orge originaires desÉtats-Unis classés
aux numéros tarifaires duTarif des douaneset énumérés dans la
colonne 1 d’un numéro des annexes A ou B ci-jointes dont le
montant correspond à la différence entre les droits de douane
payés ou payables en vertu de ces numéros tarifaires et le montant
qui aurait été payé ou payable si le taux des droits de douane pour
ces numéros tarifaires avait été le taux du tarif desÉtats-Unis
pour les numéros tarifaires indiqués à la colonne 2.

1. Sous réserve de l’article 2, remise est accordée des droits de
douanepayés ou payables en vertu duTarif des douanessur
l’orge ou lesproduits de l’orge originaires desÉtats-Unis classés
aux numéros tarifaires duTarif des douaneset énumérés dans la
colonne 1 d’un numéro des annexes A ou B ci-jointes dont le
montant correspond à la différence entre les droits de douane
payés ou payables en vertu de ces numéros tarifaires et le montant
qui aurait été payé ou payable si le taux des droits de douane pour
ces numéros tarifaires avait été le taux du tarif desÉtats-Unis
pour les numéros tarifaires indiqués à la colonne 2.

CONDITIONS CONDITIONS

2. Conformément à l’article 1, remise est accordéepour les
numéros de l’annexe A duprésent décret à la conditionque les
marchandises soient importées au Canada à la date deprise du
présent décret ou après celle-ci.

2. Conformément à l’article 1, remise est accordéepour les
numéros de l’annexe A duprésent décret à la conditionque les
marchandises soient importées au Canada à la date deprise du
présent décret ou après celle-ci.

3. Conformément à l’article 1, remise est accordéepour les
numéros de l’annexe B duprésent décret à la conditionque les
marchandises soient importées au Canada le 1er janvier 1998 ou
après cette date.

3. Conformément à l’article 1, remise est accordéepour les
numéros de l’annexe B duprésent décret à la conditionque les
marchandises soient importées au Canada le 1er janvier 1998 ou
après cette date.

REMISSION ORDER IN RESPECT
OF GOODS UNDER THE CUSTOMS DUTIES
REDUCTION OR REMOVAL ORDER, 1988

DÉCRET DE REMISE RELATIF AUX MARCHANDISES
VISÉES PAR LE DÉCRET DE1988SUR LA RÉDUCTION

OU LA SUPPRESSION DES DROITS DE DOUANE

5. Subsection 1(1) of theRemission Order in Respect of
Goods Under the Customs Duties Reduction or Removal Order,
19885 is replaced by the following:

5. Le paragraphe 1(1) duDécret de remise relatif aux mar-
chandises visées par le Décret de 1988 sur la réduction ou la
suppression des droits de douane5 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

1. (1) Subject to section 3, remission is hereby granted of the
customs dutiespaid or payable under Schedule I to theCustoms
Tariff on thegoods described in the codes set out in the sched-
ule to theCustoms Duties Reduction or Removal Order, 1988that
are listed in Part 1 of the schedule to this Order, as those descrip-
tions read during the period referred to in section 3.

1. (1) Sous réserve de l’article 3, remise est accordée des droits
de douanepayés oupayables en vertu de l’annexe I duTarif des
douanessur les marchandises dont la description — dans sa ver-
sion en vigueur pendant la période visée à l’article 3 — est don-
née dans les codes figurant à l’annexe duDécret de 1988 sur la
réduction ou la suppression des droits de douane, lesquels codes
sont énumérés à la partie 1 de l’annexe du présent décret.

6. Subsection 2(1) of the Order is replaced by the following: 6. Le paragraphe 2(1) du même décret est remplacé par ce
qui suit :

2. (1) Subject to section 4, remission is hereby granted of the
customs dutiespaid or payable under Schedule I to theCustoms
Tariff on thegoods described in the codes set out in the schedule
to theCustoms Duties Reduction or Removal Order, 1988that are
listed in column 1 of Part 2 of the schedule to this Order, as those
descriptions read during the period referred to in section 4.

2. (1) Sous réserve de l’article 4, remise est accordée des droits
de douanepayés oupayables en vertu de l’annexe I duTarif des
douanessur les marchandises dont la description — dans sa ver-
sion en vigueur pendant la période visée à l’article 4 — est don-
née dans les codes figurant à l’annexe duDécret de 1988 sur la
réduction ou la suppression des droits de douane, lesquels codes
sont énumérés à la colonne 1 de la partie 2 de l’annexe du présent
décret.

——— ———
4 SOR/97-506 4 DORS/97-506
5 SOR/98-23 5 DORS/98-23
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7. Section 5 of the Order is repealed. 7. L’article 5 du même décret est abrogé.

REMISSION ORDER RESPECTING IMPORTS
OF GOODS ORIGINATING IN COMMONWEALTH

DEVELOPING COUNTRIES

DÉCRET DE REMISE VISANT LES IMPORTATIONS
DE MARCHANDISES ORIGINAIRES DES PAYS EN VOIE

DE DÉVELOPPEMENT DU COMMONWEALTH

8. Items 10 to 12 in Schedule 3 to the French version of the
Remission Order Respecting Imports of Goods Originating in
Commonwealth Developing Countries6 are amended by re-
placing in Column 2 the word “tonne” with the words “tonne
métrique”.

8. Dans la colonne 2 des articles 10 à 12 de l’annexe 3 de
la version française duDécret de remise visant les importations
de marchandises originaires des pays en voie de développement
du Commonwealth6, « tonne » est remplacé par « tonne métri-
que ».

USED OR SECOND-HAND MOTOR
VEHICLES REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT SUR LES VÉHICULES AUTOMOBILES
USAGÉS OU D’ OCCASION

9. Paragraph 1(m) of the French version of the Used or
Second-hand Motor Vehicles Regulations7 is replaced by the
following:

m) est importé par un résident du Canadaqui l’a acquis à
l’étranger pour remplacer un véhicule lui appartenantqui a été
endommagé dans un accident survenu à l’étranger l’ayant
rendu irréparable;

9. L’alinéa 1m) de la version française duRèglement sur les
véhicules automobiles usagés ou d’occasion7 est remplacé par
ce qui suit :

m) est importé par un résident du Canadaqui l’a acquis à
l’étranger pour remplacer un véhicule lui appartenantqui a été
endommagé dans un accident survenu à l’étranger l’ayant ren-
du irréparable;

MOTOR VEHICLES TARIFF ORDER, 1998 DÉCRET DE1998SUR LE TARIF DES VÉHICULES AUTOMOBILES

10. The portion of section 2 of Part 1 of the schedule to the
French version of the Motor Vehicles Tariff Order, 19988 be-
fore paragraph (a) is replaced by the following:

10. Le passage de l’article 2 de la partie 1 de l’annexe de la
version française du Décret de 1998 sur le tarif des véhicules
automobiles8 précédant l’alinéa a) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

2. Sous réserve des articles 3 et 4, les marchandises des nos tari-
faires 9954.00.00, 9955.00.00, 9956.00.00 et 9957.00.00 bénéfi-
cient du taux de droits de douane réduit figurant à leur égard à
l’un de ces numéros tarifaires, à condition qu’elles soient im-
portées au Canada le 18janvier 1965 ou après cette date d’un
pays bénéficiant du tarif de la nation laplus favorisée etque les
conditions suivantes soient réunies :

2. Sous réserve des articles 3 et 4, les marchandises des nos tari-
faires 9954.00.00, 9955.00.00, 9956.00.00 et 9957.00.00 bénéfi-
cient du taux de droits de douane réduit figurant à leur égard à
l’un de ces numéros tarifaires, à condition qu’elles soient impor-
tées au Canada le 18janvier 1965 ou après cette date d’unpays
bénéficiant du tarif de la nation la plus favorisée et que les condi-
tions suivantes soient réunies :

11. Section 3 of Part 1 of the schedule to the French version
of the Order is replaced by the following:

11. L’article 3 de la partie 1 de l’annexe de la version fran-
çaise du même décret est remplacé par ce qui suit :

3. Les véhicules importés par le fabricant qui, avant le 1er jan-
vier 1988, n’avaitpas qualité de fabricant d’une catégorie de
véhicules selon leDécret de 1965 sur le tarif des véhicules auto-
mobilesdans sa version du 31 décembre 1987, ne bénéficientpas
du taux de droits de douane réduit visé à l’article 2.

3. Les véhicules importés par le fabricant qui, avant le 1er jan-
vier 1988, n’avait pas qualité de fabricant d’une catégorie de vé-
hicules selon leDécret de 1965 sur le tarif des véhicules automo-
biles dans sa version du 31 décembre 1987, ne bénéficientpas du
taux de droits de douane réduit visé à l’article 2.

SHIRTING FABRICS REMISSION
ORDER, 1998

DÉCRET DE REMISE DES DROITS DE DOUANE
SUR LES TISSUS POUR CHEMISES(1998)

12. The definition “fini” in section 1 of the French version
of the Shirting Fabrics Remission Order, 19989 is replaced by
the following:

12. La définition de « fini », à l’article 1 de la version fran-
çaise du Décret de remise des droits de douane sur les tissus
pour chemises (1998)9, est remplacée par ce qui suit :

« fini » Qualifie le tissu qui a subi tous les procédés de transfor-
mation nécessairespour faire d’un tissu écru un tissu vendu à
un fabricant de chemises; (finished)

« fini » Qualifie le tissu qui a subi tous les procédés de transfor-
mation nécessairespour faire d’un tissu écru un tissu vendu à
un fabricant de chemises; (finished)

13. Section 3 of the Order is replaced by the following: 13. L’article 3 du même décret est remplacé par ce qui suit :

3. Subject to sections 4 and 5, remission is hereby granted of
the customs dutiespaid or payable under the schedule to the
Customs Tariffto a producer of finished shirting fabrics set out in
Schedule B in respect of greige and finished shirting fabrics, im-
ported into Canada by the producer during the period beginning
on January 1, 1998 and ending on December 31, 2004 for use in
the manufacture of tailored collar shirts.

3. Sous réserve des articles 4 et 5, remise est accordée des
droits de douane payés ou payables en vertu duTarif des douanes
au fabricant de tissus finispour chemises énuméré à l’annexe B à
l’égard des tissus écrus et finispour chemisesqu’il a importés au
Canada au cours de lapériode commençant le 1er janvier 1998 et
se terminant le 31 décembre 2004 et devant servir à la confection
de chemises à col façonné.

——— ———
6 SOR/98-30 6 DORS/98-30
7 SOR/98-42 7 DORS/98-42
8 SOR/98-43 8 DORS/98-43
9 SOR/98-87 9 DORS/98-87
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OUTERWEAR APPAREL REMISSION
ORDER, 1998

DÉCRET DE REMISE DES DROITS DE DOUANE
SUR LES VÊTEMENTS DE DESSUS(1998)

14. The definition “tissu pour vêtements de dessus” in sec-
tion 1 of the French version of theOuterwear Apparel Remis-
sion Order, 199810 is replaced by the following:

« tissu pour vêtements de dessus » Tissu large constitué d’une
seule fibre synthétique commune ou constitué soit uniquement
de fibres de coton, soit de fibres de coton mélangées unique-
ment à des fibres synthétiques, soit de fibres synthétiques mé-
langées uniquement à d’autres fibres synthétiques; (outerwear
fabric)

14. La définition de « tissu pour vêtements de dessus », à
l’article 1 de la version française duDécret de remise des droits
de douane sur les vêtements de dessus (1998)10, est remplacée
par ce qui suit :

« tissu pour vêtements de dessus » Tissu large constitué d’une
seule fibre synthétique commune ou constitué soit uniquement
de fibres de coton, soit de fibres de coton mélangées unique-
ment à des fibres synthétiques, soit de fibres synthétiques mé-
langées uniquement à d’autres fibres synthétiques. (outerwear
fabric)

15. The schedule to the Order is amended by replacing the
references to “Compagnie Canadienne de Montreal”, “Gusti
Vetements Tabco Inc.”, “L.W.L. Ltee”, “Vetements
D’Enfants Allen Inc.” and “Vetements Irwin Inc.” with refer-
ences to “Compagnie canadienne de Montréal”, “Gusti Vête-
ments Tabco Inc.”, “L.W.L. Ltée”, “Vêtements d’enfants
Allen Inc.” and “Vêtements Irvin Inc.”, respectively.

15. À l’annexe du même décret, « Compagnie Canadienne
de Montreal », « Gusti Vetements Tabco Inc. », « L.W.L Ltee »,
« Vetements D’Enfants Allen Inc. » et « Vetements Irwin Inc. »
sont respectivement remplacés par « Compagnie canadienne
de Montréal », « Gusti Vêtements Tabco Inc. », « L.W.L.
Ltée », « Vêtements d’enfants Allen Inc. » et « Vêtements
Irwin Inc. ».

ORDER RESPECTING THE REMISSION OF DUTIES PAID
ON THE FLOATING CRANE “TAKLIFT 7”

DÉCRET CONCERNANT LA REMISE DES DROITS DE DOUANE
VERSÉS SUR LE PONTON-GRUE« TAKLIFT 7 »

16. Section 2 of the French version of theOrder Respecting
the Remission of Duties Paid on the Floating Crane “Taklift 7”11

is replaced by the following:

16. L’article 2 de la version française duDécret concernant
la remise des droits de douane versés sur le ponton-grue
« Taklift 7 »11 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

2. La remise est accordée en vertu de l’article 1 à condition
qu’une demande soitprésentée au ministre du Revenu national
avant le 31 décembre 1998.

2. La remise est accordée en vertu de l’article 1 à condition
qu’une demande soitprésentée au ministre du Revenu national
avant le 31 décembre 1998.

STRANDED STEEL WIRE REMISSION ORDER DÉCRET DE REMISE SUR LES TORONS D’ ACIER

17. Section 1 of the French version of theStranded Steel
Wire Remission Order12 is replaced by the following:

17. L’article 1 de la version française du Décret de remise
sur les torons d’acier12 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

1. Sous réserve de l’article 2, remise est accordée des droits de
douanepayés ou àpayer en vertu duTarif des douanesà l’égard
des torons d’acier non allié, d’un diamètre n’excédantpas 5 mm,
de la sous-position no 7312.10, importés pendant la période com-
mençant le 10 juillet 1996 et se terminant le 16 juin 1999, pour la
fabrication de pneus.

1. Sous réserve de l’article 2, remise est accordée des droits de
douane payés ou payables en vertu duTarif des douanesà l’égard
des torons d’acier non allié, d’un diamètre n’excédantpas 5 mm,
de la sous-position no 7312.10, importés pendant la période com-
mençant le 10 juillet 1996 et se terminant le 16 juin 1999, pour la
fabrication de pneus.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

18. (1) This Order, except section 1, comes into force on the
day on which it is registered.

18. (1) Le présent décret, sauf l’article 1, entre en vigueur à
la date de son enregistrement.

(2) Section 1 of this Order is deemed to have come into
force on November 26, 1998, immediately after the coming
into force of the Order Amending the Schedule to the Customs
Tariff, 1998-413.

(2) L’article 1 est réputé être entré en vigueur le 26 novem-
bre 1998 immédiatement après l’entrée en vigueur duDécret
modifiant l’annexe du Tarif des douanes, 1998-413.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Order.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du décret.)

Description Description

The Technical Amendments Order (Customs Tariff), No. 10
amends certain remission orders, as well as certain other orders

Le Décret de modifications techniques (Tarif des douanes),
no 10 a pour objet de modifier certains décrets de remise, aussi

——— ———
10 SOR/98-88 10 DORS/98-88
11 SOR/98-172 11 DORS/98-172
12 SOR/2000-214 12 DORS/2000-214
13 SOR/98-574 13 DORS/98-574
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and regulations. The amendments correct minor, technical errors
(i.e. typographical, translation or transposition errors) identified
by the Standing Joint Committee for the Scrutiny of Regulations.

bien que certains autres décrets et règlements. Ces modifications
permettent de corriger certaines erreurs de forme et d’ordre tech-
nique (c.-à-d. des erreurs typographiques, de traduction ou de
transposition) qui ont été décelées par le Comité mixte permanent
d’examen de la réglementation.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

No alternatives were considered. An Order in Council pursuant
to the authority in theCustoms Tariffwhich provides for the in-
troduction of duty remissions, regulations and tariff reductions is
the appropriate method of correcting technical errors which exist
in current Orders in Council.

Aucune solution de rechange n’a été envisagée. Laprise d’un
décret en conseil en vertu dupouvoir prévu auTarif des douanes
sur lequel sont fondés les remises de droits, les règlements et les
réductions tarifaires est la méthode appropriée pour corriger les
erreurs techniques figurant dans les décrets existants.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

Since the amendments contained in this Order are minor, tech-
nical changes, they will have no substantive impact on existing
policy. They also have no financial implications for Canadian
companies.

Les modificationsprévues dans le décret sont mineures et de
nature technique, aussi n’auront-elles pas d’incidence sur la poli-
tique en vigueur. Elles n’aurontpas nonplus de répercussions
d’ordre financier sur les sociétés canadiennes.

Consultation Consultations

As these amendments are technical changes and do not involve
any new policy or financial implications which could have an
impact on Canadian manufacturers or importers, no consultations
were undertaken.

Les modifications envisagées étant de nature technique et
n’ayant aucune incidence sur lapolitique en vigueur ni aucune
répercussion d’ordre financier sur les fabricants et importateurs
canadiens, aucune consultation n’a été effectuée.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

Compliance is not an issue. The Canada Customs and Revenue
Agency is responsible for the administration of the customs and
tariff legislation and regulations.

L’observation ne pose pas de problème. L’Agence des douanes
et du revenu du Canada est responsable de l’administration de la
législation et de la réglementation relatives aux douanes et aux
tarifs.

Contact Personne-ressource

Deborah Hoeg
International Trade Policy Division
Department of Finance
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 996-7099

Deborah Hoeg
Division de la politique commerciale internationale
Ministère des Finances
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 996-7099

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-74 30 January, 2001 DORS/2001-74 30 janvier 2001

EMPLOYMENT INSURANCE ACT LOI SUR L’ASSURANCE-EMPLOI

Regulations Amending the Employment Insurance
(Fishing) Regulations

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur l’assurance-
emploi (pêche)

RESOLUTION RÉSOLUTION

The Canada Employment Insurance Commissionpursuant to
section 153 of theEmployment Insurance Acta, hereby makes the
annexed Regulations Amending the Employment Insurance
(Fishing) Regulations.

En vertu de l’article 153 de laLoi sur l’assurance-emploia, la
Commission de l’assurance-emploi du Canada prend leRègle-
ment modifiant le Règlement sur l’assurance-emploi (pêche),
ci-après.

January 23, 2001 Le 23 janvier 2001

P.C. 2001-166 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-166 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Human Resources Development
and the Treasury Board, pursuant to section 153 of theEmploy-
ment Insurance Acta, hereby approves the annexedRegulations
Amending the Employment Insurance (Fishing) Regulations,
made by the Canada Employment Insurance Commission.

Sur recommandation de la ministre du Développement des res-
sources humaines et du Conseil du Trésor et en vertu de l’arti-
cle 153 de laLoi sur l’assurance-emploia, Son Excellence la
Gouverneuregénérale en conseil agrée leRèglement modifiant le
Règlement sur l’assurance-emploi (pêche), ci-après, pris par la
Commission de l’assurance-emploi du Canada.

REGULATIONS AMENDING THE EMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE (FISHING) REGULATIONS

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT LE RÈGLEMENT SUR
L’ASSURANCE-EMPLOI (PÊCHE)

AMENDMENTS MODIFICATIONS

1. The definitions “major attachment claimant” and “mi-
nor attachment claimant” in subsection 1(1) of theEmploy-
ment Insurance (Fishing) Regulations1 are replaced by the
following:
“major attachment claimant” means a claimant whoqualifies to

receive benefits and has $3,760 or more of insurable earnings
from employment as a fisher in theirqualifying period.
(prestataire de la première catégorie)

“minor attachment claimant” means a claimant whoqualifies to
receive benefits and has less than $3,760 of insurable earnings
from employment as a fisher in theirqualifying period.
(prestataire de la deuxième catégorie)

1. Les définitions de « prestataire de la deuxième catégorie »
et « prestataire de la première catégorie », au paragra-
phe 1(1) du Règlement sur l’assurance-emploi (pêche)1, sont
respectivement remplacées par ce qui suit :
« prestataire de la deuxième catégorie » Prestataire qui remplit les

conditions requises pour recevoir des prestations et qui a accu-
mulé moins de 3 760 $ de rémunération assurableprovenant
d’un emploi à titre de pêcheur au cours de sa période de réfé-
rence. (minor attachment claimant)

« prestataire de lapremière catégorie » Prestatairequi remplit les
conditions requises pour recevoir des prestations et qui a accu-
mulé au moins 3 760 $ de rémunération assurableprovenant
d’un emploi à titre de pêcheur au cours de sa période de réfé-
rence. (major attachment claimant)

2. (1) Subsection 8(5) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

2. (1) Le paragraphe 8(5) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(5) Notwithstanding subsections 8(2) to (4) of the Act, the
qualifying period described in subsection (4) shall not be ex-
tended.

(5) Malgré lesparagraphes 8(2) à (4) de la Loi, lapériode de
référence établie au paragraphe (4) ne peut être prolongée.

(2) Subsection 8(10) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

(2) Le paragraphe 8(10) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(10) Notwithstanding subsections 8(2) to (4) of the Act, the
qualifying period described in subsection (9) shall not be ex-
tended.

(10) Malgré lesparagraphes 8(2) à (4) de la Loi, lapériode de
référence établie au paragraphe (9) ne peut être prolongée.

(3) Section 8 of the Regulations is amended by adding the
following after subsection (11):

(3) L’article 8 du même règlement est modifié par adjonc-
tion, après le paragraphe (11), de ce qui suit :

——— ———
a S.C. 1996, c. 23 a L.C. 1996, ch. 23
1 SOR/96-445 1 DORS/96-445
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(11.1) Notwithstanding subsection (11) and subject to the ap-
plicable maximums referred to in subsections (17) and (18), the
benefitperiod of a fisher shall be extended by one week for each
week in respect of which the fisher is entitled to special benefits
under section 21, 22 or 23 of the Act, but shall not exceed a
maximum of 52 weeks.

(11.1) Malgré le paragraphe (11) et sous réserve des maxi-
mums applicables visés auxparagraphes (17) et (18), lapériode
de prestations établie auprofit d’un pêcheur estprolongée d’une
semainepour chaque semaine à l’égard de laquelle il remplit les
conditions d’admissibilitéprévuespour lesprestations spéciales
aux articles 21, 22 ou 23 de la Loi,jusqu’à un maximum de 52
semaines.

(4) Subsection 8(14) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

(4) Le paragraphe 8(14) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(14) No benefitperiod established under subsection (1) or (6)
shall be extended beyond the date determined in accordance with
subsection (11) or (11.1).

(14) Aucunepériode deprestations établie conformément aux
paragraphes (1) ou (6) nepeut êtreprolongée au-delà de la date
fixée selon les paragraphes (11) ou (11.1).

(5) Subsections 8(17) and (18) of the Regulations are re-
placed by the following:

(5) Les paragraphes 8(17) et (18) du même règlement sont
remplacés par ce qui suit :

(17) Where a benefitperiod is established under subsection (1)
or (6) for a fisher, benefits may be paid to the fisher in the benefit
period in accordance with the Act for any of the reasons referred
to in subsection 12(3) of the Act and subject to the applicable
maximums established by subsections 12(3) to (6) of the Act.

(17) Si une période de prestations est établie conformément aux
paragraphes (1) ou (6) au profit du pêcheur, des prestations peu-
vent lui être verséespendant cettepériode conformément à la Loi
pour toute raisonprévue auparagraphe 12(3) de la Loi,jusqu’à
concurrence des maximums applicables établis auxparagra-
phes 12(3) à (6) de la Loi.

(18) In a benefit period established for a fisher under subsec-
tion (1) or (6), benefits may be paid to the fisher under both sub-
sections (12) and (17), but in no case shall the maximum number
of combined weeks of benefits exceed 50.

(18) Au cours d’une période de prestations établie conformé-
ment auxparagraphes (1) ou (6), desprestationspeuvent être
versées aupêcheur à la fois en application desparagraphes (12)
et (17), jusqu’à concurrence de 50 semaines au total.

3. The heading before section 12 of the Regulations is re-
placed by the following:

3. L’intertitre précédant l’article 12 du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

ALTERNATE ACCESS TO SPECIAL BENEFITS RÉGIME SUPPLÉMENTAIRE D’ ACCÈS À DES PRESTATIONS SPÉCIALES

4. (1) Subsection 12(1) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

4. (1) Le paragraphe 12(1) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

12. (1) An insured person who is not qualified to receive bene-
fits under section 7 of the Act and who is claiming special bene-
fits qualifies to receive the special benefits if theperson has at
least $3,760 of insurable earnings from employment as a fisher in
their qualifying period.

12. (1) L’assuréqui ne remplit pas les conditionsprévues à
l’article 7 de la Loi et qui demande des prestations spéciales rem-
plit toutes les conditions requises pour les recevoir si, au cours de
sa période de référence, il a accumulé une rémunération assurable
d’au moins 3 760 $ provenant d’un emploi à titre de pêcheur.

(2) Paragraph 12(5)(a) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

(a) the claimant has accumulated, since the beginning of the
benefitperiod, insurable earnings from employment as a fisher
that, when added to the insurable earnings from employment as
a fisher in the claimant’s qualifying period, are equal to or ex-
ceed

(i) in the case of a new-entrant or re-entrant, $5,500, and
(ii) in any other case, the applicable amount of insurable
earnings in employment as a fisher set out in the schedule,
determined by reference to the week in which the benefit pe-
riod began; and

(2) L’alinéa 12(5)a) du même règlement est remplacé par ce
qui suit :

a) le total de la rémunération assurableprovenant d’un emploi
à titre de pêcheur qu’il a accumulée depuis le début de la pé-
riode deprestations et de la rémunération assurableprovenant
d’un emploi à titre de pêcheur qu’il a touchée pendant sa pé-
riode de référence est égal ou supérieur :

(i) dans le cas d’unepersonnequi devient ou redevient
membre de la population active, à 5 500 $,
(ii) dans tout autre cas, au montant applicable de la rémuné-
ration assurableprovenant d’un emploi à titre de pêcheur
prévu à l’annexe et déterminépar rapport à la semaine au
cours de laquelle la période de prestations commence;

5. Section 15 of the Regulations is amended by adding the
following after subsection (2):

5. L’article 15 du même règlement est modifié par adjonc-
tion, après le paragraphe (2), de ce qui suit :

(3) With respect to a fisher who is a claimant and to whom
a child is born or in whose care a child isplaced for adoption
before December 31, 2000, all matters relating to their enti-
tlement to special benefits under these Regulations shall be
determined in accordance with these Regulations as they read
on January 5, 1997 and theEmployment Insurance Actas it
read before the coming into force of theBudget Implementa-
tion Act, 2000, being chapter 14 of the Statutes of Canada,
2000.

(3) En ce qui concerne un pêcheur qui est un prestataire
dont l’enfant est né ouplacé chez lui en vue de son adoption
avant le 31 décembre 2000, toutequestion ayant trait à son
admissibilité aux prestations spéciales aux termes duprésent
règlement est traitée conformément auprésent règlement
dans sa version au 5janvier 1997 et conformément à laLoi
sur l’assurance-emploi dans sa version antérieure à la date
d’entrée en vigueur de la Loi d’exécution du budget de 2000,
chapitre 14 des Lois du Canada (2000).
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6. The schedule to the Regulations is amended by replacing
the reference to “(Paragraphs 8(2)(b) and 7(b))” after the hea-
ding “SCHEDULE” with a reference to “ (Paragraphs 8(2)(b)
and 7(b) and subparagraph 12(5)(a)(ii)).

6. La mention « (alinéas 8(2)b) et (7)b)) » qui suit le titre
« ANNEXE » du même règlement est remplacée par « (ali-
néas 8(2)b) et (7)b) et sous-alinéa 12(5)a)(ii)) ».

REPEAL ABROGATION

7. The Regulations Amending the Employment Insurance
(Fishing) Regulations, made by Order in Council
P.C. 2000-1650 of October 20, 20002, are repealed.

7. Le Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur l’assurance-
emploi (pêche), pris par le décret C.P. 2000-1650 du 20 octo-
bre 20002, est abrogé.

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

8. These Regulations come into force in accordance with
section 153 of theEmployment Insurance Act.

8. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur conformément à
l’article 153 de la Loi sur l’assurance-emploi.

REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Regulations.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

Description Description

The changes are to theEmployment Insurance (Fishing) Regu-
laions (EI Fishing Regulations). They are consequential to
changes to theEmployment Insurance Act(EI Act) related to pa-
rental benefits under theBudget Implementation Act, 2000
(Bill C-32).

Les changements s’appliqueront auRèglement sur l’assurance-
emploi (pêche) [règlement sur l’AE (pêche)]. Ils résultent des
modifications apportées à laLoi sur l’assurance-emploi(Loi sur
l’AE) concernant lesprestationsparentales, aux termes de laLoi
d’exécution du budget de 2000(projet de loi C-32).

When the federal election was called last October, the Regula-
tions had been passed by the Governor in Council, but had not yet
been tabled in the House of Commons as required by subsec-
tion 153(3) of the EI Act, and therefore did not come into force.

Lors du déclenchement des élections en octobre dernier, le rè-
glement avait été adopté par le gouverneur en conseil, mais il
n’avait pas encore été déposé à la Chambre des Communes
comme l’exige leparagraphe 153(3) de la Loi sur l’AE et n’avait
donc pas pu entrer en vigueur.

Until such time as the regulations are remade, claimants who
are fishers cannot receive enhanced special benefits although non-
fishing claimants have beenpaid these enhanced benefits since
December 31, 2000. To meet technical statutory requirements, the
regulations that did not come into effect in October 2000 must be
repealed and then approved again.

D’ici à ce que le règlement ait été refait, lesprestatairesqui
sont pêcheurs nepeuventpas recevoir lesprestations spéciales
élargies bienque lesprestataires nonpêcheurs, eux, aient droit à
ces prestations élargies depuis le 31 décembre 2000. Pour satis-
faire aux exigences techniques légales, le règlementqui n’est pas
entré en vigueur en octobre 2000 doit être abrogé, puis approuvé
de nouveau.

Changes are required to the EI Fishing Regulations so that
fishers will be entitled to the same accessibility, duration and
flexibility as other claimants. The specific changes are:
• a change to the definitions of major and minor attachment

claimants will be needed to allow special benefits to bepaid
with $3,760 rather than $4,200;

• an extension of the benefit period so that the duration of enti-
tlement to special benefits for fishers is the same as other
claimants;

• a modification of the claim duration for special benefits for
fishers to match theprovisions that will apply to non-fishing
claimants;

• the amount of insured earnings needed for a new entrant or re-
entrant toqualify for special benefits will be reduced from
$4,200 to $3,760;

• transitional rules for babies born or placements that occur be-
fore December 31, 2000;

• minor housekeeping amendments to subsections 8(5) and (10)
of the EI Fishing Regulations as, due to a clerical oversight,
these subsections refer to section 10 of the EI Act instead of
section 8; and

Il faudra modifier le règlement sur l’AE (pêche) afin que
l’accessibilité, la durée et la flexibilité applicables aux autres
prestataires s’appliquent également aux pêcheurs. Les modifica-
tions se résument comme suit :
• modification des définitions de prestataires de la première et de

la deuxième catégorie pour permettre le versement de presta-
tions spéciales aux prestataires ayant accumulé non pas 4 200 $
mais 3 760 $;

• prolongation de lapériode deprestationspour que la durée de
l’admissibilité despêcheurs auxprestations spéciales soit la
même que celle des autres prestataires;

• modification de la durée de lapériode deprestations spéciales
des pêcheurs en fonction des dispositions applicables aux au-
tres prestataires;

• modification du montant de la rémunération assurable requise
pour que les personnes qui deviennent ou redeviennent mem-
bres de la population active puissent être admissibles aux pres-
tations spéciales; ce montantpasserait ainsi de 4 200 $
à 3 760 $;

• adoption de règles transitoires dans le cas de la naissance ou de
l’adoption d’un enfant avant le 31 décembre 2000;

——— ———
2 SOR/2000-394 2 DORS/2000-394



2001-02-14 Canada Gazette Part II, Vol. 135, No. 4 Gazette du Canada Partie II, Vol. 135, no 4 SOR/DORS/2001-74

366

• other small amendments incidental to renumbering of the
EI Act, adding of new subsections to the EI Fishing Regula-
tions and to adopting parallel revised wording to that being in-
cluded in changes to the EI Act.

• modification d’ordre administratif desparagraphes 8(5) et (10)
du règlement sur l’AE (pêche); à cause d’une erreur d’écriture,
ces paragraphes renvoient nonpas à l’article 8 de la Loi sur
l’AE mais à l’article 10;

• autres petites modifications découlant de la nouvelle numéro-
tation de la Loi sur l’AE, de l’adjonction de nouveaux paragra-
phes au règlement sur l’AE (pêche) et de la révision du libellé
parallèlement à celui de la Loi sur l’AE.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

No other alternatives were considered as these changes are
necessary to implement the changes to the EI Act under the
Budget Implementation Act, 2000(Bill C-32).

Aucune autre solution n’a été envisagée, car ces changements
sont nécessairespour donner suite aux modifications à la Loi sur
l’AE en vertu de la Loi d’exécution du budget de 2000
(projet de loi C-32).

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

These changes will ensure that claimants who qualify, based on
insured earnings from fishing, will benefit from the changes to
parental benefits under the EI Act. Fishers will be able to benefit
from the legislative changes extending entitlement to special
benefits.

Grâce aux changements, lespersonnes admissibles au bénéfice
desprestations selon la rémunération assurable tirée d’un emploi
dans le secteur de lapêche,profiteront des modifications aux
prestationsparentalesque prévoit la Loi sur l’assurance-emploi.
Les pêcheurs pourront profiter des modifications législatives
ayant pour effet d’étendre l’admissibilité des personnes aux pres-
tations spéciales.

Consultation Consultations

These Regulations werepre-published for 30 days in the
Canada Gazette, Part I, Vol. 134, No. 33 on August 12, 2000. No
comments were received.

Ces modifications étaientpubliéespour unepériode de trente
jours dans laGazette du CanadaPartie I, Vol. 134, no 33 le
12 août 2000. Aucune observation n’a été reçue.

As required by section 153 of theEmployment Insurance Act,
the changes will also be tabled in the House of Commons for
review within three sitting days after the date they are made.

Conformément à l’article 153 de la Loi sur l’AE, le texte des
modifications sera déposé à la Chambre des communes dans les
trois jours de séance suivant sa prise.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

There will be a formal analysis of enhancementsplanned for
special benefits.

Il se fera une analyse en bonne et due forme des améliorations
prévues aux prestations spéciales.

Contact Personne-ressource

Jim Little
Senior Policy Advisor
Human Resources Development Canada
Policy and Legislation Development
Insurance Policy
140 Promenade du Portage
9th Floor
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0J9
Telephone: (819) 997-8628
FAX: (819) 953-9381

Jim Little
Conseiller principal en politiques
Développement des ressources humaines Canada
Élaboration de la politique et de la législation
Politique d’assurance
140, promenade du Portage
9e étage
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0J9
Téléphone : (819) 997-8628
TÉLÉCOPIEUR : (819) 953-9381

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2001-75 31 January, 2001 DORS/2001-75 31 janvier 2001

BROADCASTING ACT LOI SUR LA RADIODIFUSION

Regulations Amending Certain Regulations Made
Under the Broadcasting Act

Règlement modifiant certains règlements pris en
vertu de la Loi sur la radiodiffusion

Whereas,pursuant to subsection 10(3) of theBroadcasting Acta,
a copy of the proposedRegulations Amending Certain Regula-
tions Made Under the Broadcasting Act, substantially in the an-
nexed form, was published in theCanada Gazette, Part I, on De-
cember 2, 2000 and a reasonable opportunity was thereby given
to licensees and other interestedpersons to make representations
to the Canadian Radio-television and Telecommunications Com-
mission with respect to the proposed Regulations;

Attenduque, conformément auparagraphe 10(3) de laLoi sur
la radiodiffusiona, le projet de règlement intituléRèglement mo-
difiant certains règlements pris en vertu de la Loi sur la radio-
diffusion, conforme en substance au texte ci-après, a étépublié
dans laGazette du CanadaPartie I le 2 décembre 2000 etque les
titulaires de licences et autres intéressés ont ainsi eu lapossibilité
de présenter leurs observations à cet égard au Conseil de la radio-
diffusion et des télécommunications canadiennes,

Therefore, the Canadian Radio-television and Telecommunica-
tions Commission, pursuant to subsection 10(1) of theBroad-
casting Acta, hereby makes the annexedRegulations Amending
Certain Regulations Made Under the Broadcasting Act.

À ces causes, en vertu du paragraphe 10(1) de laLoi sur la ra-
diodiffusiona, le Conseil de la radiodiffusion et des télécommuni-
cations canadiennes prend leRèglement modifiant certains règle-
ments pris en vertu de la Loi sur la radiodiffusion, ci-après.

Hull, Quebec, January 30, 2001 Hull (Québec), le 30 janvier 2001

REGULATIONS AMENDING CERTAIN REGULATIONS
MADE UNDER THE BROADCASTING ACT

RÈGLEMENT MODIFIANT CERTAINS RÈGLEMENTS
PRIS EN VERTU DE LA LOI SUR LA RADIODIFFUSION

PAY TELEVISION REGULATIONS, 1990 RÈGLEMENT DE1990SUR LA TÉLÉVISION PAYANTE

1. Section 6.11 of the Pay Television Regulations, 19902 and
the heading1 before it are replaced by the following:

1. L’article 6.11 du Règlement de 1990 sur la télévision
payante2 et l’intertitre 1 le précédant sont remplacés par ce qui
suit :

Undue Preference or Disadvantage Préférence ou désavantage indus

6.1 (1) No licensee shall give an undue preference to any per-
son, including itself, or subject any person to an undue disadvan-
tage.

6.1 (1) Il est interdit au titulaire d’accorder àquiconque, y
compris lui-même, une préférence indue ou d’assujettir quicon-
que à un désavantage indu.

(2) For the purposes of subsection (1), a licensee shall be con-
sidered to havegiven itself an unduepreference if the licensee
distributes apay-per-view program for which the licensee has
acquired exclusive or other preferential rights.

(2) Pour l’application duparagraphe (1), le titulaire est réputé
se conférer unepréférence indue s’il distribue une émission à la
cartepour laquelle il a acquis le droit exclusif ou tout autre droit
privilégié.

SPECIALTY SERVICES REGULATIONS, 1990 RÈGLEMENT DE1990SUR LES SERVICES SPÉCIALISÉS

2. TheSpecialty Services Regulations, 19903 are amended by
adding the following after section 10:

2. Le Règlement de 1990 sur les services spécialisés3 est mo-
difié par adjonction, après l’article 10, de ce qui suit :

Undue Preference or Disadvantage Préférence ou désavantage indus

10.1No licensee shallgive an unduepreference to any person,
including itself, or subject any person to an undue disadvantage.

10.1 Il est interdit au titulaire d’accorder à quiconque, y com-
pris lui-même, unepréférence indue ou d’assujettir quiconque à
un désavantage indu.

BROADCASTING DISTRIBUTION REGULATIONS RÈGLEMENT SUR LA DISTRIBUTION DE RADIODIFFUSION

3. Section 1 of theBroadcasting Distribution Regulations4 is
amended by adding the following in alphabetical order:

3. L’article 1 du Règlement sur la distribution de radio-
diffusion4 est modifié par adjonction, selon l’ordre alphabéti-
que, de ce qui suit :

——— ———
a S.C. 1991, c. 11 a L.C. 1991, ch. 11
1 SOR/99-455 1 DORS/99-455
2 SOR/90-105 2 DORS/90-105
3 SOR/90-106 3 DORS/90-106
4 SOR/97-555 4 DORS/97-555
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“Category 1 service” means a Canadianprogramming service
designated as such by the Commission. (service de catégorie 1)

« service de catégorie 1 » Service deprogrammation canadien
désigné comme tel par le Conseil. (Category 1 service)

“Category 2 service” means a Canadianprogramming service
designated as such by the Commission. (service de catégorie 2)

« service de catégorie 2 » Service deprogrammation canadien
désigné comme tel par le Conseil. (Category 2 service)

4. Section 9 of the French version of the Regulations is re-
placed by the following:

4. L’article 9 de la version française du même règlement est
remplacé par ce qui suit :

9. Il est interdit au titulaire d’accorder àquiconque, y compris
lui-même, unepréférence indue ou d’assujettir quiconque à un
désavantage indu.

9. Il est interdit au titulaire d’accorder àquiconque, y compris
lui-même, unepréférence indue ou d’assujettir quiconque à un
désavantage indu.

5. (1) Subsection 18(1) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

5. (1) Le paragraphe 18(1) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

18. (1) Except as otherwise provided under a licensee’s condi-
tion of licence, this section applies to Class 1 licensees.

18. (1) Sauf condition contraire de leur licence, les titulaires de
classe 1 sont assujettis au présent article.

(1.1) Except as otherwise provided under a licensee’s condition
of licence, subsections (4), (4.1) and (11) to (14) apply also to
Class 2 licensees.

(1.1) Sauf condition contraire de leur licence, les titulaires de
classe 2 sont assujettis aux paragraphes (4), (4.1) et (11) à (14).

(2) Subsection 18(3) of the Regulations is replaced by the
following:

(2) Le paragraphe 18(3) du même règlement est remplacé
par ce qui suit :

(3) For thepurposes of this section, other than subsection (11),
a licensee makes use of digital technology for the delivery of pro-
gramming to subscribers when at least 15ÿ of its subscribers
receive one or more programming services on a digital basis.

(3) Pour l’application du présent article, sauf leparagra-
phe (11), le titulaire utilise la technologie numérique pour distri-
buer des émissions aux abonnés si au moins 15ÿ de ses abonnés
reçoivent au moins un service deprogrammation distribuépar
voie numérique.

(3) Section 18 of the Regulations is amended by adding the
following after subsection 4:

(3) L’article 18 du même règlement est modifié par adjonc-
tion, après le paragraphe (4), de ce qui suit :

(4.1) For the purposes of subsection (5)
(a) a specialty service does not include a Category 1 or Cate-
gory 2 service; and
(b) a pay television service does not include a Category 2
service.

(4.1) Pour l’application du paragraphe (5) :
a) un service spécialisé ne visepas un service de catégorie 1
ou 2;
b) un service de télévisionpayante ne visepas un service de
catégorie 2.

(4) Section 18 of the Regulations is amended by adding the
following after subsection (10):

(4) L’article 18 du même règlement est modifié par adjonc-
tion, après le paragraphe (10), de ce qui suit :

(11) Except as otherwise provided under a condition of its li-
cence, a licensee that delivers any programming service to any
subscriber on a digital basis shall distribute, on a digital basis,

(a) if the licensee is operating in an anglophone market, each
English-language Category 1 service that the operator of which
is authorized to provide to all or part of the licensed area of the
undertaking; and
(b) if the licensee is operating in a francophone market, each
French-language Category 1 service that the operator of which
is authorized to provide to all or part of the licensed area of the
undertaking.

(11) Le titulaire qui distribue tout service deprogrammation
par voie numérique à un abonné doit, sauf condition contraire de
sa licence, distribuer par voie numérique :

a) s’il exploite son entreprise dans un marché anglophone, tout
service de catégorie 1 de langue anglaise que l’exploitant a la
permission de fournir dans tout ou partie de la zone de desserte
autorisée de l’entreprise;
b) s’il exploite son entreprise dans un marché francophone, tout
service de catégorie 1 de langue françaiseque l’exploitant a la
permission de fournir dans tout ou partie de la zone de desserte
autorisée de l’entreprise.

(12) The definitions in this subsection apply in this subsection
and subsection (14).
“affiliate” has the same meaning as in subsection 21(2). (affiliée)
“control” has the same meaning as in subsection 21(2). (contrôle)
“related programming undertaking” means a programming un-

dertaking of which the licensee or an affiliate, or both, controls
more than 10ÿ of the total shares issued and outstanding. (en-
treprise de programmation liée)

“share” has the same meaning as in subsection 21(2). (action)

(12) Les définitions qui suivent s’appliquent au présent para-
graphe et au paragraphe (14).
« action » S’entend au sens du paragraphe 21(2). (share)
« affiliée » S’entend au sens du paragraphe 21(2). (affiliate)
« contrôle » S’entend au sens du paragraphe 21(2). (control)
« entreprise de programmation liée » Entreprise de programma-

tion dont le titulaire, une affiliée ou les deux contrôlent plus de
10ÿ de l’ensemble des actions émises et en circulation. (rela-
ted programming undertaking)

(13) For thepurposes of subsection (14), “Category 2 service”
includes

(13) Dans leparagraphe (14), sont assimilés à un service de
catégorie 2 :
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(a) a video-on-demand service;
(b) a pay-per-view service, distribution of which began on or
after February 1, 2001; and
(c) a DTH pay-per-view service, distribution of which began
on or after February 1, 2001.

a) un service de vidéo sur demande;
b) un service à la carte distribué à compter du 1er février 2001
ou de toute date ultérieure;
c) un service à la carte par SRD distribué à compter du 1er fé-
vrier 2001 ou de toute date ultérieure.

(14) Except as otherwise provided under a condition of its li-
cence, a licensee shall, for each Category 2 service of a related
programming undertaking distributed by the licensee, distribute at
least five Category 2 services of any unrelated programming un-
dertakings.

(14) Sauf condition contraire de sa licence, le titulaire doit,
pour chaque service de catégorie 2 d’une entreprise de program-
mation liéequ’il distribue, distribuer au moins cinq services de
catégorie 2 d’entreprises non liées.

6. The Regulations are amended by adding the following af-
ter the heading before section 19:

6. Le même règlement est modifié par adjonction, après
l’intertitre précédant l’article 19, de ce qui suit :

18.1For the purposes of section 19
(a) a pay television service does not include a Category 2
service; and
(b) a specialty service does not include a Category 1 or Cate-
gory 2 service.

18.1Pour l’application de l’article 19 :
a) un service de télévisionpayante ne visepas un service de
catégorie 2;
b) un service spécialisé ne visepas un service de catégorie 1
ou 2.

7. The Regulations are amended by adding the following af-
ter section 19:

7. Le même règlement est modifié par adjonction, après
l’article 19, de ce qui suit :

19.1 Except as otherwise provided under a condition of its li-
cence, a licensee that delivers any programming service to any
subscriber on a digital basis and satisfies the requirements of sec-
tion 18 may distribute, but only on a digital basis, any Category 1
service not distributed by the licensee under that section, and any
Category 2 service.

19.1Sauf condition contraire de sa licence, le titulaire qui dis-
tribue tout service deprogrammationpar voie numérique à un
abonné et qui satisfait aux exigences de l’article 18 peut distri-
buer, par voie numérique seulement, tout service de catégorie 1
non distribué par lui en vertu de cet article et tout service de caté-
gorie 2.

8. Section 31 of the Regulations is replaced by the follow-
ing:

8. L’article 31 du même règlement est remplacé par ce qui
suit :

31. Except as otherwiseprovided under a licensee’s condition
of licence, this Part and subsections 18(12) to (14) apply to
Class 3 licensees.

31. Sauf condition contraire de leur licence, les titulaires de
classe 3 sont assujettis à la présentepartie et aux paragra-
phes 18(12) à (14).

9. The Regulations are amended by adding the following af-
ter the heading before section 33:

9. Le même règlement est modifié par adjonction, après
l’intertitre précédant l’article 33, de ce qui suit :

32.1For the purposes of section 33
(a) a pay television service does not include a Category 2
service; and
(b) a specialty service does not include a Category 1 or Cate-
gory 2 service.

32.1Pour l’application de l’article 33 :
a) un service de télévisionpayante ne visepas un service de
catégorie 2;
b) un service spécialisé ne visepas un service de catégorie 1
ou 2.

10. The Regulations are amended by adding the following
after section 33:

10. Le même règlement est modifié par adjonction, après
l’article 33, de ce qui suit :

33.1 Except as otherwise provided under a condition of its li-
cence, a licensee that delivers any programming service on a
digital basis to any subscriber may distribute, but only on a digital
basis, any Category 1 or Category 2 service.

33.1Sauf condition contraire de sa licence, le titulaire qui dis-
tribue tout service deprogrammationpar voie numérique à un
abonné peut distribuer, par voie numérique seulement, tout ser-
vice de catégorie 1 ou 2.

33.2 (1) For the purpose of subsection (2), an independent li-
censee is a Class 3 licensee whose distribution system is not in-
terconnected with a distribution system of either a Class 1 or
Class 2 licensee.

33.2(1) Pour l’application du paragraphe (2), on entend par ti-
tulaire indépendant le titulaire de classe 3 dont le système de dis-
tribution n’est pas interconnecté à un système de distribution d’un
titulaire de classe 1 ou 2.

(2) An independent licensee that does not deliver any pro-
gramming service to any subscriber on a digital basis may dis-
tribute any Category 1 service on an analog basis.

(2) Le titulaire indépendantqui ne distribuepas de services de
programmationpar voie numérique à un abonnépeut distribuer
sur un canal analogique tout service de catégorie 1.

11. Section 36 of the Regulations is replaced by the follow-
ing:

11. L’article 36 du même règlement est remplacé par ce qui
suit :

36. This Part and, except as otherwise provided under a licen-
see’s condition of licence, subsections 18(12) to (14) apply to
licensees that hold a licence to operate a DTH distribution under-
taking.

36. Les titulaires d’une licence d’exploitation d’entreprise de
distribution par SRD sont assujettis à laprésentepartie et, sauf
condition contraire de leur licence, aux paragraphes 18(12) à (14).
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12. Paragraphs 38(2)(a) and (b) of the Regulations are re-
placed by the following:

(a) each specialty service, not including a Category 2 service or
a single or limited point-of-view religious specialty service;
(b) each pay television service, not including a Category 2
service or a single or limited point-of-view religious pay televi-
sion service;

12. Les alinéas 38(2)a) et b) du même règlement sont rem-
placés par ce qui suit :

a) tout service spécialisé, à l’exclusion d’un service de catégo-
rie 2 et d’un service spécialisé à caractère religieux àpoint de
vue unique ou limité;
b) tout service de télévision payante, à l’exclusion d’un service
de catégorie 2 et d’un service de télévisionpayante à caractère
religieux à point de vue unique ou limité;

COMING INTO FORCE ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

13. These Regulations come into force on February 1, 2001. 13. Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 1er février
2001.

EXPLANATORY NOTE NOTE EXPLICATIVE

(This note is not part of the Regulations.) (La présente note ne fait pas partie du règlement.)

The amendments to thePay Television Regulations, 1990and
the Specialty Services Regulations, 1990introduce aprohibition
against a licenseegranting an unduepreference to any person,
including itself, or subjecting a person to an undue disadvantage.

Les modifications auRèglement de 1990 sur la télévision
payanteet auRèglement de 1990 sur les services spécialisésvi-
sent à interdire au titulaire d’accorder à quiconque, y compris lui-
même, unepréférence indue ou encore d’assujettir quiconque à
un désavantage indu.

The amendments to theBroadcasting Distribution Regulations
require distributors that offerprogramming services to thepublic
using digital technology to distribute all Category 1 services ap-
propriate to their market on a digital basis.

Les modifications auRèglement sur la distribution de radio-
diffusionobligent les distributeursqui fournissent des services de
programmation aupublic en utilisant la technologie numérique à
distribuer par voie numérique tous les services de catégorie 1
convenant à leur marché.

These amendments also require distributors that carry a Cate-
gory 2 service — including video-on-demand services, and pay-
per-view services and DTHpay-per-view services distribution of
which began on or after February 1, 2001 — of a related pro-
gramming undertaking to distribute at least five Category 2 ser-
vices of unrelatedprogramming undertakings for every such
Category 2 service that they distribute.

Elles obligent aussi les distributeursqui fournissent un service
de catégorie 2 — y compris un service de vidéo sur demande, un
service à la carte distribué à compter du 1er février 2001 ou de
toute date ultérieure, ou un service à la cartepar SRD distribué à
compter du 1er février 2001 ou de toute date ultérieure — d’une
entreprise de programmation liée à fournir, pour chaque tel ser-
vice qu’ils distribuent, au moins cinq tels services d’une entre-
prise de programmation non liée.

Finally, these amendments permit distributors to carry Cate-
gory 2 services, but only on a digital basis, andpermit certain
Class 3 licensees to carry Category 1 services on an analog basis.

Enfin, elles permettent aux distributeurs de fournir des services
de catégorie 2 mais seulementpar voie numérique et à certains
titulaires de classe 3 d’offrir des services de catégorie 1 sur un
canal analogique.

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SI/2001-17 14 February, 2001 TR/2001-17 14 février 2001

PETRO-CANADA PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ACT LOI SUR LA PARTICIPATION PUBLIQUE AU CAPITAL DE
PETRO-CANADA

Order Fixing February 5, 2001 as the Date of the
Coming into Force of Certain Sections of the Act

Décret fixant au 5 février 2001 la date d’entrée en
vigueur de certains articles de la Loi

P.C. 2001-99 23 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-99 23 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to subsec-
tion 21(1)a of the Petro-Canada Public Participation Act, as-
sented to on February 1, 1991, being chapter 10 of the Statutes of
Canada, 1991, hereby fixes February 5, 2001 as the day on which
subsection 14(1) and section 15 of that Act come into force and
on which section 20 of that Act comes into force in relation to all
items of the schedule other than item 4.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu du
paragraphe 21(1)a de la Loi sur la participation publique au ca-
pital de Petro-Canada, sanctionnée le 1er février 1991, chapi-
tre 10 des Lois du Canada (1991), Son Excellence la Gouverneure
générale en conseil fixe au 5 février 2001 la date d’entrée en vi-
gueur duparagraphe 14(1) et de l’article 15 de cette loi, ainsique
de l’article 20 de celle-ci relativement à tous les articles de
l’annexe sauf l’article 4.

EXPLANATORY NOTE NOTE EXPLICATIVE

(This note is not part of the Order.) (La présente note ne fait pas partie du décret.)

The Order brings into force certain provisions of thePetro-
Canada Public Participation Actthat have not been brought into
force.

Le décret met en vigueur certaines dispositions de laLoi sur la
participation publique au capital de Petro-Canada.

Those provisions will dissolve Petro-Canada Limited, repeal
the Petro-Canada Limited Act, and make consequential changes
to various Acts in which Petro-Canada Limited is mentioned.

Ces dispositions ont pour effet de dissoudre Petro-Canada
Limitée, d’abroger la Loi sur la Société Petro-Canada Limitéeet
d’apporter des modifications corrélatives aux diverses lois dans
lesquelles il est fait mention de Petro-Canada Limitée.

——— ———
a S.C. 1994, c. 41, par. 37(1)(u) a L.C. 1994, ch. 41, al. 37(1)u)

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SI/2001-18 14 February, 2001 TR/2001-18 14 février 2001

AN ACT TO REPEAL AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE
WESTERN CANADA TELEPHONE COMPANY

LOI ABROGEANT LA LOI CONSTITUANT EN
CORPORATION THE WESTERN CANADA TELEPHONE
COMPANY

Order Fixing February 1, 2001 as the Date of the
Coming into Force of the Act

Décret fixant au 1er février 2001 la date d’entrée en
vigueur de la Loi

P.C. 2001-101 23 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-101 23 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the rec-
ommendation of the Minister of Industry, pursuant to section 4 of
An Act to repeal An Act to incorporate the Western Canada Tele-
phone Company, assented to on October 20, 2000, being chap-
ter 29 of the Statutes of Canada, 2000, hereby fixes February 1,
2001 as the day on which that Act comes into force.

Sur recommandation du ministre de l’Industrie et en vertu de
l’article 4 de laLoi abrogeant la Loi constituant en corporation
The Western Canada Telephone Company, sanctionnée le
20 octobre 2000, chapitre 29 des Lois du Canada (2000), Son
Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseil fixe au 1er fé-
vrier 2001 la date d’entrée en vigueur de cette loi.

EXPLANATORY NOTE NOTE EXPLICATIVE

(This note is not part of the Order.) (La présente note ne fait pas partie du décret.)

An Act to repeal An Act to incorporate the Western Canada
Telephone Company(hereinafter referred to as “the Act”) was
assented to on October 20, 2000. The Act repealsAn Act to in-
corporate the Western Canada Telephone Companyin order to
remove from the laws of Canada obsoleteprovisions that restrain
that company from operating across Canada andprovisions that
became redundant following the continuation of the company
under theCanada Business Corporations Acton February 22,
1993.

La Loi abrogeant la Loi constituant en corporation The
Western Canada Telephone Company(ci-après la « Loi ») a été
sanctionnée le 20 octobre 2000. Elle abroge la Loi constituant en
corporation The Western Canada Telephone Companypour reti-
rer de la législation canadienne des dispositions désuètes qui em-
pêchent la compagnie d’exercer ses activités sur l’ensemble du
territoire canadien et les dispositions qui font double emploi puis-
que la compagnie est devenue régie par laLoi canadienne sur les
sociétes par actionsle 22 février 1993.

The Order brings the Act into force on February 1, 2001. Le décret fixe au 1er février 2001 la date d’entrée en vigueur de
la Loi.

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001
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Registration Enregistrement
SI/2001-19 14 February, 2001 TR/2001-19 14 février 2001

BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION ACT, 2000 LOI D’EXÉCUTION DU BUDGET DE 2000

Order Fixing January 31, 2001 as the Date of the
Coming into Force of Section 45 of the Act

Décret fixant au 31 janvier 2001 la date d’entrée en
vigueur de l’article 45 de la Loi

P.C. 2001-135 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-135 30 janvier 2001

Whereas subsection 114(4)a of the Canada Pension Planpro-
vides, among other things, that where any enactment of Parlia-
ment contains any provisions that alters, or the effect of which is
to alter, either directly or indirectly and either immediately or in
the future,

(a) the general level of benefits provided by that Act,
(b) the classes of benefits provided by that Act,
(c) the contribution rate for employees, employers or self-
employed persons for any year, or
(d) the formulae for calculating the contributions and benefits
payable under that Act,

it shall be deemed to be a term of that enactment, whether or not
it is expressly stated in the enactment, that theprovision shall
come into force only on a day to be fixed by order of the Gover-
nor in Council, which order may not be made and shall not in any
case have any force or effect unless the lieutenantgovernor in
council of each of at least two thirds of the includedprovinces,
having in the aggregate not less than two thirds of thepopulation
of all the includedprovinces, has signified the consent of that
province to the enactment;

Attendu que le paragraphe 114(4)a du Régime de pensions du
Canadaprévoit notammentque lorsqu’un texte législatif fédéral
renferme une disposition qui modifie, ou dont l’effet est de modi-
fier, directement ou indirectement, immédiatement ou à une date
ultérieure :

a) soit le niveau général des prestations que prévoit cette loi,
b) soit les catégories de prestations que prévoit cette loi,
c) soit le taux de cotisation des employés, des employeurs ou
des travailleurs autonomes pour une année donnée,
d) soit les formules de calcul des cotisations et desprestations
payables en vertu de cette loi,

ce texte législatif est réputé, même s’il ne le déclare pas expres-
sément, décréter que cette disposition n’entrera en vigueur qu’à la
date fixéepar décret dugouverneur en conseil, lequel décret ne
peut être fait et ne doit en aucun cas avoir de valeur ou d’effet
tant que les lieutenants-gouverneurs en conseil d’au moins les
deux tiers desprovinces incluses, comptant au total les deux tiers
au moins de lapopulation de toutes lesprovinces incluses, n’ont
pas signifié le consentement de leur province respective à la mo-
dification envisagée;

Whereas, by the Budget Implementation Act, 2000b, the
Canada Pension Planwas amended with respect to certain mat-
ters referred to in subsection 114(4)a of theCanada Pension Plan;

Attendu que par laLoi d’exécution du budget de 2000b, le Ré-
gime de pensions du Canadaa été modifié relativement aux sujets
visés au paragraphe 114(4)a de cette loi;

And whereas the lieutenant governors in council of at least two
thirds of the includedprovinces, having in the aggregate not less
than two thirds of thepopulation of all the includedprovinces,
have signified the consent of those provinces to that amendment;

Attenduque les lieutenants-gouverneurs en conseil d’au moins
les deux tiers desprovinces incluses, comptant au total les deux
tiers au moins de lapopulation de toutes lesprovinces incluses,
ont signifié le consentement de leurprovince respective à ces
modifications,

Therefore, Her Excellency the Governor General in Council,
on the recommendation of the Minister of Finance,pursuant to
subsection 46(2) of theBudget Implementation Act, 2000b, as-
sented to on June 29, 2000, being chapter 14 of the Statutes of
Canada, 2000, hereby fixes January 31, 2001 as the day on which
section 45 of that Act comes into force.

À ces causes, sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et
en vertu duparagraphe 46(2) de laLoi d’exécution du budget de
2000b, sanctionnée le 29juin 2000, chapitre 14 des Lois du
Canada (2000), Son Excellence la Gouverneure générale en con-
seil fixe au 31janvier 2001 la date d’entrée en vigueur de l’arti-
cle 45 de cette loi.

——— ———
a S.C. 1997, c. 40, ss. 95(2) and (3) a L.C. 1997, ch. 40, par. 95(2) et (3)
b S.C. 2000, c. 14 b L.C. 2000, ch. 14
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EXPLANATORY NOTE NOTE EXPLICATIVE

(This note is not part of the Order.) (La présente note ne fait pas partie du décret.)

This Order brings section 45 of theBudget Implementation Act,
2000 into force on January 31, 2001. That section will amend the
Canada Pension Planto provide theprovinces with the option to
pay back their borrowings from the Canada Pension Plan (CPP)
prior to maturity. The amendment will assistprovinces with
budget surpluses that wish topay down their debtsquickly. The
prepayment option will operate under a mechanism whereby the
CPP will not suffer a financial loss nor will theprovinces benefit
through an interest subsidy.

Le décret fixe au 31janvier 2001 l’entrée en vigueur de
l’article 45 de laLoi d’exécution du budget de 2000. Cet article
modifie le Régime de pensions du Canadaafin depermettre aux
provinces de rembourser les emprunts faits au RPC avant la date
d’échéance. Cette modification vise à aider lesprovincesqui ont
des surplus budgétaires et qui souhaitent réduire leur dette rapi-
dement. Le remboursement anticipé se fera suivant un mécanisme
qui protégera le RPC contre des pertes financières et qui veillera à
ce que les provinces ne bénéficientpas d’une bonification
d’intérêts.
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Registration Enregistrement
SI/2001-20 14 February, 2001 TR/2001-20 14 février 2001

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT LOI SUR LA GESTION DES FINANCES PUBLIQUES

Christians’ Gospel Society Remission Order Décret de remise visant la Christians’ Gospel
Society

P.C. 2001-141 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-141 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, considering
that it is in thepublic interest to do so, on the recommendation of
the Minister of National Revenue,pursuant to subsection 23(2)a

of the Financial Administration Act, hereby remits to the
Christians’ Gospel Society $4,102.52 of tax paid under Part IX of
the Excise Tax Act, during the period beginning on January 1,
1994 and ending on September 30, 1994, and for which no rebate
is payable.

Sur recommandation du ministre du Revenu national et en
vertu duparagraphe 23(2)a de la Loi sur la gestion des finances
publiques, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseil,
estimant que l’intérêt public le justifie, fait remise à la Christians’
Gospel Society de la somme de 4 102,52 $, au titre de la taxe que
la société apayée aux termes de lapartie IX de laLoi sur la taxe
d’acciseau cours de la période commençant le 1er janvier 1994 et
se terminant le 30 septembre 1994 et pour laquelle aucun rem-
boursement n’est prévu.

EXPLANATORY NOTE NOTE EXPLICATIVE

(This note is not part of the Order.) (La présente note ne fait pas partie du décret.)

This Order remits $4,102.52 of thegoods and services tax
(GST), a rebate in respect of which the Christians’ Gospel Society
became disentitled as a result of failing to apply within the time
limit because of misleading information contained in a Canada
Customs and Revenue Agency (CCRA) publication.

Le présent décret accorde la remise de 4 102,52 $ au titre d’un
remboursement de la taxe sur les produits et services (TPS) au-
quel la Christians’ Gospel Society est devenue inadmissible parce
qu’elle a omis de demander le remboursement dans le délai prévu
en raison de renseignements trompeurs figurant dans une publi-
cation de l’Agence des douanes et du revenu du Canada (ADRC).

——— ———
a S.C. 1991, c. 24, s. 7(2) a L.C. 1991, ch. 24, par. 7(2)
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Registration Enregistrement
SI/2001-21 14 February, 2001 TR/2001-21 14 février 2001

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT LOI SUR LA GESTION DES FINANCES PUBLIQUES

Henryk Berezowski Remission Order Décret de remise visant Henryk Berezowski

P.C. 2001-142 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-142 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, considering
that it is in thepublic interest to do so, on the recommendation of
the Minister of National Revenue,pursuant to subsection 23(2)a

of the Financial Administration Act, hereby remits to Henryk
Berezowski the amount of $8,239.45, representing a rebate of tax
paid under Part IX of theExcise Tax Actin respect of the con-
struction of a residential unit.

Sur recommandation du ministre du Revenu national et en
vertu duparagraphe 23(2)a de la Loi sur la gestion des finances
publiques, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseil,
estimant que l’intérêt public le justifie, fait remise à Henryk
Berezowski de la somme de 8 239,45 $, à titre de remboursement
de la taxepayée aux termes de lapartie IX de laLoi sur la taxe
d’acciserelativement à la construction d’une habitation.

EXPLANATORY NOTE NOTE EXPLICATIVE

(This note is not part of the Order.) (La présente note ne fait pas partie du décret.)

The Order remits $8,239.45 of the goods and services tax, rep-
resenting a rebate to which Henryk Berezowski became disen-
titled as a result of failing to apply for the rebate in a timely man-
ner after relying on inaccurate informationprovided to him by
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency officials.

Le décret accorde une remise de 8 239,45 $ au titre d’un rem-
boursement de la taxe sur lesproduits et services auquel Henryk
Berezowski n’a pas droit parce qu’il a omis de présenter sa de-
mande dans le délaiprescrit sur la foi de renseignements inexacts
reçus de fonctionnaires de l’Agence des douanes et du revenu du
Canada.

——— ———
a S.C. 1991, c. 24, s. 7(2) a L.C. 1991, ch. 24, par. 7(2)

Published by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, 2001 Publiépar l’Imprimeur de la Reinepour le Canada, 2001



2001-02-14 Canada Gazette Part II, Vol. 135, No. 4 Gazette du Canada Partie II, Vol. 135, no 4 SI/TR/2001-22

377

Registration Enregistrement
SI/2001-22 14 February, 2001 TR/2001-22 14 février 2001

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT LOI SUR LA GETION DES FINANCES PUBLIQUES

Sayda Fournier Remission Order Décret de remise visant Sayda Fournier

P.C. 2001-143 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-143 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, considering
that it is in thepublic interest to do so, on the recommendation of
the Minister of National Revenue,pursuant to subsection 23(2)a

of the Financial Administration Act, hereby remits to Sayda
Fournier the amount of $3,103.44, representing a rebate of tax
paid under Part IX of theExcise Tax Actin respect of the con-
struction of a residential unit.

Sur recommandation du ministre du Revenu national et en
vertu duparagraphe 23(2)a de la Loi sur la gestion des finances
publiques, Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseil,
estimant que l’intérêt public le justifie, fait remise à Sayda
Fournier de la somme de 3 103,44 $, à titre de remboursement de
la taxe payée aux termes de lapartie IX de la Loi sur la taxe
d’acciserelativement à la construction d’une habitation.

EXPLANATORY NOTE NOTE EXPLICATIVE

(This note is not part of the Order.) (La présente note ne fait pas partie du décret.)

The Order remits $3,103.44 of the goods and services tax, rep-
resenting a rebate to which Sayda Fournier became disentitled as
a result of failing to apply for the rebate in a timely manner owing
to medical reasons.

Le décret accorde une remise de 3 103,44 $ à titre de rembour-
sement de la taxe sur lesproduits et services auquel Sayda
Fournier n’a pas droit parce qu’elle a omis de présenter sa de-
mande dans le délai prescrit pour des raisons médicales.

——— ———
a S.C. 1991, c. 24, s. 7(2) a L.C. 1991, ch. 24, par. 7(2)
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Registration Enregistrement
SI/2001-23 14 February, 2001 TR/2001-23 14 février 2001

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT LOI SUR LA GESTION DES FINANCES PUBLIQUES

Order Respecting the Remission of Interest
Payments Owing to the Government of Canada on
Loans Made to the Republic of Cameroon, the
Republic of Madagascar and the Republic of
Zambia

Décret de remise d’intérêts dus au gouvernement
du Canada sur des prêts accordés à la République
du Cameroun, la République de Madagascar et la
République de Zambie

P.C. 2001-146 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-146 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, considering
that the remission of accrued interest payments owing to the Gov-
ernment of Canada on loans made to the Republic of Cameroon,
the Republic of Madagascar and the Republic of Zambia through
the Canada Account is in the public interest, on the recommenda-
tion of the Minister of Finance, the Minister of Foreign Affairs
and the Treasury Board, pursuant to subsection 23(2.1)a of the
Financial Administration Act, hereby makes the annexedOrder
Respecting the Remission of Interest Payments Owing to the Gov-
ernment of Canada on Loans Made to the Republic of Cameroon,
the Republic of Madagascar and the Republic of Zambia.

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances, du ministre des
Affaires étrangères et du Conseil du Trésor et en vertu du para-
graphe 23(2.1)a de la Loi sur la gestion des finances publiques,
Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseil, estimantque
l’intérêt public justifie la remise des intérêts courus dus au gou-
vernement du Canada sur desprêts accordés à la République du
Cameroun, la République de Madagascar et la République de
Zambie, prend leDécret de remise d’intérêts dus au gouverne-
ment du Canada sur des prêts accordés à la République du
Cameroun, la République de Madagascar et la République de
Zambie, ci-après.

ORDER RESPECTING THE REMISSION OF
INTEREST PAYMENTS OWING TO THE

GOVERNMENT OF CANADA ON LOANS MADE
TO THE REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON, THE REPUBLIC
OF MADAGASCAR AND THE REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA

DÉCRET DE REMISE D’INTÉRÊTS DUS AU
GOUVERNEMENT DU CANADA SUR DES PRÊTS
ACCORDÉS À LA RÉPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN,

LA RÉPUBLIQUE DE MADAGASCAR
ET LA RÉPUBLIQUE DE ZAMBIE

REMISSION REMISE

1. Remission is hereby granted to a country set out in column 1
of the schedule in the amount set out in column 2, which amount
shall not be repaid and represents the amount of accrued interest
owing to the Government of Canada on loans made through the
Canada Account.

1. Il est accordé remise auxpays mentionnés à la colonne 1
de l’annexe de la somme indiquée à la colonne 2, laquelle somme
n’a pas à être remboursée et représente les intérêts courus dus au
gouvernement du Canada sur des prêts accordés sur le Compte du
Canada.

SCHEDULE
(Section 1)

ANNEXE
(article 1)

Item

Column 1

Country

Column 2

Interest Article

Colonne 1

Pays

Colonne 2

Intérêts
1. Republic of Cameroon 200,000 CAD 1. République du Cameroun 200 000 CAD
2. Republic of Madagascar 2,400,000 CAD 2. République de Madagascar 2 400 000 CAD
3. Republic of Zambia 100,000 CAD 3. République de Zambie 100 000 CAD

——— ———
a S.C. 1991, c. 24, s. 7(2) a L.C. 1991, ch. 24, par. 7(2)
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EXPLANATORY NOTE NOTE EXPLICATIVE

(This note is not part of the Order.) (La présente note ne fait pas partie du décret.)

This Order remits the outstanding payment
(a) of $0.2 million, which represents accrued interest under a
Canada Account loan owed to the Government of Canada by
the Republic of Cameroon and which is eligible for forgiveness
under the Canadian Debt Initiative;
(b) of $2.4 million, which represents accrued interest under a
Canada Account loan owed to the Government of Canada by
the Republic of Madagascar and which is eligible for forgive-
ness under the Canadian Debt Initiative; and
(c) of $0.1 million, which represents accrued interest under a
Canada Account loan owed to the Government of Canada by
the Republic of Zambia and which is eligible for forgiveness
under the Canadian Debt Initiative.

Le décret accorde la remise de ce qui suit :
a) un paiement non versé de 0,2 million de dollars, soit les
intérêts courus sur unprêt qui est accordé sur le Compte du
Canada, que la République du Cameroun doit au gouvernement
du Canada etqui est admissible à cette remise en vertu de
l’Initiative canadienne de réduction de la dette;
b) un paiement non versé de 2,4 millions de dollars, soit les
intérêts courus sur unprêt qui est accordé sur le Compte du
Canada, que la République de Madagascar doit au gouverne-
ment du Canada et qui est admissible à cette remise en vertu de
l’Initiative canadienne de réduction de la dette;
c) un paiement non versé de 0,1 million de dollars, soit les inté-
rêts courus sur unprêt consenti sur le Compte du Canada,que
la République de Zambie doit augouvernement du Canada et
qui est admissible à cette remise en vertu de l’Initiative cana-
dienne de réduction de la dette.
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Registration Enregistrement
SI/2001-24 14 February, 2001 TR/2001-24 14 février 2001

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT LOI SUR LA GESTION DES FINANCES PUBLIQUES

Order Amending Certain Remission Orders Made
Under the Financial Administration Act
(Miscellaneous Program)

Décret correctif visant certains décrets de remise
pris en vertu de la Loi sur la gestion des finances
publiques

P.C. 2001-160 30 January, 2001 C.P. 2001-160 30 janvier 2001

Her Excellency the Governor General in Council, considering
that it is in thepublic interest to do so, on the recommendation of
the Minister of Finance, pursuant to subsection 23(2)a of the Fi-
nancial Administration Act, hereby makes the annexedOrder
Amending Certain Remission Orders Made Under the Financial
Administration Act (Miscellaneous Program).

Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en vertu du
paragraphe 23(2)a de laLoi sur la gestion des finances publiques,
Son Excellence la Gouverneuregénérale en conseil, estimantque
l’intérêt public le justifie, prend leDécret correctif visant certains
décrets de remise pris en vertu de la Loi sur la gestion des finan-
ces publiques, ci-après.

ORDER AMENDING CERTAIN REMISSION ORDERS
MADE UNDER THE FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

ACT (MISCELLANEOUS PROGRAM)

DÉCRET CORRECTIF VISANT CERTAINS DÉCRETS DE
REMISE PRIS EN VERTU DE LA LOI SUR LA

GESTION DES FINANCES PUBLIQUES

PACCAR CANADA LIMITED
REMISSION ORDER

DÉCRET DE REMISE DE DOUANE
(PACCAR CANADA LIMITED)

1. Subsection 2(1)1 of the English version of the
Paccar Canada Limited Remission Order2 is replaced by the
following:

1. Le paragraphe 2(1)1 de la version anglaise duDécret de
remise de douane (Paccar Canada Limited)2 est remplacé par
ce qui suit :

2. (1) In this Order, “Paccar” means Paccar Canada Limited. 2. (1) In this Order, “Paccar” means Paccar Canada Limited.

REPAIR ABROAD OF CANADIAN CIVIL AIRCRAFT,
CANADIAN AIRCRAFT ENGINES AND FLIGHT

SIMULATORS REMISSION ORDER

DÉCRET DE REMISE SUR LES AÉRONEFS CIVILS CANADIENS,
LES MOTEURS D’ AÉRONEFS CANADIENS ET LES SIMULATEURS

DE VOL CANADIENS RÉPARÉS À L’ ÉTRANGER

2. Paragraph 3(c)1 of the French version of the Repair
Abroad of Canadian Civil Aircraft, Canadian Aircraft Engines
and Flight Simulators Remission Order3 is replaced by the fol-
lowing:

c) aucune demande d’exonération de la taxe imposée en vertu
de la section III de lapartie IX de laLoi sur la taxe d’accise
n’a été présentée en vertu de l’article 101 duTarif des douanes
à l’égard des marchandises exportées temporairement.

2. L’alinéa 3c)1 de la version française duDécret de remise
sur les aéronefs civils canadiens, les moteurs d’aéronefs cana-
diens et les simulateurs de vol canadiens réparés à l’étranger3

est remplacé par ce qui suit :
c) aucune demande d’exonération de la taxe imposée en vertu
de la section III de lapartie IX de laLoi sur la taxe d’accise
n’a été présentée en vertu de l’article 101 duTarif des douanes
à l’égard des marchandises exportées temporairement.

VISITING FORCES PERSONNEL
REMISSION ORDER

DÉCRET DE REMISE RELATIF AU PERSONNEL
DES FORCES ÉTRANGÈRES

3. The portion of section 31 of the French version of the
Visiting Forces Personnel Remission Order4 before para-
graph (a) is replaced by the following:

3. Le passage de l’article 31 de la version française duDé-
cret de remise relatif au personnel des Forces étrangères4 pré-
cédant l’alinéa a) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

3. Sous réserve de l’article 5, remise est accordée des droits
supplémentairespayés ou payables en vertu de l’article 21 du
Tarif des douaneset des taxespayées oupayables en vertu de la
section III de la partie IX et en vertu de toute autre partie de laLoi
sur la taxe d’accisesur les biens consommables, à l’exclusion des
boissons alcoolisées en quantité supérieure à 1,14 L et des pro-
duits de tabac enquantité supérieure à 50 cigares, 200 cigarettes,
200 bâtonnets de tabac ou 200 g de tabac fabriqué, si les condi-
tions suivantes sont réunies :

3. Sous réserve de l’article 5, remise est accordée des droits
supplémentairespayés ou payables en vertu de l’article 21 du
Tarif des douaneset des taxespayées oupayables en vertu de la
section III de la partie IX et en vertu de toute autre partie de laLoi
sur la taxe d’accisesur les biens consommables, à l’exclusion des
boissons alcoolisées en quantité supérieure à 1,14 L et des pro-
duits de tabac enquantité supérieure à 50 cigares, 200 cigarettes,
200 bâtonnets de tabac ou 200 g de tabac fabriqué, si les condi-
tions suivantes sont réunies :

——— ———
a S.C. 1991, c. 24, s. 7(2) a L.C. 1991, ch. 24, par. 7(2)
1 SI/98-6 1 TR/98-6
2 SI/78-151 2 TR/78-151
3 SI/82-131 3 TR/82-131
4 SI/83-136; SI/98-6 4 TR/83-136; TR/98-6
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REGULATORY IMPACT
ANALYSIS STATEMENT

RÉSUMÉ DE L’ÉTUDE D’IMPACT
DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

(This statement is not part of the Order.) (Ce résumé ne fait pas partie du décret.)

Description Description

The Order Amending Certain Remission Orders Made Under
the Financial Administration Act (Miscellaneous Program),
amends certain remission orders. The amendments correct minor,
technical errors (i.e. typographical, translation or transposition
errors) identified by the Standing Joint Committee for the Scru-
tiny of Regulations.

Le Décret correctif visant certains décrets de remise pris en
vertu de la Loi sur la gestion des finances publiquesa pour objet
de modifier certains décrets de remise. Ces modifications per-
mettent de corriger certaines erreurs de forme et d’ordre techni-
que (c.-à-d. des erreurs typographiques, de traduction ou de trans-
position) qui ont été déceléespar le Comité mixtepermanent
d’examen de la réglementation.

Alternatives Solutions envisagées

No alternatives were considered. An Order in Council pursuant
to the authority in theFinancial Administration Actwhich pro-
vides for the introduction of duty remissions is the appropriate
method of amending technical errors which exist in current remis-
sion orders.

Aucune solution de rechange n’a été envisagée. Laprise d’un
décret en conseil en vertu du pouvoir prévu à laLoi sur la gestion
des finances publiquessur lequel sont fondés les remises de droits
est la méthode appropriée pour corriger les erreurs techniques
figurant dans les décrets de remise existants.

Benefits and Costs Avantages et coûts

Since the amendments contained in this Order are minor, tech-
nical changes, they will have no substantive impact on existing
policy. They also have no financial implications for Canadian
companies.

Les modificationsprévues dans le décret sont mineures et de
nature technique, aussi n’auront-elles pas d’incidence sur la poli-
tique en vigueur. Elles n’aurontpas nonplus de répercussions
d’ordre financier sur les sociétés canadiennes.

Consultation Consultations

As these amendments are technical changes and do not involve
any new policy or financial implications which could have an
impact on Canadian manufacturers or importers, no consultations
were undertaken.

Les modifications envisagées étant de nature technique et
n’ayant aucune incidence sur lapolitique en vigueur ni aucune
répercussion d’ordre financier sur les fabricants et importateurs
canadiens, aucune consultation n’a été effectuée.

Compliance and Enforcement Respect et exécution

Compliance is not an issue. The Canada Customs and Revenue
Agency is responsible for the administration of the customs and
tariff legislation and regulations.

L’observation ne pose pas de problème. L’Agence des douanes
et du revenu du Canada est responsable de l’administration de la
législation et de la réglementation relatives aux douanes et aux
tarifs.

Contact Personne-ressource

Deborah Hoeg
International Trade Policy Division
Department of Finance
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0G5
Tel.: (613) 996-7099

Deborah Hoeg
Division de la politique commerciale internationale
Ministère des Finances
Ottawa (Ontario)
K1A 0G5
Tél. : (613) 996-7099
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Erratum :

Gazette du CanadaPartie II, Vol. 135, no 1, le 3 janvier 2001

DORS/2001-1

LOI CANADIENNE SUR LA PROTECTION DE
L’ENVIRONNEMENT (1999)

Décret d’inscription d’une substance toxique à
l’annexe 1 de la Loi canadienne sur laprotection de
l’environnement (1999), p. 2

À l’article 1

retranchez: « article 51 »

et remplacezpar : « article 46 »

Suite à l’article 1

retranchez: « 52 »

et remplacezpar : « 47 »
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